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Name Play set
Name des Spielgerätes
Nom de jouet
Naam speeltoestel

Kind of timber used
Art des gebrauchten Holzes
Genres de bois utilisé
Gebruikte houtsoort 

Kind of ground surface material
Material der Bodenbedeckung
Matériau de surfaces absorbant les chocs
Soort schokabsorberend materiaal

Extra modules/ accessories
Extra Module / Zubehör
Modules / accessoires Supplémentaire 
Extra modules/ accessoires

Point of sale address
Addresse der Verkaufsstelle
l’Adresse du pointe de vente
Adres verkooppunt

Date of purchase / Kaufdatum
Date d’achat / Aankoopdatum

 

Playset information Proof of Purchase

Photo / Foto

GARDEN STORE

ECARD PRODUCT. INC
9876 JUNGLE DRIVE #1234

567 89 XXXX

DATE: DD/MM/YY

JUNGLE GYM KIT € XXX.xx

TIME:  11:23:19
TERMINAL ID: XXXXXX

KASSA: 01

THANK YOU FOR SHOPPING

GARDEN STORE
WE WISH TO SEE YOU AGAIN!



3  www.junglegym.com040_805_1611_GE - 20130923

Proof of Purchase
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Congratulations on the purchase of this Jungle Gym® Do It Yourself 
NLW��:LWK�WKLV�-XQJOH�*\P��NLW�ZH�DUH�FRQÀGHQW�WKDW�\RX�ZLOO�EH�DEOH�
WR�EXLOG�D�VDIH�SOD\�VHW�WKDW�ZLOO�SURYLGH�SOHDVXUH�IRU�\RXU�FKLOGUHQ�
for many years. 

-XQJOH�*\P��NLWV�FRQWDLQ�VSHFLDOO\�GHYHORSHG�KDUGZDUH��7KLV�
PDWHULDO�LV�GHVLJQHG�ZLWK�JUHDW�FDUH�DQG�ZLWK�WKH�VDIHW\�RI�\RXU�
FKLOGUHQ�DV�D�ÀUVW�PDWWHU�RI�LPSRUWDQFH��7KH�KDUGZDUH�KDV�QR�VKDUS�
DQJOHV�RU�SURWUXGLQJ�SDUWV�DQG�LV�SURWHFWHG�DJDLQVW�DOO�NLQGV�RI�
ZHDWKHU��$OO�WKH�SDUWV�LQ�WKH�NLWV�DUH�GHVLJQHG�DFFRUGLQJ�WR�WKH�(1�
���������������	�����(XURSHDQ�6DIHW\�6WDQGDUG��IRU�GRPHVWLF�XVH��RQ�
WKH�FRQGLWLRQ�WKDW�WKH�SOD\JURXQG�HTXLSPHQW�LV�DVVHPEOHG�DQG�XVHG�
SURSHUO\�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�WKH�PDQXDO��
'R�QRW�GHYLDWH�IURP�WKHVH�SODQV�RU�DOWHU�WKH�GHVLJQ�

:DUQLQJV��2QO\�IRU�GRPHVWLF�XVH��2QO\�IRU�RXWGRRU�XVH��0D[LPXP�
XVHU�ZHLJKW�LV����.J��1RW�VXLWDEOH�IRU�FKLOGUHQ�XQGHU�WKUHH�\HDUV��
6XLWDEOH�IRU�FKLOGUHQ�IURP�WKUHH�WR�WHQ�\HDUV��

7KLV�SURGXFW�LV�LQWHQGHG�RQO\�IRU�GRPHVWLF�XVH��8VDJH�LQ�D�SXEOLF�
VHWWLQJ�VXFK�DV�D�SDUN��SOD\JURXQG�RU�VFKRRO�LV�D�PLVXVH�RI�WKH�
SURGXFW�DQG�PD\�UHVXOW�LQ�SUHPDWXUH�ZHDU�DQG�DOVR�VHULRXV�LQMXU\��

&DUHIXOO\�UHDG�WKHVH�DVVHPEO\�LQVWUXFWLRQV�EHIRUH�\RX�VWDUW�ZLWK�WKH�
DVVHPEO\�DQG�VDYH�WKHVH�LQVWUXFWLRQV�IRU�IXWXUH�UHIHUHQFH�

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

��Choice of timber 

�� 7KH�TXDOLW\�RI�\RXU�VHW�ZLOO�GHSHQG�JUHDWO\�RQ�WKH�TXDOLW\�RI�WKH
WLPEHU�WKDW�\RX�EX\��7KH�PRQH\�\RX�VDYH�RQ�ORZHU�TXDOLW\�ZRRG�
ZLOO�EH�ORVW�TXLFNO\�LQ�DJJUDYDWLRQ�ZKLOH�EXLOGLQJ�DQG�ZLOO�UHVXOW�LQ�D�
OHVV�DWWUDFWLYH�DQG�VDWLVI\LQJ�ÀQLVKHG�SURGXFW�

�� 7KH�WRS�EHDP�WKDW�VXSSRUWV�WKH�VZLQJV�VKRXOG�EH�SLFNHG�ZLWK
H[WUD�FDUH��<RX�FDQ�WHVW�WKH�LQWHJULW\�RI�WKH�EHDP�E\�OD\LQJ�LW�ZLWK�
ERWK�HQGV�RQ�IRU�H[DPSOH�WZR�FUDWHV��/HW�VRPHRQH�KHOS�\RX�WR�
EDODQFH�DQG�WKHQ�MXPS�XS�DSSUR[LPDWHO\��µ�����FP���7KH�FDXVHG�
LPSDFW�RQ�WKH�EHDP�LV�DSSUR[LPDWHO\�WKH�VDPH�DV�DQ�DSSOLHG�
ZHLJKW�RI�����.J��,I�WKH�EHDP�GRHV�QRW�EUHDN�RU�FUDFN��LW�LV�VXLWHG�
DV�D�WRS�EHDP��$�VOLJKW�EHQGLQJ�RI�WKH�EHDP�LV�QRUPDO��%H�FDUHIXO�
QRW�WR�FDXVH�SHUVRQDO�LQMXU\�

�� +DUGZRRG�ZLOO�JLYH�D�KLJKHU�OHYHO�RI�UHVLVWDQFH�DJDLQVW�LQVHFW�
GDPDJH�DQG�ZRRG�URW�WKDQ�VRIW�ZRRG��6RIW�ZRRG�VKRXOG�DOZD\V�
EH�WUHDWHG�EHIRUH�XVH�RXWVLGH��7KH�IROORZLQJ�WLPEHU�LV�VXLWHG�IRU�
EXLOGLQJ�\RXU�SOD\�VHW�

�� 7LPEHU�ZLWK�D�QDWXUDO�UHVLVWDQFH�DJDLQVW�ZRRG�URW�DQG�LQVHFW� 
� GDPDJH��H�J��/DUL[��5RELQLD��WURSLFDO�KDUGZRRG��(XURSHDQ� 
� KDUGZRRG��RDN��FKHVWQXW��UHG�FHGDU��UHG�ZRRG�
�� 3UHVVXUH�WUHDWHG�WLPEHU�
&KHFN�ZLWK�\RXU�WLPEHU�GHDOHU�IRU�URW�DQG�LQVHFW�UHVLVWDQW�VSHFLHV�

�� 7UHDW�DOO�VDZHG�VXUIDFHV�DQG�HQGV�ZLWK�DQ�RXWGRRU�ZRRG
SUHVHUYDWLYH� WR�SUHYHQW� WKH�ZRRG�IURP�URW W LQJ��HYHQ�ZKHQ�
SUHVVXUH�WUHDWHG�ZRRG�LV�EHLQJ�XVHG�

�� 3D\�H[WUD�DWWHQWLRQ�WR�SDUWV�WKDW�PDNH�FRQWDFW�ZLWK�WKH�JURXQG�
�� 7UHDW�DOO�FRXQWHU�VXQN�KROHV�DQG�KROHV�IRU�WKH�5RSH�ODGGHU�RU�
&OLPELQJ�URSH�ZLWK�VWDLQ�

��Safe play area

�� 3ODFH�WKH�SOD\VHW�RQ�DQ�XQSDYHG�VWHDG\�VXUIDFH��VXFK�DV�JUDVV�RU������� 
� D�VROLG�OD\HU�RI�VDQG��'R�QRW�LQVWDOO�\RXU�SOD\�VHW�RYHU�FRQFUHWH�� 
� JUDYHO��DVSKDOW��RU�DQ\�RWKHU�KDUG�VXUIDFH��
�� 7KH�JURXQG�VXUIDFH�PXVW�EH�OHYHO��,QVWDOOLQJ�\RXU�SOD\�VHW�RQ
VORSLQJ�JURXQG�FDQ�FDXVH�LW�WR�OHDQ�RU�´UDFNµ��7KLV�OHDQLQJ�SXWV�
DGGLWLRQDO�VWUHVV�RQ�DOO�FRQQHFWLRQV�DQG�MRLQWV�DQG�LQ�WLPH�ZLOO�
FDXVH�WKRVH�FRQQHFWLRQV�WR�ORRVHQ�DQG�IDLO�

�� 7KH�VDIH�SOD\�DUHD�UHIHUV�WR�D�]RQH�H[WHQGLQJ��·������FP��EH\RQG 
� WKH�SOD\�VHW�RQ�DOO�VLGHV�$�IDOO�RQWR�D�KDUG�VXUIDFH�FDQ�UHVXOW�LQ� 
� VHULRXV�LQMXU\��,QVWDOO�WKH�JURXQG�FRYHU�LQ�WKH�VDIH�SOD\�]RQH��7KH� 
� IROORZLQJ�LV�D�OLVW�RI�UHFRPPHQGHG�JURXQG�FRYHUV�

Suggested material  Minimum uncompressed depth

'RXEOH�VKUHGGHG�EDUN�PXOFK� ��µ�����FP�
8QLIRUP�ZRRG�FKLSV� � ��µ�����FP�
)LQH�JUDYHO� � ��µ�����FP�
)LQH�VDQG� � ��µ�����FP�
Grass

�� 5HPRYH�DOO�WULSSLQJ�KD]DUGV�VXFK�DV�URFNV��VWXPSV��URRWV�HWF�
from the safe play area.

�� 7KH�VDIH�SOD\�DUHD�PXVW�EH�IUHH�RI�DOO�VWUXFWXUHV��IHQFHV��JDUDJH�
KRXVH��RYHUKDQJLQJ�EUDQFKHV��ODXQGU\�OLQHV��HOHFWULFDO�ZLUHV�DQG�
RWKHU�REVWDFOHV�WR�HQVXUH�VDIH�SOD\�

�� 'R�QRW�VLWXDWH�\RXU�SOD\�VHW�LQ�WKH�GLUHFWLRQ�RI�ZDONV�RU�JDQJZD\V��
�� $Q\�HGJLQJ�XVHG�WR�FRQWDLQ�WKH�JURXQG�FRYHU�PXVW�EH�EH\RQG�WKH� 
� VDIH�SOD\�DUHD��/DQGVFDSH�WLPEHUV�RU�RWKHU�HGJLQJV��

��Safe installation

�� &KLOGUHQ�VKRXOG�VWD\�RXW�RI�WKH�ZRUN�DUHD�XQWLO�WKH�VDIH�SOD\�DUHD
LV�FOHDUHG�RI�REVWDFOHV�� WKH�SOD\�VHW�KDV�EHHQ�FRPSOHWHO\�
LQVWDOOHG��DOO�KDUGZDUH�KDV�EHHQ�WLJKWHQHG�DQG�FKHFNHG��DQG�DOO�
WRROV�DQG�RWKHU�LWHPV�WKDW�GRQ·W�EHORQJ�LQ�WKH�SOD\�DUHD�KDYH�EHHQ�
SLFNHG�XS�

�� :KHQ�EXLOGLQJ�WKLV�SOD\�VHW��DW�OHDVW�WZR�DGXOWV�DUH�UHTXLUHG�IRU
OLIWLQJ�DQG�KROGLQJ�EHDPV��IUDPHV�RU�RWKHU�KHDY\�DVVHPEOLHV�LQ�
SRVLWLRQ�EHIRUH�EROWLQJ�RU�VFUHZLQJ��

�� &KHFN�DOO�WKH�SDUWV�DQG�JURXS�WKHP�V\VWHPDWLFDOO\�ZLWKLQ�UHDFK��
Compare these with the parts list.

�� :HDU�SURSHU�FORWKLQJ�DQG�VDIHW\�HTXLSPHQW��H�J��VDIHW\�JODVVHV��
GXVW�PDVN�DQG�JORYHV��ZKHQ�\RX�VDZ��GULO O��JULQG��VWDLQ�RU�
DVVHPEOH�WKH�SOD\�VHW��HVSHFLDOO\�ZKHQ�ZRUNLQJ�ZLWK�SUHVVXUH�
WUHDWHG�WLPEHU�

�� )ROORZ�WKH�PDQXIDFWXUHUV·�VDIHW\�UHFRPPHQGDWLRQV�IRU�WKH�WRROV
DQG�HTXLSPHQW�\RX�XVH�

�� 'R�QRW�VWDQG�RQ�WKH�SODWIRUP�XQWLO�WKH�SOD\�VHW�KDV�EHHQ�
FRPSOHWHO\�DVVHPEOHG��XVH�D�VWHSODGGHU�LI�\RX�FDQ�QRW�UHDFK�KLJK�
enough.

�� $YRLG�DVVHPEOLQJ�\RXU�J\P�LQ�SRRU�ZHDWKHU�FRQGLWLRQV�
�� 7KH�SOD\�VHW�PXVW�EH�VHFXUHO\�DQFKRUHG�WR�SUHYHQW�WKH�SOD\�VHW
IURP�WXUQLQJ�RYHU�RU�VKRYLQJ��,I�VRLO�FRQGLWLRQV�SHUPLW�VWDNHV�WR�EH�

SXOOHG�RXW�HDVLO\��FHPHQWLQJ�LV�UHTXLUHG��%H�VXUH�WKDW�WKH�JURXQG�
DQFKRUV�GR�QRW�VWLFN�RXW�RI�WKH�JURXQG�EHFDXVH�FKLOGUHQ�FDQ�WULS�
RYHU�WKHP�

�� $IWHU�DVVHPEO\�EH�VXUH�WR�XVH�D�PHWDO�VDZ�WR�FXW�RII�DQ\�SUR
WUXGLQJ�WKUHDGHG�HQGV�RI�EROWV�DQG�RWKHU�IDVWHQHUV��5HPRYH�DQ\�
VKDUS�HGJHV�ZLWK�D�PHWDO�ÀOH�

�� 7R�SUHYHQW�VSOLQWHUV��VDQG�WKH�ZRRG�ZLWK�D�SLHFH�RI�VDQGSDSHU
$OVR�VPRRWK�DOO�FRUQHUV�ZLWK�VDQGSDSHU�RU�D�PHWDO�ÀOH�WR�D�UDGLXV�
RI����µ����PP��

�� 'R�QRW�DW WDFK�H[WUD� LWHPV�WR� WKLV�J\P�VHW��VXFK�DV�URSHV�� 
� FKDLQV��KHDY\�FRUG�RU�RWKHU�LWHPV�
�� 'R�QRW�FRPELQH�SURGXFWV�RI�RWKHU�PDQXIDFWXUHUV�ZLWK�-XQJOH� 
� *\P��SURGXFWV�EHFDXVH�WKH\�PD\�FUHDWH�VDIHW\�KD]DUGV�
�� 2QO\�XVH�WKH�5RSH�/RFNV��LQ�FRPELQDWLRQ�ZLWK�-XQJOH�*\P�� 
� VZLQJ�KRRNV��'R�QRW�XVH�WKH�5RSH�ORFNV��IRU�RWKHU�SXUSRVHV�� 
� VXFK�DV�PRXQWDLQ�FOLPELQJ�RU�SXOOLQJ�ORDGV�
�� 7KH�VFUHZ�WKUHDG�RI�WKH�6ZLQJ�+RRN�/6�PXVW�EH�VFUHZHG�LQWR� 
� WKH�ZRRG�IXOO\�DQG�WLJKW�DJDLQVW�WKH�FURVV�EHDP��,W�LV�LPSRUWDQW�� 
� WKDW�\RX�DO LJQ� WKH�6ZLQJ�+RRN� LQ� WKH�SURSHU�SRVLW LRQ��$Q� 
� LPSURSHUO\�LQVWDOOHG�RU�PLVDOLJQHG�VZLQJ�KRRN�ZLOO�EUHDN�RU��SXOO� 
� RXW�DQG�FDXVH�LQMXU\�
�� 7KH�GLVWDQFH�EHWZHHQ�VZLQJLQJ�DFFHVVRULHV��IRU�H[DPSOH�D� 
� VZLQJ�VHDW��DQG�WKH�JURXQG�VKRXOG�EH�DW�OHDVW���µ�����FP��
�� 7KH�GLVWDQFH�EHWZHHQ�DQ�DFFHVVRU\�DQG�WKH�IUDPH��VKRXOG�EH� 
� DW�OHDVW���µ�����FP��
�� 7KH�GLVWDQFH�EHWZHHQ�WKH�6ZLQJ�+RRNV�VKRXOG�EH���µ�����FP��
�� 7KH�GLVWDQFH�EHWZHHQ�VZLQJLQJ�DFFHVVRULHV�VKRXOG�EH���µ� 
� ����FP��
�� $�&OLPELQJ�URSH�RU�D�5RSH�ODGGHU�DOZD\V�KDV�WR�EH�VHFXUHG� 
� DW�ERWK�WRS�DQG�ERWWRP��EHFDXVH�WKH�IUHH�KDQJLQJ�5RSH�FRXOG 
� FDXVH�VHULRXV� LQMXU\�RU�GHDWK�GXH�WR�VWUDQJXODWLRQ��5RSHV 
� VKRXOG��QRW�EH�FDSDEOH�RI�ORRSLQJ�EDFN�RQ�WKHPVHOYHV�

INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE

7R�HQVXUH�WKH�VDIHW\�RI�WKH�XVHUV�RI�WKH�SOD\�VHW��WKH�SOD\�VHW�KDV�
WR�EH�VXEMHFWHG�WR�WKH�VDIHW\�LQVSHFWLRQV�PHQWLRQHG�EHORZ�RQFH�
DW�WKH�EHJLQQLQJ�RI�HDFK�VHDVRQ�DQG�IXUWKHU�WZLFH�PRQWKO\�GXULQJ�
WKH�XVDJH�VHDVRQ��,I�WKH�PDLQWHQDQFH�FKHFNV�DUH�QRW�FDUULHG�RXW�
UHJXODUO\�WKH�DFWLYLW\�WR\�FRXOG�RYHUWXUQ�RU�RWKHUZLVH�EHFRPH�D�
KD]DUG�

��Wood components

�� ,QVSHFW�IRU�VSOLQWHUV�DQG�SRVVLEOH�RWKHU�VWUXFWXUDO�GHIHFWV�
�� 0DLQWDLQ�WKH�VHW�ZLWK�SHULRGLF�DSSOLFDWLRQV�RI�H[WHULRU�ZRRG�SUH� 
� VHUYDWLYH�WR�SUHYHQW�ZRRG�URW��'R�QRW�XVH�SDLQW�RU�RWKHU�ÀQLVKHV 
 that can cause a slippery surface.

��Hardware

�� &KHFN�DOO�KDUGZDUH�WR�EH�VXUH�LW�LV�WLJKW��&DXWLRQ��RYHU�WLJKW� 
� HQHG�KDUGZDUH�FUXVKHV�WKH�ÀEUHV�RI�WKH�ZRRG�UHVXOWLQJ�LQ�VSOLW�� 
� ERDUGV�
�� &KHFN�WKH�UHPDLQLQJ�KDUGZDUH��EUDFNHWV�DQG�VZLQJ�KRRNV�DOVR� 
� IRU�UXVW��ZKLFK�FDQ�KDYH�DIIHFW�RQ�WKH�VWUHQJWK��5HSODFH�ZKHQ� 
 necessary.
�� &KHFN�WKH�JURXQG�DQFKRUV�WR�EH�VXUH�WKDW�WKH\�DUH�VHFXUHG�� 
 If necessary, reposition or replace.
�� &KHFN�DOO�FRYHULQJV�IRU�EROWV�DQG�VKDUS�HGJHV�DQG�UHSODFH 
� ZKHQ�UHTXLUHG�

��Accessories (if appropriate)

�� &KHFN�5RSH�/RFNV��WR�EH�VXUH�WKH\�DUH�SURSHUO\�LQVWDOOHG�RQWR 
� WKH�-XQJOH�*\P��VZLQJ�KRRNV��7R�FKHFN�WKH�5RSH�/RFNV�+&� 
� KDQJ�ZLWK�\RXU�IXOO�ERG\ZHLJKW�RQWR�HDFK�LQGLYLGXDO�VZLQJ�URSH 
� IRU�D�FRXSOH�RI�VHFRQGV��7KH�5RSH�/RFNV�6&�FDQ�EH�FKHFNHG 
� E\�VLW W LQJ�RQ�WKH�DFFHVVRU\�ZLWK�\RXU�IXOO�ERG\ZHLJKW�IRU�D 
� FRXSOH�RI�VHFRQGV��5HSODFH�ZKHQ�QHFHVVDU\��,I�DQ\�VTXHDN� 
� LQJ�RFFXUV��WKH�5RSH�/RFNV�+&�FDQ�EH�PRLVWHQHG�ZLWK�ZDWHU�RU 
� �YHJHWDWLYH�RLO�VXFK�DV�ROLYH�RLO�
�� &KHFN�VZLQJ�VHDWV�DQG�EDUV�IRU�LQWHJULW\�DQG�FKHFN�VZLQJ�URSHV 
� IRU�IUD\LQJ�RU�H[WUHPH�FUHDWLRQ�RI�ILEUH��7R�H[DPLQH�WKH�URSH�� 
� RSHQ�WKH�VWUDQGV�RI�WKH�5RSH�ZKHUH�DQ\�IUD\LQJ�KDV�RFFXUUHG� 
� DQG�VHFXUHO\�FKHFN�ZKHWKHU�WKH�ILODPHQWV�DUH�EURNHQ��&KHFN� 
� VDIHW\�EHOW�RI�EDE\�VZLQJ��5HSODFH�ZKHQ�QHFHVVDU\�
�� &KHFN�WKH�DWWDFKPHQW�RI�WKH�VOLGH�RQWR�WKH�SODWIRUP�IRU�DQ\ 
� RSHQLQJV�LQ�ZKLFK�IRU�LQVWDQFH�FORWKLQJ�RU�VWULQJV�IURP�KRRGHG 
� MDFNHWV�FDQ�JHW�VWXFN�ZKLFK�UHVXOWV�LQ�HQWDQJOLQJ�
�� $OO�DFFHVVRULHV�FDQ�EH�FOHDQHG�ZLWK�ZDUP�ZDWHU�DQG�D�PLOG� 
� GHWHUJHQW��+HDYLO\�GLUW\�VOLGHV�FDQ�EH�FOHDQHG�ZLWK�D�KLJK�SUHV� 
� VXUH�FOHDQHU���%H�FDUHIXO�QRW�WR�GDPDJH�WKH�VOLGH�VXUIDFH�DQG� 
� WLPEHU��

��Safe play area

�� &KHFN�LI�WKH�VKRFN�DEVRUELQJ�VXUIDFH�LVQ·W�FRPSUHVVHG�WRR� 
� PXFK��ORRVHQ�LI�QHFHVVDU\��)LOO�XS�DQ\�KROHV��IRU�H[DPSOH�XQGHU�� 
 swing seats.
�� &KHFN�WKH�SOD\�VHW�VWDELOLW\�
�� &KHFN�WKH�HQYLURQPHQW�IRU�GLUHFW�GDQJHU� O LNH�RYHUKDQJLQJ� 
� EUDQFKHV��ODXQGU\�OLQHV��ORRVH�PDWHULDOV�

��Environmental protection

� :RRG�SDUWV�RI�SOD\�VHWV�VKRXOG�QHYHU�EH�GLVSRVHG�RI�E\�EXUQ 
� LQJ��'LVSRVH�RI�DOO�PHWDO�SDUWV�VR�DV�QRW�WR�FUHDWH�D�KD]DUG��<RX 
� VKRXOG�QHYHU�EXUQ�SUHVVXUH�WUHDWHG��VWDLQHG�RU�SDLQWHG�WLPEHU� 
� \RXUVHOI��EHFDXVH�RI�HQYLURQPHQWDO�SROOXWLRQ��7DNH�LW�WR�\RXU� 
� ORFDO�GLVSRVDO�VLWH�

SAFE PLAY 

��Attention:

�� 2Q�VLWH�DGXOW�VXSHUYLVLRQ�PXVW�EH�SURYLGHG�IRU�FKLOGUHQ�RI�DOO� 
� DJHV�DQG�DW�DOO�WLPHV��
�� 7HDFK�WKH�FKLOGUHQ�WR�SOD\�VDIH�
�� 'UHVV�FKLOGUHQ�DSSURSULDWHO\��$YRLG�DFFHVVRULHV��FORWKLQJ�ZLWK� 
� GUDZVWULQJV��ORRVH�ILW WLQJ�FORWKHV�DQG�VWULQJHG�LWHPV�SODFHG�� 
� DURXQG�WKH�QHFN��ZKLFK�FRXOG�EHFRPH�HQWDQJOHG�RU�VQDJJHG� 
� RQ�HTXLSPHQW��$OVR�ELNH�KHOPHWV�VKRXOG�EH�WDNHQ�RII�EHIRUH� 
� SOD\LQJRQ�SOD\JURXQG�HTXLSPHQW�
�� /DVW�EXW�QRW�OHDVW��XVH�FRPPRQ�VHQVH�WR�DYRLG�DQ\�SRVVLEOH� 

 unsafe situations.
�� -XQJOH�*\P��SURGXFWV�DUH�GHVLJQHG�IRU�XVH�E\�FKLOGUHQ�DJH��� 
� WR����\HDUV�ROG��XQOHVV�LQGLFDWHG�GLIIHUHQWO\�

��Safe play �ÀJ����
��(TXLSPHQW�VKRXOG�QRW�EH�SOD\HG�XSRQ�LQ�ZHW�ZHDWKHU�FRQGLWLRQV 
� EHFDXVH�RI�SRWHQWLDOO\�VOLSSHU\�VXUIDFHV��LQ�SHULRGV�RI�IURVW�� 
� HYHQ�WKH�VRIWHVW�JURXQG�FDQ�FKDQJH�LQWR�D�YHU\�KDUG�VXUIDFH�� 
� $FFHVVRULHV�VKRXOG�EH� UHPRYHG�DQG� WDNHQ� LQGRRUV�ZKHQ� 
� WHPSHUDWXUHV�GURS�EHORZ����&������)��
2�8VLQJ�WKH�SOD\JURXQG�RU�WKH�DFFHVVRULHV�LQ�DQ\�RWKHU�PDQQHU� 
� WKDQ�WKH�ZD\�LQWHQGHG�FRXOG�OHDG�WR�GDPDJH�RU��HYHQ�LQMXU\��'R� 
 not twist or wrap swings, chains, ropes or any other accessories.  
� 7ZLVWLQJ�ZLOO�UHGXFH�WKH�VWUHQJWK�RI�WKH�DFFHVVRULHV�DQG�PD\� 
 cause entrapment.
3�&DXWLRQ�FKLOGUHQ�QRW�WR�
� ��MXPS�RII�VZLQJV�ZKLOH�WKH\�DUH�LQ�PRWLRQ
� ��VZLQJ�HPSW\�VHDWV�RU�RWKHU�HPSW\�DFFHVVRULHV
� ��VZLQJ�DW�DQ�DQJOH
� ��KDQJ�XSVLGH�GRZQ�IURP�DQ\�SDUW�RI�WKH�J\P�VHW
� ��JUDVS�RU�VWRS�DQRWKHU�FKLOG�RQ�DQ\�PRYLQJ�HTXLSPHQW
� ��ZDON�FORVH�WR��LQ�IURQW�RI��EHWZHHQ�RU�EHKLQG�PRYLQJ�DFFHV� 
    sories
4�&DXWLRQ�FKLOGUHQ�WR�VLW�LQ�WKH�FHQWUH�RI�WKH�VZLQJV�ZLWK�WKHLU�IXOO 
� ZHLJKW�RQ�WKH�VHDWV��2QO\�RQH�FKLOG�SHU�HDFK�SODQQHG�RFFXSDQW 
� VHDW�VKRXOG�EH�DOORZHG��$�VWDQGDUG�WRZHU��PD[LPXP���FKLOGUHQ 
� DUH�DOORZHG�WR�SOD\�RQ�WKH�SOD\�VHW�ZLWK�D�PD[LPXP�ZHLJKW�RI 
� ����SRXQGV�����NJ��HDFK��$�VWDQGDUG�WRZHU�LQ�FRPELQDWLRQ�ZLWK�D 
� VZLQJ��PD[LPXP���FKLOGUHQ�DUH�DOORZHG�WR�SOD\�RQ�WKH�SOD\�VHW�ZLWK 
� D�PD[LPXP�ZHLJKW�RI�����SRXQGV�����NJ��HDFK�
5�&OLPELQJ�RQ�WRS�RI�WKH�URRI�RU�RQ�WRS�RI�WKH�0RGXOH�PXVW�QRW�EH
� SHUPLWWHG��6HULRXV�LQMXULHV�FDQ�UHVXOW�IURP�IDOOV�
6�7KH�SOD\�DUHD�PXVW�EH�IUHH�RI�DOO�VWUXFWXUHV�DQG�REVWDFOHV��
7�(DFK�RSHQ�DUHD�RQ�D�SODWIRUP�LQFUHDVHV�WKH�ULVN�RI�SRVVLEOH� 
� DFFLGHQWV��7KH�ULVN�FDQ�EH�VLJQLI LFDQWO\� UHGXFHG�ZLWK� WKH� 
� DGGLWLRQ�RI�VDIHW\�IHDWXUHV�OLNH�KDQGOHV��VDIHW\�EDUV�DQG�IHQFH� 
� ERDUGV�
8�'R�QRW�DOORZ�FKLOGUHQ�WR�JR�GRZQ�WKH�VOLGH�LQ�DQ\�RWKHU�PDQQHU� 
� WKDQ�VLWWLQJ��$YRLG�VRXWKHUQ�VXQOLJKW�H[SRVXUH�WR�WKH�VOLGH��
� $OO�FRPSRQHQWV�PD\�EHFRPH�KRW�ZKHQ�H[SRVHG�WR�GLUHFW�VXQOLJKW�� 
� 0DNH�VXUH�WKH�SOD\�VHW�LV�QRW�KRW�EHIRUH�DOORZLQJ�FKLOGUHQ�WR�SOD\�� 
� ,I�QHFHVVDU\�WKH�SOD\�VHW�FDQ�EH�FRROHG�GRZQ�ZLWK�ZDWHU��GU\�WKH� 
� SOD\�VHW�EHIRUH�XVLQJ��'R�QRW�VSUD\�ZDWHU�RQ�WKH�VOLGH�WR�LQFUHDVH 
� VSHHG�DV�FKLOGUHQ�VOLGH�WRR�IDVW��ZKLFK�FDQ�FDXVH�LQMXU\�
9�'R�QRW�DWWDFK�DQ\WKLQJ�WR�WKH�SOD\�VHW�WKDW�LV�QRW�DSSURYHG�E\ 
� -XQJOH�*\P��6RPH�H[DPSOHV�RI�LWHPV�127�DSSURYHG�DUH�GRJ 
� UXQV��FORWKHV�OLQHV��HOHFWULFDO�GHYLFHV��ORRVH�URSHV�RU�FKDLQV�HWF�

��5HTXLUHG�WRROV��ÀJ����
���7DSH�PHDVXUH
2  Pencil
���+DFN��ZRRG�VDZ
���:RRG��	�PHWDO�ÀOH
���(OHFWULF�GULOO
���+DPPHU

��6WDQGDUG�EROW�FRQQHFWLRQV��ÀJ�����
�� 'ULOO�D�KROH�RI�¡����PP�LQ�WKH�SDUWV�WR�EH�IDVWHQHG�
�� 'ULYH�WKH�EDUUHO�RI�WKH�ZHOG�QXW�LQWR�WKH�KROHZLWK�D�KDPPHU��
� 7KH�EDUUHO�RI�WKH�ZHOG�QXW�VKRXOG�EH�LQVLGH�WKH�ZRRG��
�� 3ODFH�WKH�ORFN�ZDVKHU�RYHU�WKH�VKDQN�RI�WKH�EROW��IROORZHG�E\� 
� WKH�ÁDW�ZDVKHU�DQG�ERWWRP�SDUW�RI�WKH�EROWFDS��6WDUW�SUHOLPLQDU\�� 
� WLJKWHQLQJ�RI�EROW�LQWR�WKH�ZHOG�QXW�E\�KDQG�EHIRUH�XVLQJ�WKH� 
� ���PP�VRFNHW�LQ�\RXU�HOHFWULF�GULOO�WR�WLJKWHQ�HDFK�EROW�XQWLO�WKH� 
� VSULQJ�DFWLRQ�RI�WKH�ORFN�ZDVKHU�LV�IXOO\�FRPSUHVVHG�EHWZHHQ�WKH� 
� KHDG�RI�WKH�EROW�DQG�WKH�ÁDW�ZDVKHU��&ORVH�WKH�EROW�SURWHFWLRQ�FDS� 
� ZLWK�LW·V�WRS�
�� ,I�WKH�EROW�DSSHDUV�WR�EH�WRR�VKRUW��ZH�DGYLVH�WR�FRXQWHU�GULOO�WKH� 
� XSSHU�SDUW�RI�WKH�KROH�LQ�WKH�WKLFNHVW�SDUW�RI�WKH�ZRRG�ZLWK�WKH� 
� ¡���PP�GULOO��WR�D�GHSWK�RI����PP�RU�PRUH��VR�WKH�EROW�ZLOO�EH� 
� VXQN�DIWHU�DVVHPEO\��7UHDW�WKH�KROH�ZLWK�VWDLQ��%HFDXVH�WKH�EROW� 
� KHDG�LV�UHFHVVHG�QRZ��WKHUH�LV�QR�QHHG�WR�XVH�WKH�EROW�SURWHFWLRQ� 
 cap.
�� ,I� WKH�EROW�DSSHDUV�WRR� ORQJ�� LW� LV�QHFHVVDU\�WR�UHPRYH�WKH� 
� SURWUXGLQJ�HQG�E\�FXWWLQJ�LW�RII�XVLQJ�D�PHWDO�VDZ��,I�DQ\�VKDUS� 
� HGJHV�DSSHDU��XVH�D�ÀOH�

��3LORW�KROHV��ÀJ���D��E�
� ,Q�RUGHU�WR�SUHYHQW�WKH�ZRRG�IURP�VSOLWWLQJ��GULOOLQJ�SLORW�KROHV� 
� DUH�UHFRPPHQGHG�IRU�DOO�VFUHZV��7KHVH�SLORW�KROHV�VKRXOG�EH� 
 10 mm shorter than the length of the screws.

��:RRG�VFUHZV��ÀJ���D�
�� 'ULOO�¡���PP�SLORW�KROHV�IRU�ZRRG�VFUHZV��
�� ,W�LV�YHU\�LPSRUWDQW�WR�PDNH�FHUWDLQ�WKDW�WKH�WRSV�RI�DOO�VFUHZV� 
� DUH�ÁXVK�ZLWK�WKH�VXUIDFH�RI�WKH�ZRRG�DQG�WKHUH�DUH�QR�SURWUXGLQJ� 
� VKDUS�HGJHV�

��;/�6WHDOWK��IDVWHQHUV��ÀJ���E�
�� )RU�D�;/�6WHDOWK��ÀUVW�GULOO�D�KROH�¡���PP�WKURXJK�ERWK�SDUWV�WR� 
� EH�IDVWHQHG�
�� 3ODFH�WKH�IODW�ZDVKHU�DQG�ERWWRP�SDUW�RI�WKH�EROW�FDS�RYHU�WKH� 
� VKDQN�RI�WKH�VFUHZ��3ODFH�VFUHZ�LQ�KROH�DQG�XVH�WKH�7���ELW� 
� LQ�\RXU�HOHFWU LF�GU L O O� WR� W LJKWHQ��&ORVH� WKH�EROW�SURWHFW LRQ� 
 cap with its top.

� &DXWLRQ��GR�QRW�RYHU�WLJKWHQ�EROWV�DQG�VFUHZV�

� :KHQ�KDUGZRRG�LV�EHLQJ��XVHG�LW�PD\�EH�QHFHVVDU\�WR�GULOO� 
� SLORW�KROHV�ZLWK�D�ODUJHU�GLDPHWHU��GHSHQGLQJ�RQ�WKH�GHQVLW\�RI� 
� WKH�ZRRG��
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:LU�JUDWXOLHUHQ� ,KQHQ�]XP�.DXI� ,KUHV�-XQJOH�*\P��6HOEVW�
EDXVDW]HV��0LW�GHP�(UZHUE�GLHVHV�-XQJOH�*\P��6HOEVWEDXVDW]HV�
N|QQHQ�6LH�LQQHUKDOE�NXU]HU�=HLW�HLQ�VLFKHUHV�6SLHOJHUlW�EDXHQ��GDV�
MDKUHODQJH�6SLHOIUHXGH�JDUDQWLHUW��

-XQJOH�*\P��6lW]H�EHLQKDOWHQ�VSH]LHOO�HQWZLFNHOWH�%HIHVWL�
JXQJVV\VWHPH��'LHVH�ZXUGHQ�PLW�JU|�WHU�6RUJIDOW�HQWZLFNHOW��
ZREHL�GLH�6LFKHUKHLW�,KUHU�.LQGHU�VWHWV�LP�9RUGHUJUXQG�VWDQG��
' LH� %HIHV W L JXQJVV\V WHPH� KDEHQ� ZHGHU� VFKDU IH� .DQWHQ�
QRFK�KHUDXVVWHKHQGH�7HLOH�XQG�VLQG�JHJHQ� MHGH�)RUP�YRQ�
:LWWHUXQJVHLQIO�VVHQ�JHVFK�W]W��'LH�YHUZHQGHWHQ�0DWHULDOLHQ�
HQWVSUHFKHQ�GHQ�$QIRUGHUXQJHQ�GHU�(XURSlLVFKHQ�1RUPHQ�(1�
���������������	����I�U�GHQ�SULYDWHQ�*HEUDXFK��(LQH�VDFKJHUHFKWH�
0RQWDJH�XQG�$QZHQGXQJ�ZLUG�YRUDXVJHVHW]W��:HLFKHQ�6LH�QLFKW�
YRQ�GHU�0RQWDJHDQOHLWXQJ�DE��XQG�YHUlQGHUQ�6LH�QLFKWV�DP�'HVLJQ�
GHV�6SLHOJHUlWHV�

$FKWXQJ��1XU�I�U�GHQ�+DXV�JHEUDXFK��1XU�I�U�%HQXW]XQJ�LP�)UHLHQ��
0D[LPDOHV�*HZLFKW�GHV�%HQXW]HUV�����NJ��1LFKW�I�U�.LQGHU�XQWHU�
��-DKUHQ�JHHLJQHW��*HHLJQHW�I�U�.LQGHU�YRQ�GUHL�ELV�]HKQ�-DKUHQ�

'LHVHV�3URGXNW�LVW�DXVVFKOLH�OLFK�I�U�GHQ�3ULYDWJHEUDXFK�²�XQG�
QLFKW�I�U�GHQ�|IIHQWOLFKHQ�*HEUDXFK�²�KHUJHVWHOOW�ZRUGHQ�

/HVHQ�6LH�GLHVH�0RQWDJHDQOHLWXQJ�VRUJIlOWLJ�GXUFK��EHYRU�6LH�PLW�
GHP�$XIEDX�EHJLQQHQ��+HEHQ�6LH�GLHVH�0RQWDJHDQOHLWXQJ�I�U�
HYHQWXHOOH�$QSDVVXQJHQ�]X�HLQHP�VSlWHUHQ�=HLWSXQNW�DXI�

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

��Die Auswahl des Holzes
�� 'LH�4XDOLWlW�,KUHV�6SLHOJHUlWV�KlQJW�X��D��YRQ�GHU�JHZlKOWHQ
� +RO]TXDOLWlW�DE��(LQVSDUXQJHQ�GXUFK�GHQ�.DXI�HLQHU�PLQGHU� 
� ZHUWLJHQ�+RO]TXDOLWlW�N|QQHQ�GHQ�%DX�HUVFKZHUHQ�XQG�JHKHQ�DXI�
� .RVWHQ�GHU�4XDOLWlW�GHV�6SLHOJHUlWHV�XQG�GHU�GDPLW�YHUEXQGHQHQ�
� 6LFKHUKHLW�XQG�)UHXGH�
�� 'HU�REHUVWH�%DONHQ�VROOWH�PLW�EHVRQGHUHU�6RUJIDOW�DXVJHZlKOW�
� ZHUGHQ��'LH�6WDELOLWlW�NDQQ�JHWHVWHW�ZHUGHQ��LQGHP�PDQ�GLH�
� EHLGHQ�(QGHQ�GHV�%DONHQV�DXI�]ZHL�DQGHUH�%DONHQ�OHJW��6WHLJHQ�
� 6LH�DXI�GHQ�%DONHQ��GHU�JHWHVWHW�ZHUGHQ�VROO�XQV�ODVVHQ�6LH�
� VLFK�YRQ�MHPDQGHP�VW�W]HQ��VR�GD��6LH�FLUFD����FP�
� KRFKVSULQJHQ�N|QQHQ�RKQH�GLH�%DODQFH�]X�YHUOLHUHQ��'LHVHU� 
� 6SUXQJ�HQWVSULFKW�LQ�HWZD�HLQHU�%HODVWXQJ�YRQ�����NJ��+lOW�GHU� 
� %DONHQ�GHQ�6SUXQJ�DXV��NDQQ�HU�DOV�REHUVWHU�%DONHQ�YHUZHQGHW� 
� ZHUGHQ��(LQ�OHLFKWHV�%HXJHQ�GHV�%DONHQV�LVW�QRUPDO��6HLHQ�6LH� 
� YRUVLFKWLJ�EHLP�7HVWHQ�
�� +DUWKRO]�KDW�HLQ�K|KHUH�UHVLVWHQ]NODVVH�JHJHQ�3LO]EHIDOO��6FKLP� 
� PHOELOGXQJ�XQG�)lXOQLV�DOV�:HLFKKRO]��:HLFKK|O]HUQ�P�VVHQ�YRU� 
� GHP�YHUEDXHQ�HQWVSUHFKHQG�EHKDQGHOW�VHLQ�XP�LP�$X�HQEHUHLFK� 
� DXIJHVWHOOW�ZHUGHQ�]X�G�UIHQ��'LH�IROJHQGHQ�+|O]HU�VLQG�]XP�%DX� 
 geeignet:
� ��+RO]�PLW�QDW�UOLFKHU�5HVLVWHQ]�JHJHQ�)lXOQLV�XQG�
� � %HVFKl�GLJXQJ�GXUFK�,QVHNWHQ��]�%��5RELQLD��+DUWK|O]HU��(LFKH��
� � .DVWD�QLH�XQG�URWH�=HGHU�
� ��.HVVHOGUXFNLPSUlJQLHUWHV�+RO]�
�� %HKDQGHOQ�6LH�DOOH�6FKQLWWÁlFKHQ�XQG�.RSIVW�FNH�GHV�+RO]HV�PLW� 
� ODVXU��DXFK�EHL�EHUHLWV�LPSUlJQLHUWHP�+RO]�
�� %HVRQGHUV�VRUJIlOWLJ�VROOWHQ�GLH�7HLOH�EHKDQGHOW�ZHUGHQ��GLH�PLW� 
� GHP�%RGHQ�LQ�.RQWDNW�NRPPHQ�
�� (EHQVR�VROOWHQ�6LH�HLQJHODVVHQH�/|FKHU�I�U�6FKUDXEHQ�
� 6WULFNOHLWHUQ�XQG�.OHWWHUVHLOH�PLW�/DVXU�EHKDQGHOQ�

��Sicherheitsbereich
�� /HJHQ�6LH�GDV�6SLHOJHUlW�DXI�HLQHU�XQJHSIODVWHU W�VWDELOHQ 
� 2EHUÁlFKH��ZLH�*UDV�RGHU�HLQHU�IHVWHQ�6FKLFKW�DXV�6DQG��6WHOOHQ� 
� 6LH�GHQ�6SLHOWXUP�QLFKW�DXI�%HWRQ��=LHUNLHV��$VSKDOW�RGHU�DQGHUH� 
� KDUWH�)OlFKHQ�DXI�
�� 'HU�8QWHUJUXQG�PX��HEHQ�VHLQ��DQVRQVWHQ�Z�UGHQ�9HUELQGXQJHQ� 
� ]X�VHKU�EHODVWHW�ZHUGHQ��XQG�VLH�N|QQWHQ�VLFK�DXI�'DXHU�O|VHQ� 
� RGHU�EUHFKHQ�
�� 'HU�VRJHQDQQWH�6LFKHUKHLWVEHUHLFK�VLHKW�HLQHQ�$EVWDQG�YRQ 
� ����FP�YRP�6SLHOJHUlW�QDFK�DOOHQ�6HLWHQ�KLQ�YRU��(LQ�6WXU]�DXI�
KDUWHQ�%RGHQ�NDQQ�VFKZHUH�9HUOHW]XQJHQ�]XU�)ROJH�KDEHQ��6RUJHQ�
6LH�I�U�HLQHQ�ZHLFKHQ�%RGHQ�LQQHUKDOE�GHU�6LFKHUKHLWV]RQH��'LH�
IROJHQGHQ�8QWHUJU�QGH�HPSIHKOHQ�ZLU�,KQHQ�

 Vorgeschlagenes Material Tiefe (unverdichtet)
� %RUNH� � � ���FP
� +RO]VFKQLW]HO� � ���FP
 feiner Kies   50 cm
� IHLQHU�6DQG�� � ���FP
 Gras

�� 'HU�6LFKHUKHLWVEHUHLFK�PXVV�IUHL�YRQ�MHJOLFKHQ�%HKLQGHUXQJHQ�
ZLH�=lXQHQ��*DUDJHQ��+lXVHUQ��:lVFKHOHLQHQ�XQG�(OHNWURNDEHOQ�
sein.
�� 6WHOOHQ�6LH�GDV�*HUlW�QLFKW�DQ�:HJHQ�RGHU�'XUFKJlQJHQ�DXI�
�� :HQQ�6LH�]�%��%DKQVFKZHOOHQ�RGHU�%DONHQ�EHQXW]HQ��XP�HLQHP� 
� 9HUVFKLHEHQ�GHV�VWR�GlPSIHQGHQ�0DWHULDOV�YRU]XEHXJHQ��VR� 
� P�VVHQ�GLHVH�DX�HUKDOE�GHV�6LFKHUKHLWVEHUHLFKV�OLHJHQ�

��Sichererheitsmaßnahmen beim Aufbau

�� 6RUJHQ�VLH�GDI�U��GDVV�VLFK�ZlKUHQG�GHV�$XIEDXV�NHLQH�.LQGHU
LQ�GHU�1lKH�GHV�$UEHLWVSODW]HV�DXIKDOWHQ��ELV�GDV�*HUlW�IHUWLJ�
PRQWLHUW�LVW��6LH�HV�DXI�6WDELOLWlW�XQG�6LFKHUKHLW�JHSU�IW�KDEHQ�
XQG�GHU�$UEHLWVSODW]�YROOVWlQGLJ�DXIJHUlXPW�LVW�

�� 'DV�6SLHOJHUlW�VROOWH�YRQ�]ZHL�(UZDFKVHQHQ�DXIJHEDXW�ZHUGHQ�
GD�VFKZHUH�7HLOH�DXIJHULFKWHW�XQG�]XP�9HUVFKUDXEHQ�LQ�3RVLWLRQ�
JHKDOWHQ�ZHUGHQ�P�VVHQ�

�� hEHUSU�IHQ�6LH�DOOH�7HLOH��VRUWLHUHQ�6LH�VLH�XQG�YHUJHZLVVHUQ�6LH
VLFK��GDVV�NHLQ�7HLO�IHKOW�

�� 7UDJHQ�6LH�DQJHPHVVHQH�6FKXW]NOHLGXQJ��]��%��6LFKHUKHLWV�
EULOOH��6WDXEPDVNH�XQG�+DQGVFKXKH��

�� )ROJHQ�6LH�EHL�GHU�9HUZHQGXQJ�YRQ�:HUN]HXJHQ�GHQ�6LFKHU�
KHLWVHPSIHKOXQJHQ�GHV�+HUVWHOOHUV�

�� 7UHWHQ�6LH�QLFKW�DXI�GLH�3ODWWIRUP�EHYRU�GDV�6SLHOJHUlW�NRPSOHWW
DXIJHEDXW�LVW��%HQ�W]HQ�EHL�%HGDUI�HLQH�7ULWWOHLWHU�

�� 8P�HLQ�.LSSHQ�RGHU�9HUVFKLHEHQ�GHV�6SLHOWXUPV�]X�YHUKLQGHUQ��
PX��GLHVHU�PLW�*UXQGDQNHUQ�LP�%RGHQ�EHIHVWLJW�ZHUGHQ��6ROOWH�

GHU�%RGHQ�QLFKW�IHVW�JHQXJ�VHLQ��JLH�HQ�6LH�GLH�*UXQGDQNHU�LQ�
%HWRQ�HLQ��$FKWHQ�6LH�GDUDXI��GD��GLH�$QNHU�YROOVWlQGLJ�LP�%RGHQ�
YHUVFKZLQGHQ��.LQGHU�N|QQWHQ�VLFK�DQVRQVWHQ�GDUDQ�YHUOHW]HQ�

�� (QWIHUQHQ�6LH�DP�(QGH�GHV�$XIEDXV�PLW�HLQHU�0HWDOOVlJH�DOOH
KHU��YRUVWHKHQGHQ�*HZLQGHHQGHQ�YRQ�6FKUDXEHQ�XQG�DQGHUHQ�
%HIH��VWLJXQJVHOHPHQWHQ��%HDUEHLWHQ�6LH�DOOH�VFKDUIHQ�.DQWHQ�
PLW�HLQHU�0HWDOOIHLOH�

�� =XU�9HUPHLGXQJ�P|JOLFKHU�+RO]VSOLWWHU�VFKPLUJHOQ�6LH�DOOH�(FNHQ�
XQG�.DQWHQ�PLW�HLQHP�6W�FN����*ULQG�VWDUNHP�6FKPLUJHOSDSLHU�
]X�HLQ�5DGLXV�YRQ���PP�

�� %ULQJHQ�6LH�NHLQH�]XVlW]OLFKHQ�(OHPHQWH��ZLH�]�%��6HLOH��.HWWHQ��
VFKZHUH�7HLOH�RGHU�bKQOLFKHV�DQ�

�� .RPELQLHUHQ�6LH�,KU�-XQJOH�*\P��6SLHOJHUlW�QLFKW�PLW�3URGXNWHQ�
DQGHUHU�)LUPHQ�

�� 9HUZHQGHQ�6LH�LQ�.RPELQDWLRQ�PLW�GHQ�RULJLQDO�-XQJOH�*\P��
6FKDXNHOKDNHQ�DXVVFKOLH�OLFK�5RSH�/RFNV���9HUZHQGHQ�6LH�GLH�
5RSH�/RFNV��QLFKW�I�U�DQGHUH�=ZHFNH�ZLH�]�%��]XP�.OHWWHUVSRUW�
RGHU�]XP�=LHKHQ�YRQ�/DVWHQ�

�� 'DV�*HZLQGH�GHV�6ZLQJ�+RRN�/6�PXVV�Y|OOLJ�LQ�GDV�+RO]�
KLQHLQJHVFKUDXEW�ZHUGHQ�XQG�HQJ�DP�4XHHUEDONHQ�DQOLHJHQ��(V�
LVW�ZLFKWLJ��GDVV�GHU�6ZLQJ�+RRN�NRUUHNW�DQJHEUDFKW�ZLUG��GD�HU�
VRQVW�EUHFKHQ�RGHU�VLFK�O|VHQ�NDQQ�XQG�HLQH�9HUOHW]XQJHVJHIDKU�
GDUVWHOOW�

�� 'HU�$EVWDQG�]ZLVFKHQ�HLQHP�6FKDXNHOHOHPHQW��]�%��HLQHP�
6FKDXNHOVLW]��XQG�GHP�%RGHQ�PX��PLQGHVWHQV����FP�EHWUDJHQ�

�� 'HU�$EVWDQG�]ZLVFKHQ�HLQHP�6FKDXNHOHOHPHQW�XQG�GHP�
5DKPHQ�VROOWH�PLQGHVWHQV����FP�EHWUDJHQ�

�� 'HU�$EVWDQG�]ZLVFKHQ�PHKUHUHQ�6FKDXNHOHOHPHQWHQ�VROOWH
���FP�EHWUDJHQ�

�� .OHWWHUVHLOH�XQG�6WULFNOHLWHUQ�P�VVHQ�LPPHU�REHQ�XQG�XQWHQ�
EHIHVWLJW�VHLQ��DQVRQVWHQ�N|QQWH�GDV�IUHLH�(QGH�GHV�6HLOV�]X�HLQHU�
6FKOLQJH�JHNQRWHW�ZHUGHQ��LQ�GHU�VLFK�.LQGHU�OHLFKW�YHUIDQJHQ�
RGHU�HUZ�UJHQ�N|QQWHQ�

INSPEKTION UND PFLEGE

8P�GLH�6LFKHUKHLW�GHU�%HQXW]HU�]X�JDUDQWLHUHQ��PX��GDV�*HUlW�YRU�
MHGHU�6SLHOVDLVRQ�HLQPDO�XQG�ZlKUHQG�GHU�6SLHOVDLVRQ�PLQGHVWHQV�
]ZHLPDO�LP�0RQDW�QDFK�GHQ�XQWHQ�DQJHI�KUWHQ�3XQNWHQ�JHSU�IW�
ZHUGHQ��'LH�:DU WXQJV�EHUSU�IXQJHQ�P�VVHQ� UHJHOPl�LJ�
GXUFKJHI�KUW�ZHUGHQ��$QGHUHQIDOOV�NDQQ�GDV�$NWLY�6SLHO]HXJ�
XPIDOOHQ�RGHU�DXI�DQGHUH�:HLVH�]XU�*HIlKUGXQJ�ZHUGHQ�

��Holzteile
�� .RQWUROOLHUHQ�6LH�GDV�+RO]�DXI�6SOLWWHU�XQG�DQGHUH�VWUXNWXUHOOH�'HIHNWH��
�� 5HJHOPl�LJHV�6WUHLFKHQ�GHV�*HUlWHV�PLW�HLQHU�$X�HQEHL]H�DXI�
gOEDVLV�VFK�W]W�YRU�9HUZLWWHUXQJ��9HUZHQGHQ�6LH�NHLQH�)DUEH��GLH�
HLQH�UXWVFKLJH�2EHUÁlFKH�HQWVWHKHQ�ODVVHQ�N|QQWH��$XI�NHLQHQ�
)DOO�GDUI�GDV�*HUlW�ODFNLHUW�ZHUGHQ�

��Befestigungsmaterialien

�� $OV�6LFKHUKHLWVPD�QDKPH�VROOWHQ�DOOH�0XWWHUQ�XQG�6FKUDXEHQ�
DXI�LKUH�)HVWLJNHLW�KLQ��EHUSU�IW�ZHUGHQ��=X�IHVW�DQJH]RJHQH�
%HIHVWLJXQJVPDWHULDOLHQ�ODVVHQ�GDV�+RO]�]HUVSOLWWHUQ�XQG�EUHFKHQ�

�� .RQWUROOLHUHQ�6LH�GLH�%HIHVWLJXQJVPDWHULDOLHQ��%HVFKOlJH�XQG�
6FKDXNHOKDNHQ�DXFK�DXI�5RVWVWHOOHQ��GLH�GLH�6WDELOLWlW�GHV�*HUlWHV�
EHHLQWUlFKWLJHQ�N|QQWHQ��,P�=ZHLIHOVIDOO�HUVHW]HQ�6LH�GLH�7HLOH�

�� hEHUSU�IHQ�6LH��GDVV�GLH�%RGHQYHUDQNHUXQJHQ�VLFKHU�VLQG��
(UVHW]HQ�6LH�GLHVH�JHJHEHQHQIDOOV�

��Zubehör

�� 3U�IHQ�6LH��GDVV�GLH�5RSH�/RFNV��NRUUHNW�DQ�GHQ�-XQJOH�*\P�
6FKDXNHOKDNHQ�EHIHVWLJW�VLQG��'LH�5RSH�/RFNV�+&��N|QQHQ�6LH�
NRQWUROOLHUHQ��LQGHP�6LH�VLFK�HLQLJH�6HNXQGHQ�ODQJ�PLW�,KUHP�
YROOHQ�*HZLFKW�DQ�MHGHV�6FKDXNHOVHLO�KlQJHQ��(UVHW]HQ�6LH�GLH�
7HLOH�IDOOV�QRWZHQGLJ�
'LH�5RSH�/RFNV�6&��N|QQHQ�6LH�NRQWUROOLHUHQ�LQGHP�6LH�VLFK�
HLQLJH�6HNXQGHQ�ODQJ�DXI�GDV�*HUlW�VHW]HQ��)DOOV�HLQ�4XLHWVFKHQ�
DXIWUHWHQ�VROOWH��N|QQHQ�6LH�GLH�5RSH�/RFNV�+&��PLW�:DVVHU�
RGHU�HLQHP�SÁDQ]OLFKHQ�gO��]�%��2OLYHQ|O�HLQVFKPLHUHQ�

�� .RQWUROOLHUHQ�6LH�GLH�6FKDXNHOVLW]H�XQG�7UDSH]H�DXI�5L�ELOGXQJ�
XQG�%U�FKH��.RQWUROOLHUHQ�6LH�GLH�6HLOH�DXI�$XVIUDQVXQJ�XQG�
=HUIDVH��UXQJ��8P�HLQ�6HLO�JHQDX�]X�EHJXWDFKWHQ��VROOWHQ�6LH�GLH�
6WUlQJH�GRUW��ZR�VLH�DXVJHIUDQVW�VLQG��|IIQHQ�XQG�GLH�HLQ]HOQHQ�
6WUlQJH�GHV�6HLOV�DXI�LKUH�)HVWLJNHLW�KLQ�XQWHUVXFKHQ��3U�IHQ�
6LH�GHQ�6LFKHUKHLWVJXUW�GHU�%DE\VFKDXNHO��:HQQ�Q|WLJ�RGHU�LP�
=ZHLIHO�DXVZHFKVHOQ�

�� .RQWUROOLHUHQ�6LH�GLH�9HUELQGXQJ�GHU�5XWVFKH�PLW�GHP�8QWHUJUXQG�
XQG�VWHOOHQ�6LH�VLFKHU��GDVV�NHLQH�6SDOWHQ�YRUKDQGHQ�VLQG��6HLOH�
N|QQWHQ�LQ�LKQHQ�VWHFNHQ�EOHLEHQ��ZDV�]X�9HUOHW]XQJHQ�I�KUHQ�NDQQ�

�� 5HLQLJXQJ��$OOH�(OHPHQWH�N|QQHQ�PLW�:DVVHU�XQG�HLQHP�PLOGHQ�
+DXVKDOWVUHLQLJHU�YRQ�6FKPXW]�EHIUHLW�ZHUGHQ��6WDUNHU�6FKPXW]�
DXI�GHU�5XWVFKH�NDQQ�PLW�HLQHP�+RFKGUXFNUHLQLJHU�HQWIHUQW�
ZHUGHQ��'LH�2EHUÁlFKH�GHU�5XWVFKH�XQG�GDV�+RO]�G�UIHQ�GDEHL�
QLFKW�EHVFKlGLJW�ZHUGHQ�

��Sicherheitsbereich

�� .RQWUROOLHUHQ�6LH�GHQ�8QWHUJUXQG�UHJHOPl�LJ�XQWHU�GHP�
*HVLFKWVSXQNW�GHU�)DOOGlPSIXQJ��3U�IHQ�6LH��GDVV�GDV�0DWHULDO��
GDV�GHQ�%RGHQ�ELOGHW��ZHLFK�LVW��/RFNHUQ�6LH�HV�JHJHEHQHQIDOOV�
DXI�XQG�I�OOHQ�6LH�/|FKHU�XQWHU�6FKDXNHOQ�PLW�(UGH�

�� .RQWUROOLHUHQ�6LH�GLH�6WDELOLWlW�GHV�*HUlWHV�
�� 3U�IHQ�6LH�GLH�GLUHNWH�8PJHEXQJ�GHV�*HUlWHV�QDFK�*HIDKUHQ�ZLH�
bVWH��:lVFKHOHLQHQ�XQG�KHUXPOLHJHQGH�*HJHQVWlQGH�

 
��Umweltschutz

%HL�(QWVRUJXQJ�GHV�*HUlWHV�VLQG�DOOH�0HWDOOWHLOH�]X�HQWIHUQHQ�XQG�
GDV�+RO]�]XU�|UWOLFKHQ�$EIDOOGHSRQLH�]X�EULQJHQ��,PSUlJQLHUWHV�ZLH�
EHKDQGHOWHV�+RO]�GDUI�DXV�*U�QGHQ�GHU�8PZHOWYHUVFKPXW]XQJ�
QLFKW�VHOEVW�YHUEUDQQW�ZHUGHQ�

SICHERHEIT BEIM SPIEL

��Achtung:

�� $XIVLFKW�GXUFK�HLQHQ�(UZDFKVHQHQ�YRU�2UW�LVW�I�U�.LQGHU�DOOHU�
$OWHUVJUXSSHQ�MHGHU]HLW�HUIRUGHUOLFK�

�� 8QWHUULFKWHQ�6LH�GLH�.LQGHU�LQ�GHU�VLFKHUHQ�$QZHQGXQJ�GHU�*HUlWH�
�� =LHKHQ�6LH�,KUHQ�.LQGHUQ�JHHLJQHWH�.OHLGXQJ�]XP�6SLHOHQ�DQ��
9HUPHLGHQ�6LH�MHJOLFKH�)RUP�YRQ�PRGLVFKHP�=XEHK|U��]�%��

6FKDOV��8KUHQ��6FKQ�UH�XVZ���XQG�VHKU�ZHLW�VLW]HQGH�.OHLGXQJ��
GLH�VLFK�DP�6SLHOJHUlW�YHUIDQJHQ�N|QQWH��)DKUUDGKHOPH�VROOWHQ�
YRU�GHP�6SLHOHQ�HEHQIDOOV�DEJHVHW]W�ZHUGHQ�

�� 9HUVXFKHQ�6LH�QLFKW�]XOHW]W��MHGHU�GHQNEDUHQ�*HIDKU�YRU]XEHXJHQ�
�� -XQJOH�*\P��3URGXNWH�VLQG�I�U�.LQGHU�YRQ���ELV����-DKUHQ�
HQWZLFNHOW��HV�VHL�GHQQ��HWZDV�DQGHUHV�LVW�DQJHJHEHQ�

��6LFKHUKHLW�EHLP�6SLHO��ELOG����
��%HL�QDVVHP�:HWWHU�VLQG�GLH�*HUlWH�IHXFKW�XQG�UXWVFKLJ�XQG�VRPLW�
QLFKW�]XP�6SLHOHQ�JHHLJQHW��$XFK�EHL�)URVW�NDQQ�VLFK�HLQ�ZHLFKHU�
%RGHQ�LQ�HLQHQ�KDUWHQ�8QWHUJUXQG�YHUZDQGHOQ��%HL�7HPSHUDWXUHQ��
XQWHU����&�VROOWHQ�6LH�GDV�=XEHK|U�DEQHKPHQ�XQG�LP�+DXV�DXIEH�
wahren.

2�'LH�6SLHOJHUlWH�XQG�GDV�=XEHK|U�G�UIHQ�QXU�]ZHFNHQWVSUHFKHQG�
EHQXW]W�ZHUGHQ��%HL�0L�DFKWXQJ�NDQQ�HV�]X�%HVFKlGLJXQJHQ�
XQG�9HUOHW]XQJHQ�NRPPHQ��$FKWHQ�6LH�GDUDXI��GDVV�6FKDXNHOQ��
.HWWHQ��7DXH�RGHU�DQGHUHV�=XEHK|U�QLFKW�YHUGUHKW�ZHUGHQ��
'DGXUFK�Z�UGHQ�GLH�0DWHULDOLHQ�VWUDSD]LHUW�ZHUGHQ��XQG�HV�NDQQ�
DX�HUGHP�]X�(LQNOHPPXQJHQ�YRQ�.|USHUWHLOHQ�NRPPHQ�

3�.LQGHU�VROOWHQ�QLHPDOV�
� ��EHLP�6FKDXNHOQ�DEVSULQJHQ
� �� OHHUH�6FKDXNHOQ�RGHU�DQGHUHV�=XEHK|U�VFKZLQJHQ�ODVVHQ
� ��VFKUlJ�VFKDXNHOQ
� ���EHU�.RSI�YRP�.OHWWHUJHU�VW�KHUDE�KlQJHQ
� ��DQGHUH�VFKDXNHOQGH�.LQGHU�IHVWKDOWHQ�RGHU�VWRSSHQ
� ��YRU��KLQWHU�RGHU�]ZLVFKHQ�EHZHJOLFKHQ�6SLHOHOHPHQWHQ�ODXIHQ�
� � RGHU�VSLHOHQ
4�.LQGHU�VROOWHQ�LPPHU�PLW�LKUHP�YROOHQ�*HZLFKW�LQ�GHU�0LWWH�GHU
6FKDXNHO�VLW]HQ��(V�LVW�QXU�HLQ�.LQG�SUR�YRUKDQGHQHP�6LW]�HUODXEW��
%HL�HLQHP�6WDQGDUG�.OHWWHUWXUP�N|QQHQ�PD[LPDO���.LQGHU�²�PLW�
HLQHP�+|FKVWJHZLFKW�YRQ����.J�MH�.LQG�²�]XJOHLFK�DXI�GHP�7XUP�
VSLHOHQ��%HL�HLQHP�.OHWWHUWXUP��GHU�PLW�HLQHU�6FKDXNHO�NRPELQLHUW�
LVW��N|QQHQ�PD[LPDO���.LQGHU�²�PLW�HLQHP�+|FKVWJHZLFKW�YRQ����.J�
MH�.LQG�²�]XJOHLFK�DXI�GHP�7XUP�VSLHOHQ�

5�/DVVHQ�6LH�.LQGHU�QLHPDOV�DXI�'lFKHU�GHU�7�UPH�XQG�GLH�REHUH 
� /HLWHU�GHV�0RGXOV�NOHW WHUQ��(LQ�6WXU]�DXV�JU|VVHUHU�+|KH 
� NDQQ�9HUOHW]XQJHQ�YHUXUVDFKHQ�
6�'HU�6SLHOEHUHLFK�PXVV�IUHL�YRQ�MHJOLFKHQ�+LQGHUQLVVHQ�VHLQ�
7�1LFKW�JHVLFKHUWH�%HUHLFKH�DQ�GHU�3ODWWIRUP�VWHOOHQ�HLQ�8QIDOOULVLNR�
GDU��'LHVHV�8QIDOOULVLNR�ZLUG�GXUFK�GDV�$QEULQJHQ�YRQ�+DQGJULIIHQ��
6LFKHUKHLWVVW�W]HQ�RGHU�*HOlQGHUQ�YHUULQJHUW�
8 .LQGHU�VROOWHQ�QXU�LP�6LW]HQ�UXWVFKHQ��9HUPHLGHQ�6LH�GLUHNWH�
6RQQHQHLQVWUDKOXQJ�DXI�GLH�5XWVFKH��$OOH�7HLOH�GHV�6SLHOJHUlWHV�
N|QQHQ�EHL�GLUHNWHU�6RQQHQHLQVWUDKOXQJ�VHKU�KHL��ZHUGHQ��6WHOOHQ�
6LH�VLFKHU��GD��GDV�6SLHOJHUlW�QLFKW�KHL��LVW��EHYRU�6LH�,KUH�.LQGHU�
GDUDXI�VSLHOHQ�ODVVHQ��)DOOV�QRWZHQGLJ�NDQQ�GDV�6SLHOJHUlW�PLW�NDOWHP�
:DVVHU�DEJHN�KOW�XQG�GDQDFK�DEJHWURFNQHW�ZHUGHQ��6SULW]HQ�6LH�
NHLQ�:DVVHU�DXI�GLH�5XWVFKH�XP�GLH�6SLHOIUHXGH�]X�HUK|KHQ��.LQGHU�
Z�UGHQ�GDQQ�]X�VFKQHOO�UXWVFKHQ�XQG�N|QQWHQ�VLFK�YHUOHW]HQ�

��Erforderliches Werkzeug für den Aufbau (bild 2)
��0D�EDQG��2�%OHLVWLIW��3�+DQGVlJH��4�:LQNHOPD��
5�%RKUPDVFKLQH��6�+DPPHU

��Anbringen von Schrauben und Muttern (bild 3) 
�� %RKUHQ�6LH�HLQ�/RFK�YRQ����0LOOLPHWHUQ�'XUFKPHVVHU�LQ�GLH�7HLOH��
� GLH�]XVDPPHQJHI�JW�ZHUGHQ�VROOHQ��
�� 6FKODJHQ�6LH�GHQ�=\OLQGHU�GHU�0XWWHU�PLW�HLQHP�+DPPHU�LQ�
� GDV�/RFK��'HU�=\OLQGHU�GHU�0XWWHU�VROOWH�JDQ]�LP�+RO]�YHUVLQN�
� HQ��3OD]LHUHQ�6LH�GLH�6LFKHUKHLWVGLFKWXQJ��EHU�GHQ�6FKDIW�GHU�
� 6FKUDXEH��GDU�EHU�GLH�$EVWDQGVFKHLEH�XQG�GDV�8QWHUWHLO�GHU�
� 6FKXW]NDSSH��'UHKHQ�6LH�GLH�6FKUDXEH�]XQlFKVW�PLW�GHU�+DQG�
� LQ�GLH�0XWWHU��=LHKHQ�6LH�VLH�DQVFKOLH�HQG�PLW�GHU����PP�1XVV�
� PLW�+LOIH�,KUHU�HOHNWULVFKHQ�%RKUPDVFKLQH�IHVW��ELV�GLH�6LFKHUXQJ�
� GHU�6LFKHUKHLWVGLFKWXQJ�YROONRPPHQ�]ZLVFKHQ�GHP�.RSI�GHU�
� 6FKUDXEH�XQG�GHU�$EVWDQGVVFKHLEH�IHVWJH]RJHQ�LVW��6FKOLH�HQ�
� 6LH�GLH�6FKXW]NDSSH�PLW�GHU�YRUJHVHKHQHQ�$EGHFNXQJ�
�� 6ROOWH�VLFK�KHUDXVVWHOOHQ��GDVV�GLH�6FKUDXEH�]X�NXU]�LVW��UDWHQ�
ZLU��GHQ�REHUHQ�7HLO�GHV�/RFKV�LP�GLFNVWHQ�7HLO�GHV�+RO]HV�PLW�
HLQHP����PP�%RKUIXWWHU�DXI�HLQH�7LHIH�YRQ�FLUFD����PP�DXI]X�
ERKUHQ��VR�GDVV�GLH�6FKUDXEH�QDFK�GHP�=XVDPPHQI�JHQ�JDQ]�
LP�+RO]�YHUVFKZLQGHW��%HKDQGHOQ�6LH�GLH�gIIQXQJ�PLW�+RO]IDUEH��
'D�GLH�6FKUDXEH�QXQ�YHUVHQNW�LVW��ZLUG�GLH�$EGHFNNDSSH�QLFKW�
PHKU�EHQ|WLJW�

�� ,VW�GLH�6FKUDXEH�]X�ODQJ��VFKQHLGHQ�6LH�GDV�*HZLQGH�PLW�HLQHU�
� 0HWDOOVlJH�DE�XQG�JOlWWHQ�6LH�DOOH�VFKDUIHQ�.DQWHQ�PLW�HLQHU�
� 0HWDOOIHLOH�

��9RUERKUHQ�GHU�/|FKHU��ELOG��D��E��
� 'DPLW�GDV�+RO]�QLFKW�]HUVSOLWWHUW��UDWHQ�ZLU�,KQHQ��DOOH�/|FKHU�I�U�
GLH�6FKUDXEHQ�YRU]XERKUHQ��'LHVH�/|FKHU�P�VVHQ����PP�N�U]HU�
DOV�GLH�6FKUDXEHQ�VHOEVW�VHLQ��:HUGHQ�6HFKVNDQW�+RO]VFKUDXEHQ�
YHUZDQGW��VROOWH�PDQ�HLQ�/RFK�PLW�HLQHP�'XUFKPHVVHU�YRQ����PP�
YRUERKUHQ�

��Holzschrauben (bild 4a) 

�� %RKUHQ�6LH�I�U�+RO]VFKUDXEHQ�/|FKHU�PLW�HLQHP�'XUFKPHVVHU�
YRQ���0LOOLPHWHUQ�YRU��

�� (V�LVW�YRQ�JU|�WHU�:LFKWLJNHLW��GDVV�GLH�.|SIH�DOOHU�6FKUDXEHQ�
� E�QGLJ�PLW�GHU�2EHUÁlFKH�GHV�+RO]HV�DEVFKOLH�HQ��XQG�GDVV�
 keine scharfen Kanten entstehen.

��XL Stealth™ holzschrauben (bild 4b) 

�� )�U�;/�6WHDOWK��KRO]VFKUDXEHQ�ERKUHQ�6LH�]XQlFKVW�HLQ�/RFK�
PLW�HLQHP�'XUFKPHVVHU�YRQ���0LOOLPHWHUQ�LQ�EHLGH�7HLOH��GLH�
DQHLQ�DQGHU�]X�EULQJHQ�VLQG�

�� 3ODW]LHUHQ�6LH�GLH�$EVWDQGVVFKHLEH�XQG�GDV�8QWHUWHLO�GHU
6FKXW]NDSSH�DXI�GHQ�6FKDIW�GHU�6FKUDXEH��6WHFNHQ�6LH�GLH�
6FKUDXEH�LQ�GDV�/RFK�XQG�]LHKHQ�6LH�VLH�PLW�HLQHU�7����ELW�XQG��
PLW�+LOIH�,KUHU�%RKUPDVFKLQH�IHVW��6FKOLH�HQ�6LH�GLH�6FKXW]NDSSH�
PLW�GHU�$EGHFNXQJ�

� 9RUVLFKW��hEHUGUHKHQ�6LH�GLH�6FKUDXEHQ�XQG�0XWWHUQ�QLFKW�

 %HL�*HEUDXFK�YRQ�+DUWKRO]�NDQQ�HV�QRWZHQGLJ�VHLQ�PLW�HLQHP�
JU|VVHUHP�'XUFKPHVVHU�YRU�]X�ERKUHQ��MH�QDFK�,WHQVLWlW�GHV�+RO]HV�
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INSTRUCTIONES DE SÉCURITÉ

)pOLFLWDWLRQV��9RXV�YHQH]�G·DFKHWHU�XQ�NLW�FRPSUHQDQW�OHV�SLqFHV�HW�
DFFHVVRLUHV�QpFHVVDLUHV�SRXU�FRQVWUXLUH�XQ�SRUWLTXH�GH�MHX[�-XQJOH�
*\P����/·DFKDW�GH�FH�NLW�-XQJOH�*\P��YRXV�SHUPHW�GH�PRQWHU�HQ�
SHX�GH�WHPSV�GDQV�YRWUH�MDUGLQ�XQ�SRUWLTXH�GH�MHX[�SRXU�OH�SOXV�
JUDQG�SODLVLU�GH�YRV�HQIDQWV�TXL�HQ�SURÀWHURQW�GH�ORQJXHV�DQQpHV�
en toute sécurité. 

/HV�NLWV�-XQJOH�*\P��VRQW�FRPSRVpV�G·XQ�PDWpULHO�UpDOLVp�DYHF�
OH�SOXV�JUDQG�VRLQ�WRXW�HQ�DSSRUWDQW�XQH�DWWHQWLRQ�SDUWLFXOLqUH�
j�OD�VpFXULWp�GH�YRV�HQIDQWV��/D�PDWLqUH��FRQoX�SRXU�UpVLVWHU�DX[�
LQÁXHQFHV�FOLPDWLTXHV��QH�SUpVHQWH�DXFXQH�IRUPH��WHO�TXH��DQJOHV�
RX�SDUWLHV�VDLOODQWHV��VXVFHSWLEOHV�GH�OHV�EOHVVHU��/HV�pOpPHQWV�
XWLOLVpV�GDQV�OHV�NLWV�-XQJOH�*\P��UpSRQG�DX[�1RUPHV�GH�6pFXULWp�
HXURSpHQQHV�SRXU�XVDJH�SULYp�(1����������������	�����GDQV�OHV�
FRQGLWLRQV�G·DSSOLFDWLRQ�HW�GH�PRQWDJH�DSSURSULpHV��6XLYH]�OHV�
LQGLFDWLRQV�GX�PDQXHO�HW�Q·DSSRUWH]�DXFXQH�PRGLÀFDWLRQ�DX�PRGqOH�

$WWHQWLRQ��8QLTXHPHQW�SRXU�XQ�XVDJH�IDPLOLDO��8QLTXHPHQW�SRXU�XQ�
XVDJH�j�O·H[WpULHXU��/H�SRLGV�PD[LPDO�GH�O·XWLOLVDWHXU�HVW�GH����NJ��
1H�FRQYLHQW�SDV�DX[�HQIDQWV�GH�PRLQV�GH�WURLV�DQV��&RQYLHQW�DX[�
HQIDQWV�GH�WURLV�j�GL[�DQV�

&H�SURGXLW�HVW�H[FOXVLYHPHQW�FRQoX�SRXU�XQ�XVDJH�IDPLOLDO�LQGLYLGXHO�
HW�SULYp��,O�QH�FRQYLHQW�SDV�DX[�LQVWDOODWLRQV�GH�MHX[�SXEOLFV�

/LVH]�DWWHQWLYHPHQW�HW�LQWpJUDOHPHQW�FHV�LQVWUXFWLRQV�DYDQW�GH�
FRPPHQFHU�FRQVWUXLUH�HW�FRQVHUYH]�FH�PDQXHO�DÀQ�GH�SRXYRLU�OH�
consulter ultérieurement.

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ

��Le choix du bois

�� /D�TXDOLWp�GH�YRWUH�SRUWLTXH�GpSHQG�HQWUH�DXWUHV�GH�OD�TXDOLWp�GX�
ERLV�XWLOLVp���/HV�pFRQRPLHV�TXH�YRXV�SRXYH]�UpDOLVHU�VXU�O·DFKDW�
G·XQ�ERLV�PRLQV�FKHU�VRQW�VDQV�SURSRUWLRQ�DYHF�OHV�pYHQWXHOV�
SUREOqPHV�TXH�YRXV�UHQFRQWUHUH]�GXUDQW�OD�FRQVWUXFWLRQ��/H�
UpVXOWDW�ÀQDO��\�VHUD�PRLQGUH��

�� /D�SRXWUH�PDvWUHVVH�GH�OD�EDODQoRLUH�GRLW�rWUH�FKRLVL�DYHF�XQ�VRLQ�
SDUWLFXOLHU��3RXU�HQ�WHVWHU�OD�VROLGLWp��SRVH]�OD�VXU�GHX[�FDLVVHV�
SODFpHV�DX[�H[WUpPLWpV��SXLV�VDXWH]�GH����FP�HQ�KDXWHXU��1H�
SURFpGH]�SDV�VHXO��IDLWHV�YRXV�DLGHU�SRXU�pYLWHU�WRXWH�PDXYDLVH�
FKXWH��/·LPSDFW�DLQVL�FDXVp�pTXLYDXW�j�XQH�FKDUJH�GH�����NJ��6L�OD�
SRXWUH�QH�VH�FDVVH�SDV�HW�QH�VH�IHQG�SDV��HOOH�FRQYLHQW�j�O·XVDJH��
(Q�UHYDQFKH�LO�HVW�WRXW�j�IDLW�QRUPDO��TX·HOOH�ÁpFKLVVH��3URFpGH]�
DYHF�VRLQ�SRXU�QH�FDXVHU�DXFXQ�LQFLGHQW��

�� /H�ERLV�GRLW�rWUH�UpVLVWDQW�FRQWUH�OD�PRLVLVVXUH�HW�OHV�GpJkWV�
SURYRTXpV�SDU�OHV�LQVHFWHV��/H�ERLV�GXU�GRQQH�OH�SOXV�JUDQG�
QLYHDX�GH�UpVLVWDQFH�

� ,O�HVW�UHFRPPDQGp�GH�FKRLVLU�OH�ERLV�VXLYDQW�OHV�FDUDFWpULVWLTXHV�
VXLYDQWHV�

� ���%RLV�RIIUDQW�XQH�UpVLVWDQFH�QDWXUHOOH�j�OD�SXWUpIDFWLRQ�HW�j��
� ��� O·DFWLRQ�GHV�LQVHFWHV��URELQLHU���ERLV�GXU�WURSLFDO��ERLV�GXU�
� ��� HXURSpHQ��FKrQH��FKkWDLJQHU��FqGUH�URXJH����
� ���ERLV�LPSUpJQp�j�KDXWH�SUHVVLRQ
�� 7UDLWH]�WRXWHV�OHV�VXUIDFHV�GH�VFLDJH�HW�F{WpV�GH�WrWH�GX�ERLV�DYHF�
XQH�WHLQWXUH�j�ERLV�SRXU�H[WpULHXU�GH�ERQQH�TXDOLWp�DÀQ��G·pYLWHU�OD�
SXWUpIDFWLRQ��LO�HQ�HVW�GH�PrPH�SRXU�OH�ERLV�LPSUpJQp��$FFRUGH]�
XQH�DWWHQWLRQ�WRXWH�SDUWLFXOLqUH�DX[�SDUWLHV�HQ��FRQWDFW�DYHF�OH�VRO�

�� 7UDLWH]�pJDOHPHQW�OHV�WURXV�GH�IRUDJH�DSSURIRQGLV��FHX[�GH�
O·pFKHOOH�HQ�FRUGH�HW�FHX[�GH�OD�FRUGH�j�JULPSHU��

��La périphérie de jeux

�� 3ODFH]�OH�SRUWLTXH�VXU�XQH�VXUIDFH�VWDEOH�QRQ�SDYpH��FRPPH� 
� O·KHUEH�RX�XQH�FRXFKH�VROLGH�GH�VDEOH�
�� /H�VRO�GRLW�rWUH�VRLJQHXVHPHQW�QLYHOp��eYLWH]�G·LQVWDOOHU�OH�SRU� 
� WLTXH�VXU�XQ�WHUUDLQ�HQ�SHQWH�R��O·HQVHPEOH�VHUDLW�LQFOLQp�RX��
VXVFHSWLEOH�GH�´ERvWLHUµ��/D�VXUFKDUJH�H[HUFpH�SDU�FHWWH�LQFOLQDLVRQ�
VXU�OHV�SRLQWV�G·DVVHPEODJH�ULVTXH�j�OD�ORQJXH�GH�OHV�GpWpULRUHU�

�� $ÀQ�GH�FUpHU�XQH�]RQH�GH�VpFXULWp��ODLVVH]�����FP�GH�GpJDJH�
PHQW�j�OD�SpULSKpULH�GH�MHX[��1·LQVWDOOH]�SDV�OH�SRUWLTXH�VXU�XQ�
VRO�HQ�JRXGURQ��JUDYLHU�HW�DXWUHV�VROV�GXUV�SUpVHQWDQW�OH�ULVTXH�
GH�JUDYHV�EOHVVXUHV�HQ�FDV�GH�FKXWH��8WLOLVH]�GH�SUpIpUHQFH�OHV�
UHYrWHPHQWV�VXLYDQWV�

  Matériau recommandé  profondeur non compressée

� �'RXEOH�SDLOOLV�G·pFRUFH� ����FP
� �&RSHDX[�GH�ERLV� ����FP
� �)LQ�JUDYLHU� � ����FP
� �6DEOH�ÀQ� � ����FP
� �/·KHUEH
 
�� 3ODFH]�OH�SRUWLTXH�VXU�XQH�VXUIDFH�SODQH�HW�VDQV�DXFXQ�REVWDFOH�
WHOV�TX·DUEUHV��pWHQGDJHV��KDLHV��EkWLPHQWV�RX�ÀOV�pOHFWULTXHV

�� 9HLOOH]�j�QH�SDV�RULHQWHU�OH�SRUWLTXH�GDQV�OD�GLUHFWLRQ�GH�VHQWLHUV�
RX�YRLHV�GH�SDVVDJHV�

�� ,QVWDOOH]�OH�UHYrWHPHQW�GH�VRO�VRXV�OH�MHX��7RXWHV�ERUGXUHV�
� �WUDYHUVHV�RX�DXWUHV��XWLOLVpHV�SRXU�FRQWHQLU�OH�UHYrWHPHQW�GRLW�VH�
� WURXYHU�j�O·H[WpULHXU�GH�OD�]RQH�GH�VpFXULWp��

��Monter en toute securite

�� 7HQH]�OHV�HQIDQWV�pORLJQpV�SHQGDQW�OH�PRQWDJH�HW�YHLOOH]�j�
FH�TX·LOV�QH�MRXHQW�SDV�DYHF�OH�SRUWLTXH�WDQW�TXH�VRQ�LQVWDOODWLRQ�
Q·HVW�SDV�HQWLqUHPHQW� WHUPLQpH�� OHV� I L[DW LRQV�HW� OHV�SRLQWV�
G·DVVHPEODJH�GRLYHQW�rWUHV�VRLJQHXVHPHQW�YpULÀpV��HW�OD�]RQH�GH�
VpFXULWp��GpEOD\pH�HW�UDQJpH�

�� /D�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�GH�FH�SRUWLTXH�QpFHVVLWH�O·LQWHUYHQWLRQ�G·XQ�
PLQLPXP�GH���DGXOWHV��DÀQ�GH�VRXOHYHU�HW�GH�PDLQWHQLU�OH�ERLV�
HW�DXWUHV�SLqFHV�GDQV�OD�ERQQH�SRVLWLRQ�HW�G·DVVXUHU�XQH�À[DWLRQ�
SDUIDLWH�GHV�pOpPHQWV�

�� &RQWU{OH]�OH�FRQWHQX�GH�OD�ERvWH�DLQVL�TXH�OHV�ERLV�HW�GLVSRVH]� 
� OHV�GH�PDQLqUH�PpWKRGLTXH��9pULÀH]�DYHF�OD�OLVWH�FL�MRLQWH��
�� 3RUWH]�GHV�YrWHPHQWV�GH�WUDYDLO�HW�XQ�pTXLSHPHQW�GH�SURWHFWLRQ�
HIÀFDFH��OXQHWWHV�GH�VpFXULWp��PDVTXH�DQWL�SRXVVLqUH�HW�JDQWV���
ORUVTXH�YRXV�VFLH]��SHUFH]��SRQFH]��SHLJQH]�HW�DVVHPEOH]��HQ�
SDUWLFXOLHU�ORUVTXH�YRXV�XWLOLVH]�GX�ERLV�LPSUpJQp�VRXV�SUHVVLRQ�

�� 6XLYH]�OHV�LQVWUXFWLRQV�GHV�IDEULFDQWV�GH�O·RXWLOODJH�HW�DXWUH�
PDWpULHO�TXH�YRXV�XWLOLVH]�

�� 1H�JULPSH]�SDV�VXU�OD�SODWH�IRUPH�DYDQW�OD�ÀQ�GX�PRQWDJH��XWLOLVH]�
XQH�pFKHOOH�VL�YRXV��Q·DUULYH]�SDV�j�DFFpGHU�j�XQH�FHUWDLQH�KDXWHXU�

�� /H�SRUWLTXH�GRLW�rWUH�VRLJQHXVHPHQW�DQFUp�GDQV�OH�VRO�SRXU�pYLWHU�
GH�JOLVVHU�RX�GH�VH��UHQYHUVHU��6L�OH�VRO�HVW�PHXEOH��FRXOH]�GX��EpWRQ�
DXWRXU�GHV�À[DWLRQV�G·DQFUDJH��$WWHQWLRQ��LOV�QH�GRLYHQW�SDV�GpSDVVHU�
OD�KDXWHXU�GX�VRO�VLQRQ�OHV�HQIDQWV�ULVTXHUDLHQW�GH��WUpEXFKHU�GHVVXV�

�� 8QH�IRLV�OD�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�DFKHYpH��VFLH]�OHV�SDUWLHV�PpWDOOLTXHV�
VDLOODQWHV��H[WUpPLWpV�GH�ERXORQV�HW�DXWUHV��DYHF�XQH�VFLH�j�Pp��
WDX[�HW�DUURQGLVVH]�OHV�F{WpV�WUDQFKDQWV�DYHF�XQH��OLPH�

�� 3RXU�pYLWHU�OHV�pFKDUGHV��SRQFH]�OHV�SLqFHV�HQ�ERLV�DYHF�GX�
SDSLHU�GH�YHUUH��5pGXLVH]�pJDOHPHQW�WRXV�OHV�DQJOHV�DYHF�GX�
SDSLHU�GH�YHUUH�RX�XQH�OLPH�MXVTX·j�XQ�DUURQGL�GH���PP�

�� 1H�À[H]�DX�SRUWLTXH�DXFXQ�REMHW�VXSSOpPHQWDLUH��FRPPH�GHV�
FRUGHV�RX�GHV�FKDvQHV�

�� 1·XWLOLVH]�SDV�G·DFFHVVRLUHV�G·XQH�DXWUH�PDUTXH�HQ�FRPELQDLVRQ�
DYHF�OHV�SURGXLWV�-XQJOH�*\P���VRXV�SHLQH�GH�QXLUH�DX�QLYHDX�
GH�VpFXULWp�

�� 8WLOLVH]�XQLTXHPHQW�OHV�5RSH/RFNV��HQ�FRPELQDLVRQ�DYHF�OHV�
EDODQoRLUHV�-XQJOH�*\P���1·XWLOLVH]�SDV�OHV�5RSH/RFNV��GDQV��
G·DXWUHV�EXWV��HVFDODGH��YDUDSSH��RX�SRXU�VH�KLVVHU�RX�HQFRUH�
WUDvQHU�GHV�FKDUJHV��

�� /D�SLqFH�PpWDOOLTXH�GX�6ZLQJ�+RRN�/6�GRLW�rWUH�À[pH�HQWLqUHPHQW�
GDQV�OH�SRWHDX�KRUL]RQWDO��,O�HVW�WUqV�LPSRUWDQW�GH�VRLJQHU�OD�
IL[DWLRQ�GX�6ZLQJ�+RRN��'DQV�OH�FDV�RX�LO�VHUDLW�PDO�SRVp�RX�
LQYHUVp��FHOXL�FL�SRXYDLW�VH�FDVVHU�RX�VH�GpWDFKHU�EUXVTXHPHQW�
HW�FDXVHU�GHV�EOHVVXUHV��

�� /D�GLVWDQFH�HQWUH�OHV�DFFHVVRLUHV�GH�EDODQoRLUH��SDU�H[HPSOH�
HVFDUSROHWWH��HW�OH�VRO�GRLW�rWUH�GH����FP�PLQLPXP�

�� /D�GLVWDQFH�PLQLPDOH�HQWUH�O·DFFHVVRLUH�H[WpULHXU�HW�O·DUPDWXUH�
GRLW�rWUH�GH����FP�

�� /D�GLVWDQFH�HQWUH�OHV�6ZLQJ�+RRNV�GH�OD�EDODQoRLUH�GRLW�rWUH����FP�
�� /D�GLVWDQFH�HQWUH�OHV�DFFHVVRLUHV�GH�EDODQoRLUHV�GRLW�rWUH����FP�
�� /HV�FRUGHV�j�JULPSHU�HW�OHV�pFKHOOHV�HQ�FRUGH�GRLYHQW�V\VWp� 
� PDWLTXHPHQW�rWUHV�À[pV�HQ�KDXW�HW�HQ�EDV��GDQV�OH�FDV�LQYHUVH�
O·H[WUpPLWp��OLEUH�GH�OD�FRUGH�ULVTXH�GH�IRUPHU�XQ�Q±XG�FRXODQW�

INSPECTION ET ENTRETIEN

$ÀQ�GH�SRXYRLU�JDUDQWLU�OD�VpFXULWp�GHV�XWLOLVDWHXUV��OH�SRUWLTXH�GRLW�
rWUH�VRXPLV�j�XQ�FRQWU{OH�DWWHQWLI�GH�VpFXULWp�DX�GpEXW�GH�FKDTXH�
VDLVRQ�G·XWLOLVDWLRQ��SXLV�GHX[�IRLV�SDU�PRLV�SHQGDQW�FHWWH�VDLVRQ��
VXU�OHV�SRLQW�VXLYDQWV��6L�OHV�FRQWU{OHV�GH�PDLQWHQDQFH�QH�VRQW�SDV�
UpDOLVpV�UpJXOLqUHPHQW��OH�MRXHW�G·DFWLYLWp�SRXUUDLW�VH�UHQYHUVHU�RX�
GHYHQLU�DXWUHPHQW�GDQJHUHX[�

��Parties en bois

�� &RQWU{OH]�OD�SUpVHQFH�G·pFKDUGHV�RX�GH�GpIDXWV�pYHQWXHOV�GH�OD�
structure. 

�� 7UDLWH]�UpJXOLqUHPHQW�DYHF�XQH�WHLQWXUH�SRXU�ERLV�H[WpULHXU�DÀQ�GH�
SUpYHQLU�OD�SXWUpIDFWLRQ�GX�ERLV��1·XWLOLVH]�SDV�GH�SHLQWXUH�ULVTXDQW�
GH��SURGXLUH�XQH�VXUIDFH�JOLVVDQWH�

��0DWpULHO�GH�À[DWLRQ�
�� $VVXUH]�YRXV�TXH�WRXWHV�OHV�YLV�HW�WRXV�OHV�pFURXV�VRLHQW�HQFRUH�
DVVH]�VRO LGHPHQW� � I L[pV��$W WHQW LRQ� ��XQ�VHUUDJH� WURS� IRU W�
RFFDVLRQQH�OD�IRUPDWLRQ�G·pFKDUGHV�HW�GH�IHQWHV�GDQV�OH�ERLV��

�� &RQWU{OH]�OH�UHVWH�GX�PDWpULHO�GH�À[DWLRQ��DUFKHWV�HW�FURFKHWV�GH�
EDODQoRLUHV��DLQVL�TXH��OD�SUpVHQFH�GH�URXLOOH�TXL�ULVTXH�G·DIIHFWHU��
OHXU�VROLGLWp��(Q�FDV�GH�GRXWH��UHPSODFH]�OHV�

�� &RQWU{OH]�O·DQFUDJH�DX�VRO�HW�YHLOOH]�j�FH�TXH�OD�À[DWLRQ�VRLW�WRX� 
� MRXUV�UpVLVWDQWH�

��Accessoires (le cas échéant)

���&RQWU{OH]�pJDOHPHQW�VL�OHV�5RSH�/RFNV��VRQW�ELHQ�PRQWpV�HW�
VXVSHQGXV�DX[�FURFKHWV�GH�EDODQoRLUH�-XQJOH�*\P���3RXU�XQ�ERQ�
FRQWU{OH��GHV�5RSH/RFNV�+&��DFFURFKH]�YRXV���SHQGDQW�TXHOTXHV�
VHFRQGHV�GH�WRXW�YRWUH�SRLGV�j�FKDFXQH�GHV�FRUGHV�GH�EDODQoRLUH��
VpSDUpPHQW��3URFpGH]�GH�OD�PrPH�IDoRQ�SRXU�OHV�5RSH/RFNV�6&�
HQ�SHVDQW�SHQGDQW��TXHOTXHV�VHFRQGHV�GH�WRXW�YRWUH�SRLGV�VXU�OHV�
DFFHVVRLUHV�FRQFHUQpV��(Q�FDV�GH�GRXWH��UHPSODFH]�OHV��9RXV�
SRXYH]�pYLWHU�OH�JULQFHPHQW�GHV�5RSH/RFNV��HQ�OHV�KXPHFWDQW�
DYHF�GH�O·HDX�RX�GH��O·KXLOH�YpJpWDOH�

���&RQWU{OH]�OHV�VLqJHV�GH�EDODQoRLUH�HW�OHV�WUDSq]HV�VXU�OD
SUpVHQFH�GH�ÀVVXUHV�HW�YpULÀH]�TXH�OHV�FRUGHV�GH�EDODQoRLUH�QH��
V·HIÀORFKHQW��SDV��VXLWH�j�XQ�IURWWHPHQW��'DQV�FH�FDV�SDU�PHVXUH��
GH�VpFXULWp��GHVVHUUH]�OD�WUHVVH�GHV�FRUGHV�j�O·HQGURLW�GH�O·XVXUH�
FRQVWDWpH���DÀQ�GH��SRXYRLU�FRQWU{OHU�DYHF�SUpFLVLRQ�OD�VROLGLWp�
GHV�ÀEUHV��(Q�FDV�GH�GRXWH��UHPSODFH]�OHV��&RQWU{OH]�OD�FHLQWXUH�
GX�%DE\�6ZLQJ��(Q�FDV�GH��GRXWH��UHPSODFH]�OD�

���&RQWU{OH]�OD�IL[DWLRQ�GX�WRERJJDQ�VXU�OD�SODWH�IRUPH��VXU�OD� 
�SUpVHQFH�pYHQWXHOOHV�GH�IHQWHV�GDQV�OHVTXHOOHV�OHV�FRUGHOHWWHV�GH� 
�FDSXFKRQV��VHUDLHQW�VXVFHSWLEOHV�GH�VH�FRLQFHU��RFFDVLRQQDQW�XQ� 
�ULVTXH�G·pWUDQJOHPHQW�
���/HV�DFFHVVRLUHV�SHXYHQW�rWUHV�QHWWR\pV�DYHF�XQ�GpWHUJHQW�GRX[�
,O�HVW�pYHQWXHOOHPHQW�SRVVLEOH�GH�QHWWR\HU�XQ�WRERJJDQ�WUqV�VDOH� 
j�O·DLGH�G·XQ�MHW�j�KDXWH�SUHVVLRQ��j�FRQGLWLRQ�GH�YHLOOHU�j�QH�SDV� 
DEvPHU�VD�VXUIDFH�

��La périphérie de jeux

�� 9pULÀH]�UpJXOLqUHPHQW�TXH�OH�VRO�QH�VRLW�SDV�WURS�WDVVp�SRXU�ELHQ�
DPRUWLU�OHV�FKRFV��5DWLVVH]�VL�QpFHVVDLUH��&RPEOH]�OHV�WURXV��
QRWDPPHQW�VRXV�GHV�VLqJHV�GH�EDODQoRLUH��

�� &RQWU{OH]�OD�VWDELOLWp�GX�SRUWLTXH�
�� $VVXUH]�YRXV�TXH�O·HQYLURQQHPHQW�GLUHFW�GX�SRUWLTXH�VRLW�OLEUH�GH�
WRXW�REVWDFOH��EUDQFKHV�G·DUEUH�� O LJQHV�G·pWHQGDJH��REMHWV�
LQVWDEOHV�HWF�

��Protection de l’environnement

� 6L�YRXV�GpFLGH]�GH�VXSSULPHU�OH�SRUWLTXH��HQOHYH]�WRXWHV�OHV
SDUWLHV�PpWDOOLTXHV�HW�V\QWKpWLTXH�SRXU�pYLWHU�WRXW�ULVTXH�GH�
EOHVVXUH�HW�PHWWH]�OH�ERLV�j�OD�GpFKDUJH��,O�HVW�LQWHUGLW�GH�EU�OHU�
VRL�PrPH�OH�ERLV�LPSUpJQp��HQGXLW�RX�SHLQW��HQ�UDLVRQ�GHV�ULV� 
TXHV�GH�SROOXWLRQ�

JOUER EN SECURITE 

��Attention:

�� 9HLOOH]�j�FH�TXH�OHV�HQIDQWV�TXHOTXH�VRLW�O·kJH�MRXHQW�WRXMRXUV�
VRXV�OD�VXUYHLOODQFH��G·XQ�DGXOWH�

�� $SSUHQH]�DX[�HQIDQWV�j�MRXHU�HQ�WRXWH�VpFXULWp�
���6DXI�LQGLFDWLRQ�FRQWUDLUH��OHV�SURGXLWV�-XQJOH�*\P��VRQW�FRQoXV�

SRXU�GHV�HQIDQWV�GH���j����DQV�
�� 9HLOOH]�j�FH�TXH�OHV�HQIDQWV�SRUWHQW�GHV�YrWHPHQWV�DGpTXDWV�SRXU� 
� MRXHU��ELHQ�DWWDFKpV�HW�VDQV�FRUGHOHWWHV�RX�DFFHVVRLUHV�SRXYDQW� 
 restés  accrochés. 
�� )DLWHV�DSSHO�j�YRWUH�ERQ�VHQV�SRXU�pYLWHU�GHV�DFFLGHQWV�

��-RXHU�HQ�VHFXULWH���ÀJ�����
���3DU�WHPSV�SOXYLHX[��QH�SDV�VH�VHUYLU�GHV�MHX[��FDU�LOV�SHXYHQW�
GHYHQLU�JOLVVDQWV��(Q�FDV�GH�JHO��QH�SDV�RXEOLHU�TXH�PrPH�XQ�VRO�
PHXEOH��SHXW�GHYHQLU�WUqV�GXU��5HQWUH]�OHV��DFFHVVRLUHV�HQ�FDV�GH�
WHPSpUDWXUHV�QpJDWLYHV��

2��1·XWLOLVH]�SDV�OH�SRUWLTXH�RX�OHV�DFFHVVRLUHV�GDQV�XQ�EXW�DXWUH�
TXH�FHOXL�DXTXHO�LOV�VRQW��GHVWLQpV�FDU�FHFL�SRXUUDLW�HQWUDvQHU�GHV��
GRPPDJHV�RX�GHV�EOHVVXUHV��1H�ODLVVH]�SDV��OHV�HQIDQWV�WRXU 
ELOORQQHU�VXU�OHV�DFFHVVRLUHV��&HFL�RFFDVLRQQH��HQ�HIIHW��XQH�VXU 
FKDUJH�GHV�FRUGHV�HW�HQWDPH�OHXU�UpVLVWDQFH��'H�SOXV��OHV�HQIDQWV�
ULVTXHQW�DLQVL�GH�VH�UHWURXYHU��FRLQFpV�GDQV�OHV�FRUGHV��

3��(YLWH]�LPSpUDWLYHPHQW�TXH�OHV�HQIDQWV��
� ���VDXWHQW�GHV�EDODQoRLUHV�HQ�PRXYHPHQW�
� ���SRXVVHQW�OHV�DFFHVVRLUHV�j�YLGH�
� ���6H�EDODQFHQW�HQ�REOLTXH�RX�ODWpUDOHPHQW�
� ���6H�VXVSHQGHQW�OD�WrWH�HQ�EDV�DX�SRUWLTXH�
� ���V·DJULSSHQW�PXWXHOOHPHQW�TXDQG�LOV�VH�EDODQFHQW�
� ���SDVVHQW�GHYDQW��HQWUH�RX�GHUULqUH�OHV�DFFHVVRLUHV�HQ�PRXYHPHQW�
4��)DLWHV�DVVHRLU�OHV�HQIDQWV�GH�WRXW�OHXU�SRLGV�ELHQ�DX�FHQWUH�GH�OD�
EDODQoRLUH�HW�QH�VXUFKDUJH]�SDV�OHV�DFFHVVRLUHV�SDU�XQ�QRPEUH��
G·XWLOLVDWHXUV�SOXV�JUDQG�TXH�SUpYX��1H�ODLVVH]�SDV�SOXV�GH���
HQIDQWV����[����NJ�PD[���MRXHU�HQVHPEOH�VXU�XQH�WRXU�QRUPDO��
HW�SDV�SOXV��GH���HQIDQWV����[����NJ�PD[���VXU�XQH�WRXU�DYHF�
EDODQoRLUH�FRPELQpH�

5��,QWHUGLVH]�DX[�HQIDQWV�GH�PRQWHU�VXU�OD�WRLWH�RX�VXU�OD�VWUXFWXUH 
� �GX�SRUWLTXH��8QH�FKXWH�SHXW�SURYRTXHU�GHV�EOHVVXUHV�JUDYHV�
6��/H�]RQH�GH�MHX�GRLW�rWUH�OLEUH�GH�FKDTXH�REVWDFOH��
7��9HLOOH]�j�ELHQ�GpOLPLWHU�O·DLUH�GH�MHX�VXU�FKDTXH�F{Wp��HQ�SODoDQW�
GHV�EDUUHV�GH�VpFXULWp�RX�DXWUH�EDOXVWUDGH��SRXU�pYLWHU�WRXW�ULVTXH��
G·DFFLGHQW��

8 �1H�ODLVVH]�SDV�OHV�HQIDQWV�JOLVVHU�VXU�OH�WRERJJDQ�DXWUHPHQW�
TX·DVVLV��YLVDJH�WRXUQp�YHUV�O·DYDQW��eYLWH]�TXH�OH�WRERJJDQ�QH�
VRLW�RULHQWp��YHUV�OH�VXG�HQ�UDLVRQ�GH�OD�FKDOHXU�GX�VROHLO��$YDQW�
TXH�OHV�HQIDQWV�QH�MRXHQW��FRQWU{OH]�TXH�OD�VXUIDFH�QH�VRLW�SDV�
WURS��FKDXGH��5HIURLGLVVH]�OD�pYHQWXHOOHPHQW�DYHF�GH�O·HDX�SXLV�
VpFKH]�OD��1H�IDLWHV�SDV�JLFOHU�G·HDX�VXU�OH�WRERJJDQ�SRXU�DPXVHU�
OHV�HQIDQWV��&HOD�OHV��IDLW�HQ�HIIHW�JOLVVHU�SOXV�YLWH��FH�TXL�SHXW�
HQWUDvQHU�GHV�EOHVVXUHV�JUDYHV��

��2XWLOV�QpFHVVDLUHV��ÀJ����
���0qWUH�j�UXEDQ��2. Crayon, 3��6FLH�j�PDLQ��4��/LPH�j�ERLV�HW�PpWDO��
5��3HUFHXVH�pOHFWULTXH��6��0DUWHDX

��$VVHPEODJH�VWDQGDUG�GHV�ERXORQV��ÀJ�����
�� 3HUFH]�XQ�DYDQW�WURX�GH���PP�j�O·HQGURLW��LQGLTXp�VXU�OH�SODQ��
�� ,QVpUH]�WRWDOHPHQW�OD�FKHYLOOH�GDQV�O·DYDQW�WURX�j�O·DLGH�G·XQ�
PDUWHDX��3UHQH]�OH�ERXORQ��JOLVVH]�G·DERUG�OD�URQGHOOH�pODVWLTXH��
SXLV�OD��URQGHOOH�SODWH��

�� )DLWHV�SDVVHU�OH�ERXORQ�HW�VHV���FKHYLOOHV�GDQV�OHV�%ROW�&DSV��3XLV�
YLVVH]�OH�WRXW�j��O·DLGH�G·XQH�SHUFHXVH�HW�GH�O·HPERXW�GH���PP�IRXUQLW�
GDQV�O·DYDQW�WURX�j�O·RSSRVp�GH�OD�FKHYLOOH��9LVVHU�MXVTX·j�FH�TXH�OD�
URQGHOOH�pODVWLTXH�VRLW�pFUDVp�HQWUH�OH�ERXORQ�HW�OD�URQGHOOH�SODWH��

�� 'DQV�OH�FDV�RX�OH�ERXORQ�VHUD�WURS�FRXUW�pODUJL�O·DYDQW�WURX�j�
O·DLGH�GH�OD�PqFKH�GH����PP�GDQV�OH�ERLV�OH�SOXV�pSDLV��9RXV�
GHYH]�pJDOHPHQW�SURFpGHU�DX�WUDLWHPHQW�GH�FH�WURX�SDU�XQH�
ODVXUH�RX�XQ�YHUQLV��'DQV�OH�FDV�SUpVHQW��Q·XWLOLVH]�OH�%ROW�&DS�

�� 'DQV�OH�FDV�RX�OH�ERXORQ�HVW�WURS�ORQJ��FRXSH]�O·H[WUpPLWp��XQH�
IRLV�YLVVpH��/LPH]��VL�QpFHVVDLUH��OHV�F{WpV�SRLQWXV��

��3HUoDJH�G·XQ�DYDQW�WURX��ÀJ���D��E��
� 3RXU�pYLWHU�TXH�OH�ERLV�QH�VH�IHQGH��LO�HVW�FRQVHLOOp�GH�SHUFHU�XQ�
DYDQW�WURX�GH��PP�G·pSDLVVHXU�HW�GH���PP�SOXV�FRXUW�TXH�OD�YLV�

��9LV�j�ERLV��ÀJ���D��
� 9LVVH]�OHV�YLV�j�ERLV��)DLWHV�DWWHQWLRQ���LO�HVW�LPSRUWDQW�TXH�OHV�YLV�
VRLHQW�HQIRQFpHV�GDQV�OH�ERLV�HW�TX·LOV�Q·\�DLHQW�SDV�GH�SDUWLHV�
TXL�GpSDVVHQW�

��;/�6WHDOWK��YLV�j�ERLV��ÀJ���E�
�� 3HUFH]�G·DERUG�XQ�WURX�GH��PP�DX�WUDYHUV�GHV�GHX[�ERLV��
�� $YDQW�G·LQVpUHU�OD�YLV��JOLVVH]�OD�URQGHOOH�DLQVL�TXH�OH�%ROW�&DS��
SXLV�YLVVHU�DYHF�XQ�ELW�7����(QÀQ�DSSOLTXH]�OH�ERXFKRQ�GX�%ROW�
&DS�VXU�OD�YLV�

� $WWHQWLRQ���1H�SDV�VHUUHU�WURS�IRUW�OHV�ERXORQV�

� (Q�FDV�G·XWLOLVDWLRQ�GH�ERLV�GXU�LO�VHUD�SHXW�rWUH�QpFHVVDLUH�GH��
� IRUHU�DYHF�XQ�SOXV�JUDQG�GLDPqWUH��VXLYDQW�OD�GHQVLWp�GX�ERLV�
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ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES  

*HIHOLFLWHHUG�PHW�GH�DDQVFKDI�YDQ�GH]H�PRQWDJH�NLW��'H]H�NLW�EHYDW�
KHW�PRQWDJHPDWHULDDO�HQ�GH�DFFHVVRLUHV�YRRU�GH�ERXZ�YDQ�HHQ�
VSHHOWRHVWHO��0HW�GH�DDQVFKDI�YDQ�GH]H�-XQJOH�*\P��NLW�VWDDW�
LQ�NRUWH�WLMG�HHQ�YHLOLJ�NLQGHUVSHHOWRHVWHO�LQ�XZ�WXLQ��GDW�MDUHQODQJ�
VSHHOSOH]LHU�JDUDQGHHUW�YRRU�XZ�NLQGHUHQ��

-XQJOH�*\P��NLWV�]LMQ�VDPHQJHVWHOG�XLW�RQGHU�DQGHUH�VSHFLDDO�
RQWZLNNHOG�EHYHVWLJLQJVPDWHULDDO��%LM�GH�RQWZLNNHOLQJ�LV�DDQ�
KHW�YHL O LJKHLGVDVSHFW�YHHO�DDQGDFKW�EHVWHHG��+HW�PHWDOHQ�
EHYHVWLJLQJVPDWHULDDO�KHHIW�JHHQ�VFKHUSH�KRHNHQ�RI�XLWVWHNHQGH�
GHOHQ�HQ�LV�EHVFKHUPG�WHJHQ�ZHHUVLQYORHGHQ��'H�JHEUXLNWH�
PDWHULDOHQ�LQ�GH�NLWV�YDQ�-XQJOH�*\P��YROGRHQ��ELM�HHQ�MXLVWH�
WRHSDVVLQJ�HQ�PRQWDJH��DDQ�GH�HLVHQ�HQ�YRRUVFKULIWHQ�LQ]DNH�
YHLOLJKHLG�HQ�NZDOLWHLW�RPVFKUHYHQ�LQ�GH�(XURSHVH�ULFKWOLMQ�YRRU�
6SHHOJRHG��(1����������������	�����YRRU�SULYp�JHEUXLN��:LMN�GDDURP�
QLHW�DI�YDQ�GH�KDQGOHLGLQJ�HQ�EUHQJ�JHHQ�YHUDQGHULQJHQ�DDQ�LQ�KHW�
ontwerp.

:DDUVFKXZLQJHQ��8LWVOXLWHQG�YRRU�KXLVKRXGHOLMN�JHEUXLN��$OOHHQ�
JHVFKLNW�YRRU�EXLWHQJHEUXLN��+HW�PD[LPDOH�JHZLFKW�SHU�JHEUXLNHU�
LV����.J��1LHW�JHVFKLNW�YRRU�NLQGHUHQ�MRQJHU�GDQ�GULH�MDDU��*HVFKLNW�
YRRU�NLQGHUHQ�YDQ�GULH�WRW�WLHQ�MDDU�RXG�

'LW�SURGXFW�LV�DOOHHQ�EHGRHOG�YRRU�SDUWLFXOLHU�JHEUXLN��3ODDWVLQJ�YDQ�
GLW�WRHVWHO�LQ�RSHQEDUH�JHOHJHQKHGHQ�HQ�JHEUXLN�YRRU�FRPPHUFLsOH�
GRHOHLQGHQ�LV�QLHW�WRHJHVWDDQ��

1HHP�GH]H�LQVWUXFWLH�DDQGDFKWLJ�HQ�YROOHGLJ�GRRU�YRRUGDW�X�EHJLQW�
PHW�ERXZHQ�%HZDDU�GH]H�KDQGOHLGLQJ�]RGDW�X�GH]H�QDGHUKDQG�QRJ�
NXQW�UDDGSOHJHQ�

VEILIGHEIDSADVIEZEN

��Houtkeuze
�� 'H�NZDOLWHLW�YDQ�KHW�XLWHLQGHOLMNH�WRHVWHO�ZRUGW�PHGH�EHSDDOG
GRRU�GH�NZDOLWHLW�YDQ�KHW��JHEUXLNWH�KRXW��+HW�JHOG�GDW�X�EHVSDDUW�
RS�JRHGNRSHU�KRXW�YDQ�HHQ�PLQGHUH�NZDOLWHLW�VWDDW�QLHW� LQ�
YHUKRXGLQJ�PHW�GH�PRJHOLMNH�SUREOHPHQ�WLMGHQV�KHW�ERXZHQ��HQ�
KHW�PLQGHUH�HLQGUHVXOWDDW��

�� 1HHP�KRXW�GDW�EXLWHQ�KHW�KDUW�JH]DDJG�LV�HQ�YULM�YDQ�OHQJWH�
VFKHXUHQ�LV��RPGDW�DQGHUV�HULQ�JHPRQWHHUGH�EHYHVWLJLQJV� 
PDWHULDOHQ�ORV�NXQQHQ�ODWHQ�RI�XLW�KHW�KRXW�NXQQHQ�YDOOHQ�

�� 'H�ERYHQEDON�YRRU�GH�VFKRPPHO�PRHW�]RUJYXOGLJ�XLWJH]RFKW�
ZRUGHQ��'H�VWHUNWH�NDQ�JHWHVW�ZRUGHQ�GRRU�GH�XLWHLQGHQ�YDQ�GH�
SDDO�RS�ELMYRRUEHHOG�WZHH�NUDWWHQ�WH�OHJJHQ��9UDDJ�LHPDQG�RP�
WH�KHOSHQ�]RGDW�X�LQ�EDODQV�NXQW�EOLMYHQ�DOV�X�RS�GH�SDDO�VWDDW�HQ��
VSULQJ�RQJHYHHU����FP�RPKRRJ��+HW�HIIHFW�RS�GH�SDDO�LV�RQJHYHHU�
JHOLMN�DDQ�HHQ�JHZLFKW�YDQ�����.*��$OV�GH�SDDO�QLHW�EUHHNW�RI�
VFKHXUW�LV�GH�SDDO�WH�JHEUXLNHQ�DOV��ERYHQEDON��+HW�LV�QRUPDDO�GDW�
GH�EDON�OLFKW�EXLJW��:HHV�ELM�KHW�WHVWHQ�YRRU]LFKWLJ�]RGDW��HU�JHHQ�
SHUVRRQOLMNH�RQJHYDOOHQ�JHEHXUHQ��

�� +HW�KRXW�PRHW�UHVLVWHQW�]LMQ�WHJHQ�KRXWURW�HQ�DDQWDVWLQJ�GRRU�
LQVHFWHQ��+DUGKRXW�JHHIW��GH�KRRJVWH�PDWH�YDQ�UHVLVWHQWLH��'H�
YROJHQGH�KRXWVRRUWHQ�NXQW�X�JHEUXLNHQ�RP�HHQ��VSHHOWRHVWHO�PHH�
WH�ERXZHQ�

�� +RXW�PHW�HHQ�QDWXXUOLMNH�ZHHUVWDQG�WHJHQ�KRXWURW�HQ�VFKDGH�
GRRU� LQVHFWHQ�]RDOV��5RELQLD��WURSLVFK�KDUGKRXW��HXURSHHV 
KDUGKRXW��HLNHQ��NDVWDQMH�HQ�UHG�FHGHU�

�� *HwPSUHJQHHUG�KRXW
�� %HKDQGHO�DOOH�]DDJYODNNHQ�HQ�NRSVH�NDQWHQ�YDQ�KHW�KRXW�PHW�HHQ
� EXLWHQEHLWV�RP�KHW�KRXWURW�WH�YRRUNRPHQ��RRN�ELM�
� JHwPSUHJQHHUG�KRXW��
�� %HVWHHG�ELM]RQGHUH�DDQGDFKW�DDQ�GHOHQ�GLH�PHW�GH�ERGHP�LQ

contact komen. 
�� %HKDQGHO�RRN�HYHQWXHOH�YHUGLHSWH�ERXWJDWHQ�HQ�JDWHQ�YRRU�GH�
WRXZODGGHU�RI�KHW�NOLPWRXZ�

��Veilige speelruimte
�� 3ODDWV�KHW�VSHHOWRHVWHO�RS�HHQ�HHQ�VWDELHOH�RQYHUKDUGH�
RQGHUJURQG��]RDOV�JUDV�RI�HHQ�VWHYLJH�]DQGODDJ��3ODDWV�KHW�WRHVWHO�
QLHW�RS�DVIDOW��JULQG��EHWRQ�RI�HHQ�DQGHUH�KDUGH�RQGHUJURQG��

�� +HW�WRHVWHO�PRHW�RS�HHQ�YODNNH�RQGHUJURQG�JHSODDWVW�ZRUGHQ��
,QGLHQ�KHW�WRHVWHO�RS�HHQ�KHOOHQGH�RQGHUJURQG�JHSODDWVW�ZRUGW�
NDQ�KHW�VFKHHI�JDDQ�VWDDQ��'LW�JHHIW�HHQ�RQHYHQUHGLJH�GUXN�
YHUGHOLQJ�RS�GH�FRQQHFWLHSXQWHQ�ZDDUGRRU�ERXWYHUELQGLQJHQ�LQ�
GH�ORRS�YDQ�GH�WLMG�ORV�NXQQHQ�JDDQ�]LWWHQ��

�� 2P�HHQ�YHLOLJH�VSHHOUXLPWH�WH�FUHsUHQ�GLHQW�DDQ�DOOH�]LMGHQ�YDQ�
KHW�VSHHOWRHVWHO�HHQ��YULMH�UXLPWH�YDQ�����FP�WH�]LMQ��(HQ�YDO�RS�
KDUGH�RQGHUJURQG�NDQ�OHWVHO�YHURRU]DNHQ��+LHURQGHU�VWDDW�HHQ�
OLMVW�PHW�DDQEHYROHQ�VFKRN�DEVRUEHUHQGH�PDWHULDOHQ�

  Aanbevolen materiaal niet samengeperste diepte
� � %RRPVFKRUV� ���FP
� � +RXWVQLSSHUV� ���FP
� � )LMQ�JULQG� ���FP
� � *URI�]DQG� ���FP
  Gras

��9HUZLMGHU�HYHQWXHHO�VWUXLNHOJHYDDU�]RDOV�VWHQHQ��ERRPVWURQNHQ�
ZRUWHOV�HQ]��XLW�GH�YHLOLJH�VSHHOUXLPWH�

��'H�YHLOLJH�VSHHOUXLPWH�PRHW�YULM�]LMQ�YDQ�KHNNHQ��JDUDJH�
RYHUKDQJHQGH�WDNNHQ��ZDVOLMQHQ��HOHNWULVFKH�GUDGHQ�HQ�DQGHUH�
REVWDNHOV�

�� 6WHO�KHW�WRHVWHO�]R�RS�GDW�KHW�]LFK�QLHW�LQ�GH�ORRSULFKWLQJ�YDQ�
SDGHQ�RI�GRRUJDQJHQ��EHYLQGW�

�� ,QGLHQ�X�KHW�VFKRNDEVRUEHUHQGH�PDWHULDDO�RS�]LMQ�SODDWV�ZLOW�
KRXGHQ�PHW�ELMYRRUEHHOG�ELHO]HQ�GDQ�PRHW�GDW�EXLWHQ�KHW�YHLOLJH�
VSHHOYODN�JHEHXUHQ��

��Veilige montage
�� +RXG��WLMGHQV�GH�PRQWDJH�NLQGHUHQ�XLW�GH�EXXUW�WRWGDW�HU�JHHQ�
REVWDNHOV�PHHU�LQ�KHW�VSHHOYODN�]LMQ��KHW�VSHHOWRHVWHO�YROOHGLJ�
JHPRQWHHUG�LV��DOOH�VFKURHYHQ��ERXWHQ�HQ�PRHUHQ�YDVWJHGUDDLG�HQ�
JHFRQWUROHHUG�]LMQ�HQ�DO�KHW�JHUHHGVFKDS�HQ�DQGHUH�RQGHUGHOHQ�GLH�
QLHW�ELM�KHW�VSHHOWRHVWHO�KRUHQ�RSJHUXLPG�]LMQ��

�� 9RRU�KHW�ERXZHQ�YDQ�GLW�WRHVWHO�]LMQ�WHQPLQVWH���YROZDVVHQHQ�
QRGLJ��ppQ�RP�KHW�KRXW�LQ�SRVLWLH�WH�KRXGHQ�HQ�GH�DQGHU�RP�
RQGHUGHOHQ�YDVW�WH�VFKURHYHQ�

�� &RQWUROHHU�GH�LQKRXG�YDQ�GH�GRRV�HQ�DOOH�KRXWHQ�RQGHUGHOHQ�

�OHJ�]H�RYHU]LFKWHOLMN�QHHU�
�� 'UDDJ�ZHUNNOHGLQJ�HQ�GRHOPDWLJH�YHLOLJKHLGVPLGGHOHQ��YHLOLJ� 
� KHLGVEULO��VWRIPDVNHU�HQ�KDQGVFKRHQHQ��DOV�X�]DDJW��ERRUW��EHLWVW�
RI�ERXZW��=HNHU�DOV�X�JHwPSUHJQHHUG�KRXW�JHEUXLNW�

�� 9ROJ�GH�DDQZLM]LQJHQ�YDQ�GH�IDEULNDQWHQ�YDQ�KHW�JHUHHGVFKDS�RS�
GDW�X�JHEUXLNW�

�� *D�QLHW�RS�KHW�SODWIRUP�VWDDQ�YRRUGDW�KHW�WRHVWHO�YROOHGLJ�JH� 
� PRQWHHUG�LV��JHEUXLN�HHQ�ODGGHU�DOV�X�HUJHQV�QLHW�ELM�NXQW�
�� 9HUDQNHU�KHW�WRHVWHO�DDQ�GH�ERGHP�PHW�JURQGDQNHUV�RP�NDQ� 
� WHOHQ�RI�VFKXLYHQ�WH�YRRUNRPHQ��$OV�GH�ERGHP�QLHW�VWHYLJ�JH� 
� QRHJ�LV��VWRUW�GH�JURQGDQNHUV�GDQ�LQ�EHWRQ��/HW�RS�GDW�GH�JURQG� 
� DQNHUV�QLHW�XLWVWHNHQ��.LQGHUHQ�NXQQHQ�KLHURYHU�VWUXLNHOHQ�
�� =DDJ�QD�KHW�ERXZHQ�DOOH�XLWVWHNHQGH�PHWDOHQ�GHOHQ�DI�PHW�HHQ�
LM]HU]DDJ�HQ�YHUZLMGHU�VFKHUSH�NDQWHQ�PHW�HHQ�YLMO�

�� 7HU�YRRUNRPLQJ�YDQ�VSOLQWHUV��VFKXXU�KHW�KRXW�YDQ�KHW�WRHVWHO�
PHW�HHQ�VWXN�VFKXXUSDSLHU��5RQG�RRN�DOOH�KRHNHQ�DI�PHW�VFKXXU�
SDSLHU�RI�HHQ�YLMO�WRW�HHQ�VWUDDO�YDQ���PP��

�� %HYHVWLJ�JHHQ�H[WUD�YRRUZHUSHQ�DDQ�KHW�WRHVWHO�]RDOV�WRXZHQ�
 kettingen.

�� &RPELQHHU�JHHQ�SURGXFWHQ�YDQ�DQGHUH�SURGXFHQWHQ�PHW�GH�
SURGXFWHQ�YDQ�-XQJOH�*\P���RPGDW�GDQ�GH�YHLOLJKHLG�LQ�JHYDDU�
kan komen.

�� *HEUXLN�5RSH/RFNV��DOOHHQ�LQ�FRPELQDWLH�PHW�VFKRPPHOKDNHQ�
YDQ

 

-XQJOH�*\P���*HEUXLN�GH�5RSH/RFNV��QLHW�YRRU�DQGHUH�
GRHOHLQGHQ��]RDOV�EHUJEHNOLPPHQ�RI�KHW�WDNHOHQ���VOHSHQ�YDQ�ODVWHQ�

�� 'H�VFKURHIGUDDG�YDQ�GH�6ZLQJ�+RRN�/6�PRHW�YROOHGLJ�LQ�KHW�
KRXW�YDQ�GH�ERYHQEDON�ZRUGHQ�JHGUDDLG��+HW�LV�EHODQJULMN�GDW�GH�
KDDN�LQ�GH�MXLVWH�SRVLWLH�ZRUGW�JHGUDDLG���]LH�LQVWUXFWLHV�6ZLQJ�
+RRNV���(HQ�YHUNHHUG�JHPRQWHHUGH�RI�RQMXLVW�JHSODDWVWH�6ZLQJ�
+RRN�NDQ�EUHNHQ�RI�ORVVFKLHWHQ�HQ�OHWVHO�YHURRU]DNHQ��

�� 'H�DIVWDQG�WXVVHQ�HHQ�VFKRPPHODFFHVVRLUH��ELMYRRUEHHOG�HHQ�
VFKRPPHO]LWMH��HQ�GH�JURQG�PRHW�PLQLPDDO����FP�]LMQ�

�� 'H�DIVWDQG�WXVVHQ�HHQ�DFFHVVRLUH�HQ�KHW�IUDPH�PRHW�PLQLPDDO�
���FP�]LMQ�

�� 'H�DIVWDQG�WXVVHQ�GH�6ZLQJ�+RRNV�PRHW����FP�]LMQ�
�� 'H�DIVWDQG�WXVVHQ�GH�VFKRPPHO�DFFHVVRLUHV�PRHW����FP�]LMQ�
�� (HQ�NOLPWRXZ�RI�HHQ�WRXZODGGHU�PRHW�DOWLMG�RQGHU�HQ�ERYHQ�
YDVWJHPDDNW�ZRUGHQ��RPGDW�DQGHUV�KHW�YULMH�XLWHLQGH�YDQ�KHW�
WRXZ�WRW�HHQ�VWURS�JHNQRRSW�NDQ�ZRUGHQ�

INSPECTIE EN ONDERHOUD

2P�YRRU�GH�YHLOLJKHLG�YDQ�GH�JHEUXLNHUV� LQ�WH�NXQQHQ�VWDDQ� 
PRHW�KHW�WRHVWHO�HHQPDDO�ELM�DDQYDQJ�HQ�YHUYROJHQV���PDDO� 
SHU�PDDQG� W L MGHQV�KHW�JHEUXLNVVHL]RHQ�]RUJYXOGLJ�DDQ�GH� 
RQGHUVWDDQGH�YHLOLJKHLGVLQVSHFWLH�ZRUGHQ�RQGHUZRUSHQ��,QGLHQ�GH�
RQGHUKRXGVFRQWUROHV�QLHW�UHJHOPDWLJ�XLWJHYRHUG��ZRUGHQ��]RX�KHW�
VSHHOWRHVWHO�NXQQHQ�RPYDOOHQ�RI�DQGHUV]LQV�JHYDDU�RSOHYHUHQ�

��Houten onderdelen
�� &RQWUROHHU�RS�VSOLQWHUV�HQ�PRJHOLMNH�DQGHUH�VWUXFWXUHOH�VFKDGH�
�� (HQ�UHJHOPDWLJH�EHKDQGHOLQJ�PHW�HHQ�EXLWHQEHLWV�YRRUNRPW�KRXWURW��
*HEUXLN�JHHQ�YHUI�GLH�HHQ�JODG�RSSHUYODNWH�NDQ�YHURRU]DNHQ��

��Bevestigingsmaterialen
�� &RQWUROHHU�DOOH�VFKURHYHQ�HQ�ERXWHQ�RI�]H�QRJ�YROGRHQGH�YDVW�
]LWWHQ��/HW�RS��DOV�VFKURHYHQ�RI�ERXWHQ�WH�VWUDN�ZRUGHQ�DDQJH� 
GUDDLG�RQWVWDDQ�HU�VSOLQWHUV�HQ�RI�KHW�KRXW�VSOLMW�

�� &RQWUROHHU�KHW�RYHULJH�EHYHVWLJLQJVPDWHULDDO��EHXJHOV�HQ�
VFKRPPHOKDNHQ�RRN�RS�URHVW�GLH�GH�VWHUNWH�DDQ�]RX�NXQQHQ�
WDVWHQ��%LM�WZLMIHO�YHUYDQJHQ�

�� &RQWUROHHU�GH�JURQGDQNHUV�RI�GH]H�QRJ�YDVW�]LWWHQ��%LM�WZLMIHO�
RSQLHXZ�YDVW]HWWHQ�RI�YHUYDQJHQ�

��Accessoires (indien van toepassing)
�� &RQWUROHHU�RI�GH�5RSH/RFNV��JRHG�JHPRQWHHUG�HQ�RSJH� 
� KDQJHQ�]LMQ�DDQ�GH�-XQJOH�*\P��VFKRPPHOKDNHQ��2P�GH�
5RSH/RFNV�+&�WH�FRQWUROHUHQ�GLHQW�X�PHW�XZ�YROOH�JHZLFKW�
JHGXUHQGH�HQLJH�VHFRQGHQ�DDQ�LHGHU�DI]RQGHUOLMN�VFKRPPHO� 
WRXZ�WH�KDQJHQ��'H�5RSH/RFNV�6&�NXQW�X�FRQWUROHUHQ�GRRU�GH�
EHWUHIIHQGH�DFFHVVRLUH�JHGXUHQGH�HQLJH�VHFRQGHQ�PHW�XZ�YROOH�
JHZLFKW�WH�EHODVWHQ��9HUYDQJ�ELM�WZLMIHO�

� +HW�SLHSHQ�YDQ�GH�5RSH/RFNV��NDQ�ZRUGHQ�WHJHQ�JHJDDQ�
GRRU�GH]H�PHW�ZDWHU�RI�HHQ�SODQWDDUGLJH�ROLH�WH�EHYRFKWLJHQ�

�� &RQWUROHHU�GH�VFKRPPHO]LWMHV�HQ�WUDSH]HV�RS�VFKHXUHQ�RI�EUHXN��
&RQWUROHHU�VFKRPPHOWRXZHQ�RS�UDIHOHQ�RI�H[WUHPH�YH]HOYRUPLQJ�
GLH�RQWVWDDW�DOV�JHYROJ�YDQ�KHW�RSGUDDLHQ�YDQ�GH�VFKRPPHO�
DFFHVVRLUHV��2P�GLW�JRHG�WH�EHRRUGHOHQ�GLHQW�X�WHU�SODDWVH�YDQ�GH�
JHFRQVWDWHHUGH�VOLMWDJH�GH�WRXZHQ�RSHQ�WH�GUDDLHQ�]RGDW�GH�YH]HOV�
YDQ�KHW�VFKRPPHOWRXZ�QDXZNHXULJ�RS�EUHXN�NXQQHQ�ZRUGHQ�EH� 
RRUGHHOG��&RQWUROHHU�GH�YHLOLJKHLGVULHP�YDQ�GH�EDE\VFKRPPHO�

� %LM�WZLMIHO�YHUYDQJHQ�
�� &RQWUROHHU�GH�EHYHVWLJLQJ�YDQ�GH�JOLMEDDQ�DDQ�KHW�SODWIRUP�RS�
VSOHWHQ�ZDDULQ��ELMYRRUEHHOG�NRRUGMHV�YDQ�FDSXFKRQV�NXQQHQ�
EOLMYHQ�KDNHQ�ZDDUGRRU�YHUVWLNNLQJVJHYDDU�NDQ�RSWUHGHQ�

�� 'H�DFFHVVRLUHV�NXQQHQ�ZRUGHQ�JHUHLQLJG�PHW�HHQ�QLHW�
DJUHVVLHI�VFKRRQPDDN�PLGGHO��(HQ�]ZDDU�YHURQWUHLQLJGH�
JOLMEDDQ�NDQ�HYHQWXHHO�VFKRRQJHPDDNW�ZRUGHQ�PHW�HHQ�KRJH 
GUXNUHLQLJHU��OHW�RS�GDW�KHW�JOLMEDDQRSSHUYODN�QLHW�EHVFKDGLJG�
raakt.

��Veilige speelruimte
�� &RQWUROHHU�GH�RQGHUJURQG�UHJHOPDWLJ�RS�GH�PDWH�YDQ�VFKRN� 
� DEVRUSWLH��,QGLHQ�GH�RQGHUJURQG�WHYHHO�VDPHQJHSHUVW�LV�GLHQW�
KHW�ORV�JHKDUNW�WH�ZRUGHQ��.XLOHQ�GLH�RQWVWDDQ�]LMQ�ELMYRRUEHHOG�
GRRU�KHW�VFKRPPHOHQ�GLHQHQ�RSJHYXOG�WH�ZRUGHQ�

�� &RQWUROHHU�GH�VWDELOLWHLW�YDQ�KHW�WRHVWHO�
�� %HRRUGHHO�GH�GLUHFWH�RPJHYLQJ�YDQ�KHW�VSHHOWRHVWHO�RS�
GLUHFW�JHYDDU�]RDOV�RYHUKDQJHQGH�ERRPWDNNHQ��ZDVOLMQHQ��ORV� 
OLJJHQGH�PDWHULDOHQ�

��Milieu
 $OV�X�EHVOXLW�KHW�WRHVWHO�ZHJ�WH�JRRLHQ��YHUZLMGHU�GDQ�DOOH�PHWD� 
� OHQ�HQ�NXQVWVWRI�GHOHQ�HQ�EUHQJ�KHW�KRXW�ZHJ�QDDU�XZ�SODDWVH� 
� OLMNH�YXLOYHUZHUNLQJ��8�PDJ�JHwPSUHJQHHUG��JHYHUIG�HQ�JHEHLWVW�
�KRXW�QLHW�]HOI�YHUEUDQGHQ�PHW�KHW�RRJ�RS�KHW�PLOLHX�

VEILIG SPELEN 

��Attentie:
�� /DDW�NLQGHUHQ�DOWLMG�RQGHU�WRH]LFKW�YDQ�HHQ�YROZDVVHQH�VSHOHQ�
�� /HHU�NLQGHUHQ�YHLOLJ�VSHOHQ�
�� =RUJ�GDW�NLQGHUHQ�SDVVHQG�JHNOHHG�]LMQ�YRRU�KHW�VSHOHQ��/HW�RS�
GDW�]H�JHHQ�ORV]LWWHQGH�NOHGLQJ�GUDJHQ��RI�NOHGLQJ�PHW�WRXZWMHV�RI�
DFFHVVRLUHV�GLH�NOHP�NXQQHQ�NRPHQ�]LWWHQ�

�� *HEUXLN�XZ�JH]RQG�YHUVWDQG�RP�RQJHOXNNHQ�WH�YRRUNRPHQ�
�� 'H�SURGXFWHQ�YDQ�-XQJOH�*\P��]LMQ�RQWZRUSHQ�YRRU�NLQGHUHQ�
YDQ������MDDU��WHQ]LM�DQGHUV�DDQJHJHYHQ�

��Veilig spelen (fig.1) 
��7LMGHQV�QDW�ZHHU�]LMQ�VSHHOWRHVWHOOHQ�QLHW�JHVFKLNW�RP�RS�WH�
VSHOHQ�RPGDW�RQGHUGHOHQ�GDQ�JODG�NXQQHQ�ZRUGHQ��7LMGHQV�
YRUVW�NDQ�]HOIV�HHQ�]DFKWH�RQGHUJURQG�YHUDQGHUHQ�LQ�HHQ�NHL� 
KDUGH�ODDJ��%LM�YRUVW�GH�DFFHVVRLUHV�ELQQHQKDOHQ�

2�*HEUXLN�KHW�WRHVWHO�RI�GH�DFFHVVRLUHV�QLHW�DQGHUV�GDQ�ZDDU� 
� YRRU�]H�EHVWHPG�]LMQ��'LW�NDQ�OHLGHQ�WRW�VFKDGH�RI�OHWVHO��/DDW�
NLQGHUHQ�GH�DFFHVVRLUHV�QLHW�RSGUDDLHQ�KLHUGRRU�ZRUGW�KHW�
WRXZ�H[WUHHP�]ZDDU�EHODVW�HQ�KHHIW�GXV�HHQ�NRUWHUH�OHYHQV� 
GXXU�WRW�JHYROJ��2RN�NXQQHQ�NLQGHUHQ�NOHP�NRPHQ�WH�]LWWHQ�

3�=RUJ�HUYRRU�GDW�NLQGHUHQ�QLHW�YDQ�EHZHJHQGH�VFKRPPHOV�VSULQJHQ�
� ��/DDW�NLQGHUHQ�JHHQ�RQEH]HWWH�DFFHVVRLUHV�KHHQ�HQ�ZHHU�
  schommelen.
� ��/DDW�NLQGHUHQ�QLHW�VFKHHI�RI�VFKXLQ�VFKRPPHOHQ�
� ��/DDW�NLQGHUHQ�QLHW�RQGHUVWHERYHQ�DDQ�KHW�WRHVWHO�KDQJHQ�
� ��=RUJ�HUYRRU�GDW�NLQGHUHQ�HONDDU�QLHW�YDVWJULMSHQ�WLMGHQV�KHW�
  schommelen.
� ��=RUJ�HUYRRU�GDW�NLQGHUHQ�QLHW�YRRU��WXVVHQ�RI�QDDVW�DQGHUH�LQ�
� � JHEUXLN�]LMQGH�DFFHVVRLUHV�ORSHQ�
4 /DDW�NLQGHUHQ�PHW�KXQ�YROOH�JHZLFKW�LQ�KHW�PLGGHQ�YDQ�GH�
VFKRPPHO�]LWWHQ��HQ�ODDW��HHQ�DFFHVVRLUH�JHEUXLNHQ�GRRU�KHW�
DDQWDO�NLQGHUHQ�ZDDUYRRU�KHW�RQWZRUSHQ�LV��%LM�HHQ�JHZRQH�
NO LPWRUHQ�� ODDW�PD[LPDDO���NLQGHUHQ�YDQ�PD[LPDDO����.J�
SHU�NLQG�WHJHOLMNHUWLMG�RS�KHW�WRHVWHO�VSHOHQ��%LM�HHQ�NOLPWRUHQ�
JHFRPELQHHUG�PHW�HHQ�VFKRPPHO��ODDW�PD[LPDDO���NLQGHUHQ�YDQ�
PD[LPDDO����.J�SHU�NLQG�WHJHOLMNHUWLMG�RS�KHW�WRHVWHO�VSHOHQ�

5 /DDW�NLQGHUHQ�QRRLW�RS�GDNMHV�RI�ERYHQRS�0RGXOHV�
� NOLPPHQ��(HQ�YDO�YDQ�JURWHUH�KRRJWH�NDQ�UHVXOWHUHQ�LQ�OHWVHO�
6�=RUJ�GDW�HU�JHHQ�REVWDNHOV�RS�HQ�URQG�KHW�VSHHOWHUUHLQ�DDQ� 
� ZH]LJ�]LMQ�
7�,HGHU�RSHQ�JHGHHOWH�YDQ�HHQ�SODWIRUP�JHHIW�HHQ�PRJHOLMNKHLG�
WRW�RQJHOXNNHQ��'LW�ULVLFR�ZRUGW�DDQPHUNHOLMN�ODJHU�DOV�HU�KDQG� 
JUHSHQ��YHLOLJKHLGVVWHXQHQ�RI�EDOXVWUDGHV�WRHJHSDVW�ZRUGHQ�

8�/DDW�NLQGHUHQ�RS�JHHQ�DQGHUH�PDQLHU�GDQ�]LWWHQG�PHW�KHW�JH� 
� ]LFKW�QDDU�YRUHQ�YDQ�GH�JOLMEDDQ�JOLMGHQ��9RRUNRP�GDW�GH�JOLMEDDQ�
RS�KHW�]XLGHQ�JHULFKW�VWDDW�LQ�YHUEDQG�PHW�RSZDUPLQJ�GRRU�GH�
]RQ��&RQWUROHHU�YRRUGDW�NLQGHUHQ�JDDQ�VSHOHQ�RI�RSSHUYODNWHQ�
QLHW�WH�KHHW�]LMQ��(YHQWXHHO�DINRHOHQ�PHW�ZDWHU��GDDUQD�DIGURJHQ��
6SXLW�JHHQ�ZDWHU�RS�GH�JOLMEDDQ�RP�KHW�VSHHOSOH]LHU�WH�YHUKRJHQ��
.LQGHUHQ�NRPHQ�GDQ�PHW�HHQ�WH�KRJH��VQHOKHLG�YDQ�GH�JOLMEDDQ��
ZDW�OHWVHO�WRW�JHYROJ�NDQ�KHEEHQ�

��Benodigd gereedschap (fig. 2)
� ��5ROPDDW��2�3RWORRG��3�+DQG]DDJ��
 4�+RXW��HQ� PHWDDOYLMO��5�%RRUPDFKLQH��6 Klauwhamer

��Standaard boutverbinding (fig. 3)
�� %RRU�HHQ�JDW�YDQ���PP�LQ�GH�YDVW�WH�]HWWHQ�GHOHQ��
�� %UHQJ�GH�LQVODJPRHU�PHW�GH�VFKDFKW�DDQ�LQ�KHW�JHERRUGH�JDW�HQ�
� VOD�GH�WDQGMHV�LQ�KHW�KRXW�
�� 3ODDWV�HHUVW�GH�YHHUULQJ�HQ�GDQ�GH�VOXLWULQJ�RYHU�GH�VFKDFKW�
YDQ�GH�PRHUERXW�JHYROJG�GRRU�HHQ�%ROW�&DS���

�� 6FKXLI�GH�PRHUERXW�GRRU�KHW�JDW�HQ�GUDDL�GH�ERXW�HHUVW�PHW�
GH�KDQG�DDQ�YRRUGDW�X�JHEUXLN�PDDNW�YDQ�GH�ELMJHOHYHUGH�
���PP�GRS�LQ�XZ�ERRUPDFKLQH�RP�GH�ERXWHQ�YHUGHU�DDQ�WH�
GUDDLHQ�WRWGDW�GH�YHHUULQJ�YROOHGLJ�LV�SODWJHGUXNW�WXVVHQ�GH�PRHU 
ERXWNRS�HQ�GH�VOXLWULQJ��6OXLW�GH�%ROW�&DS�

�� ,QGLHQ�GH�ERXW�WH�NRUW�LV��NXQW�X�PHW�HHQ�VSHHGERRU�YDQ�¡����PP�
KHW�HHUVWH�GHHO�YDQ�KHW�ERRUJDW�LQ�KHW�GLNVWH�VWXN�KRXW�YHUGLHSHQ��
]RGDW�GH�ERXWNRS�YHU]RQNHQ�LV��%HKDQGHO�KHW�RQWVWDQH�JDW�PHW�
EHLWV��$DQJH]LHQ�GH�ERXWNRS�QX�YHU]RQNHQ�LV��LV�KHW�QLHW�QRGLJ�
HHQ�%ROW�&DS��WH�JHEUXLNHQ��

�� ,QGLHQ�GH�ERXW�WH�ODQJ�LV��GLHQW�X�KHW�XLWVWHNHQGH�GHHO�DI�WH�]DJHQ��
9LMO�HYHQWXHOH�VFKHUSH�EUDPHQ�ZHJ�

��Voorboren (fig.4a+4b)
� 2P�WH�]RUJHQ�GDW�KHW�KRXW�QLHW�VSOLMW�ZRUGW�DDQJHUDGHQ�RP�YRRU�
DOOH�VFKURHYHQ�YRRU�WH�ERUHQ��%RRU���PP�PLQGHU�GLHS�GDQ�GH�
schroef lang is.

��Houtschroeven (fig. 4a) 
�� %RRU��ELM�JHEUXLN�YDQ�KRXWVFKURHYHQ��HHUVW�HHQ�JDW�YDQ�¡���PP�
LQ�KHW�GHHO�ZDW��X�ZLOW�EHYHVWLJHQ�

�� +HW�LV�EHODQJULMN�GDW�GH�VFKURHYHQ�YROOHGLJ�LQ�KHW�KRXW�]LWWHQ�HQ�
GDW�HU�JHHQ�VFKHUSH�XLWHLQGHQ�]LMQ�

��XL Stealth™ houtdraadbouten (fig. 4b)
�� 9RRU�KHW�DDQEUHQJHQ�YDQ�GH�;/�6WHDOWK��KRXWGUDDGERXW��ERRU�
HHUVW�YRRU�PHW��PP�LQ�EHLGH�GHOHQ�

�� 3ODDWV�GH�VOXLWULQJ�HQ�EDNMH�YDQ�GH�%ROW�&DS�RYHU�GH�ERXW��
3ODDWV�KHW�JHKHHO�LQ�KHW�JHERRUGH�JDW�HQ�IL[HHU�GH�ERXW�PHW�
EHKXOS�YDQ�GH�7���ELW��%HYHVWLJ�GDDUQD�KHW�GRSMH�YDQ�GH�%ROW�
Cap.

/HW�RS��=RUJ�GDW�X�GH�ERXWHQ�HQ�VFKURHYHQ�QLHW�WH�VWUDN�YDVWGUDDLW�

%LM�JHEUXLN�YDQ�KDUGKRXW�NDQ�KHW�QRRG]DNHOLMN�]LMQ�YRRU�WH�ERUHQ� 
PHW�HHQ�JURWHUH�GLDPHWHU��DO�QDDU�JHODQJ�GH�GHQVLWHLW�YDQ�KHW� 
hout. 
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Честито за покупката на катерушката Jungle Gym® ! Сглобете я сами. 
Комплектът Jungle Gym® е игрови комплекс, който се сглобява за кратко 
време и радва децата години наред.

В комплексите Jungle Gym® влизат специално разработени крепежни 
елементи. Тези принадлежности са конструирани особено грижливо с 
цел да бъдат абсолютно безопасни за децата.  Крепежните елементи 
нямат остри ъгли или изпъкнали части и са защитени от всички видове 
атмосферни въздействия. Всички детайли на комплектите отговарят 
на EN 71-1,-2,-3,-8 и -9 (Европейски стандарт за безопасност) за лично 
ползване при условие, че даденото ръководство се спазва при монтаж 
и използване на оборудването за детска площадка. Строго следвайте 
рисунките и не променяйте конструкцията.

Внимание: Само за вътрешна употреба. употреба само в домашни 
условия. Максималното тегло на потребителя е 50 Kg. Неподходящо за 
деца под три годишна възраст. Подходяща за деца на възраст от три до 
десет години.

Изделието е предназначено само за еднофамилни къщи.  Общественото 
използване на комплекса или монтаж на обществени места са строго 
забранени. 

Преди да започнете сглобяването внимателно прочетете настоящите 
инструкции и ги пазете за понататъшни справки. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
� ИЗБОР НА ДЪРВЕН МАТЕРИАЛ

 
 материал. Парите, спестени от закупуването на нискокачествено  
 дърво, бързо се губят при сглобяване на изделието, и крайния   
 резултат ще бъде далеч по-незадоволителен.

 за закрепване на люлки и  въртележки. Здравината на гредата може  
 да  се провери така: поставете двата й края върху две  щайги  и 
 скочете върху нея от височина около 10 см, като с нечия помощ  
 запазете равновесие. Динамичният удар върху гредата примерно  
 ще е равен на натоварването й с 200 кг. Ако гредата не се счупи и не  
 се сцепи, тя е подходяща за горна  греда. Лекото огъване на гредата  
 е нормално. Внимавайте да не се нараните.

 - притежаваща естествена устойчивост към плесен и дървояди,  
  например, лиственица, акация, тропически и европейски  
  широколистни  породи, дъб, кестен и червен кедър.
 - пресована под налягане дървесина.

 
 предпазване на дървото от  плесенясване и при натоварвания. 
 Същото се отнася и  при използването на пресована под  налягане 
 дървесина.

 
 отверстията за закрепване на въжената  стълба или въжето за  
 катерене. 

� ПРЕДПАЗНА ЗОНА

например трева или твърд слой пясък. Да не се изгражда детския игрови 
комплекс върху бетон, чакъл или друга твърда повърхност.

 
 на игровия комплекс на склон може да доведе до наклоняване  
 на конструкцията или създаване на допълнителни напрежения.  
 Наклоняването създава допълнително вътрешно напрежение във  
 всички свързващи елементи и  съединения и предизвиква тяхното  
 разхлабване и изпадане.

 
 периметъра на игралния комплекс. Падането върху твърда повърхност 
може да доведе до сериозни увреждания. Покрийте с грундова настилка 
и предпазната зона. По-надолу се посочват препоръчвани грундови 
настилки.

 Препоръчван материал           дълбочина на мекия слой 

Трева

 
 огради, гараж, сграда,  надвиснали клони, въжета за пране,  
 електрически линии и  други препятствия не трябва да се намират в  
 предпазната зона. 

 поставят извън предпазната зона  (декоративни дървени огради и 
 други заграждения).

��БЕЗОПАСНО СГЛОБЯВАНЕ
 

 предпазната зона не се премахнат препятствията, комплексът не е  
 сглобен напълно,  не са затегнати и проверени всички крепежни   
 елементи и не се приберат всички инструменти и други  
 приспособления, които не се отнасят към  детската площадка.

 
 възрастни, които да вдигат и държат гредите, рамите и други тежки  
 монтажни  елементи, докато те не са закрепени с болтове и  винтове. 

 
 Проверете ги по спецификацията.

 
 сглобяване на комплекса трябва да се използва защитно облекло и  
 предпазна  екипировка  (например, защитни очила, маска за защита  
 от прах и ръкавици), особено при работа с пресован дървен материал. 

 
 при използване на инструментите и екипировката.

 
 изцяло. При необходимост използвайте подвижна стълба.

 
 почвата е твърде рохкава и стойките лесно излизат, да се циментират 
 Трябва  да сте сигурни, че стойките са добре закрепени в грунда, тъй  
 като децата ще скачат върху тях.

 
 краища на болтовете и другите крепежни елементи са изрязани с  
 трион.  Изгладете всички остри ръбове със ситна пила.

 
 Освен това, със шкурка или пила закръглете с радиус 3 мм всички ъгли.

 
 например, въжета, вериги, дебели въжета и други. 

 
 продукцията на Jungle Gym® - това ще наруши безопасността на  
 съоръжението.

 
 с крепежните елементи Rope Locks™ . Не използвайте крепежните  
 елементи Rope locks™ за други цели, такива  като пързалки или  
 обтегачи.

 
 и плътно притегнат към напречната греда. Важно е куката Swing  
 Hook  да  бъде центрирана в правилно положение. Ако е поставената  
 неправилно или не е центрирана, тя може да се счупи или да се  
 извади и да предизвика  нараняване!

 
 бъдат на височина поне 35 см от земята.

 отгоре и отдолу, тъй като свободно висящото въже  може да се усуче и 
 да изплаши детето.

ПРОВЕРКА И ПОДДРЪЖКА

За да се осигури безопасност на катерушката, съоръжението трябва  да 
се проверява по реда, указан по-долу, в началото на всеки сезон и след 
това два пъти месечно, през времето, когато обикновено се използва. 
Ако проверките при поддръжка не се извършват редовно, съоръжението 
за игра може да прекатури или по друг начин да се превърне в опасност.

� Дървени компоненти

 на материала.
 

 съоръжението, като периодично го покривате със защитно покритие  
 за външно  боядисване на дърво. Не използвайте боя, която може да  
 предизвика подхлъзване.

��Крепежи
 

 презатегнатите крепежни елементи разрушават дървесните влакна,  
 предизвиквайки  разслояването му.

 
 люлки също така и за ръжда, която може да повлияе върху  
 здравината им. При  необходимост ги заменяйте.

 да сте сигурни, че те са здрави. При необходимост ги преместете или 
 ги заменете.

��Принадлежности (ако има)
 

 куките за люлките на Jungle Gym®. За проверката на Rope Locks HC  
 трябва за  няколко секунди да увиснете поотделно на всяко въже за  
 люлките с цялото си тегло. Крепежите Rope Locks SC се проверяват,  
 като за няколко  секунди се отпуснете върху уред с цялата си тежест.  
 При необходимост ги заменяйте. Ако има скърцане, Rope Locks HC   
 трябва да се навлажни с  вода или да се намаже с растително масло,  
 например с олио.

 
 също така проверете въжетата за люлеене за протриване и  
 оръфване. За  здравината на въжето може да се съди, като в местата  
 на протриването сплитките на въжето се разтворят и внимателно се  
 огледат за оръфване  и скъсване. Проверете здравината на колана  
 на бебешката люлка.  При необходимост го заменете.

 
 където могат да се закачат, например, качулките на якета и да  
 предизвикат  омотаването.

 
 пране. Твърде замърсените жлебове се почистват с очистител под  
 високо налягане  (внимавайте да не повредите повърхностите на  
 жлебовете и дървото).

��ПРЕДПАЗНА ЗОНА
 

 стегната, при необходимост я направете по-рохкава. Заравнете  
 всички ями, например,  под люлките-седалки.

 
 въжета за пране или отпадъчни материали, които представляват  
 непосредствени  заплахи.

��Грижи за безопасни условия
 Излезлите от употреба дървени части на катерушката никога да не  
 се изгарят. Изхвърлете всички ненужни метални части така, че де не  
 създават опасност. Да не се изгаря байцван или боядисан пресован  
 материал на място, за да не се замърси детската площадка.  
 Изхвърлете го на общинското сметище.

БЕЗОПАСНА ИГРА

��Внимание!
 

 играят под надзора на възрастен. 

 с връзки, широки облекла и връзки на шията, които могат да се 
 закачат за уредите. Освен това, да се свалят  велосипедните каски 
 преди игра на детската площадка.

 
 избегнете опасни ситуации.

 
 10 години, ако няма други указания.

��безопасна игра (рис. 1) 
1 Съоръжението не трябва да се използва при влажни атмосферни  
 условия, поради опасност от  подхлъзване, а също така при  
 заледяване, когато дори и най-меката настилка  може да се превърне 

 съхраняват в помещение при  температура под 0° C (32° F).

2 Използването на детската площадка или уредите не по назначение  
 може да доведе до повреди и дори травми. Не свивайте и не  
 завивайте люлките, веригите, въжетата и другите уреди. Свиване  
 намалява здравина на уреда и може да задържи влага.
3 Не позволявайте на децата да:

 
  се уред

  се уреди
4 Следете децата да сядат в средата на люлките, като се отпускат с  
 цялото си тегло върху седалките Не допускайте повече от едно дете  
 да сяда на  седалка Стандартната кула: най-много 3 деца с максимал 
 но тегло 50 кг всеки могат да играят на съоръжението. Стандартната  
 кула, комбинирана с  люлка: най-много 5 деца с максимално тегло 50  
 кг всеки могат да играят на съоръжението.
5 Децата де не се катерят и де не увисват на рамите. Падането може  
 да предизвиква сериозни увреждания.
6 На детската площадка да няма съоръжения и пречки.  
7 Всички отворени площи и подиуми увеличават риска от нещастни  

 
 на допълнителни  приспособления от рода на дръжки, парапети и  
 заграждения.
8 Не позволявайте на децата да се спускат по пързалката по друг  
 начин, освен в седнало положение. Пързалката да не попада  под  
 преки слънчеви  лъчи от южната страна. Всички компоненти могат да  
 се нагреят при пряка слънчева светлина. Проверете дали   
 катерушката не е нагорещена преди  децата да играят върху нея. 
 При необходимост охладете катерушката с вода и я подсушете преди 
 тя да бъде използвана. Не пръскайте вода върху  пързалката, за да 
 увеличите радостта от играта. Детската пързалка е твърде бърза и 
 може да причини нараняване.

��Необходими инструменти (рис. 2)
1
2 Молив 
3 Ножовка 
4 Пила за метал и дърво 
5 Електрическа бормашина 
6 Чук

��Стандартни болтови съединения (рис. 3)

 
 Изпъкващата част на  гайката трябва да се скрие в дървото. 

 
 

 да  притегнете  всички болтове, използвайки 13-милиметров  патрон  
 на бормашината, докато пружината на стопорната  
 шайба не бъде напълно притисната между  главичката на болта и  
 плоската шайба. Поставете защитната капачка върху болта.

 
 бургия да разширите отверстието отгоре на 15 мм или повече в  
 дълбочина в най- дебелия дървен детайл така, че болтът да мине  
 през сглобката. Обработете отверстието с байц. Понеже главата на  
 болта сега не се показва, няма нужда от защитната капачка.

 
 изреже с ножовка. Загладете всички остри краища с пила.

��Направляващо отверстие (рис.��D��E��
 За да не се разцепи дървото, препоръчва се да се пробият  
 направляващи отверстия за всички винтове. Направляващите  
 отверстия трябва да бъдат с 10 мм по-къси от дължината на  
 винтовете.

��Винтове за дърво (рис. 4а��E��

 
 повърхността на дървото и да няма никакви остри краища.

� XL Stealth™�Винтове с квадратни глави (рис���E��
 

 двата детайла, за да се затегне. 

помощта нaT 40-милиметров патрон на електрическата бормашина го 
затегнете. Поставете защитната капачка върху винта.

Внимание! Не затягайте прекалено болтовете и винтовете!

Когато се използва твърда дървесина, е необходимо да се пробие 
помощна дупка с по-голям диаметър, в зависимост от плътността на 
дървесината. 

���B���B*6,BEXB����B��������BQO$

ОБЩИ ПРАВИЛА ЗА ТЕХНИКА НА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

bg
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INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

)HOLFLGDGHV�SRU� OD�FRPSUD�GH�HVWH�NLW�-XQJOH�*\P��´KiJDOR� 
XVWHG�PLVPRµ��(VWH�NLW�FRQWLHQH�WRGDV�ODV�SDUWHV�\�DFFHVRULRV�
QHFHVDULRV�SDUD�FRQVWUXLU�VX�SURSLR�SDWLR�GH�UHFUHR��&RQ�OD�FRPSUD�
GH�HVWH�NLW�-XQJOH�*\P��XVWHG�WLHQH�OD�SRVLELOLGDG�GH�FRQVWUXLU�XQ�
MXHJR�VHJXUR�HQ�SRFR�WLHPSR��XQ�SODFHU�JDUDQWL]DGR�SDUD�VXV�QLxRV�
SDUD�PXFKRV�DxRV�

(O�NLW�-XQJOH�*\P��FRQWLHQH�SLH]DV�PHWiOLFDV�HVSHFLDOPHQWH�
GHVDU UR O ODGDV�� (V WDV� S LH]DV�PHWi O L FDV� IXHURQ� G LVHxDGDV�
FXLGDGRVDPHQWH�\�WHQLHQGR�PX\�HQ�FXHQWD�OD�VHJXULGDG�GH�ORV�QLxRV�
FRPR�HOHPHQWR�SULRULWDULR��(O�HTXLSR�QR�WLHQH�iQJXORV�SXQWLDJXGRV�
R�SDUWHV�TXH�VREUHVDOJDQ�\�HVWi�SURWHJLGR�FRQWUD�WRGR�WLSR�GH�
LQFOHPHQFLDV�PHWHRUROyJLFDV��7RGRV�ORV�FRPSRQHQWHV�LQFOXLGRV�
HQ�ORV�NLWV�WLHQHQ�OD�JDUDQWtD�GH�ODV�QRUPDV�(1����������������	����
�(VWiQGDU�GH�VHJXULGDG�(XURSHD��SDUD�XVR�SULYDGR��EDMR�OD�FRQGLFLyQ�
GH�TXH�HO�NLW�VH�FRQVWUX\D�\�VH�XVH�FRUUHFWDPHQWH�GH�DFXHUGR�FRQ�HO�
PDQXDO��1R�VH�DSDUWH�GH�HVWRV�SODQRV�QL�FDPELH�HO�GLVHxR��

$WHQFLyQ��6yOR�SDUD�XVR�GRPpVWLFR��6yOR�SDUD�XVR�HQ�H[WHULRUHV��
3HVR�Pi[LPR�GHO�XVXDULR�����NJ��1R�FRQYLHQH�SDUD�QLxRV�PHQRUHV�
GH�WUHV�DxRV��$SWR�SDUD�QLxRV�GH�WUHV�D�GLH]�DxRV�

(VWH�SURGXFWR�HVWi�GHVWLQDGR�VRODPHQWH�SDUD�HO�XVR�HQ�UHVLGHQFLDV�
IDPLOLDUHV�LQGLYLGXDOHV��6X�LQVWDODFLyQ�S~EOLFD�R�GRPLQLR�S~EOLFR�HV�
FODUDPHQWH�XQ�PDO�XVR�GH�HVWH�SURGXFWR�

/HD�FXLGDGRVDPHQWH�HVWDV�LQVWUXFFLRQHV�GH�PRQWDMH�DQWHV�GH�
FRPHQ]DU�FRQ�OD�FRQVWUXFFLyQ��*XDUGH�HVWDV�LQVWUXFFLRQHV�GH�
PRQWDMH�SDUD�WHQHU�XQD�UHIHUHQFLD�HQ�HO�IXWXUR�

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

��Elección de la madera

��/D�FDOLGDG�GH�VX�MXHJR�VH�YHUi�UHÁHMDGD�HQ�OD�FDOLGDG�GH�OD�PD 
� GHUD�TXH�XVWHG�FRPSUH��3DUD�DSURYHFKDU�FRUUHFWDPHQWH�HO�MXH 
� JR��OD�PDGHUD�TXH�XWLOLFH�GHEH�VHU�GH�FDOLGDG��7RGR�OR�TXH�TXLH 
� UD�DKRUUDU�HQ�PDGHUD�GHVSXpV�OR�QRWDUi�HQ�OD�FDOLGDG�GH�VX�MXHJR
��/D�YLJD�SULQFLSDO�SDUD�XQ�FROXPSLR�GHEH�VHU�HOHJLGD�
� FXLGDGRVDPHQWH��8VWHG�SXHGH�SUREDU�OD�UHVLVWHQFLD�GH�OD�YLJD��
� SRQLpQGROD��FRQ�DPEDV�H[WUHPLGDGHV��VREUH�GRV�FDMRQHV�SRU�
� HMHPSOR��'HMH�TXH�DOJXLHQ�OH�D\XGH�D�PDQWHQHU�VX�EDODQFtQ�
� \�HQWRQFHV�VDOWH�GHVGH�DUULED��DSUR[L�PDGDPHQWH����FP��(O�
� LPSDFWR�FDXVDGR�VREUH�OD�YLJD�HV�DSUR[LPDGDPHQWH�OR�PLVPR�
� TXH�XQ�SHVR�DSOLFDGR�GH�����.J��6L�OD�YLJD��QR�VH�TXLHEUD�R�QR�
� PXHVWUD�JULHWDV��SRGUi�UHDOL]DU�OD�IXQFLyQ�GH�YLJD�SULQFLSDO��8QD�
� OLJHUD�FXUYD�HQ�OD�YLJD�HV�QRUPDO��7HQJD�FXLGDGR�GH�QR��FDXVDU�
� KHULGDV�SHUVRQDOHV�
��/D�PDGHUD�GHEH�VHU�UHVLVWHQWH�DO�DWDTXH�GH�LQVHFWRV�\�GH�OD�
� SXWUHIDFFLyQ��/D�PDGHUD�WUDWDGD�DO�DXWRFODYH�OH�GDUi�XQ�DOWR�
� QLYHO�GH��UHVLVWHQFLD��/D�VLJXLHQWH�PDGHUD�HVWD�DSUREDGD�SDUD�
� FRQVWUXLU�VX�MXHJR�
 - 0DGHUD�FRQ�XQD�UHVLVWHQFLD�QDWXUDO�FRQWUD�SXWUHIDFFLyQ�\�GDxRV 
� �� GH�LQVHFWRV��S�H��5RELQLD��0DGHUD�GXUD�WURSLFDO��0DGHUD�GXUD� 
� � (XURSHD��5REOH��&DVWDxR��&HGUR�URMR�
� ��0DGHUD�WUDWDGD�DO�DXWRFODYH�
��7UDWH�WRGDV�ODV�SDUWHV�\�H[WUHPLGDGHV�FRQ�XQ�ODVXU�SDUD�SUH� 
� YHQLU�TXH�VH�SXGUDQ��WDPELpQ�FXDQGR�VH�XVD�PDGHUD�WUDWDGD�DO�
� DXWRFODYH�
��3RQJD�DWHQFLyQ�HVSHFLDO�D�ODV�SDUWHV�TXH�WLHQHQ�FRQWDFWR�FRQ�HO�
 suelo.
��7UDWH�WRGRV�ORV�RULÀFLRV��WDPELpQ�ORV�GH�OD�HVFDOD�GH�FXHUGD�\�OD�
� FXHUGD�SDUD�HVFDODU�FRQ�XQ�ODVXU�

��Årea de seguridad del juego
��&RORTXH�HO�SDUTXH�LQIDQWLO�HQ�XQD�VXSHUÀFLH�ÀUPH�VLQ�SDYLPHQWDU�
FRPR�OD�KLHUED�R�XQD�VyOLGD�FDSD�GH�DUHQD��1R�LQVWDOH�VX�MXHJR�
VREUH�FRQFUHWR��JUDYD��DVIDOWR��WLHUUD�FRPSULPLGD�X�RWUD�VXSHUÀFLH�
GXUD�

��/D�VXSHUÀFLH�GHO�VXHOR�GHEH�VHU�SODQD��6L�LQVWDOD�VH�MXHJR�HQ�
� XQD�SHQGLHQWH�SXHGH�SURYRFDU�TXH�VH�LQFOLQH�R�VH�FDLJD��(VWD�
� LQFOLQDFLyQ�KDFH�SUHVLyQ�DGLFLRQDO�VREUH�WRGDV�ODV�FRQH[LRQHV�
� \�HQVDPEODGXUDV�\�FRQ�HO�SDVR�GHO�WLHPSR�UHVXOWD�TXH�HVDV�
� FRQH[LRQHV�VH�VXHOWDQ�\�IDOODQ�
�� (O�iUHD�GH�VHJXULGDG�GHO�MXHJR�HV�OD�]RQD�TXH�DPSOtD�HQ�XQ�
� UDGLR�GH�����FHQWtPHWURV�HO�HVSDFLR�RFXSDGR�SRU�HO�MXHJR�ÀMDGR�
HQ�WRGRV� ORV�� ODGRV��8QD�FDtGD�VREUH�XQD�VXSHU�ILFLH�GXUD�
SXHGH��RFDVLRQDU�VHULDV�KHULGDV��,QVWDOH�OD�FXELHUWD�GHO�WHUUHQR�
HQ�HO�iUHD�GH�VHJXULGDG��/R�VLJXLHQWH�HV�XQD�OLVWD�GH�PDWHULDOHV�
UHFRPHQGDGRV�SDUD�FXEULU�HO�VXHOR�

 Material sugerido             profundidad

      descomprimida

� &RUWH]D��GH�iUERO��GREOH�GHVÀEUDGD� ���FP
� 9LUXWDV�GH�PDGHUD�XQLIRUPHV� ���FP
� *UDYD�ÀQD� � � ���FP
� $UHQD�ÀQD�� � � ���FP
� +LHUED

��(O�iUHD�GH�VHJXULGDG�GHO�MXHJR�GHEH�HVWDU�IXHUD�GH�FXDOTXLHUD�
� HVWUXFWXUD�X�REVWUXFFLyQ��FRPR�XQD�YDOOD��JDUDMH��FDVD��UDPDV�TXH�
� VREUHVDOJDQ��FXHUGDV�SDUD�WHQGHU�URSD�R�FDEOHV�HOpFWULFRV�
��1R�VLW~H�VX�MXHJR�HQ�OD�GLUHFFLyQ�GH�FDPLQRV�R�SDVLOORV�
��&XDOTXLHU�YDOOD�SDUD�FRQWHQHU�OD�FXELHUWD�GHO�WHUUHQR�WLHQH�TXH�
� HVWDU�IXHUD�GHO�iUHD�VHJXUD�SDUD�MXJDU��YLJDV�SDUD�MDUGtQ�R�YLJDV�
� GH�IHUURFDUULO��

��Instalación segura

��/RV�QLxRV�GHEHUiQ�HVWDU�IXHUD�GHO�OXJDU�GH�WUDEDMR�KDVWD�TXH�
� HO�WHUUHQR�HVWp�VHJXUR�SDUD�MXJDU�\�KD\D�VLGR�GHVSHMDGR�GH�RE� 
� VWiFXORV���FXDQGR�HO�NLW�KD\D�VLGR�FRPSOHWDPHQWH�LQVWDODGR��
� WRGR�HO�HTXLSR�KD\D�VLGR�ILMDGR�\�FRQWURODGR��\�WRGDV�ODV�KHU� 
� UDPLHQWDV�\�RWURV��FRPSRQHQWHV��TXH�QR�SHUWHQHFHQ�DO�WHUUHQR�
� SDUD�MXJDU�KD\DQ�VLGR�UHFRJLGRV�
��&XDQGR�VH�DUPD�HVWH�MXHJR��VH�UHTXLHUH�SRU�OR�PHQRV�GRV�SHU
� VRQDV�SDUD�OHYDQWDU�\�ÀMDU�EDUUDV��DUPD]RQHV�X�RWUR�PRQWDMH�
� SHVDGR�DQWHV�GH�HPSHUQDU�R�DWRUQLOODU�
��&RQWUROH�WRGDV�ODV�SDUWHV�\�DJU~SHODV�VLVWHPiWLFDPHQWH�D�
� VX�ODGR��&RPSiUHODV�FRQ�OD�OLVWD�GH�FRPSRQHQWHV�
��8VH�URSD�\�HTXLSR�GH�VHJXULGDG�FRUUHFWD��(M���JDIDV�GH�VHJXUL� 

� GDG��PiVFDUD�SDUD�HO�SROYR�\�JXDQWHV��FXDQGR�XVWHG�VLHUUH��
� WDODGUH��OLMH��EDUQLFH�R�XQD�HO�MXHJR�\�HVSHFLDOPHQWH�FXDQGR�HVWp�
� WUDEDMDQGR�FRQ�PDGHUD�WUDWDGD�DO�DXWRFODYH�
��6LJD�ODV�UHFRPHQGDFLRQHV�GH�VHJXULGDG�GHO�IDEULFDQWH�SDUD�ODV�
� KHUUDPLHQWDV�\�HO�HTXLSR�TXH�XVWHG�XVH�
��1R�XVH�OD�SODWDIRUPD�KDVWD�TXH�HO�MXHJR�HVWp�FRPSOHWDPHQWH�
� PRQWDGR��8VH�OD�HVFDOHUD�HQ�FDVR�GH�TXH�QR�DOFDQFH�ODV�SDUWHV�
 superiores.
��(O�MXHJR�WLHQH�TXH�HVWDU�VXMHWR�ÀUPHPHQWH�SDUD�SUHYHQLU�TXH�VH�
� FDLJD�R�VH�PXHYD��6L�ODV�FRQGLFLRQHV�GHO�WHUUHQR�SHUPLWHQ�TXH�
� ODV�HVWDFDV�VH�VDTXHQ�IiFLOPHQWH�GHO�VXHOR��HQWRQFHV�VH�UH
� TXLHUH�HQ�FLPHQWDU��$VHJ~UHVH�TXH�ODV�YLJDV�QR�VREUHVDOJDQ�GHO�
� VXHOR�SRUTXH�ORV�QLxRV��SXHGHQ�FDHUVH�VREUH�HOORV�
��'HVSXpV�GHO�PRQWDMH�DVHJ~UHVH�GH�XVDU�XQD�VLHUUD�SDUD�PHWDO�
� SDUD�FRUWDU�WRGDV�ODV�SDUWHV�VREUHVDOLHQWHV�GH�SHUQRV�\�RWURV�
� ÀMDGRUHV��+DJD�GHVDSDUHFHU�WRGRV�ORV�ERUGHV�SXQWLDJXGRV�FRQ�
 una lima para metal.
��3DUD�SUHYHQLU�DVWLOODV�OLPH�OD�PDGHUD�FRQ�XQ�SHGD]R�GH�SDSHO�
� OLJD��7DPELpQ�VXDYLFH�WRGRV�ORV�iQJXORV�FRQ�SDSHO�OLJD�R�XQD�
� OLPD�SDUD�PHWDO�HQ�XQ�UDGLR�GH���PLOtPHWURV�
��1R�FRORTXH�FRVDV�H[WUDV�HQ�HVWH�MXHJR�JLPQiVWLFR��WDOHV�FRPR�
� FXHUGDV��FDGHQDV��FXHUGDV�SHVDGDV�X�RWURV�
��1R�FRPELQH�SURGXFWRV�GH�RWURV�IDEULFDQWHV�FRQ�SURGXFWRV�
� -XQJOH�*\P�Ä�SRUTXH�SXHGH�GLVPLQXLU�OD�VHJXULGDG�
��8VH�VRODPHQWH�´5RSH�ORFNVµ��FLHUUH�GH�FXHUGD��HQ�FRPELQD
� FLyQ�FRQ�JDQFKRV�GH�FROXPSLR�-XQJOH�*\P���1R�XVH�ORV�´5RSH�
� ORFNVµ��FLHUUH��GH�FXHUGD��SDUD�RWURV�ILQHV��FRPR�HVFDODU�PRQ 
� WDxDV�R�WLUDU�FDUJD�
��(O�KLOR�GH�URVFD�GHO�WRUQLOOR�GHO�6ZLQJ�+RRN�VH�GHEH�DWRUQLOODU�HQ�
� OD�PDGHUD�FRPSOHWDPHQWH�\�ÀUPHPHQWH�FRQWUD�OD�YLJD�FUX]DGD��
� (V��LPSRUWDQWH�TXH�XVWHG�DOLQHH�HO�6ZLQJ�+RRN�HQ�OD�SRVLFLyQ�
� DSURSLDGD��8Q�JDQFKR�LQFRUUHFWDPHQWH�LQVWDODGR�R�PDO�DOLQH� 
� DGR�SXHGH�URPSHU�R��VDFDU�\�FDXVDU�OHVLyQ�
��/D�GLVWDQFLD�HQWUH�DFFHVRULRV�SDUD�FROXPSLDUVH��SRU�HMHPSOR�XQ�
� DVLHQWR�GH�FROXPSLR��\�HO�iUHD�GH�MXHJR�GHEH�VHU�SRU�OR�PHQRV�
� GH����FP�
�� /D�GLVWDQFLD�HQWUH�DFFHVRULRV�GHEH�VHU�SRU�OR�PHQRV�GH����FP�
��/D�GLVWDQFLD�HQWUH�ORV�6ZLQJ�+RRNV�GHEH�VHU�GH����FP�
��/D�GLVWDQFLD�HQWUH�ORV�FROXPSLRV�GHEH�VHU�GH����FP�
��8QD�FXHUGD�SDUD�HVFDODU�R�XQD�HVFDOD�GH�FXHUGD�VLHPSUH�
� WLHQH�TXH�HVWDU�DVHJXUDGD�WDQWR�HQ�OD�SDUWH�VXSHULRU�FRPR�
� LQIHULRU��SRUTXH�OD��FXHUGD�OLEUH�SXHGH�DQXGDUVH�D�XQD�VRJD�\� 
� ORV�QLxRV�SXHGHQ�TXHGDU�HQUHGDGRV�

INSPECCIÓN Y MANUTENCIÓN

3DUD�DVHJXUDU� OD�VHJXULGDG�GH� ORV�XVXDULRV�GHO� MXHJR��HVWH� 
GHEH�VHU�VRPHWLGR�D�OD�LQVSHFFLyQ�GH�VHJXULGDG��PHQFLRQDGD� 
PiV�DEDMR��XQD�YH]�DO�FRPLHQ]R�GH�FDGD� WHPSRUDGD�\�GRV� 
YHFHV�SRU�PHV�GXUDQWH�OD�WHPSRUDGD�GH�XVR��6L� ODV�FRPSUR�
EDFLRQHV�GH�PDQWHQLPLHQWR�QR�VH�HIHFW~DQ�UHJXODUPHQWH��HO�
FROXPSLR�SXHGH�YROFDU�R�UHVXOWDU�SHOLJURVR�

��Componentes de madera

��5HYLVH�DVWLOODV�\�RWURV�SRVLEOHV�GHIHFWRV�GH�FRQVWUXFFLyQ�
��0DQWHQJD�HO�MXHJR�FRQ�DSOLFDFLRQHV�SHULyGLFDV�GH�ODVXU�SDUD�
� SUHYHQLU�TXH�OD�PDGHUD�VH�SXGUD��1R�XVH�SLQWXUD�TXH�SXHGD�
� FDXVDU�XQD��VXSHUÀFLH�UHVEDORVD�

��Piezas metálicas

��&RQWUROH�VL�WRGR�HO�HTXLSR�HVWi�ÀMR�R�DSUHWDGR��$WHQFLyQ��SLH]DV�
� PHWiOLFDV�GHPDVLDGR�DSUHWDGDV�DSODVWDQ�ODV�ÀEUDV�GH�OD�PDGHUD��
� \�SXHGHQ��SDUWLU�ODV�WDEODV�
��&RQWUROH�OD�FRUURVLyQ�GH�ODV�SLH]DV�PHWiOLFDV�UHVWDQWHV��VRSRUWHV� 
� \�JDQFKRV�GHO�FROXPSLR��5HHPSOiFHODV�FXDQGR�VHD�QHFHVDULR�
��&RQWUROH�ORV�IXQGDPHQWRV�HQ�HO�VXHOR�SDUD�DVHJXUDUVH�TXH�HVWiQ� 
� VHJXURV��6L�IXHVH�QHFHVDULR�UHSyQJDOR�R�UHHPSOiFHOR�

��Accesorios (si fuese conveniente)

��&RQWUROH�VL� ORV�©�5RSH� ORFNV�ª� �F LHUUHV�GH�FXHUGD��HVWiQ� 
� FRUUHFWDPHQWH�LQVWDODGRV�VREUH�ORV�-XQJOH�*\P��JDQFKRV�GHO� 
� FROXPSLR��3DUD�FRQWURODU�ORV�©�5RSH�ORFNV�ª��FLHUUHV�GH�
� FXHUGD��GH�ODV�FXHUGDV�VXVSHQGLGDV��FXpOJXHVH�GH�FDGD�FXHUGD� 
� FRQ�WRGR�VX�SHVR�GXUDQWH�XQRV�VHJXQGRV��
� 5HHPSOiFHOR�VL�HV�QHFHVDULR��/RV�©�5RSHORFNV�ª��FLHUUHV�GH�
� FXHUGD��GH�ODV�FXHUGDV�GHO�FROXPSLR�SXHGHQ�VHU�FRQWURODGRV��
� VHQWiQGRVH�VREUH�HO�DFFHVRULR�FRQ�WRGR�VX�SHVR�SRU�DOJXQRV�
� VHJXQGRV��6L�VH�HV�FXFKD�DOJ~Q�FKLUULGR�VH�SXHGHQ�KXPHGHFHU� 
� ORV�©�5RSH��ORFNV�ª��FLHUUHV�GH�FXHUGD��GH�ODV�FXHUGDV�
� VXVSHQGLGDV�FRQ�DJXD�R�FRQ�DFHLWH�YHJHWDO�R�DFHLWH�GH�ROLYD�
��&RQWUROH�ORV�DVLHQWRV�GHO�FROXPSLR�\�ODV�EDUUDV�VL�HVWiQ�FRPSOHWDV�\�
� FRQWUROH�ODV�FXHUGDV�GHO�FROXPSLR�GH�GHVJDVWHV�R�FUHDFLyQ�H[WUHPD�
� GH�ÀEUDV��3DUD�YDORUDU�FRUUHFWDPHQWH�OD�ÀDELOLGDG�GH�OD�FXHUGD��DEUD�
� ORV�KLORV�GRQGH�RFXUULHURQ�ORV�GHVJDVWHV�\�FRQWUROH�FXLGDGRVDPHQWH�
� VL�ORV�ÀODPHQWRV�VH�KDQ�TXHEUDGR��9HULÀTXH�OD�FLQWD�GHO�
� %DE\�6ZLQJ��5HHPSOiFHOD�FXDQGR�VHD�QHFHVDULR�
��&RQWUROH�OD�FRQH[LyQ�GHO�WRERJiQ�D�OD�SODWDIRUPD�GH�JULHWDV�HQ�ODV�
� FXDOHV��SRU�HMHPSOR��SXHGHQ�TXHGDU�DWUDSDGDV�ODV�FXHUGDV�GH�
� FDSXFKRQHV�OR�TXH�RFDVLRQDUtD�TXH�VH�HQJDQFKHQ�
��7RGRV�ORV�DFFHVRULRV�SXHGHQ�VHU�OLPSLDGRV�FRQ�DJXD�FDOLHQWH�
� \�XQ�GHWHUJHQWH�VXDYH��/RV�WRERJDQHV�PX\�VXFLRV�SXHGHQ�VHU� 
� OLPSLDGRV�FRQ��XQD�PDQJXHUD�GH�DOWD�SUHVLyQ��WHQJD�FXLGDGR�GH� 
� QR�GDxDU�OD�VXSHUÀFLH�HQ�TXH�VH�GHVOL]D�

��Årea de seguridad del juego
��&RQWUROH�VL�OD�VXSHUILFLH�TXH�DPRUWLJXD�ORV�FKRTXHV�QR�HVWi� 
� GHPDVLDGR�FRPSULPLGD��VXpOWHOD�VL�IXHVH�QHFHVDULR��5HOOHQH� 
� FXDOTXLHU�KR\R��SRU�HMHPSOR�EDMR�ORV�DVLHQWRV�GHO�FROXPSLR�
��&RQWUROH�OD�HVWDELOLGDG�GH�ORV�MXHJRV�
��&RQWUROH�ORV�DOUHGHGRUHV�GH�SHOLJUR�GLUHFWR��FRPR�SRU�HMHPSOR�UDPDV� 
� TXH�VREUHVDOJDQ��FXHUGDV�SDUD�WHQGHU�URSD�R�PDWHULDOHV�VXHOWRV�

��Protección ecológica

� /DV�SDUWHV�GH�PDGHUD�GH�ORV�MXHJRV�QXQFD�GHEHQ�VHU�TXHPDGRV�
� FXDQGR�VH�GHVHFKDQ��'HVHFKH�WRGDV�ODV�SDUWHV�GH�PHWDO�SDUD�QR�
� FUHDU�ULHVJRV��1R�HVWi�SHUPLWLGR�TXH�XVWHG�PLVPR�TXHPH�PDGHUD�
� SUHQVDGD�R�SLQWDGD��SRU�UD]RQHV�GH�FRQWDPLQDFLyQ�DPELHQWDO��
� /OpYHOD�D�OD�]RQD�GH�GHVHFKRV�ORFDO�

JUEGUE SEGURO

��Atención:

��6XSHUYLVH�HO�OXJDU�SUHYLVWR�SDUD�MXJDU�ORV�QLxRV�GH�WRGDV�ODV�
� HGDGHV�\�HQ�WRGR�PRPHQWR�
��(QVHxH�D�ORV�QLxRV�D�MXJDU�FRQ�VHJXULGDG�
�� 9LVWD�D�ORV�QLxRV�FRUUHFWDPHQWH��(YLWH�DFFHVRULRV�\�URSD�FRQ� 
� FXHUGDV�SDUD�WLUDU�\�URSD�VXHOWD��TXH�SXHGDQ�TXHGDU�HQUHGDGDV� 
� R�HQJDQFKDGDV��HQ�HO�MXHJR�
�� /R�~OWLPR�HQ�RUGHQ�DXQTXH�QR�HQ�LPSRUWDQFLD��XVH�HO�VHQWLGR� 
� FRP~Q�SDUD�HYLWDU�FXDOTXLHU�SRVLEOH�VLWXDFLyQ�SHOLJURVD�
�� /RV�SURGXFWRV�-XQJOH�*\P��HVWiQ�GLVHxDGRV�SDUD�VHU�XWLOL]DGRV� 
� SRU�QLxRV�GH���KDVWD����DxRV��VL�QR�VH�LQGLFD�GH�RWUD�PDQHUD�

��-XHJXH�VHJXUR��LO����
��1R�VH�GHEH�MXJDU�HQ�HO�MXHJR�HQ�FRQGLFLRQHV�PHWHRUROyJLFDV� 
� K~PHGDV�GHELGR�D�TXH�ODV�VXSHUÀFLHV�VRQ�SRWHQFLDOPHQWH�
� UHVEDODGL]DV�R�HQ��SHULRGRV�KHODGRV��SXHVWR�TXH�HO�SDYLPHQWR� 
� PiV�VXDYH�SXHGH�FDPELDU�HQ�XQD�VXSHUILFLH�PX\�GXUD��/RV� 
� DFFHVRULRV�GHEHQ�VHU�VDFDGRV�\��OOHYDGRV�SDUD�DGHQWUR�FXDQGR� 
� ODV�WHPSHUDWXUDV�EDMDQ�GH�ORV����&������)��
2�(O�XVR�GHO�MXHJR�R�GH�ORV�DFFHVRULRV�SDUD�FXDOTXLHU�RWUR�ÀQ��
� SXHGH�FDXVDU�GDxRV�\�KHULGDV��1R�WXHU]D�R�HQUROOH�FROXPSLRV��
� FDGHQDV���FXHUGDV�R�FXDOTXLHU�RWUR�DFFHVRULR��7RUFHU�UHGXFLUi�OD� 
� UHVLVWHQFLD�GH�ORV�DFFHVRULRV�
3�$GYLHUWD�D�ORV�QLxRV�GH�QR�
� ��6DOWDU�GH�ORV�FROXPSLRV�PLHQWUDV�HVWiQ�HQ�PRYLPLHQWR
� ��0RYHU�ORV�DVLHQWRV�YDFtRV�X�RWURV�DFFHVRULRV�YDFtRV
� ��&ROXPSLDUVH�HQ�XQ�iQJXOR
� ��&ROJDUVH�GH�FXDOTXLHU�SDUWH�GHO�MXHJR�JLPQiVWLFR
� ��7RPDU�R�SDUDU�RWUR�QLxR�HQ�XQ�HTXLSR�TXH�HVWi�HQ�PRYLPLHQWR
� ��&DPLQDU�FHUFD��IUHQWH��HQWUH��R�GHWUiV�GH�XQ�DFFHVRULR�TXH�VH��
� � PXHYH
4�$GYLHUWD�D�ORV�QLxRV��TXH�VH�VLHQWHQ�HQ�HO�FHQWUR�GH�ORV�FROXPSLRV��
� FRQ�WRGR�VX�SHVR�HQ�ORV�DVLHQWRV��6yOR�XQ�QLxR�GHEH�VHU�DGPLWLGR�
� SRU��FDGD�DVLHQWR�SODQHDGR��8QD�WRUUH�HVWiQGDU��VH�SHUPLWH�MXJDU�
� HQ�HO�MXHJR�XQ�Pi[LPR�GH���QLxRV�FRQ�XQ�SHVR�Pi[LPR�GH����.J��
� FDGD�XQR�
5�1R�VH�GHEH�SHUPLWLU�TXH�VH�VXED�R�VH�FXHOJXH�GHO�DUPD]yQ�GHO�
� MXHJR��3RGUtD�KHULUVH�VHYHUDPHQWH�HQ�OD�FDtGD�
6�(O�iUHD�GHO�MXHJR�WLHQH�TXH�HVWDU�OLEUH�GH�HVWUXFWXUDV�\�REVWiFXORV�
7�&DGD�iUHD�DELHUWD�VREUH�XQD�SODWDIRUPD�DJUDQGD�HO�ULHVJR�GH�
� SRVLEOHV�DFFLGHQWHV��(O�ULHVJR�SXHGH�VHU�UHGXFLGR�VLJQLILFDWL� 
� YDPHQWH�WRPDQGR��SUHFDXFLRQHV�GH�VHJXULGDG�FRPR�PDQLOODV�� 
� EDUUDV�GH�VHJXULGDG�\�WDEODV�GH�FHUFDGR�
8�1R�SHUPLWD�TXH�ORV�QLxRV�EDMHQ�GHO�WRERJiQ�GH�QLQJXQD�RWUD� 
� PDQHUD�TXH�VHQWDGRV�
� (YLWH�OD�H[SRVLFLyQ�DO�VRO�GHO�WRERJiQ��7RGRV�ORV�FRPSRQHQ� 
� WHV�SXHGHQ�FDOHQWDUVH�FXDQGR�VRQ�H[SXHVWRV�DO�VRO�GLUHFWR�� 
� $VHJ~UHVH�TXH�HO��MXHJR�QR�HVWi�FDOLHQWH�DQWHV�GH�SHUPLWLU�TXH� 
� MXHJXHQ�ORV�QLxRV��6L�IXHVH�QHFHVDULR�VH�SXHGH�HQIULDU�HO�MXHJR� 
� FRQ�DJXD��VHTXH�HO�MXHJR�DQWHV��GH�XVDUOR��1R�HFKH�DJXD�DO� 
� WRERJiQ�SDUD�LQFUHPHQWDU�HO�SODFHU�GHO� MXHJR��/RV�QLxRV�VH� 
� GHVOL]DQ�GHPDVLDGR�UiSLGR��OR�FXDO�SXHGH�RFDVLRQDU��DFFLGHQWHV�

��+HUUDPLHQWDV�UHTXHULGDV��LO�����
��6LHUUD��2�/iSL]��3 Cinta métrica, 4�/LPD�SDUD�PDGHUD�\�PHWDO�� 
5�7DODGUR�HOpFWULFR��6�0DUWLOOR

��&RQH[LyQ�GH�WRUQLOOR�HVWiQGDU��LO�����
��3HUIRUH�XQ�DJXMHUR�GH����PLOtPHWURV�HQ�ODV�SLH]DV�TXH�VH�VXMHWDUiQ�
��*ROSHH�HO�EDUULO�GH�OD�WXHUFD�GH�OD�DXWyJHQD�FRQ�XQ�PDUWLOOR�HQ�
� HO�DJXMHUR��(O�EDUULO�TXH�UHVDOWD�GH�OD�WXHUFD�GH�OD�DXWyJHQD�GHEH� 
� HVWDU�GHQWUR�GH�OD�PDGHUD�
��&RORTXH�OD�DUDQGHOD�GH�FHUUDGXUD�VREUH�OD�FDxD�GHO�WRUQLOOR��VHJXLGD� 
� SRU�OD�SDUWH�SODQD�GH�OD�DUDQGHOD�H�LQIHULRU�GH�OD�WDSD�GHO�WRUQLOOR��
��&RPLHQFH�HO�DMXVWH�SUHOLPLQDU�GHO�WRUQLOOR�HQ�OD�WXHUFD�GH�OD� 
� DXWyJHQD�D�PDQR�DQWHV�GH�XVDU�HO�]yFDOR�GH����PLOtPHWURV�HQ�VX�
� WDODGUR�HOpFWULFR�SDUD�DSUHWDU�FDGD�WRUQLOOR�KDVWD�TXH�OD�DFFLyQ�GHO�
� UHVRUWH�GH�OD�DUDQGHOD�GH�FHUUDGXUD�VH�FRPSULPD�FRPSOHWDPHQWH�
� HQWUH�HO�MHIH�GHO�WRUQLOOR�\�OD�DUDQGHOD�SODQD��&LHUUH�OD�WDSD�GH�
� SURWHFFLyQ�GHO�WRUQLOOR�FRQ�VX�WDSD�
��6L�UHVXOWD�TXH�HO�WRUQLOOR�HV�GHPDVLDGR�FRUWR��DFRQVHMDPRV� 
� XQ�WDODGUR�GH�¡����PLOtPHWURV�SDUD��SURIXQGL]DU�OD�SULPHUD� 
� SDUWH�GHO�DJXMHUR�HQ�OD�]RQD�PiV�JUXHVD�GH�OD�PDGHUD��GH�PRGR� 
� TXH�OD�FDEH]D�GHO�WRUQLOOR�HVWp�JDOYDQL]DGR��7UDWH�HO�DJXMHUR�FRQ� 
� SURWHFFLyQ�GH�ODVXU��<D�TXH�OD�FDEH]D�GHO�WRUQLOOR�HVW��
� JDOYDQL]DGD��QR�KD\�QHFHVLGDG�GH�XWLOL]DU�OD�WDSD�GH�SURWHFFLyQ�
� GHO�WRUQLOOR�
��6L�UHVXOWD�TXH�HO�WRUQLOOR�HV�GHPDVLDGR�ODUJR��VHUi�QHFHVDULR�
� VDFDU�HO�H[WUHPR�VDOLHQWH�FRU WiQGROR��6L�DSDUHFHQ�ERUGHV� 
� SXQWLDJXGRV��XVH�XQD�OLPD��

��2ULÀFLRV�GH�JXLD��LO���D��E��
� 3DUD�HYLWDU�TXH�OD�PDGHUD�VH�SDUWD��VH�UHFRPLHQGD�KDFHU�RULÀFLRV� 
� GH�JXtD�SDUD�WRGRV�ORV�WRUQLOORV��(VWRV�RULILFLRV�GH�JXtD�VRQ���� 
� PLOtPHWURV�PiV�FRUWRV�TXH�ORV�WRUQLOORV�

��7RUQLOORV�GH�PDGHUD��LO���D��
��+DJD�XQ�DJXMHUR�SLORWR�GH���PLOtPHWURV�SDUD�ORV�WRUQLOORV�GH�PDGHUD�
��(V�PX\�LPSRUWDQWH�DVHJXUDUVH�TXH�ODV�WDSDV�GH�WRGRV�ORV�WRUQLOORV�
� VHDQ�UDVDQWHV�FRQ�OD�VXSHUILFLH�GH�OD�PDGHUD�\�TXH�QR�KDJDQ� 
� ERUGHV��DJXGRV�TXH�UHVDOWHQ�

��XL Stealth™�WRUQLOORV�GHO�UHWUDVR��LO���E��
��3DUD�XQ�;/�6WHDOWK�WRUQLOOR�GHO�UHWUDVR�SULPHUR�SHUIRUH�XQ�DJXMHUR�
GH���PLOtPHW�RV�D�WUDYpV�GH�DPEDV�SLH]DV�TXH�VH�VXMHWDUiQ��

��&RORTXH�HO�WRUQLOOR�HQ�DJXMHUR�\�XWLOLFH�]yFDOR�GH�7���ELW��HQ�VX� 
� WDODGUR�HOpFWULFR�D�DSUHWDU��&LHUUH�OD�WDSD�GH�SURWHFFLyQ�GHO�WRUQLOOR� 
� FRQ�VX�WDSD��3UHFDXFLyQ��QR�DSULHWH�GHPDVLDGR�ORV�SHUQRV�\� 
� ORV�WRUQLOORV�

3UHFDXFLyQ��1R�DSULHWH�GHPDVLDGR�ORV�SHUQRV�\�ORV�WRUQLOORV�

7UDEDMDQGR�OD�PDGHUD�WURSLFDO�SXHGH�VHU�QHFHVDULR�SUHWDODGUDU� 
FRQ�XQ�GLiPHWUR�PiV�JUDQGH��GHSHQGLHQGR�GH� OD�GHQVLGDG�GH� 
OD�PDGHUD�
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Gratulujeme k zakoupeni této Jungle Gym® stavebnice systemu „Do 
It Yourself“. Se stavebnici Jungle Gym® budete schopni behem chvile 
postavit bezpecne detske hriste.

Jungle Gym® obsahuje specialne vyvinute soucasti. Tento material je 
navrhovan s durazem na bezpecnost Vasich deti. Soucasti nemaji zadne 
ostre hrany nebo vycnivajici casti; vse je chraneno proti povetrnostnim 
vlivum. Vsechny casti obsazene v teto stavebnici koresponduji s EN 71-
1,-2,-3, -8 & -9 (Evropsky bezpecnostni standard) pro privatni pouziti, 
s predpokladem, ze vybaveni tohoto detskeho hriste je montovano a 
vyuzivano v souladu s navodem. Dodrzte tyto plany a nemente design.

Upozornění: Jen pro domácí použití. Pouze pro venkovní použití. 
Maximální hmotnost uživatele je 50 kg. Nevhodné pro děti do tří let. 
Vhodné pro děti ve věku od tří do deseti let.

Tento produkt je urceny pouze pro privatni pouziti. Instalace na 
verejna prostranstvi je povazovana za zneuziti toho produktu.

Peclive prostudujte tento navod jeste pred tim, nez zacnete s montazi 
a navod posleze uschovejte k pripadnemu opetovnemu pouziti.

BEZPECNOSTNI INSTRUKCE

�� Instrukce pro drevo a rezani
• Kvalita Vaseho setu se odrazi od kvality Vami nakoupeneho  dreva.  
 Penize usetrene za nizsi kvalitu dreva rychle ztratite  behem stavby  
 a vse se promitne do finalni podoby produktu .
• Brevno houpacky by melo byt vybirano se zvlastni opatrnosti.  
 Celistvost tramu muzete vyzkouset polozenim obou  koncu napriklad  
 na dve skrinky. Nyni Vam nekdo pomuze udrzet rovnovahu a potom  
 vyskocte priblizne 10 cm vysoko.  Ucinek dopadu na tram bude  
 priblizne stejny jako 200 kg uzite vahy. Jestlize tram nepraskne, nebo  
 se nezlomi, je  vhodny pro brevno houpacky. Male ohyby v tramu  
 jsou normalni. Budte opatrni, aby jste si nezpusobili vlastni zraneni.
• Řezivo by mělo být odolné vůči dřevokaznému hmyzu a hnilobě.  
 Tvrdé dřevo Vám zaručí nejvyšší úroveň odolnosti.  Nasledujici  
 rezivo je vhodne pro Vas herni set
 - rezivo s prirodni odolnosti proti hnilobe a napadeni hmyzem,  
  napr. Robinia, tropicke tvrde drevo, evropske tvrde drevo, dub,  
  orech, cerveny cedr 
 - tlakove impregnovane drevo
• Upravte vsechny rezane povrchy a cela prirezu venkovnim  
 naterem s odolnosti proti hnilobe, rovnez muze byt pouzito  tlakove  
 impregnovane drevo.
• Venujte zvlastni pozornost castem, ktere budou v kontaktu se  
 zemi.
• Osetrete rovnez vsechny otvory pro splhaci lano, provazovy zebrik  
 apod. venkovni moridlem.

�� Bezpecna hraci plocha
• Umístěte dětské hřiště na nezpevněné stabilní povrch, jako je tráva
QHER�SHYQi�YUVWYD�StVNX��1HLQVWDOXMWH�VRXSUDYX�QD�EHWRQ��VWHUN��
DVIDOW�QHER�MLQH�WYUGH�SRYUFK\��

• Povrch zeme pod sestavou musi byt v rovine. Postaveni sestavy 
QD�VLNPRX�SORFKX�PX]H�]SXVRELW�NRODSV�FHOH�NRQVWUXNFH��MHOLNR]�
QDNORQ�SORFK\�Y\WYDUL�GRGDWHFQH��QDSHWL�YH�VSRMLFK��NWHUH�PRKRX�
po case selhat.

• Instalujte herni sestavu ne bliz nez 2,00 m od jakekoliv dalsi
NRQVWUXNFH�FL�SUHND]N\��MDNR�MVRX�SORW\��JDUD]H��GRP\���Y\FQLYDMLFL�
YHWYH��SUDGHOQL�VQXU\��QHER�GUDW\�HO��QDSHWL��3DG�QD�WYUG\�SRYUFK�
E\�PRKO��]SXVRELW�YD]QH�SRUDQHQL��1DVOHGXMLFL�MH�Y\SLV�YKRGQ\FK�
SRYUFKRY\FK�PDWHLDOX

 Navrzeny material  Nakyprena vyska
 2x rezana mulcovaci kura  50 cm
 drevene odrezky stejneho tvaru 50 cm
 jemny sterk   50 cm
 jemny pisek  50 cm
 trávu

• Neumistujte Vas herni prvek v blizkosti komunikace.
• Ohraniceni herniho prostoru (prazce, krajiny dreva apod.) musi  
 byt az za bezpecnostni zonou herniho prvku.

BEZPECNA INSTALACE

• Dbejte na to, aby se behem montaze v prostoru nezdrzovaly zadne  
 deti dokud není zarizeni komopletne smontovano, neni vyzkousena  
 bezpecnost a stabilita a pracovni misto neni uklizeno.
• Zarizeni ma byt montovano dvemi dospelymi osobami,ktere musi  
 tezke dily pridrzovat ke sroubovani.
• Zkontrolujte vsechny dily, roztridte je a presvecte se, ze zadny  
 nechybi.
• Pouzijte nalezite obleceni ochranne pomucky(bezpecnostni bryle,  
 prachovou masku, rukavice)
• Pri pouziti naradi respektujte bezpecnostni pokyny vyrobce
• Nevstupujte na zarizeni, dokud neni kompletne postaveno. Pouzijte  
 zebrik.

• Aby se minimalizovalo naklaneni a posouvani hraci veze, musi  
 byt vez pripevnena zamnimi kotvami do pudy. Pokud neni puda  
 dostatecne pevna, zabetonujte zemni kotvy. Dbejte, aby kotvy  
 byly plne uchyceny v zemi. Jinak muze dojit ke zraneni deti.
• Po ukonceni mintaze odstrante pilou na zelezo vsechny vycnivajici  
 casti sroubu a dalsich spojovacich prostredku. Ostre hrany  
 odstrante pilnikem.
• k zamezeni moznosti vzniku trisek zabruste vsechny hrany a rohy  
 smirkovym papirem 80 na polomer 3mm.
• Nemontujte k zarizeni zadne dalsi prvky, napr. site, retezy, tezke  
 dily a pod.
• Nekombinujte Vas Jungle Gym® s vyrobky jinych firem
• Provazove zamky RopeLocks pouzivejte pouze v kombinaci s  
 houpackovymi haky. Nepouzivajte RopeLocks pro jine ucely, napr.  
 pro horolezecky sport nebo ke zvedani zavazi.
• Zavity Swing Hook LS musi byt plne zasroubovany do dreva a  
 dily musi k sobe tesne dolehat. Je dulezite, aby Swing Hook byly  
 spravne pouzity, jinak se mohou zlomit nebo zpusobit nebezpeci  
 urazu.

• Odstup mezi houpacim elementem(napr. houpacim sedakem) a  
 zemi musi byt minimalne 35 cm.
• Vzdalenost mezi hracim elementem a ramem musi byt 45 cm.
• Odstup mezi jednotlivými houpacimi elementy musi byt 45 cm.
• Splhaci lana a provazove zebriky musi byt neustale nahore i  
 dole upevneny, jinak se muze volny konec zakroutit a dite se  
 muze zamotat a zadusit.brik.

KONTROLA A UDRZBA

K zajisteni bezpecnosti uzivatelu herniho zarizeni  je nutne provadet 
subjektivni kontroly zminene nize jednou na zacatku sezony a dale 
dvakrat mesicne v prubehu sezony, kdy je zarizeni v provozu.
U drevenych komponentu zkontrolujte tvorbu trisek a dalsi 
strukturalni defekty. Pokud by nebyly prováděny pravidelné kontroly 
a údržba, zařízení se může převrátit nebo se jinak stát nebezpečným.

�� Drevene casti
• Udrzujte herni set exterierovym morenim jako prevenci proti  
 hnilobe. 
• Nepouzivejte barevne laky, vznika tak kluzky povrch.

�� Hardware
• Zkontrolujte, zda jsou vsechny casti utazene. Upozorneni:  
 pretazeni sroubu zpusobuje vytlaceni vlaken dreva, coz ma  za  
 nasledek praskliny.
• Zkontrolujte zbyle casti, kovani a houpackove haky, jestli nepodlehaji  
 korozi, ktera by mela za nasledek snizeni pevnosti  prvku. Vymente  
 je, je-li to nezbytne.
• Zkontrolujte kotvici prvky.

�� Vybaveni (je-li prilozene)
• Zkontrolujte provazove zamky RopeLocksTM jestli jsou spravne  
 instalovany k houpackovym hakum. Kontrolu  provazovych zamku  
 provedete zavesenim cele Vasi vahy na jednotlivy houpackov hak  
 na nakolik vterin. Provazovy  zamek muze byt zkontrolovan sezenim  
 na houpackovem sedatku celou Vasi vahou na nekolik vterin. Jestlize  
 provazovy  zamek vydava skripavy zvuk, muzete jej navlhcit nebo  
 pouzit stolni olej.
• Zkontrolujte houpackova sedatka, zda-li jsou neposkozena a  
 zkontrolujte houpackove provazy, zda-li nejsou prodrene,  pripadne  
 nevznika-li vada materialu. Spravneho usudku docilite rozmotanim  
 casti lana, kde je to mozne a dukladne  prohlednete, ktere vlakno  
 je poskozene. Lano v pripade nutnosti vymente.
• Zkontrolujte spoj skluzavky k podeste hraci veze, jestli nevznika  
 mezera, do ktere by se mohlo Vase dite zachytit.
• Vsechny dily by mely byt ocisteny horkou vodou a jemnym  
 cisticim prostredkem. Silne zaspinena skluzavka muze byt  vycistena   
 vysokotlakym mytim. Budte opatrni, aby jste neposkodily povrch  
 skluzavky.

�� Bezpecna hraci plocha
• Zkontrolujte, zda povrch dopadove zony neni prilis upechovan.  
 Vyplnte diry, napriklad pod houpackami.
• Zkontrolujte stabilitu prvku
• Zkontrolujte okoli, aby se nevyskytovaly vycnivajici predmety,  
 snura na pradlo, volne lezici predmety.

�� Ochrana zivotniho prostredi
 Drevene casti soupravy by nemeli byt pri odstranovani zpaleny.  
 Neni dovoleno palit tlakove morene nebo natrene drevo z duvodu  
 vzniku skodlivin. Odvezte vse na mistni skladku odpadu.

BEZPECNA HRA

�� Upozorneni:
• Dospela osoba musi mit pod dohledem vsechny deti hrajici si na  
 tomto hristi po celou dobu.
• Ucte deti si bezpecne hrat.
• Oblekejte deti primerene. Vyvarujte se obleceni se snurkami a  
 s povolenymi cvocky, ktere mohou zpusobit zachyceni na  hernim  
 setu.
• Posledni, ale ne mene dulezita rada: vyuzijte prirozeneho citu  
 k vyvarovani moznosti vzniku nebezpeci
• Produkty Jungle Gym® jsou konstruovany pro deti ve veku od 3  
 do 10 let, pokud neni oznaceno jinak. 

�� Bezpecna hra (1)
1 Vybaveni detskeho hriste nemuze byt vyuzivano za vlhkeho pocasi,  
 jelikoz povrch se v takovem pripade stava kluzkym a  i ten nejmekci  
 povrch se muze stat velmi tvrdym. Herni prvky by mely byt odstrane 
 ny z venkovniho prostredi, kdyz teplota  dosahne 0° C.
2 Nespravne pouzivani zarizeni muze vezt k poskozeni herniho setu,  
 ci dokonce ke zraneni. Nesmotavejte ani nesbalujte  provazy,  
 retezy ani zadne jine dalsi vybaveni. Zabaleni snizuje pevnost  
 vybaveni a muze dojit ke zraneni.
3 Upozornete deti, aby:
 •  neseskakovali z houpacky, kdyz je v pohybu
 •  nespousteli prazdnou houpacku proti jinemu vybaveni
 •  nehoupali se v uhlu
 •  neveseli se vzhuru nohama ze zadneho z prvku
 •  nerozpohybovavali ani nezastavovali jine deti na pohybujicich  
   se zarizenich
 •  nechodili v tesne blizkosti pohybujicich se zarizeni
4 Upozornete deti, aby sedeli uprostred houpackoveho sedatka  
 celou svou vahou. Je dovoleno sezeni pouze jednoho  ditete na  
 jednom houpackovem sedatku. Standardni hraci vez: je dovoleno  
 soucasne hrani maximalne 3 deti s maximalni vahou 50 kg  
 kazdeho z nich.
5 Splhani a houpani na pevnych dilech by nemelo byt dopusteno.  
 Z padu by mohla vznikat vazna zraneni.
6 Herni prostor musi byt zbaven vsech pevnych predmetu a  
 konstrukci.
7 Kazda otevrena plocha na zvysene podeste je rizikem nestesti.  
 Tato rizika mohou byt vyznamne snizena umistenim  bezpecnostnich  
 madel, barier a zabradli.
8 Nedovolujte detem, aby se spousteli po skluzavce jinak nez  
 v sede. Vyvarujte se umisteni skluzavky na jizni stranu. Vsechny  

 komponenty se mohou rozpalit, pokud jsou vystaveny primemu  
 slunecnimu zareni. Ujistete se, ze zarizeni neni  horke, nez si deti  
 zacnou hrat. Je-li to nutne, zarizeni muze byt ochlazeno vodou,  
 je ale nutne soustavu osusit, nez si  deti zacnou hrat. Nestrikejte  
 vodu na skluzavku pro zvyseni radosti z hrani, klouzani muze byt  
 v takovem pripade  natolik rychle, ze by mohlo dojit ke zraneni.

�� Naradi potrebne ke stavbe (2) 
1 svinovaci metr
2 tuzka
3 ramova pila
4 pilnik na drevo, na kov
5 elektricka vrtacka
6 kladivo

�� Standartní spoj (3) �S���
• Umistete svornikovou podlozku pres drik sroubu, nasleduje plocha  
 podlozka a krytka. Kdyz sroub utahnete, svornikova  matka se  
 stlaci mezi hlavu sroubu a plochou matku.
• Prostrcte sroub skrz. Narazeci hlavu narazte z druhe strany kladivem  
 do pripravene diry. Vycnivajici casti narazene  matky by mely byt ve  
 dreve. Použijte 13 mm zastrckovy klic pro Vasi vrtacku a utahnete  
 sroub tak, aby byla svornikova  matka uplne stlacena mezi hlavu  
 sroubu a plochou matku.
• Jestlize se sroub jevi prilis kratky, radime Vam, aby jste vrchni  
 cast diry prohloubili vrtakem o prumeru 22 mm, tak  bude sroub  
 zapusten. Vzniklou diru osetrete morenim. Jelikoz vam nyni hlava  
 sroubu klesla, neni treba pouzivat plasto vou krytku.
• Jestlize se sroub zda byt naopak moc dlouhy, je nutne  
 precnivajici cast uriznout pilou na zelezo. Ostre hrany pak   
 odstrante pilnikem.

�� Pilotni diry (4a+4b)
 Jelikoz chceme ochranit drevo pred praskanim, doporucujeme  
 vam predvrtat vodici diry pro vsechny srouby.  Vodici diry by mely  
 byt o 10 mm kratsi nez je delka sroubu.

�� Srouby do dreva (4a)
• Vyvrtejte vodici diru o prumeru 3 mm.
• Je velmi dulezite se ujistit, ze hlava sroubu spliva s povrchem  
 dreva a nevznika proto zadna ostra hrana.

�� XL Stealth™�srouby s sestihrannou hlavouobrázek (4b)
• Pro srouby se XL Stealth™ sestihrannou hlavou vyvrtejte nejprve 

diru o prumeru 5mm v obou dilech, ktere maji byt spojeny. 
• Umistete distancni krouzek a spodni cast ochranne cepicky na 

telo sroubu. Zastrcte sroub do diry a pevne utahnete nastrcnym 
klicem T40  bit za pomoci vrtacky. Uzavrete vickem.

Pozor: Srouby a matky nepretahujte! 

Pri pouziti tvrdeho dreva je nutno vrtat diry vetsiho prumeru podle 
tvrdosti dreva.
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7LOO\NNH�PHG�GLW�Q\H�-XQJOH�*\P���VDPOHV W��0HG�-XQJOH�*\P��
VDPOHV WWHW�NDQ�GX�Sn�NRUW�WLG�E\JJH�HQ�VLNNHU�OHJHSODGV�WLO�JO GH�
IRU�E¡UQHQH�L�PDQJH�nU�IUHPRYHU��

-XQJOH�*\P��VDPOHV WWHW�RPIDWWHU�VSHFLHOW�XGYLNOHGH�GHOH��
VRP�HU�GHVLJQHW�PHG�VWRU�Y JW�Sn�E¡UQHQHV�VLNNHUKHG��'HOHQH�
KDU�LQJHQ�VNDUSH�KM¡UQHU�HOOHU�IUHPVWnHQGH�GHOH�RJ�HU�HQGYLGHUH�
PRGVWDQGVG\JWLJH�RYHU�IRU�DO�VODJV�YHMU��8GVW\UHW�HU�JRGNHQGW�HIWHU�
(8�VWDQGDUGHQ�IRU�OHJHSODGVHU�WLO�SULYDW�EUXJ��(1���������������	�����
IRUXGVDW�DW�OHJHSODGVHQ�VDPOHV�RJ�DQYHQGHV�L�RYHUHQVVWHPPHOVH�
PHG�GHQQH�YHMOHGQLQJ��)¡OJ�GHUIRU�Q¡MH�YHMOHGQLQJHQ��RJ� QGU�LNNH�
Sn�GHVLJQHW�

$GYDUVOHU��.XQ�WLO�SULYDW�EUXJ��.XQ�WLO�XGHQG¡UV�EUXJ��0DNVLPXP�
EUXJHUY JW�HU����.J��,NNH�HJQHW�IRU�E¡UQ�XQGHU�WUH�nU��9HOHJQHW�WLO�
E¡UQ�IUD���WLO����nU�

3URGXNWHW�HU�XGHOXNNHQGH�EHUHJQHW�WLO�EUXJ�YHG�HQIDPLOLHKXVH�L�
YLOODNYDUWHUHU��+YLV�OHJHSODGVHQ�E\JJHV�Sn�RIIHQWOLJH�DUHDOHU��HU�GHU�
KHOW�NODUW�WDOH�RP�PLVEUXJ�DI�SURGXNWHW�

/ V�E\JJHYHMOHGQLQJHQ�Q¡MH��LQGHQ�GX�SnEHJ\QGHU�DUEHMGHW�

SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER

��Anbefalet træ og tilskæring 

�� /HJHSODGVHQV�NYDOLWHW�DIK QJHU�DI�WU HWV�NYDOLWHW��'H�SHQJH��GHU� 
� NDQ�VSDUHV�YHG�N¡E�DI�WU �L�HQ�ULQJHUH�NYDOLWHW��YLO�L�O QJGHQ�JLYH� 
� ÁHUH�XGJLIWHU��RJ�VDPWLGLJ�YLO�IRUYHQWQLQJHUQH�LNNH�EOLYH�LQGIULHW�
�� 8GY OJ�WRSEM ONHQ�WLO�HQ�J\QJH�PHG�HNVWUD�VWRU�RPKX��%M ONHQV� 
� VW\UNH�NDQ�WHVWHV�Sn�I¡OJHQGH�PnGH��/ J�EM ONHQ�VnOHGHV��DW� 
� EHJJH�HQGHU�IRU�HNVHPSHO�KYLOHU�Sn�KYHU�VLQ�NDVVH��RJ�VWLJ�RS� 
� Sn�GHQ��%UXJ�HQ�DQGHQ�SHUVRQ�VRP�VW¡WWH�RJ�KRS�FD�����FP�L� 
� YHMUHW��'HQ�KHUYHG�IUHPEUDJWH�EHODVWQLQJ�Sn�EM ONHQ�VYDUHU�WLO� 
� HQ�Y JW�Sn�FD������NJ��+YLV�EM ONHQ�NDQ�KROGH�WLO�EHODVWQLQJHQ�� 
� HU�GHQ�YHOHJQHW�VRP�WRSEM ONH��'HW�HU�QRUPDOW��DW�EM ONHQ�NDQ� 
� E¡MHV�HQ�DQHOVH��6¡UJ�IRU��DW�DQGUH�PHQQHVNHU�LNNH�NRPPHU�WLO� 
� VNDGH��QnU�EM ONHQ�WHVWHV�
�� +nUGWWU �HU�PHUH�PRGVWDQGVG\JWLJW�RYHU�IRU� LQVHNWDQJUHE� 
� RJ�UnG�HQG�EO¡GW�WU ��%O¡GW�WU �VNDO�DOWLG�EHKDQGOHV��I¡U�GHW� 
� DQYHQGHV�XGHQG¡UV��)¡OJHQGH� WU VRU WHU�HU�YHOHJQHGH� W L O� 
� E\JQLQJ�DI�OHJHSODGVHQ�
� ��7U �PHG�HQ�QDWXUOLJ�PRGVWDQGVG\JWLJKHG�RYHU�IRU�UnG�RJ� 
� � LQVHNWDQJUHE��I�HNV��O UNHWU ��5RELQLD��WURSLVN�RJ�HXURS LVN� 
� � KnUGWWU ��HJ��NDVWDQMH�RJ�U¡G�FHGHU�
� ��7U\NLPSU JQHUHW�WU 
�� %HKDQGO�DOOH�VDYHGH�RYHUIODGHU�RJ�HQGHU�PHG�HW�WU EHVN\W� 
� WHOVHVPLGGHO�EHUHJQHW�WLO�XGHQG¡UV�EUXJ��Vn�WU HW�LNNH�UnGQHU�� 
� 7U\NLPSU JQHUHW�WU �VNDO�RJVn�SnI¡UHV�HW�WU EHVN\WWHOVHV� 
� PLGGHO�
�� 9 U�LV U�RSP UNVRP�Sn�GH�GHOH��VRP�KDU�NRQWDNW�PHG�MRUGHQ�
�� %HKDQGO�RJVn�DOOH�XQGHUV QNHGH�KXOOHU�RJ�KXOOHUQH�WLO�UHEVWLJHQ� 
� HOOHU�NODWUHUHEHW�PHG�HW�WU EHVN\WWHOVHVPLGGHO�

���Sikkerhedszone

�� 3ODFHU�OHJHV W�Sn�HQ�LNNH�DVIDOWHUHW�VWDELOW�XQGHUODJ��VnVRP�JU V�
HOOHU�HW�IDVW�ODJ�DI�VDQG��$QEULQJ�LNNH�OHJHSODGVHQ�Sn�DVIDOW��JUXV��
EHWRQ�HOOHU�DQGUH�KnUGH�XQGHUODJ�

�� -RUGRYHUIODGHQ�VNDO�Y UH�SODQ��+YLV�OHJHSODGVHQ�RSVWLOOHV�Sn� 
� K OGHQGH�JUXQG��HU�GHU�ULVLNR�IRU��DW�GHQ�EHJ\QGHU�DW�K OGH� 
� HOOHU�´WU NNH�VLJ�VN Yµ��+YLV�OHJHSODGVHQ�EHJ\QGHU�DW�K OGH�� 
� EHODVWHV�DOOH�IRUELQGHOVHU�RJ�VDPPHQI¡MQLQJHU�\GHUOLJHUH��RJ� 
� PHG�WLGHQ�YLO�GLVVH�O¡VQH�VLJ�RJ�VYLJWH�
�� 6LNNHUKHGV]RQHQ�VWU NNHU�VLJ�����FP�XG�IUD�OHJHSODGVHQ�WLO�DOOH�
VLGHU��)DOG�Sn�VnGDQQH�XQGHUODJ�NDQ�I¡UH�WLO�SHUVRQ�VNDGH��
$QEULQJ�RP�Q¡GYHQGLJW�HW�DEVRUEHUHQGH�XQGHUODJ�DI� O¡VW�
materiale, f.eks.: 

� WU ÁLV� � ���FP
� ÀQW�JUXV� � ���FP
� JURIW�VDQG� � ���FP
� WU VSnQHU� � ���FP
� JU V

�� ,�VLNNHUKHGV]RQHQ�Pn�GHU�LNNH�IRUHILQGHV�QRJHQ�IRUPHU�IRU� 
� NRQVWUXNWLRQHU��KHJQ��JDUDJHU��KXVH��RYHUK QJHQGH�JUHQH�� 
� W¡UUHVQRUH��HOOHGQLQJHU�HOOHU�DQGUH�JHQVWDQGH��GHU�NDQ�QHG� 
� V WWH�VLNNHUKHGHQ��
�� 2SVWLO�OHMHSODGVHQ��Vn�GHQ�LNNH�VWnU�L�YHMHQ�IRU�VWLHU�HOOHU�

gennemgange.
�� *HP�E\JJHYHMOHGQLQJHQ�WLO�VHQHUH�EUXJ�

���Safe installation

�� %¡UQ�E¡U�LNNH�RSKROGH�VLJ�L�DUEHMGVRPUnGHW��I¡U�VLNNHUKHGV]R� 
� QHQ�HU�U\GGHW�IRU�DOOH�IRUKLQGULQJHU��OHJHSODGVHQ�HU�I UGLJE\JJHW�� 
� DOOH�VNUXHU�P�Y��HU�VWUDPPHW�RJ�NRQWUROOHUHW��RJ�DOOH�UHGVNDEHU� 
� RJ�¡YULJH�JHQVWDQGH��GHU�LNNH�K¡UHU�KMHPPH�Sn�OHJHRPUnGHW��HU� 
 samlet op. 
�� 'HW�NU YHU�PLQGVW�WR�SHUVRQHU�DW�E\JJH�OHJHSODGVHQ��GD�GHU� 
� VNDO�KROGHV�RJ�O¡IWHV�XQGHU�VHOYH�RSE\JQLQJHQ�
�� .RQWUROOpU�DOOH�GHOHQH��RJ�JUXSSpU�GHP��Vn�GH�OLJJHU�LQGHQ�IRU� 
� U NNHYLGGH��6DPPHQOLJQ�GHOHQH�L�NDVVHQ�PHG�GH�GHOH��GHU�HU� 
� DQYLVW�L�YHMOHGQLQJHQ��RJ�NRQWUROOpU��DW�GLVVH�VWHPPHU�RYHUHQV�
�� %HQ\W�SDVVHQGH�W¡M�VDPW�VLNNHUKHGVXGVW\U��I�HNV��VLNNHUKHGV� 
� EULOOHU��VW¡YPDVNH�RJ�KDQGVNHU���QnU�'H�VDYHU��ERUHU�HOOHU�E\JJHU�
�� )¡OJ�GHQQH�VLNNHUKHGVDQYLVQLQJ�DQJnHQGH�DQYHQGW�Y UNW¡M�RJ� 
� WLOEHK¡U�
�� 8QGODG�DW�VWn�Sn�SODWIRUPHQ��I¡U�OHJHSODGVHQ�HU�I UGLJE\JJHW�� 
� %UXJ�HQ�VWLJH��KYLV�GHU�HU�IRU�K¡MW�RS��

�� /HJHSODGVHQ�IDVWJ¡UHV�L�MRUGHQ�PHG�MRUGDQNUH�IRU�DW�XQGJn��DW� 
� GHQ�Y OWHU�HOOHU�IRUVN\GHV��+YLV�MRUGHQ�LNNH�HU�VW UN�QRN��VNDO� 
� MRUGDQNUHQH�VW¡EHV�L�EHWRQ��6¡UJ�IRU��DW�MRUGDQNUHQH�LNNH�VWLNNHU� 
� RS��Vn�PDQ�NDQ�IDOGH�RYHU�GHP�
�� 1nU�OHJHSODGVHQ�HU�E\JJHW��IMHUQHV�HYHQWXHOOH�IUHPVWnHQGH� 
� GHOH��VnVRP�EROWH�RJ�DQGUH�EHVODJ��PHG�HQ�PHWDOVDY��$IUXQG� 
� DOOH�VNDUSH�NDQWHU�PHG�HQ�PHWDOÀO�
�� )RU�DW�XQGJn�VSOLQWHU�VOLEHV�WU HW�PHG�VDQGSDSLU��$OOH�KM¡UQHU� 
� RJ�NDQWHU�DIUXQGHV�PHG�VDQGSDSLU�HOOHU�HQ�ÀO��

�� 'HU�Pn�LNNH�PRQWHUHV�HNVWUD�WLOEHK¡U�Sn�OHJHSODGVHQ�VnVRP� 
� UHE�RJ�N GHU�
�� -XQJOH�*\P��Pn�LNNH�NRPELQHUHV�PHG�SURGXNWHU�IUD�DQGUH� 
� SURGXFHQWHU��GD�GHW�QHGV WWHU�VLNNHUKHGHQ�
�� $QYHQG� NXQ�5RSH/RFNV70� VDPPHQ�PHG�J\QJHNURJH� I UD� 
� -XQJOH�*\P���5RSH/RFNV70�Pn�LNNH�DQYHQGHV�WLO�DQGUH�IRUPnO� 
� VnVRP�EMHUJEHVWLJQLQJ��KHMVQLQJ�HOOHU�VO EQLQJ�
�� *HYLQGHW�Sn�/6�J\QJHNURJHQ�VNDO�VNUXHV�KHOW�LQG�L�WU HW��Vn� 
� GHQ�VWUDPPHV�RS�PRG�WY UEM ONHQ��'HW�HU�YLJWLJW�DW�MXVWHUH� 
� J\QJHNURJHQ��Vn�GHQ�VLGGHU�NRUUHNW���(Q�IRUNHUW�PRQWHUHW�HOOHU� 
� MXVWHUHW�J\QJHNURJ�NDQ�NQ NNH�HOOHU�DUEHMGH�VLJ�XG�DI�WU HW�RJ� 
� GHUPHG�IRUnUVDJH�VNDGH�
�� $IVWDQGHQ�PHOOHP�J\QJHU��I�HNV��V GHW��RJ�MRUGHQ�VNDO�Y UH� 
� PLQGVW����FP�
�� 'HQ�LQGE\UGHV�DIVWDQG�PHOOHP�J\QJHUQH�RJ�VWDWLYHW�VNDO�PLQGVW� 
� Y UH����FP�
�� $IVWDQGHQ�PHOOHP�J\QJHNURJHQH�E¡U�Y UH����FP
�� $IVWDQGHQ�PHOOHP�J\QJHU�R�OLJQ��E¡U�Y UH����FP�
�� .ODWUHWRY�RJ�UHEVWLJHU�VNDO�DOWLG�IDVWJ¡UHV�EnGH�IRURYHQ�RJ� 
� IRUQHGHQ��,�PRGVDW�IDOG�VNDO�GHQ�IULH�HQGH�NQ\WWHV�WLO�HW�JDOJHWRY�

KONTROL OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

$I� V LNNHUKHGVKHQV\Q� VND O� OHJHS ODGVHQ� NRQW UR O OH UHV� YHG�
LEUXJWDJQLQJ�RJ�GHUHI WHU� WR�JDQJH�RP�PnQHGHQ� L�V VRQHQ��
.RQWUROOHQ�VNDO�RPIDWWH�QHGHQVWnHQGH�SXQNWHU��+YLV�GHU�LNNH�
IRUHWDJHV�YHGOLJHKROGHOVHVNRQWURO�PHG�M YQH�PHOOHPUXP��NDQ�
GHWWH�DNWLYLWHWVOHJHW¡M�WLSSH�HOOHU�Sn�DQGHQ�PnGH�XGJ¡UH�HQ�IDUH�
IRU�RPJLYHOVHUQH�

��Vigtige trækomponenter

�� 8QGHUV¡J�OHJHSODGVHQ�IRU�VSOLQWHU�RJ�HYHQWXHOOH�IHMO�L�NRQVWUXN� 
 tionen. 
�� )RU�DW�EHVN\WWH�WU Y UNHW�RJ�XQGJn�UHYQHU�RJ�UnG�VRP�I¡OJH�DI� 
� IXJW�DQEHIDOHV�GHW��DW�GHU�M YQOLJW�YHGOLJHKROGHV�PHG�WU EHVN\� 
� WWHOVH��'HWWH�J OGHU�RJVn�LPSU JQHUHW�WU ��'HW�HU�NXQGHQV� 
� DQVYDU�DW�YHGOLJHKROGH�WU Y UNHW��$QYHQG�LNNH�PDOLQJ�HOOHU�DQ 
� GHQ�EHKDQGOLQJ��GHU�NDQ�J¡UH�RYHUÁDGHQ�JODW�

��Beslag

�� .RQWUROOpU��DW�DOOH�VNUXHU�RJ�P¡WULNNHU�HU�VS QGW�WLOVWU NNHOLJW�� 
� 9 U�RSP UNVRP�Sn��DW�VWUXNWXUHQ�L�WU HW�LNNH�¡GHO JJHV�� 
� 2YHUVS QGWH�P¡WULNNHU�RJ�EHVODJ�NDQ�IRUnUVDJH�¡GHO JJHOVHU� 
� L�WU HW��
�� .RQWUROOpU�GH�¡YULJ�EHVODJ�VDPW�E¡MOHU�RJ�J\QJHNURJH�IRU�UXVW�� 
� VRP�NDQ�QHGEU\GH�PDWHULDOHW��+YLV�'H�HU�L�WYLYO��VNDO�EHVODJHQH� 
� XGVNLIWHV�
�� .RQWUROOHU��DW�MRUGDQNUHQH�HU�VLNUHGH��-XVWHU�HOOHU�XGVNLIW�GHP� 
� HIWHU�EHKRY��

�� Tilbehør

�� .RQWURO OpU��DW� UHEEHVODJHQH� �5RSH/RFNV70�� W L O� J\QJHQ�HU� 
� PRQWHUHW�NRUUHNW��5RSH/RFNV�+&�HIWHUSU¡YHV�YHG�DW�K QJH�L� 
� KYHUW�HQNHOW�WRY�L�QRJOH�VHNXQGHU��5RSH/RFNV�6&�NRQWUROOHUHV� 
� YHG�DW�EHODVWH�GHP�PHG�GLQ� IXOGH�Y JW� L�QRJOH�VHNXQGHU�� 
� 8GVNLIW�HIWHU�EHKRY��+YLV�UHEEHVODJHQH��5RSH/RFNV�+&��SLEHU�� 
� NDQ�GH�IXJWHV�PHG�YDQG�HOOHU�YHJHWDELOVN�ROLH��VnVRP�ROLYHQROLH��
�� .RQWUROOpU��DW�V GHUQH�Sn�J\QJHQ�RJ�WUDSH]ULQJHQ�HU�LQWDNWH�� 
� 8QGHUV¡J��RP�UHEHW�HU�QHGVOLGW��HOOHU�RP�GHU�HU�RSVWnHW�HN� 
� VWUHP�ILEHUGDQQHOVH�VRP�I¡OJH�DI�YULGQLQJ�DI�J\QJHUQH��YHG�DW� 
� nEQH�WRYHW�Sn�VOLGWDJHVWHGHW��Vn�ILEUHQH�NDQ�NRQWUROOHUHV�IRU� 
� EUXG��8GVNLIW�UHEHW��KYLV�GX�HU�L�WYLYO�
�� .RQWUROOpU�IDVWJ¡UHOVHQ�DI�JOLGHEDQHQ�WLO�SODWIRUPHQ�IRU�UHYQHU�� 
� KYRU�I�HNV��VQRUH�WLO�K WWHU�NDQ�V WWH�VLJ�IDVW��RJ�L�Y UVWH�IDOG� 
� PHGI¡UH�NY OQLQJ�
�� 7LOEHK¡UHW�UHQJ¡UHV�PHG�HW�PLOGW�UHQJ¡ULQJVPLGGHO��+YLV
UXWVFKHEDQHQ�HU�PHJHW�VQDYVHW��NDQ�GHQ�UHQJ¡UHV�PHG�HQ�
K¡MWU\NVUHQVHU��3DV�Sn��DW� UXWVFKHEDQHQV�RYHU I ODGH� LNNH�
EHVNDGLJHV�

��Sikkerhedszone

�� .RQWUROOpU�M YQOLJW�XQGHUODJHWV�DEVRUEHUHQGH�YLUNQLQJ�
�� .RQWUROOpU�OHJHSODGVHQV�VWDELOLWHW�
�� .RQWUROOpU�GH�Q UPHVWH�RPJLYHOVHU�IRU�IDUHPRPHQWHU��I�HNV�� 
� RYHUK QJHQGH�JUHQH��W¡UUHVQRUH�RJ�O¡VWOLJJHQGH�PDWHULDOHU�

��Miljøbeskyttelse

�� +YLV�OHJHSODGVHQ�NDVVHUHV��IMHUQHV�DOOH�PHWDOGHOH�RJ�WU HW� 
� GHSRQHUHV�Sn�GHQ�ORNDOH�IRUEU QGLQJVDQVWDOW��$I�KHQV\Q�WLO� 
� PLOM¡HW�Pn�GX�LNNH�VHOY�DIEU QGH�GH�LPSU JQHUHGH�GHOH�

LEG SIKKERT 

��Vær opmærksom på følgende:

�� 'HU�E¡U�DOWLG�Y UH�HQ�YRNVHQ�L�Q UKHGHQ��QnU�E¡UQHQH�OHJHU� 
� ²�XDQVHW�GHUHV�DOGHU�
�� / U�E¡UQHQH�DW�OHJH�VLNNHUW�Sn�OHJHSODGVHQ�
�� -XQJOH�*\P��HU�SURGXFHUHW�WLO�E¡UQ�L�DOGHUHQ���WLO����nU��PHG� 
� PLQGUH�DQGHW�HU�DQJLYHW�
�� %¡UQHQHV�SnNO GQLQJ�E¡U�Y UH�HJQHW�WLO�XGHQG¡UV�OHJ��8QGJn� 
� O¡VWK QJHQGH�W¡M�RJ�WLOEHK¡U�PHG�VQRUH��VRP�NDQ�K QJH�IDVW� 
� L�OHJHUHGVNDEHW�
�� 6LGVW��PHQ�LNNH�PLQGVW��%UXJ�IRUQXIWHQ��RJ�Y U�RSP UNVRP�Sn� 
 farlige situationer.

�� /HJ�VLNNHUW��LOO�����
��/HJHSODGVHQ�E¡U�LNNH�DQYHQGHV�L�YnGW�YHMU�RJ�L�IURVWYHMU��GD� 
� RYHUIODGHQ�NDQ�Y UH�JODW��6HOY�GHQ�EO¡GHVWH�VQH�NDQ�EOLYH�WLO� 
� KnUG�LV��7LOEHK¡UHW�E¡U�RSEHYDUHV�LQGHQG¡UV��QnU�WHPSHUDWXUHQ� 
� IDOGHU�WLO�XQGHU����&�
��$QYHQGHOVH�DI�OHJHSODGV�RJ�WLOEHK¡U�XGRYHU�GHW�DQEHIDOHGH�NDQ� 
� IRUnUVDJH�WLQJ��HOOHU�SHUVRQVNDGH��*\QJHU��N GHU��UHE�RJ�DQGHW� 
� WLOEHK¡U�Pn�LNNH�YULGHV�HOOHU�YLNOHV��GD�GHWWH�UHGXFHUHU�WLOEH� 
� K¡UHWV�VW\UNH�RJ�OHYHWLG�RJ�NDQ�PHGI¡UH��DW�E¡UQHQH�VLGGHU� 
 fast.
��$GYDU�E¡UQHQH�RP�LNNH�DW
� ��KRSSH�DI�J\QJHQ�XQGHU�EHY JHOVH�
� ��VYLQJH�HQ�WRP�J\QJH�HOOHU�DQGHW�WLOEHK¡U�
� ��J\QJH�Sn�WY UV�

� ��K QJH�Sn�KRYHGHW�Sn�GHOH�DI�OHJHSODGVHQ�
� ��VWRSSH�HOOHU�KLYH�L�HW�DQGHW�EDUQ��VRP�HU�L�EHY JHOVH�
� � � Jn� IR U� W W� Sn �� IR UDQ�� LPH O OHP� H O OH U � EDJ� YHG� OHJHW¡ M � L� 
� �EHY JHOVH�
��%¡UQHQH�E¡U�VLGGH�PLGW�Sn�J\QJHQ�PHG�GHUHV�IXOGH�Y JW�Sn� 
� V GHW��'HU�Pn�LNNH�Y UH�IOHUH�E¡UQ�Sn�OHMHSODGVHQ��HQG�GHQ� 
� HU�EHUHJQHW�WLO��3n�HW�DOPLQGHOLJW�NODWUHWnUQ�Pn�GHU�K¡MVW�OHJH�WUH� 
� E¡UQ�VDPWLGLJ�Sn�PDNV�����NJ�KYHU��3n�HW�NODWUHWnUQ�NRPELQHUHW� 
� PHG�HQ�J\QJH�Pn�GHU�K¡MVW�OHJH�IHP�E¡UQ�VDPWLGLJ�Sn����NJ� 
� KYHU�
��$W�NODWUH�HOOHU�K QJH�Sn�NODWUHVWDWLYHW�NDQ�IRUnUVDJH�DOYRUOLJH� 
� VNDGHU�YHG�IDOG�
��/HJHRPUnGHW�VNDO�KROGHV�IUL�IRU�DOOH�JHQVWDQGH�RJ�IRUKLQGULQJHU��
��(Q�nEHQ�SODWIRUP�¡JHU�ULVLNRHQ�IRU�XO\NNHU��5LVLNRHQ�UHGXFHUHV� 
� YHG�DW�PRQWHUH�VLNNHUKHGVXGVW\U�VRP�I�HNV��KnQGWDJ��VLNNHU� 
� KHGVWUHPPHU�RJ�DIVN UPQLQJ�
��5XWVFKHEDQHQ�Pn�NXQ�DQYHQGHV�L�VLGGHQGH�VWLOOLQJ��7LOEHK¡UHW� 
� NDQ�EOLYH�YDUPW��QnU�GHW�SnYLUNHV�DI�GLUHNWH�VROO\V��6¡UJ�GHUIRU� 
� DOWLG�IRU��DW�WLOEHK¡UHW�LNNH�HU�IRU�YDUPW��LQGHQ�E¡UQHQH�EHJ\QGHU� 
� DW�OHJH��I�HNV��YHG�DW�QHGN¡OH�GHW�PHG�NROGW�YDQG�RJ�GHUHIWHU� 
� W¡UUH�GHW��6SU¡MW�LNNH�YDQG�Sn�UXWVFKHEDQHQ�IRU�DW�J¡UH�GHW�VMR� 
� YHUH��)DUWHQ�EOLYHU�GHUYHG�IRU�VWRU��KYLONHW�NDQ�IRUnUVDJH�SHU� 
� VRQVNDGH�

��$QEHIDOHW�Y UNW¡M�WLO�RSE\JQLQJ��LOO������
���0nOHEnQG
���%O\DQW
��+nQGVDY
��7U ��RJ�PHWDOÀO��
��%RUHPDVNLQH
��+DPPHU

��6WDQGDUGEROWVDPOLQJ��LOO�����
�� %RU�HW�¡���PP�KXO�¡�L�GH�GHOH��GHU�VNDO�VDPOHV��
�� 6On�HQ�VYHMVHP¡WULN�QHG�L�KXOOHW�PHG�HQ�KDPPHU��'HQ�IUHP� 
VSULQJHQGH�NUDYH�Sn�VYHMVHP¡WULNNHQ�VNDO�Y UH�KHOW�QHGH�L�WU HW��

�� $QEULQJ�I¡UVW�OnVHVNLYHQ�RJ�GHUHIWHU�GHQ�IODGH�VNLYH�RJ�GHQ� 
� QHGHUVWH�GHO�DI�EHVN\WWHOVHVK WWHQ�Sn�EROWHQ��6NUX�LQGOHGQ� 
� LQJVY LV� ER O WHQ� L �PHG� KnQGHQ�� Vn� GHQ� V LGGHU� IDV W� L � VYH � 
� MVHP¡WULNNHQ��6WUDP�GHUHIWHU�KYHU�HQNHOW�EROW�YHG�KM OS�DI�HQ� 
� HOHNWULVN�ERUHPDVNLQH�RJ�HQ����PP�ELW��LQGWLO�OnVHVNLYHQV��IMHG� 
� HUYLUNQLQJ�HU�KHOW�QHXWUDOLVHUHW�PHOOHP�EROWKRYHGHW�RJ�GHQ�ÁDGH� 
� VNLYH��6 W�GHQ�¡YHUVWH�GHO�DI�EHVN\WWHOVHVK WWHQ�Sn�VNUXHQ��
�� +YLV�EROWHQ�HU�IRU�NRUW��DQEHIDOHV�GHW�DW�XQGHUV QNH�GHQ�¡YHU� 
� VWH�GHO�DI�KXOOHW�L�GHQ�W\NNHVWH�GHO�DI�WU HW�YHG�KM OS�DI�HW����� 
� PP�ERU�WLO�HQ�G\EGH�DI����PP�HOOHU�PHUH��Vn�EROWHQ�HU�IRUV QNHW� 
� HIWHU�PRQWDJH��%HKDQGO�KXOOHW�PHG�EHMGVH��'D�EROWKRYHGHW�QX�HU� 
� IRUV QNHW��HU�GHW�LNNH�Q¡GYHQGLJW�DW�V WWH��EHVN\WWHOVHVK WWHQ� 
� Sn�EROWHQ�
�� ,I�WKH�EROW�DSSHDUV�WRR�ORQJ��LW�LV�QHFHVVDU\�WR�UHPRYH�WKH�SUR� 
� WUXGLQJ�HQG�E\�FXWWLQJ�LW�RII�XVLQJ�D�PHWDO�VDZ��,I�DQ\�VKDUS� 
� HGJHV�DSSHDU��XVH�D�ÀOH�
�� +YLV�EROWHQ�HU�IRU�ODQJ��VNDO�GHW�IUHPVSULQJHQGH�VW\NNH�IMHUQHV� 
� YHG�KM OS�DI�HQ�PHWDOVDY��)LO�HYHQWXHOOH�VNDUSH�NDQWHU�

��3LORWKXOOHU��LOO���D��E��
� )RU�DW�IRUKLQGUH�WU HW�L�DW�Á NNH�DQEHIDOHV�GHW�DW�ERUH�SLORWKXOOHU� 
WLO�DOOH�VNUXHU��3LORWKXOOHUQH�E¡U�Y UH����PP�NRUWHUH�HQG�VNUXHUQHV�
O QJGH�

��Træskruer (LOO���D) 

�� %RU�¡��PP�SLORWKXOOHU�WLO�WU VNUXHUQH��
�� 'HW�HU�PHJHW�YLJWLJW�DW�V¡UJH�IRU��DW�DOOH�VNUXHKRYHGHUQH�HU�L� 
QLYHDX�PHG� WU HW��RJ�DW�GHU� LNNH�HU�QRJHQ� IUHPWU GHQGH� 
skarpe kanter. 

��XL Stealth™�IUDQVNH�VNUXHU��LOO���E��
�� )RU�DW�LV WWH�HQ�;/�6WHDOWK��IUDQVN�VNUXH�VNDO�GHU�I¡UVW�ERUHV�HW�
¡��PP�KXO�JHQQHP�EHJJH�GH�GHOH��GHU�VNDO�VDPOHV�

�� $QEULQJ�GHQ�IODGH�VNLYH�RJ�GHQ�QHGHUVWH�GHO�DI�EHVN\WWHOVH� 
VK WWHQ�Sn�VNUXHQ��$QEULQJ�VNUXHQ�L�KXOOHW��RJ�VWUDP�GHQ�PHG�
HQ�HOHNWULVN�ERUHPDVNLQH�PHG�HQ�7���ELW��6 W�GHQ�¡YHUVWH�GHO�DI�
EHVN\WWHOVHVK WWHQ�Sn�VNUXHQ��

)RUVLJWLJ��8QGODG�DW�RYHUVWUDPPH�EROWH�RJ�VNUXHU�

1nU�PDQ�DQYHQGHU�KnUGW�WU ��NDQ�GHW�Y UH�Q¡GYHQGLJW�DW�IRUERUH�
PHG�HQ�VW¡UUH�GLDPHWHU��DIK QJLJ�DI�WU HWV�GHQVLWHW��PDVVHI\OGH��
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Õnnitleme Teid Jungle Gym® kokkupandava mänguväljaku komplekti 
ostmise puhul. Jungle Gym® komplekti abil saate lühikese aja jooksul 
kokku panna ohutu mängukompleksi, mis pakub lastele rõõmu veel 
aastate jooksul.  

Jungle Gym® komplekt koosneb spetsiaalselt valmistatud detailidest. 
Detailid on konstrueeritud suure hoolikusega ning esmatähtsaks on 
peetud laste ohutust. Detailidel puuduvad teravad nurgad ja välja-
tungivad osad; detailid on kaitstud kõigi ilmastikumõjude eest. Kõik 
komplekti osad vastavad Euroopa ohutusstandarditele EN 71-1,-
2,-3, -8 ja -9 toodete kasutamisel isiklikuks otstarbeks tingimusel, 
et komplekt pannakse kokku ja seda kasutatakse kasutusjuhendi 
kohaselt. Vältige kõrvalekaldumist juhendist ning ärge muutke väl-
jatöötatud konstruktsiooni.

Hoiatused: Ainult koduseks kasutamiseks. Ainult välisruumides ka-
sutamiseks. Maksimaalne kasutaja kaal on 50 kg. Ei ole sobiv alla 
kolmeaastastele lastele. Sobib kolme- kuni kümneaastastele lastele.

Toode on ette nähtud kasutamiseks ainult ühepereeramu juures. Toote 
paigaldamist avalikku kohta või selle andmist üldiseks kasutamiseks 
loetakse toote väärkasutuseks.

Enne kokkupaneku alustamist lugege käesolev kokkupanekujuhend 
hoolikalt läbi. Säilitage juhend edaspidiseks.

OHUTUSALASED JUHISED

� puitmaterjali valimine
• Kokkupandava kompleksi kvaliteet sõltub ostetava puitmaterjali  
 kvaliteedist. Madala kvaliteediga puitmaterjali ostmisega tehtud  
 kokkuhoid muutub kiiresti olematuks ehi tamisel tekkivate raskuste  
 tõttu ning valminud kompleks ei paku oodatud rahuldust.
• Kiige ülemine põiktala tuleb valida erilise hoolikusega. Tala  
 sobivuse kontrollimiseks toetage selle mõlemad otsad näiteks  
 kahe kasti peale. Paluge kellelgi aidata end tasakaalus hoida ja  
 hüpake talal umbes 10 cm kõrgusele. Talale mõjuv löök on võrdne  
 ligikaudu 200 kg koormusega. Kui tala ei murdu ega pragune, võib  
 seda kasutada kiige põiktalana. Tala mõningane läbipaindumine  
 on normaalne nähtus. Olge kontrollimisel ettevaatlik ning hoiduge  
 end vigastamast.
• Kompleksi ehitamiseks sobib järgmine puit:
 - Puidumädanikule ja putukakahjustustele looduslikult vastupidav  
  puit nagu lehis, robiinia, troopiline kõva lehtpuupuit, Euroopa kõva 
  lehtpuupuit, tamm, kastan, punane seeder.
 - Rõhu all töödeldud puit.
• Töödelge kõiki saetud pindu ja otsi välistööks mõeldud  
 puiduimmutusvahendiga, et takistada puidumädaniku tekkimist;  
 seda ka juhul, kui kasutatakse rõhu all töödeldud puitu.
• Pöörake erilist tähelepanu kohtadele, mis on kontaktis maapinnaga.
• Töödelge peitsiga ka kõiki kruvipeade avasid ning köis- või  
 ronimisredeli avasid.

� ohutu mängutsoon
• Asetage playset kohta sillutamata kindlale pinnale, nagu rohi või
WDKNH�NLKW�OLLYD��bUJH�SDLJDOGDJH�NRPSOHNVL�EHWRRQLOH��NUXXVDOH��
DVIDOGLOH��SLQQDVHOH�Y}L�P}QHOH�PXXOH�N}YDOH�NDWWHOH��

• Maapind peab olema tasane. Mängukompleksi ehitamine  
 kaldpinnale võib põhjustada kogu ehitise viltuvajumise või mõnel  
 muul viisil kahjustumise. Kallak põhjustab kõigis ühendustes ja  
 lülides lisapingeid ning aja jooksul võivad need lõtvuda ja  
 puruneda.
• Ohutu mängutsooni laius kompleksi külgsuunas peab olema 200  
 cm. Kukkumine kõvale pinnale võib lõppeda tõsiste traumadega.
3DLJDOGDJH�NDWWHPDWHUMDO�NRJX�RKXWX�PlQJXWVRRQL�XODWXVHV��
$OOSRRO�RQ�ORHWOHWXG�VRRYLWDWDYDG�SLQQDNDWWHG�

 
 Soovitatav materjal         Kokkusurumata 
             materjali sügavus 
 Kahekordselt narmastatud puukoore multš  50 cm
 Ühtlased puitlaastud  50 cm
 Jäme liiv 50 cm
 Peenike liiv 50 cm
 Muru

• Ohutus tsoonis ei tohi olla ehitisi, tarasid, garaaže, maju; sinna  
 ei tohi ulatuda oksad, pesunöörid, elektrijuhtmed ega muud  
 objektid. 
• Ärge ehitage kompleksi teede või läbikäikude juurde.
• Paigaldage kattematerjal kogu ohutu mängutsooni ulatuses. Kõik  
 kattematerjalist valmistatud äärised peavad jääma väljapoole ohutut  
 tsooni (ka puitäärised ja muud tõkked).

� ohutu ülesseadmine
• Lapsed peavad olema tööpiirkonnast niikaua eemal, kuni kõik  
 on valmis, st kuni mängukompleks on täielikult monteeritud,  
 mängutsoon puhastatud kõrvalistest objektidest, kõik atraktsioonid  
 hoolikalt kinnitatud ning kontrollitud, kõik mängukom-pleksi juurde  
 mittekuuluvad tööriistad ja muud esemed ära viidud.
• Kompleksi monteerimiseks on vaja vähemalt kaht täiskasvanud  
 inimest (talade tõstmiseks ja hoidmiseks, raamide ja teiste  
 raskekaaluliste sõlmede paigalhoidmiseks poltide või kruvidega  
 kinnitamise ajal). 
• Kontrollige kõiki komplekti kuuluvaid osi ja rühmitage need  
 kasutusotstarbe järgi käeulatusse. Kontrollige osade olemasolu  
 osade nimekirja järgi.
• Kandke sobivat tööriietust ja individuaalseid kaitsevahendeid  
 (nt kaitseprille, tolmu maski ja töökindaid). Seda tuleb teha saagi  
 misel, puurimisel, lihvimisel, värvimisel ja kompleksi kokkupanekul  
 ning eriti siis, kui töötate surve all töödeldud puitmaterjaliga.
• Järgige kasutatavate tööriistade ja seadmete valmistajate  
 soovitusi.
• Ärge minge enne platvormile, kuni kogu kompleks on täielikult  
 monteeritud; kui Te ei ulata küllalt kõrgele, siis kasutage  
 treppredelit.
• Kompleks peab olema kindlalt ankurdatud maapinna külge, et  
 vältida ümberminekut või nihkumist. Kui pinnas võimaldab postide  
 kerget väljatulekut maapinnast, siis tuleb postiaugud tsementeerida.  
 Veenduge, et ankurdus ei ulatuks maapinnast välja, sest lapsed  

 võivad sinna komistada.
• Pärast kokkupanekut lõigake rauasaega ära kõik väljaulatuvad  
 keermestatud poldiotsad ja muud kinnitused. Kõrvaldage metal  
 liviili abil kõik teravad servad.
• Pindudest tekkivate vigastuste vältimiseks töödelge puitpindu  
 liivapaberiga. Siluge kõik nurgad liivapaberi või metalliviiliga  
 raadiuseni 3 mm.
• Ärge kasutage kompleksi juures täiendavaid lisaatraktsioone nagu  
 köisi, kette, raskeid trosse vms. 
• Ärge kombineerige teiste tootjate toodangut Jungle Gym® toodetega,  
 kuna see võib vähendada mängukompleksi ohutust.
• Kasutage koos Jungle Gym® kiigekonksudega ainult Rope Locks™  
 kinnitusi. Ärge kasutage Rope locks™ kinnitusi muuks otstarbeks,  
 nagu nt mägironimiseks ja koormuste tõstmiseks.
• Swing Hook LS kiigekonksu kruvi keere tuleb täies ulatuses ja  
 kindlalt keerata põiktala sisse. Oluline on reguleerida ki igekonksud  
 õigesse asendisse. Ebaõigelt paigaldatud või reguleeritud konksud  
 võivad puruneda või tulla talast välja ja põhjustada vigastusi.
• Kiikumisvahendi (nt kiigeistme) kõrgus maapinnast peab olema  
 vähemalt 35 cm.
• Kiikumisvahendi ja raami vaheline kaugus peab olema vähemalt  
 30 cm.
• Kiigekonksude vaheline kaugus peab olema vähemalt 45 cm.
• Kiikumisvahendite vaheline kaugus peab olema vähemalt 45 cm.
• Ronimisköis ja köisredel tuleb kinnitada nii ülalt kui alt, sest vabalt  
 rippuv köis võib moodustada silmuse ja lapsed võivad sinna kinni  
 jääda.

KONTROLLIMINE JA HOOLDUS

Mängukompleksi ohutuse tagamiseks tuleb kontrollida kompleksi 
ohutust iga kasutusperioodi alguses ja hiljem kasutamise käigus 
kaks korda kuus. Kui hoolduseks läbiviidavaid kontrolle ei tehta 
regulaarselt, võib mänguväljak laguneda võib muutuda muul moel 
ohtlikuks.

� puitosad
• Kontrollige, et poleks tekkinud pilpaid ning puuduksid muud  
 defektid.
• Hooldamisel katke pinnad regulaarselt puiduimmutusvahendiga,  
 et ennetada puidumädaniku tekkimist. Ärge kasutage värve, mis  
 muudavad puidu pinna libedaks.

� atraktsioonid
• Kontrollige kõigi atraktsioonide kinnitusi. Ettevaatust! Ülepingutamine  
 võib põhjustada puidukiudude muljumist, mille tagajärjel võivad  
 puitdetailid lõheneda.
• Kontrollige ülejäänud detaile, klambreid ja kiigekonkse roostetamise  
 suhtes – viimane võib vähendada metalldetailide tugevust. Vajaduse  
 korral vahetage defektsed osad uute vastu.
• Kontrollige pinnaseankruid, et veenduda nende kinniolekus.  
 Vajaduse korral muutke ankru asukohta või asendage uuega.

� täiendavad atraktsioonid (kui on kasutusel)
• Kontrollige, kas Rope Locks™ kinnitused on õigesti paigaldatud  
 Jungle Gym® kiigekonksudele. Rope Locks HC kinnituste kon  
 trollimiseks rippuge kogu keha täis-raskusega mõne sekundi  
 jooksul ühe kiigeköie küljes. Rope Locks SC kinnituste kontrol  
 limiseks istuge kiigel kogu keha täisraskusega mõne sekundi  
 jooksul. Vajaduse korral vahetage defektsed osad uute vastu. Kui  
 kiik hakkab kriuksuma, siis niisutage Rope Locks HC kinnitusi  
 vee või taimeõliga (nt oliiviõliga).
• Kontrollige kiige istme ja varraste korrasolekut, kontrollige kiige  
 köisi kulumise ja kiudude eraldumise suhtes. Köie korrasoleku  
 üle otsustamiseks avage köie keere kulunud kohalt ja kontrollige,  
 kas kiud ei ole katkenud. Kontrollige väikelaste kiige turvari hma.  
 Vajaduse korral vahetage turvarihm uue vastu.
• Kontrollige, kas liugpinna ja platvormi vahelisel alal ei ole pragusid.  
 Pragudesse võivad haakuda nt kapuutsiga jaki paelad ning laps  
 võib kinni jääda.
• Kõiki atraktsioone võib puhastada sooja vee ja nõrga pesemisvahendiga.  
 Tugevasti määrdunud liugpindu võib pesta kõrgsurve pesuvahendiga.  
 Olge ettevaatlik ja hoiduge liugpinna ning puitdetailide kahjustamisest.

� ohutu mängutsoon
• Kontrollige, et lööke summutav pind poleks liialt kokku pressitud,  
 vajadusel kobestage. Täitke kõik leitud augud (nt kiige istme all).
• Kontrollige kogu kompleksi püsivust.
• Kontrollige ohtude (nt kaugeleulatuvate okste, pesunööride, lahtise  
 materjali) puudumist kompleksi vahetus ümbruskonnas.

� keskkonnakaitse
 Mängukompleksi puitosade utiliseerimisel ei tohi neid põletada.  
 Metallosad utiliseerige ohutul ja ettenähtud viisil. Rõhuga  
 töödeldud, peitsitud või värvitud puitosade põletamine  
 kodumajapidamises saastab keskkonda. Viige need kohalikku  
 tööstusjääkide kogumispunkti.

MÄNGUKOMPLEKSI OHUTU KASUTAMINE

� tähelepanu!
• Laste mängimist, sõltumata nende vanusest, peab alati jälgima  
 kohapeal viibiv täiskasvanu. 
• Lastele tuleb õpetada kompleksi ohutut kasutamist.
• Lapsed peavad kandma mängimisel ohutuid rõivaid. Vältige selliseid  
 aksessuaare, nööritavaid ja lahtisi rõivaid ning ümber kaela olevaid  
 salle ja paelu, mis võivad atraktsioonide külge kinni jääda. Enne  
 mängima hakkamist tuleb ära võtta ka jalgrattakiivrid.
• Võimalike ohtlike situatsioonide tekkimist aitab ära hoida terve  
 mõistuse kasutamine.
• Jungle Gym® tooted on ette nähtud lastele vanuses 3–10 aastat,  
 kui kasutusjuhendis pole öeldud teisiti.

� mängukompleksi ohutu kasutamine (joon. 1)
1 Kompleksi ei tohi kasutada niisketes ilmastikuoludes pindade  
 libedaks muutumise tõttu ning nullist madalamatel temperatuuridel,  
 kuna mängukompleksi pehme pinna-kate võib muutuda väga  
 kõvaks. Kui temperatuur langeb alla 0 °C , siis tuleb atraktsioonid  

 viia siseruumidesse.
2 Mängukompleksi ja atraktsioonide kasutamine mitteettenähtud  
 eesmärkidel võib kahjustada kompleksi tervikuna ja atraktsioone  
 ning lõppeda traumadega. Ärge väänake ega rullige kokku kiikesid,  
 nöörredeleid, köisi ega muid atraktsioone. Väänamine vähendab  
 köite tugevust ja võib põhjustada nende kinnijäämist.
3 Hoiatage lapsi, et nad väldiksid:
 • liikuvalt kiigelt mahahüppamist;
 • tühjade istmete ja muude atraktsioonide kiigutamist;
 • kiikumist nurga all;
 • ükskõik millisel atraktsioonil pea allapoole rippumist;
 • teise lapse või ükskõik millise liikuva mänguvahendi haaramist  
  ja peatamist;
 • liikuvatele atraktsioonidele liialt lähedale minekut (ükskõik  
  millisest suunast).
4 Harjutage lapsi istuma kiigel nii, et nende raskuskese jääks istme  
 keskele. Ühel istmel võib korraga istuda ainult üks laps. Stan  
 dardne torn: mängukompleksil võib korraga olla 3 last kaaluga  
 kuni 50 kg. Standardne torn koos kiigega: kompleksil võib korraga  
 mängida 5 last kaaluga kuni 50 kg.
5 Ronimine või rippumine mängukompleksi raamil on keelatud.  
 Kukkumise tagajärjel võivad lapsed saada raskeid traumasid.
6 Mänguväljakul ei tohi olla muid ehitisi ega tõkkeid. 
7 Platvormi iga tõkestamata piirkond suurendab võimalike õnnetuste  
 ohtu. Ohtu saab tunduvalt vähendada täiendavate käepidemete,  
 käsipuude ja piirete paigaldamisega.
8 Ärge lubage lastel ennast alla libistada muul moel, kui ainult istudes.  
 Vältige otsese lõunapäikese mõju liugpinnale. Päikese käes võivad  
 kõik pinnad kuumeneda. Enne, kui lubate lapsed mängima,  
 kontrollige, et mängukompleksi pinnad poleks liialt kuumad. Kui  
 osutub vajalikuks pindu veega jahutada, siis kuivatage kompleks  
 enne kasutamise alustamist. Ärge pihustage vett liugpinnale selle  
 libisemisomaduste parandamiseks. Liialt kiire libisemine võib  
 põhjustada lastele traumasid.

� vajaminevad tööriistad (joon. 02) 
1 Mõõdulint
2 Pliiats
3 Käsisaag
4 Puu- ja metalliviil
5 Elektritrell
6 Vasar

� standardne poltliide (joon. 03) 
• Puurige kinnitatavasse detaili ¡10 mm ava. 
• Lööge vasara abil avasse keermestatud puks (keevitatud mutter).  
 Puks peab jääma täielikult puidu sisse. 
• Asetage poldile vedruseib, seejärel lameseib ning poldi katte  
 alumine osa. Algul keerake polt käega keermestatud puksi.  
 Seejärel kasutage poltide kinnikeeramiseks elektritrelli 13 mm  
 padrunvõtit. Pingutage polte niipalju, et vedruseib oleks täielikult  
 kokku surutud poldi pea ja lameseibi vahele. Paigaldage poldi kate.
• Kui polt osutub lühikeseks, siis soovitame ava ülemise osa puu  
 kõige paksemast kohast ¡22 mm puuriga üle puurida (sügavusega  
 15 mm või enam, et poldi pea ei ulatuks pärast kinnikeeramist  
 avast välja). Töödelge ava peitsiga. Kuna poldi pea ei ulatu nüüd  
 avast välja, siis pole poldi katte kasutamine vajalik.
• Kui polt osutub pikaks, siis tuleb poldi väljaulatuv keermestatud  
 ots rauasaega maha saagida. Kõrvaldage metalliviili abil kõik  
 tekkinud teravad servad.

� juhtavad (joon. 4) 
 Puidu lõhenemise vältimiseks on soovitatav kõikide kruvide korral  
 puurida puidu pinda juhtavad. Ava sügavus peab olema kruvist  
 10 mm võrra väiksem.

� puidukruvid (joon. 4a) 
• Puurige puidukruvide jaoks puidu pinda ¡3 mm avad. 
• On väga oluline, et kõigi kruvide pead oleksid puidu pinnaga  
 ühetasaselt ning puuduksid esileulatuvad teravad servad.

� XL Stealth™ kaelaga kruvid (joon. 4b) 
• XL Stealth™ aelaga kruvide korral puurige esmalt mõlemasse 

omavahel ühendatavasse detaili ¡5 mm ava. 
• Asetage kruvile lameseib ja kruvipea katte alumine osa. Asetage  
 kruvi avasse ja keerake see elektritrelli ning T40 padrun võtme  
 abil kinni. Paigaldage poldi kate.

Ettevaatust! Vältige poltide ja kruvide ülemäärast pingutamist!

Kõva lehtpuupuidu kasutamisel sõltuvalt puu tihedusest võib tekkida 
vajadus puurida sisse suurema diameetriga juhtavad.
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Συγ/αρητήρια για την αγoρά τ6υ πακέτ6υ συναρµ6λ9γησης 
“Φτιά%τ6 Μ9ν6ς Σ6υ” της εταιρίας Jungle Gym®. Αυτ9 τ6 
πακέτ6 περιέ/ει 9λα τα µέρη και α%εσ6υάρ π6υ /ρειά=6νται για 
να φτιά%ετε την δική σας παιδική /αρά.

Τ6 πακέτ6 Jungle Gym® περιέ/ει ειδικά σ/εδιασµένα ε%αρτήµατα. 
@λ6 τ6 υλικ9 σ/εδιάστηκε µε µεγάλη πρ6σ6/ή και µε την 
ασφάλεια των παιδιών σας ως πρ6τεραι9τητα. Τα ε%αρτήµατα δεν 
έ/6υν κ6φτερές γωνίες ή πρ6ε%έ/6ντα µέρη και είναι ιδιαίτερα 
ανθεκτικ9 σε κάθε είδ6υς καιρικές συνθήκες. @λα τα ε%αρτήµατα 
π6υ απ6τελ6ύν τα πακέτα συναρµ6λ9γησης ανταπ6κρίν6νται στις 
επίσηµες Ευρωπαϊκές Πρ6διαγραφές Ασφαλείας ΕΝ 71-1,-2,-3,-
8 & -9 π6υ αφ6ρ6ύν σε ιδιωτική /ρήση, µε την πρ6ϋπ9θεση 9τι η 
παιδική /αρά έ/ει συναρµ6λ6γηθεί σύµφωνα µε τις 6δηγίες π6υ 
περιέ/6νται στ6 ειδικ9 εγ/ειρίδι6. Μην πρ6σπαθήσετε να αλλά%ετε 
τ6ν τρ9π6 συναρµ6λ9γησης ή τ6 σ/έδι6 µε δική σας πρωτ6J6υλία.

ȆȡȠıȠȤȒ��ȂȩȞȠ�ȖȚĮ�ȠȚțȚĮțȒ�ȤȡȒıȘ��ȂȩȞȠ�ȖȚĮ�ȤȡȒıȘ�ıİ�İȟȦĲİȡȚțȩ�
ȤȫȡȠ��ȂȑȖȚıĲȠ�ȕȐȡȠȢ�ȤȡȒıĲȘ����.J��ǻİȞ�İȓȞĮȚ�țĮĲȐȜȜȘȜȠ�ȖȚĮ�
ʌĮȚįȚȐ�țȐĲȦ�ĲȦȞ�ĲȡȚȫȞ�İĲȫȞ��ȀĮĲȐȜȜȘȜȠ�ȖȚĮ�ʌĮȚįȚȐ�Įʌȩ���ȑȦȢ����
İĲȫȞ�

Αυτ9 τ6 πρ6ϊ9ν πρ66ρί=εται για απ6κλειστικά ιδιωτική /ρήση. Η 
εγκατάστασή τ6υ σε δηµ9σι6 /ώρ6 ή η δηµ9σια /ρήση αυτ6ύ 
απ6τελεί καθαρά κατά/ρηση. 

∆ιαJάστε π6λύ πρ6σεκτικά τις 6δηγίες συναρµ6λ9γησης πριν 
%εκινήσετε. Φυλά%τε τις 6δηγίες για µελλ6ντική αναφ6ρά.

,∆ΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
n επιλ,γη 6υλειασ 
�� ȉȠʌȠșİĲȒıĲİ� ĲȠ� 3OD\VHW� İʌȓ� ȐıĲȡȦĲȠȢ� ıĲĮșİȡȒ� İʌȚĳȐȞİȚĮ�� ȩʌȦȢ��
� ȖȡĮıȓįȚ�Ȓ�ȑȞĮ�ıĲİȡİȩ�ıĲȡȫȝĮ�ĲȘȢ�ȐȝȝȠȣ��
�� H π6ι9τητα της παιδικής σας /αράς επηρεά=εται απ9 την  
 π6ι9τητα της %υλείας π6υ αγ6ράσατε. Τα /ρήµατα π6υ µπ6ρεί  
 να ε%6ικ6ν6µήσετε µε την αγ6ρά φθην9τερης %υλείας θα  
 %6δευθ6ύν π6λύ πι6 γρήγ6ρα 9ταν /ρειαστεί να  
 αντικαταστήσετε τ6  υλικ9 µε κάτι καλύτερ6.
• Αγ6ράστε %ύλα π6υ τ6υς λείπει τ6 εσωτερικ9 και δεν έ/6υν  
 ρωγµές, αλλιώς υπάρ/ει κίνδυν6ς κατάρρευσης τ6υ σκελετ6ύ.
• Τ6 6ρι=9ντι6 δ6κάρι της κ6ύνιας πρέπει να επιλεγεί µε την  
 περισσ9τερη πρ6σ6/ή. Για να σιγ6υρευτείτε για την σταθερ9τητά  
 τ6υ, ακ6υµπείστε τις άκρες τ6υ σε δύ6 
 τελάρα. Nητήστε απ9 κάπ6ι6ν να σας J6ηθήσει να σταθείτε  
 πάνω τ6υ και πηδή%τε περίπ6υ στα 10 κ. Η πίεση π6υ θα   
 πρ6κληθεί είναι περίπ6υ ίδια µε αυτήν 
 Jάρ6υς 200 Κg. Εάν τ6 %ύλ6 δεν σπάσει ή ραγίσει, είναι  
 κατάλληλ6 να /ρησιµ6π6ιηθεί ως 6ρι=9ντι6 δ6κάρι. Πρ6σ6/ή  
 στ6υς  τραυµατισµ6ύς κατά τη 
 δ6κιµή.
• Η παρακάτω %υλεία ενδείκνυται για παιδική /αρά:
 - %υλεία µε φυσική αντ6/ή στ6 σάπισµα και τα έντ6µα, π./.  
  ακακία, τρ6πική %υλεία, σκληρή %υλεία, Jελανιδιά.
 - εµπ6τισµένη %υλεία (π./. επε%εργασµένη σε υψηλή  
  θερµ6κρασία)
• Περάστε 9λες τις κ6µµένες επιφάνειες µε πρ6στατευτικ9  
 Jερνίκι κατά τ6υ σαπίσµατ6ς, ακ9µη και αν /ρησιµ6π6ιείτε   
 εµπ6τισµένη %υλεία.
• Πρ6σέ%τε ιδιαίτερα τα µέρη π6υ έρ/6νται σε επαφή µε τ6  
 έδαφ6ς.
• Περάστε επίσης 9λες τις 6πές, καθώς και τις τρύπες π6υ  
 αν6ί/τηκαν για την ανεµ9σκαλα ή τ6 σ/6ινί αναρρί/ησης µε  
 τ6 %ερνίκι αυτ9.

 ΑΣΦΑΛΗΣ ΠΑΙ∆ΙΚΗ ;ΑΡΑ
 Πρ"τειν@µεν" υλικ@   ΠάC"ς άνευ Συµπίεσης
 ∆ιπλά επε%εργασµέν6ς φλ6ι9ς δένδρων 50 κ
 Λεπτ6τεµα/ισµέν6 %ύλ6    50 κ
 Λεπτ9 /αλίκι    50 κ
 Λεπτή άµµ6ς    50 κ
 γρασίδι

• Απλώστε τ6 υλικ9 επικάλυψης στην περι6/ή π6υ θα  
 τ6π6θετηθεί η παιδική /αρά. Φρ6ντίστε ώστε 6π6ι6δήπ6τε  
 υπ6στηρικτικ9  τ6υ υλικ6ύ επικάλυψης (δια/ωριστικά %ύλινα  
 ρ6λά ή %υλ6σανίδες) να είναι υπερυψωµέν6 σε σ/έση µε την  
 επιφάνεια της  παιδικής /αράς. 

n ασφαλησ εγκατασταση
• Τα παιδιά θα πρέπει να Jρίσκ6νται µακριά απ9 την περι6/ή  
 π6υ γίν6νται 6ι εργασίες εγκατάστασης της παιδικής /αράς,   
 Λέως 9τ6υ αυτή έ/ει στηθεί, 9λα τα ε%αρτήµατα σφι/τ6ύν και  
 ελεγ/θ6ύν, και αφ6ύ απ6µακρυνθ6ύν 9λα τα εργαλεία π6υ   
 /ρησιµ6π6ιήθηκαν για τις εργασίες απ9 την περι6/ή.
• @ταν εγκαθιστάµε την παιδική /αρά, /ρειά=6νται τ6υλά/ιστ6ν  
 δύ6 άτ6µα να σηκών6υν και να κρατ6ύν τις δ6κ6ύς στήρι%ης,   
 τα πλαίσια ή άλλα Jαριά αντικείµενα στη θέση τ6υς πριν αυτά  
 στρωθ6ύν ή Jιδωθ6ύν. Η κατασκευή της κ6ύνιας θα σας πάρει   
 1 ώρα και εν9ς πύργ6υ γύρω στις4 ώρες.
• Ελέγ%ετε 9λα τα µέρη και συγκεντρώστε τα έτσι ώστε να τα  
 Jλέπετε και να µπ6ρείτε να τα φτάνετε. Συγκρίνατε αυτά µε   
 εκείνα της λίστας.
• Φoρέστε κατάλληλα ρ6ύ/α και ειδικά πρ6στατευτικά (π./.  
 γυαλιά πρ6στασίας, µάσκα και γάντια) 9ταν πρι6νί=ετε,  
 τρυπάτε, τρίJετε, Jάφετε ή συναρµ6λ6γείτε την παιδική /αρά,  
 ή 9ταν δ6υλεύετε µε την επε%εργασµένη %υλεία.
• Ακ6λ6υθείστε τις 6δηγίες ασφαλείας τ6υ κατασκευαστή για  
 τα εργαλεία π6υ θα /ρησιµ6π6ιήσετε.
• Μη στέκεστε στην πλατφ9ρµα µέ/ρι η παιδική /αρά να έ/ει  
 συναρµ6λ6γηθεί πλήρως. Για να φτάσετε ψηλά, /ρησιµ6π6ιείστε   
 σκάλα.

• Η παιδική /αρά πρέπει να στρωθεί καλά για να µην υπάρ/ει  
 κίνδυν6ς αναπ6δ6γυρίσµατ6ς ή µετακίνησής της. Εάν τ6  
 έδαφ6ς  είναι /αλαρ9 και 6ι πάσσαλ6ι Jγαίν6υν εύκ6λα, πρέπει  
 να ρί%ετε τσιµέντ6 για να πετύ/ετε στερε9τητα. ΒεJαιωθείτε  
 9τι τα  στηρίγµατα εδάφ6υς δεν πρ6ε%έ/6υν ώστε να µην  
 παραπατήσ6υν τα παιδιά.

• Αφ6ύ γίνει η συναρµ6λ9γηση JεJαιωθείτε 9τι κ9ψατε µε  
 ένα µεταλλικ9 πρι9νι 9λες τις πρ6ε%έ/6υσες άκρες των Jιδών.   
 ∆6υλέψτε κάθε αι/µηρή γωνία µε µια µεταλλική λίµα.
• Τρίψτε µε γυαλ9/αρτ6 τις σκλήθρες. Επίσης λειάνετε 9λες τις  
 γωνίες µε γυαλ9/αρτ6 ή µε µεταλλική λίµα κατά 3 /ιλι6στά.
• Μην πρ6σθέτετε ε%αρτήµατα π6υ δεν ανήκ6υν στ6 πακέτ6  
 συναρµ6λ9γησης, 9πως παραπανίσια σ/6ινιά, αλυσίδες, Jαριά   
 καλώδια ή άλλα αντικείµενα.
• Μην συνδυά=ετε πρ6ϊ9ντα άλλων εταιριών µε τα JungleGym®  
 γιατί µπ6ρεί να µειωθεί η ασφάλειά τ6υς.
• /ρησιµ6π6ιείστε µ9ν6 RopeLocks™ σε συνδυασµ9 µε τα άγκιστρα  
 κ6ύνιας JungleGym®. Μην /ρησιµ6π6ιείτε τα Ropelocks™ για  
 άλλες περιπτώσεις, 9πως αναρρί/ηση ή τράJηγµα φ6ρτίων.
• Η Jιδωτή άκρη τ6υ γάντ=6υ Swing Hook LS πρέπει να Jιθωθεί  
 γερά µέσα στ6 %ύλ6 κάθετα απ9 τ6 δ6κάρι. Είναι σηµαντικ9  
 6 γάντ=6ς Swing Hook να ευθυγραµµιστεί στη σωστή θέση. Σε  
 αντίθετη περίπτωση, υπάρ/ει κίνδυν6ς 6 γάντ=6ς να σπάσει ή   
 να απ6σπαστεί και να πρ6καλέσει τραυµατισµ9!
• Η απ9σταση µετα%ύ των ε%αρτηµάτων της κ6ύνιας (π./.  
 η τ6 κάθισµα της κ6ύνιας) και τ6υ εδάφ6υς πρέπει να είναι   
 τ6υλά/ιστ6ν 35 εκ.
• Η απ9σταση µετα%ύ των ε%αρτηµάτων της κ6ύνιας και τ6υ  
 σκελετ6ύ θα πρέπει να είναι τ6υλά/ιστ6ν 30 εκ.
• Η απ9σταση µετα%ύ των γάντ=ων Swing Hooks θα πρέπει να  
 είναι 45 εκατ6στά.
• Η απ9σταση απ9 τη µια κ6ύνια στην άλλη θα πρέπει να είναι 45 εκατ6στά.
• Τ6 σ/6ινί αναρρί/ησης ή η σκάλα αναρρί/ησης θα πρέπει  
 πάντα να δέν6νται σφι/τά στην κ6ρυφή και στ6 κάτω µέρ6ς  
 της  κ6ύνιας γιατί εάν είναι ελεύθερ6 µπ6ρεί να µπλε/θεί και  
 τ6 παιδί να διπλωθεί.

ΕΛΕΓ;,Σ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

Για την ασφάλεια των /ρηστών της παιδικής /αράς, αυτή 
θα πρέπει να ελέγ/εται Jάση των 6δηγιών ασφαλείας 9πως 
αναφέρ6νται παρακάτω µια φ6ρά στην αρ/ή κάθε σαι=9ν και 
στην συνέ/εια δύ6 φ6ρές τ6 µήνα. ǼȐȞ�ȠȚ�ȑȜİȖȤȠȚ�ıȣȞĲȒȡȘıȘȢ�įİȞ�
ʌȡĮȖȝĮĲȠʌȠȚȠȪȞĲĮȚ�ĲĮțĲȚțȐ��ĲȠ�ʌĮȚȤȞȓįȚ�ĮȣĲȩ�ȝʌȠȡİȓ�ȞĮ�ĮȞĮʌȠįȠȖȣȡȓıİȚ�
Ȓ�ȞĮ�ȖȓȞİȚ�İʌȚțȓȞįȣȞȠ�

� 6ύλινα α&εσ"υάρ
• Ελέγ%τε για σκλήθρες και πιθανές κατασκευαστικές ατέλειες.
• Κάντε συντήρηση της παιδικής /αράς µε περι6δικές  
 επαλείψεις Jερνικι6ύ ε%ωτερικής /ρήσης, ώστε τα %ύλα να  
 µην  σαπίσ6υν, εκτ9ς αν είναι εµπ6τισµένα. Μην /ρησιµ6π6ιείτε  
 /ρώµατα π6υ καθιστ6ύν τις επιφάνειες 6λισθηρές.

� ε&αρτήµατα
• Ελέγ%τε 9λα τα ε%αρτήµατα άν είναι καλά σφιγµένα. Πρ6σ6/ή:  
 Εάν σφι/τ6ύν π6λύ, µπ6ρεί να πρ6κληθεί άν6ιγµα τ6υ %ύλ6υ   
 στα δύ6.
• Ελέγ%τε επίσης τα εναπ6µείναντα ε%αρτήµατα, γωνίες και  
 άγκιστρα για σκ6υριά, η 6π6ία µπ6ρεί να επηρεάσει την  
 αντ6/ή  τ6υς. Εάν είναι απαραίτητ6 αντικαταστείστε τα.
• Ελέγ%τε τα στηρίγµατα εδάφ6υς.

� λ"ιπά α&εσ"υάρ (εάν υπάρC"υν)
• Ελέγ%τε  εάν τα RopeLocks έ/6υν τ6π6θετηθεί σωστά στα  
 ε%αρτήµατα Jun gleGym άγκιστρα κ6ύνιας. Για να ελέγ%τε  
 τα RopeLocks HC, κρεµαστείτε µε 9λ6 σας τ6 Jάρ6ς σε κάθε  
 ένα απ9 τα σ/6ινιά για µερικά δευτερ9λεπτα. Για να ελέγ%ετε  
 τα RopeLocks SC καθίστε µε 9λ6 σας τ6 Jάρ6ς για µερικά  
 δευτερ9λεπτα. Αντικαταστήστε τα, εάν είναι απαραίτητ6. 
 Εάν τρί=6υν τα RopeLocks HC µπ6ρείτε να τα Jρέ%ετε µε  
 νερ9, µε φυτικ9 λάδι ή µε ηλιέλαι6.
• Ελέγ%τε τις θέσεις της κ6ύνιας και των δ6κών για την 
 σταθερ9τητά τ6υς και τα σ/6ινιά για %εφτίσµατα. Για να  
 JεJαιωθείτε για την καλή κατάσταση των σ/6ινιών, αν6ί%τε  
 τα στα σηµεία π6υ τραJι6ύνται περισσ9τερ6 και ελέγ%τε τις 
 εσωτερικές τ6υς ίνες. Αντικαταστήστε τα εάν είναι απαραίτητ6.
• Ελέγ%τε τις ενώσεις της τσ6υλήθρας στην πλατφ9ρµα για  
 ρωγµές στις 6π6ίες µπ6ρεί να πρ6κληθεί µπλέ%ιµ6.
• @λα τα α%εσ6υάρ µπ6ρ6ύν να καθαριστ6ύν µε /λιαρ9 νερ9  
 και µαλακ9 απ6ρρυπαντικ9. Sι π6λύ λερωµένες τσ6υλήθρες  
 µπ6ρεί να καθαριστ6ύν µε ατµ6καθαριστή ή µη/άνηµα  
 καθαρισµ6ύ υψηλής πίεσης. Πρ6σ6/ή: υπάρ/ει κίνδυν6ς  
 πρ9κλησης =ηµιάς στην επιφάνεια της τσ6υλήθρας.

� επιφάνεια και άµεσ" περιLάλλ"ν
• Ελέγ%τε εάν η επιφάνεια δεν είναι π6λύ συµπιεσµένη.  
 /αλαρώστε τη εάν είναι απαραίτητ6. Γεµίστε τις τρύπες  
 εάν υπάρ/6υν, για παράδειγµα κάτω απ9 τα καθίσµατα της  
 κ6ύνιας.
• Ελέγ%τε την σταθερ9τητα τ6υ παι/νιδι6ύ.
• Ελέγ%τε τ6 άµεσ6 περιJάλλ6ν της παιδικής /αράς για τυ/9ν  
 επικίνδυνα αντικείµενα, 9πως κλαδιά, σ/6ινιά απλώµατ6ς ή  
 υλικά π6υ δεν έ/6υν Jιδωθεί καλά.

� ασφάλεια τ"υ περιLάλλ"ντ"σ
 Τα %ύλινα µέρη να µην καίγ6νται 9ταν πια δεν /ρησιµ6π6ι6ύνται.  
 Απαλλαγείτε απ9 9λα τα µεταλλικά µέρη για να µην υπάρ/ει  
 κίνδυν6ς τραυµατισµ6ύ. Πρέπει να απ6φεύγεται η καύση  
 της εµπ6τισµένης ή Jαµµένης %υλείας για να µην µ6λύνεται  
 τ6 περιJάλλ6ν. Καλ9 είναι να µεταφέρ6νται σε ειδικά κέντρα  
 απ6τέφρωσης.

ΑΣΦΑΛΈΣ ΠΑΙCΝΊ∆Ι

� ΠΡ"Σ"CΉ:
• Επιτήρηση των ανηλίκων π6υ /ρησιµ6π6ι6ύν την παιδική  
 /αρά είναι αναγκαία.
• Μάθετε τα παιδιά να παί=6υν µε ασφάλεια.
• Ντύστε τα παιδιά κατάλληλα. Απ6φύγετε α%εσ6υάρ και  
 ρ6ύ/α φαρδιά ή µε κρ9σσια, τα 6π6ία µπ6ρεί να πρ6καλέσ6υν  
 παγίδευση. Επίσης, θα πρέπει να έ/ετε αφαιρέσει απ9 τα  
 παιδιά τα κράνη π6δηλάτ6υ. 
• Τέλ6ς: να είστε λ6γικ6ί για την απ6φυγή πιθανών µη  
 ασφαλών καταστάσεων.
•  Τα πρ6ϊ9ντα Jungle Gym® έ/6υν σ/εδιαστεί για παιδιά ηλικίας  

 3 έως 10 ετών, εκτ9ς αν αναγράφεται κάτι διαφ6ρετικ9.

� ασφαλεσ παι;νιδι (εικ.01)
1 Τα 9ργανα της παιδικής /αράς δεν πρέπει να  
 /ρησιµ6π6ι6ύνται 9ταν 6 καιρ9ς είναι υγρ9ς γιατί γίν6νται  
 γλιστερά, ενώ σε περι9δ6υς ψύ/6υς, ακ9µα και 6ι πι6 µαλακ6ί  
 διάδρ6µ6ι µετατρέπ6νται σε π6λύ σκληρές επιφάνειες. Τα  
 α%εσ6υάρ πρέπει να αφαιρ6ύνται και να απ6θηκεύ6νται σε  
 εσωτερικ6ύς /ώρ6υς 9ταν 6ι θερµ6κρασίες πέσ6υν κάτω  
 απ9 0° C.
2 Η /ρήση της παιδικής /αράς για άλλ6 σκ6π9 απ9 αυτ9ν π6υ  
 πρ66ρί=εται µπ6ρεί να πρ6καλέσει =ηµιά ή τραυµατισµ9.  
 Μην στριφ6γυρί=ετε ή δένετε τις κ6ύνιες, τις αλυσίδες,  
 τα σ/6ινιά ή 9π6ι6 άλλ6 ε%άρτηµα. Μπ6ρεί να µειωθεί η  
 αντίστασή τ6υς ή και να παγιδεύσ6υν τ6υς /ρήστες. 
3 Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά:
 • να πηδ6ύν απ9 τις κ6ύνιες 9ταν Jρίσκ6νται εν κινήσει.
 • να κ6υν6ύν τις άδειες κ6ύνιες ή άλλα ε%αρτήµατα.
 • να κ6υνι6ύνται πλαγίως.
 • να κρέµ6νται ανάπ6δα .
 • να σταµατ6ύν άλλ6 παιδί την ώρα π6υ κ6υνιέται.
 • να περπατ6ύν µπρ6σστά, κ6ντά, ανάµεσα, ή πίσω απ9  
 6π6ι6δήπ6τε 9ργαν6.
4 ΒεJαιωθείτε 9τι τ6 παιδί κάθεται στ6 κέντρ6 της κ6ύνιας.  
 Μ9ν6 ένα παιδί επιτρέπεται να κάθεται σε κάθε κάθισµα της  
 κ6ύνιας. Σε έναν καν6νικ9 πύργ6 δεν µπ6ρ6ύν να παί%6υν  
 παραπάνω απ9 3 παιδιά, µε ανώτατ6 Jάρ6ς 50 Kg έκαστ6.
 Σε έναν καν6νικ9 πύργ6 µε µια κ6ύνια επιτρέπ6νται τ6  
 ανώτερ6 5 παιδιά µε Jάρ6ς 9/ι πάνω απ9 50 Κg έκαστ6.
5 ∆εν επιτρέπεται τ6 σκαρφάλωµα ή τ6 κρέµασµα απ9  
 τ6ν σκελετ9. Η πτώση µπ6ρεί να πρ6καλέσει σ6Jαρ6ύς  
 τραυµατισµ6ύς.
6 Κάθε αν6ι/τή πλατφ9ρµα αυ%άνει τ6ν κίνδυν6 ατυ/ήµατ6ς.  
 S κίνδυν6ς µειώνεται µε τη λήψη κάπ6ιας πρ6φύλα%ης,  
 9πως /ερ6ύλια, µπάρες ασφαλείας ή φρά/τη.
7 Μην αφήνετε τα παιδιά να τσ6υλήσ6υν στην τσ6υλήθρα µε  
 6π6ι6νδήπ6τε άλλ6ν τρ9π6 εκτ9ς απ9 καθισµένα.
8 Απ6φύγετε να εγκαταστήσετε την τσ6υλήθρα σε τέτ6ια  
 θέση π6υ να εκτείθεται στ6ν ήλι6 ν6τίως. Υπάρ/ει κίνδυν6ς  
 υπερθέρµανσης των ε=αρτηµάτων. ΒεJαιωθείτε 9τι  
 δεν είναι π6λύ =εστή πριν παί=ει τ6 παιδί. Εάν /ρειασθεί,  
 καταJρέ=τε την µε νερ9 και στεγνώστε την πριν απ9 την  
 /ρήση. Μην ψεκά=ετε µε νερ9 την ώρα π6υ παί=6υν τα παιδιά.  
 Υπάρ/ει κίνδυν6ς να γλυστρίσ6υν και να τραυµατιστ6ύν.

� απαιτ,υµενα εργαλεια (εικ.02) 
1 Μέτρ6 
2 Μ6λύJι
3 Σιδηρ6πρί6ν6
4 Uύλινη & µεταλλική λάµα
5 Ηλεκτρικ9 τρυπάνι
6 Σφυρί

� στανταρ ενωσεισ µαν∆αλ"υ (εικ.03) 
• Για τα στριφ9νια, πρώτα αν6ί%τε τρύπα 10 /ιλι6στών στ6 µέρ6ς  
 π6υ θα τα τ6π6θετήσετε.
• Xτυπήστε τη ράJδ6 τ6υ συγκ6λληµέν6υ περικ9/λι6υ µε  
 σφυρί ώστε να µπει στην τρύπα. Η πρ6ε%έ/6υσα ράJδ6ς τ6υ  
 περικ9/λι6υ πρέπει να µπει καλά µέσα στ6 %ύλ6. 
• Τ6π6θετείστε την ρ6δέλα ανάµεσα. Xτυπήστε τ6 στρ6γγυλ9  
 µέρ6ς τ6υ πα%ιµαδι6ύ µε ένα σφυρί µέσα στην τρύπα απ9 την  
 άλλη πλευρά. Τ6 πρ6ε%έ/6ν στρ6γγυλ9 µέρ6ς τ6υ πα%ιµαδι6ύ  
 θα πρέπει να είναι µέσα στ6 %ύλ6. Xρησιµ6π6ιείστε την πρί=α  
 13 /ιλι6στών στ6 ηλεκτρικ9 τρυπάνι σας για να σφί%ετε κάθε  
 µάνδαλ6 µέ/ρι η ρ6δέλα ασφαλείας να συµπιεσθεί πλήρως  
 ανάµεσα στην κεφαλή τ6υ µανδάλ6υ και την τετράγωνη  
 ρ6δέλα.
• Εάν τα µάνδαλα είναι π6λύ µικρά, σας συµJ6υλεύ6υµε  
 να αν6ί%ετε στ6 πάνω µέρ6ς την τρύπα στ6 /6ντρύτερ6  
 σηµεί6 τ6υ %ύλ6υ µε διάµετρ6 22 /ιλ., έτσι ώστε τ6 µάνδαλ6  
 να Jυθιστεί µετά την συναρµ6λ9γηση. Περάστε την τρύπα   
 π6υ παραµένει µε Jερνίκι. @ταν η κεφαλή τ6υ µανδάλ6υ έ/ει  
 κρυφθεί, δεν /ρειά=εται να /ρησιµ6π6ιήσετε τ6 πρ6στατευτικ9  
 καπάκι τ6υ.
• Εάν τ6 µάνδαλ6 είναι π6λύ µακρύ, είναι απαραίτητ6 να  
 αφαιρέσετε την πρ6ε%έ/6υσα άκρη. Λειάνετε µε λίµα.

� πιλoτικεσ τρυπεσ (εικ. 4) 
 Για να πρ6στατέψετε τ6 %ύλ6 απ9 ρωγµές, αν6ί%τε πιλ6τικές  
 τρύπες για 9λες τις
 Jίδες. Αυτές 6ι πιλ6τικές τρύπες είναι 10 /ιλ. στεν9τερες   
 απ9 τις Jίδες.

� ίδεσ για &ύλα (εικ. 4a)
• Αν6ί%τε πιλ6τικές τρύπες  3 mm για τις Jίδες για %ύλα. 
• Είναι σηµαντικ9 να JεJαιωθείτε 9τι 6ι κεφαλές απ9 9λες τις  
 Jίδες είναι στ6 ίδι6 επίπεδ6 µε την επιφάνεια τ6υ %ύλ6υ και  
 9τι δεν πρ6ε%έ/6υν κ6φτερές γωνίες.

� XL Stealth™ 6υλ@Lιδεσ (εικ. 4b) 
• Για τις %υλ9Jιδες, πρώτα αν6ί%τε διαµπερή τρύπα  5 mm  
 και στα δύ6 µέρη π6υ θα ενωθ6ύν.
• Τ6π6θετείστε την ρ6δέλα ανάµεσα. Xτυπήστε τ6 στρ6γγυλ9  
 µέρ6ς τ6υ πα%ιµαδι6ύ µε ένα σφυρί µέσα στην τρύπα απ9 την  
 άλλη πλευρά. Τ6 πρ6ε%έ/6ν στρ6γγυλ9 µέρ6ς τ6υ πα%ιµαδι6ύ  
 θα πρέπει να είναι µέσα στ6 %ύλ6. Xρησιµ6π6ιείστε την πρί=α  
 T40 /ιλι6στών στ6 ηλεκτρικ9 τρυπάνι σας για να σφί%ετε κάθε  
 µάνδαλ6 µέ/ρι η ρ6δέλα ασφαλείας να συµπιεσθεί πλήρως  
 ανάµεσα στην κεφαλή τ6υ µανδάλ6υ και την τετράγωνη  
 ρ6δέλα.

Πρ6σ6/ή: Μην σφίγγετε τα µπ6υλ9νια και τις Jίδες παραπάνω 
απ9 9σ6 /ρειά=εται! 

Εάν /ρησιµ6π6ιήσετε σκληρ9 %ύλ6 µπ6ρεί να είναι απαραίτητ6  
τ6 άν6ιγµα πιλ6τικών τρυπών µεγαλύτερης διαµέτρ6υ, ανάλ6γα 
µε την πυκν9τητα τ6υ %ύλ6υ.
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Til hamingju með kaupin á Jungle Gym® Do It Yourself kit (Gerðu það 
sjálfur samstæðunni). Þessi Jungle Gym® samstæða mun gera þér 
kleift að setja saman útileiktæki á tiltölulega stuttum tíma: og tryggja 
þannig ánægju barnanna þinna um komandi ár.

Jungle Gym® samstæðan inniheldur sérstaklega þróaðar festingar. 
Þessar festingar eru hannaðar af mikilli alúð með öryggi barna þinna 
að leiðarljósi.  Þessar festingar hafa engar skarpar brúnir eða aðra 
hluti sem skaga út og eru varðar gegn hverskyns áhrifum veðrunar. 
Allir hlutirnir í þessari samstæðu eru samkvæmt EN 71-1,-2,-3, -8 
& -9 (Evrópskir öryggisstaðlar) fyrir leiktæki til nota í afgirtum eink-
alóðum eða á lokuðum svæðum, með því skilyrði að leiktækin séu 
rétt sett saman og notuð í samræmi við leiðbeiningarnar. Víkið ekki 
frá þessum leiðbeiningum eða breytið hönnuninni.

Varnaðarorð: Eingöngu til heimilisnota. Eingöngu til nota utanhúss. 
Hámarksþyngd notanda er 50 kg. Ekki við hæfi fyrir börn yngri en 
þriggja ára. Hentar börnum á aldrinum þriggja til tíu ára.

Þessi vara er eingöngu ætluð til nota í afgirtum einkalóðum eða á 
lokuðum svæðum (þ.e. í garð sem eingöngu ein fjölskylda hefur afnot 
af). Uppsetning í almenningsgörðum eða sameignargörðum (t.d. fyrir 
utan fjölbýlishús) eru hreinlega misnotkun vörunnar.

Lesið þessar leiðbeiningar vandlega áður en byrjað er á uppset-
ningunni og geymið leiðbeiningarnar þannig að hægt sé að fletta 
upp í þeim seinna.

ÖRYGGISLEIÐBEININGAR

� Val á timbri
• Gæði leiktækjanna ráðast af gæðum timbursins sem þú kaupir.  
 Peningarnir sem þú sparar á því að kaupa timbur sem er lægra að  
 gæðum gleymast fljótlega í ónáægju á byggingarstigi og útkoman  
 verður lakara leiktæki.
• Vanda skal sérstaklega valið á lárrétta bitanum yfir rólunni. Hægt  
 er að ganga úr skugga um styrk hans með því að leggja hann  
 niður lárétt og láta báða enda hans hvíla á undirstöðum t.d.  
 tveimur kössum. Láttu einhvern hjálpa þér með að halda jafnvægi  
 ofan á miðjum plankanum og hoppaðu síðan um það bil 10 cm.  
 Áhrifin jafngilda um það bil 200 kg þunga. Ef bitinn brotnar ekki 
 eða springur er hann tilvalinn fyrir lárétta bitann. Lítils háttar sveigja  
 á bitanum er eðlileg. Varist að slasa ykkur ekki.
• Timbrið ætti að verja gegn fúa. Harðviður endist best. Eftirfarandi  
 timbur hentar vel til byggingar á leiktækinu þínu:
 - Timbur sem hefur náttúrulega viðarvörn t.d. flestar tegundir  
  harðviðar, eik, beyki og rauður sedrusviður
 - Gagnvarið timbur
• Berið fúavarnarefni á allt endatré eftir að timbur hefur verið sagað,  
 líka á gagnvörðu timbri.
• Gætið sérstaklega að þeim hlutum timbursins sem komast í  
 snertingu við jörð.
• Berið líka fúavarnarefni í allar holur sem eru boraðar.

� Öyggisleiksvæði
• Settu playset á stöðugu ekki malbikaður undirlagi, svo sem gras
HêD�I|VWX�ODJ�DI�VDQGL��6WDêVHWMLê�HNNL�OHLNW NLê�i�VWH\SX��JUyIUL�
P|O��PDOELNL��JUìWWXP�MDUêYHJL�HêD�|êUX�K|UêX�XQGLUODJL�

• Undirlag verður að vera slétt. Uppsetning á leiktækinu í halla  
 getur valdið því að það getur hallað eða hrunið. Hallinn veldur auka  
 álagi á allar samsetningar og samkeyti og með tímanum verður  
 það til þess að leiktækið losnar á samskeytunum.
• Öruggt leiksvæði vísar til svæðis sem nær 200 cm út fyrir leiktækið  
 á öllum hliðum. Fall á hart undirlag getur leitt af sér alvarleg slys.
6HWMê�XQGLUODJLê�i�|U\JJLVOHLNVY êLê��(IWLUIDUDQGL�HU�OLVWL�\ILU�
XQGLUODJ�VHP�P OW�HU�PHê�

  Ráðlagt efni  Óþjöppuð dýpt
  Mulinn garðaúrgangur  50 cm
  Trjákurl   50 cm
  Fín möl   50 cm
  Fínn sandur  50 cm
  Grasi

• Öryggisleiksvæði þarf að vera laust við allar byggingar,girðingar,  
 skúra, hangandi trjágreinar, þvottasnúrur eða aðrar hindranir til  
 þess að tryggja öruggt leiksvæði.
• Staðsetjið ekki leiktækið í gönguleið
• Hvers kyns brúnir til þess að afmarka undirlagið verða að vera
XWDQ�|U\JJLVOHLNVY êLVLQV��W�G��EMiONDU��VWLNOXU��KHOOXU�HêD�NDQWDU�

� Örugg uppsetning
• Lesið vandlega þessar leiðbeiningar áður en þið hefjist handa  
 við samsetninguna. Haldið börnum í burtu á meðan á samsetningu  
 stendur og allar hindranir hafa verið fjarlægðar, samsetningu er  
 lokið, allir boltar og skrúfur hafa verið tryggilega hertar og yfirfarnar  
 og öll verkfæri hafa verið fjarlægð af leiksvæðinu. 
• Tvo fullorðna þarf til við samsetningu leiktækisins til þess að  
 lyfta og styðja við súlur, bita og aðra þunga hluti leiktækisins.  
 Samsetning á rólu tekur um 1 klst. en allt að 4 klst. tekur að setja  
 saman turn og kastala.
• Athugið alla samsetningarhluti og flokkið þá skipulega og  
 staðsetjið í seilingarfjarlægð. Berið þá saman við hlutalistann í  
 leiðbeiningunum.
• Notið nauðsynlegan hlífðarfatnað og hlífðarbúnað (gleraugu,  
 hanska o.þ.h) þegar þið sagið, borið, steypið undirstöður og setjið  
 saman leiktækið.
• Fylgið leiðbeiningum framleiðenda um notkun þeirra verkfæra  
 sem þið notið við samsetninguna.
• Standið ekki á pallinum fyrr en leiktækið hefur verið fullkomlega  
 sett saman, notið tröppu ef ekki er hægt að ná nógu hátt upp.
• Leiktækið þarf að festa tryggilega niður til að koma í veg fyrir  
 að það falli eða að hægt sé að fella það. Festið leiktækið ávallt á  
 steyptar undirstöður. Gætið þess að steyptu undirstöðurnar standi  
 ekki upp fyrir jarðveginn
• Eftir að samsetningu er lokið er nauðsynlegt að saga alla útska 
 gandi enda á boltum og öðrum festingum. Fjarlægið allar skarpar  
 járnbrúnir með járnþjöl.
• Til að forðast flísar úr timbrinu er nauðsynlegt að pússa yfirborðið  

 með sandpappír og mýkja allar brúnir þess þannig að brúnirnar  
 hafi sem næst 3mm radíus.
• Bætið ekki auka hlutum við leiktækið eins og reipum, keðjum eða  
 öðrum hlutum.
• Tengið ekki vörur frá öðrum framleiðendum við Jungle Gym®  
 leiktækin vegna þess að það getur dregið úr öryggi.
• Notið eingöngu RopeLocks™ með Jungle Gym® rólukrókum.  
 Notið ekki RopeLocks í öðrum tilgangi.
• Skrúfgangurinn á rólufestingunum (Swing hook LS) verður að  
 vera skrúfaður kyrfilega í lárétta bitann yfir rólunni. Mjög mikilvægt  
 er að rólukrókurinn sé settur í rétta stöðu.  Rólukrókur sem er ekki  
 rétt komið fyrir getur losnað og dottið úr og valdið slysum.
• Bilið milli róluíhluta (t.d. rólusetu) og jarðar verður að vera a.m.k.  
 35 cm.
• Bilið milli róluíhluta (t.d. rólusetu) og rólugrindar verður vera a.m.k.  
 30 cm.
• Bilið á milli rólukróka á að vera 45 cm
• Bilið á milli róla á að vera 45 cm
• Klifurreipi eða klifurstigi þurfa alltaf að vera fest bæði að ofan og  
 neðan, vegna þess að laust reipi er hægt að hnýta í snöru og börn  
 geta flækst í henni

EFTIRLIT OG VIÐHALD

Til þess að tryggja öryggi þeirra sem nota leiktækið þarf að fylgja 
neðanskráðum öryggisatriðum við eftirlit leiktækisins, við upphaf leik-
tímabils og tvisvar í hverjum mánuði á meðan á notkun leiktækisins 
stendur. Ef viðhaldsskoðun fer ekki fram reglulega getur leiktækið 
oltið eða valdið hættu með öðrum hætti.

� Timburhlutir
• Lítið eftir flísum og öðrum göllum í timbrinu.
• Viðhaldið fúavörn timbursins til að koma í veg fyrir fúa. Gætið  
 þess að nota ekki málningarefni sem mynda hált yfirborð.

� Festingar
• Athugið að allar festingar séu vel hertar. Athugið að ofhertar  
 festingar merja timbrið þannig að flísar geta staðið út úr yfirborði  
 þess.
• Athugið alla hluta leiktækisins og hugið að því hvort ryð hefur  
 myndast sem rýrt getur styrk þeirra. Skiptið um hluti ef nauðsynlegt  
 reynist.
• Hugið að undirstöðum.

� Fylgihlutir (ef við á)
• Athugið hvort RopeLocks™ eru rétt settir á Jungle Gym® rólukrókana.  
 Til að kanna hvort ekki er allt í lagi með RopeLocks HC er best að  
 hanga í hvoru rólureipi fyrir sig af 
 fullum þunga í nokkrar sekúndur. Til þess að athuga ástand  
 RopeLocks SC er hægt að setjast í róluna í nokkrar sekúndur.  
 Skiptið  um ef nauðsyn ber til.
• Ef eitthvað marr heyrist má bleyta RopeLocks HC með vatni.
• Athugið hvort rólusæti og stengur eru óskemmd og hvort rólureipi  
 sé farið að trosna. Til þess að geta skoðað reipið gaumgæfilega,   
 opnið þá þræðina í reipinu þar sem trosnunin er og athugið vel  
 hvort þræðirnir séu slitnir. Athugið öryggisbeltið í barnarólunni.    
 Skiptið um hluti ef nauðsynlegt reynist.
• Athugið festingar rennibrautar við timbrið og athugið hvort nokkrar  
 sprungur hafa myndast í rennibrautinni þar sem að úlpuhettur   
 gætu fest og valdið slysum.
• Alla fylgihluti má hreinsa með heitu vatni og mildum hreinsiefnum.  
 Mjög óhreinar rennibrautir má hreinsa með háþrýstivatni. (Gætið  
 þess að skemma ekki yfirborð rennibrautar.)

� Öyggisleiksvæði
• Aðgætið hvort það jarðvegsyfirborð sem verður fyrir álagi hefur  
 þjappast óheppilega mikið og losið um það ef nauðsynlegt reynist.   
 yllið upp í þær holur sem gætu hafa myndast, t.d. undir rólunni.
• Athugið hvort leiktækið sé stöðugt.
• Aðgætið nánasta umhverfi eins og t.d. trjágreinar sem hangið  
 geta yfir leiktækið, þvottasnúrur í óheppilegri nálægð og laust efni  
 á leiksvæðinu.

� Umhverfisvernd
 Aldrei ætti að kveikja í viðarhlutum úr leiktækinu þegar losa á sig við  
 þá. Losið ykkur við allar festingar þannig að þeir valdi ekki slysahættu.  
 Það er ekki leyfilegt að brenna gagnvarið timbur eða timbur sem hefur  
 verið meðhöndlað á einhvern annan hátt vegna umhverfismengunar.  
 Losið ykkur við það á næstu endurvinnslustöð eða sorpstöð.

ÖRUGGUR LEIKUR

� Athugið:
• Fullorðnir ættu ætið að leiðbeina börnum og fylgjast með þeim  
 þegar þau leika sér í leiktækinu.
• Kennið börnunum að leika sér á öruggan hátt.
• Klæðið börnin á viðeigandi hátt. Forðist laus bönd, reimar og  
 annað sem flækst getur í leiktækinu eða krækst í hluta þess. Einnig   
 skal taka reiðhjólahjálma af áður en leikið er í leiktækinu.
• Síðast en ekki síst beitið heilbrigðri skynsemi til að tryggja öryggi  
 barnanna ykkar 
• Jungle Gym® vörurnar eru framleiddar fyrir börn 3 til 10 ára, nema  
 annað sé tekið fram.

� Öruggur leikur (skýringarmynd 1) 
1 Leiktækið ætti ekki að nota í rigningu því að hlutar þess geta orðið  
 hættulega hálir í bleytu eða í frosti því að jafnvel mýksta   
 jarðvegsyfirborð getur breyst í mjög harðan flöt í frosti. Fylgihluti  
 tækisins ætti að taka inn þegar hitinn fer niður fyrir frostmark.
2 Notkun leiktækisins eða fylgihluta þess á annan hátt en til er  
 ætlast getur leitt til skemmda og jafnvel meiðsla. Ekki snúa upp  
 á eða beygla róluna, keðjur, reipi eða aðra fylgihluti leiktækisins  
 þar sem það getur dregið úr styrk þeirra og myndað slysagildrur.
3 Varið börnin við að:
 • Stökkva úr rólu á ferð.
 • Sveifla tómum rólum eða öðrum tómum fylgihlutum.
 • Sveifla sér til hliðar
 • Hanga á hvolfi á leiktækinu.
 • Grípa í eða stöðva önnur börn sem eru að róla sér í leiktækinu.
 • Ganga nálægt, fyrir framan, á milli eða fyrir aftan hluti á  

  hreyfingu.
4 Brýnið fyrir börnunum að sitja í miðjum rólunum með fullan  
 líkamsþungann á rólusætinu. Aðeins á eitt barn að sitja í hverju  
 sæti í einu. Í hverjum turni ættu einungis 3 börn að leika sér í einu  
 m.v. að hvert barn sé að hámarki 50 kg. Í turni sem róla er tengd  
 við ættu einungis 5 börn að leika sér m.v. að hvert barn sé að  
 hámarki 50 kg.
5 Bannað er að klifra eða hanga utan á leiktækjunum. Slíkt getur  
 leitt til alvarlegra meiðsla.
6 Leiksvæðið á að vera laust við öll mannvirki og hindranir
7 Gætið þess að hafa sem minnst op á palli leiktækisins þar sem  
 slíkt eykur ætíð hættu á slysum. Handföng, handrið o.þ.h. getur   
 dregið verulega úr slysahættu.
8 Leyfið börnum aldrei að renna sér niður rennibrautina á annan  
 hátt en sitjandi. Best er að snúa rennibraut ekki beint á móti sól til  
 að forðast að hún hitni óþægilega. Allir hlutir sem sólin skín á geta  
 hitnað óþægilega. Gætið þess að leiktækið sé ekki óþægilega   
 heitt áður en börnin leika sér í því. Kæla má leiktækið með  
 vatni og þurrka það síðan fyrir notkun ef þurfa þykir. Bleytið ekki   
 rennibrautina til að auka fjörið við að renna sér, slíkt getur valdið  
 slysum.

� Nauðsynleg verkfæri (skýringarmynd 2)
1 Málband
2 Blýantur
3 Sög
4 Þjalir fyrir járn og tré
5 Tréborar 3 og 5 mm ásamt rafmagnsborvél
6 Hamar

� Staðlaðar stálboltafestingar (skýringarmynd 3)
• Borið Ø 10 mm holu í þann hluta sem á að festa í.
• Sláið boltahulsuna með hamri í holuna, þannig að tennurnar á  
 hulsukraganum stingist í timbrið og hulsan sitji þannig tryggilega
• Setjið spenniskinnu upp á stálboltann, því næst slétta skinnu og loks  
 plastskinnuna fyrir plastlokið upp á boltann. Byrjið að festa  boltann  
 með höndunum í boltahulsuna og herðið hann svo með 13 mm  
 herslulykli í rafmagnsborvél, þar til plastskinnan situr þétt undir  
 boltahausnum. Plastlokinu yfir boltahausinn er síðan smellt á sinn  
 stað.
• Ef boltinn er einhverra hluta vegna of stuttur má sökkva hausnum  
 á honum í timbrið með því að bora með Ø 22 mm bor holu sem er  
 15 mm eða meira,þannig að boltinn falli inn eftir samsetningu. Notið  
 viðarvörn í holuna. Vegna þess að boltinn fellur inn í timbrið er ekki  
 þörf á plastloki yfir boltahausinn
• Ef boltinn er hins vegar of langur er nauðsynlegt að stytta hann  
 með járnsög þannig að hann standi ekki út úr hulsunni. Notið þjöl   
 ef kantarnir eru skarpir.

� Forborun fyrir skrúfur (skýringarmynd 4a+4b) 
 Til þess að koma í veg fyrir að timbrið springi skal ávallt bora fyrir  
 öllum skrúfum í timbrið. Holurnar sem boraðar eru skulu vera 10  
 mm styttri en skrúfan sem á að koma á hvern stað.

� Tréskrúfur (skýringarmynd 4a) 
• Bora þarf ø3mm gat fyrir tréskúfur
• Það er mjög mikilvægt að athuga að allir skrúfuhausar myndi  
 beina línu við viðinn og það séu ekki neinir skarpir kantar.

� XL Stealth™ franskar skrúfur (skýringarmynd 4b) 
• Fyrir franskar skrúfur þarf fyrst að bora ø5mm holu í gegnum  
 báða þá hluta sem eiga að festast saman.
• Setjið slétta skinnu og loks plastskinnu fyrir plastlokið upp á  

boltann. Setjið skrúfuna í holuna og herðið hann svo með T40 
herslulykli í rafmagnsborvél. Plastlokinu yfir boltahausinn er síðan 
smellt á sinn stað.

Varúð : Ekki ofherða bolta og skrúfur! 

Þegar harðviður er notaður getur verið nauðsynlegt að bora sverari 
holur en þegar mjúkviður er notaður, allt eftir þéttleika harðviðarins.
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&RPSOLPHQWL�SHU�DYHU�DFTXLVWDWR�TXHVWR�NLW�GL�PRQWDJJLR��*UD]LH�
DOO·DFTXLVWR�GHO�NLW�-XQJOH�*\P��VDUHWH�LQ�JUDGR�GL�DOOHVWLUH�LQ�EUHYH�
WHPSR�QHO�YRVWUR�JLDUGLQR�XQ�SLFFROR�FDPSR�JLRFKL��FKH�IDUj�GLYHUWLUH�
SHU�DQQL�L�YRVWUL�EDPELQL��

,� N L W� -XQJOH�*\P��VRQR�FRPSRVW L� G L�PDWHU LD OH�GL� I LVVDJJLR�
UHDOL]]DWR�DSSRVLWDPHQWH��1HOOD�IDVH�GL�UHDOL]]D]LRQH�VL�q�SUHVWDWD�
PROWD�DWWHQ]LRQH�DOOD�VLFXUH]]D��,O�PDWHULDOH�PHWDOOLFR�GL�ILVVDJJLR�
QRQ�KD��LQIDWWL��DOFXQ�DQJROR�DSSXQWLWR�Qp�SDUWL�VSRUJHQWL�HG�q�
UHVLVWHQWH�DJOL� LQIOXVVL�DWPRVIHULFL�� ,�PDWHULDOL�XWLO L]]DWL�QHL�NLW�
-XQJOH�*\P��VRGGLVIDQR�L�UHTXLVLWL�H�OH�QRUPH�GL�VLFXUH]]D�H�GL�
TXDOLWj�GHILQLWL�QHOOD�'LUHWWLYD�(XURSHD�SHU�L�JLRFDWWROL��(1��������� 
�������	�����SHU�XWLOL]]R�SULYDWR��SXUFKp�XWLOL]]DWL�H�PRQWDWL�LQ�PRGR�
FRUUHWWR��1RQ�GLVFRVWDUVL�GD�TXDQWR�GHVFULWWR�QHO�PDQXDOH�H�QRQ�
DSSRUWDUH�DOFXQD�PRGLÀFD�DO�SURJHWWR�

$WWHQ]LRQH��$G�HVFOXVLYR�XVR�GRPHVWLFR��6ROR�SHU�XVR�HVWHUQR��
,O�PDVVLPR�SHVR�GHOO·XWHQWH�q����.J��1RQ�DGDWWR�D�EDPELQL�GL�HWj�
LQIHULRUH�D�WUH�DQQL��$GDWWR�D�EDPELQL�FRQ�HWj�FRPSUHVD�WUD���H����
anni.

4XHVWR�SURGRW WR�q�GD�XW L O L]]DUH�VROR� LQ�DPELWR� IDPLO LDUH��/H�
LQVWD O OD]LRQL� LQ� OXRJKL� SXEEO LF L� R� SHU� XW L O L]]R� SXEEO LFR� QRQ�
FRUULVSRQGRQR�DO�FRUUHWWR�XVR�GL�TXHVWR�SURGRWWR�

/HJJHUH�DWWHQWDPHQWH�OH�SUHVHQWL�LVWUX]LRQL�ILQR�LQ�IRQGR��SULPD�
GL�LQL]LDUH�OD�FRVWUX]LRQH��&RQVHUYDUH�LO�SUHVHQWH�PDQXDOH�FRVu�GD�
SRWHUOR�FRQVXOWDUH�RJQL�YROWD�FKH�VDUj�QHFHVVDULR�

NORME DI SICUREZZA

� Scelta del legno

�� /D�TXDOLWj�ÀQDOH�GHOO·DWWUH]]DWXUD�q�GHWHUPLQDWD�DQFKH�GDOOD�TXDOLWj� 
� GHO�OHJQR�XWLOL]]DWR��,O�ULVSDUPLR�UHDOL]]DWR�DFTXLVWDQGR�GHO�OHJQR� 
� SL��HFRQRPLFR�GL�TXDOLWj�LQIHULRUH�QRQ�q�SURSRU]LRQDWR�DL�SRVVLELOL�
� SUREOHPL�FKH�VL�LQFRQWUDQR�GXUDQWH�OD�FRVWUX]LRQH�HG�DO�PHGLRFUH� 
� ULVXOWDWR�ÀQDOH��
�� /·DVVH�VXSHULRUH�SHU�O·DOWDOHQD�GHY·HVVHUH�VFHOWD�FRQ�OD�PDVVLPD� 
� FXUD��Ë�SRVVLELOH�YHULILFDUH�O·LQWHJULWj�GHOO·DVVH�SRJJLDQGRQH� 
� HQWUDPEH�OH�HVWUHPLWj��SHU�HVHPSLR��VX�GXH�FDVVHWWH�GL�OHJQR��)DUVL� 
� DLXWDUH�GD�TXDOFXQR�D�WHQHUOD�IHUPD�H�VDOWDUFL�VRSUD�GD�FLUFD����FP�� 
� /·LPSDWWR�VXOO·DVVH�q�SL��R�PHQR�VLPLOH�DG�XQ�SHVR�DSSOLFDWR�SDUL�D� 
� ����.J��6H�O·DVVH�QRQ�VL�URPSH�R�QRQ�VL�LQFULQD��q�DGDWWD�DOOR�VFRSR�� 
� 8Q�VXR�OHJJHUR�SLHJDPHQWR�q�QRUPDOH��)DUH�DWWHQ]LRQH�D�
 non ferirsi.
�� ,O�OHJQR�GRYUHEEH�HVVHUH�UHVLVWHQWH�FRQWUR�GDQQL�GD�LQVHWWL�H�
� PDUFHVFHQ]D�GHO�OHJQR�VWHVVR��,O�OHJQR�LPSUHJQDWR�GDUj�XQ�OLYHOOR�
� HOHYDWR�GL�UHVLVWHQ]D��
� 3HU�OD�FRVWUX]LRQH�GHOO·DWWUH]]DWXUD�GD�JLRFR�VL�FRQVLJOLD�O·XWLOL]]R�
� GHO�VHJXHQWH�WLSR�GL�OHJQR�
� �� /HJQR�QDWXUDOPHQWH�UHVLVWHQWH�DO�PDUFLXPH�H�DL�GDQQL�SURYRFDWL��
� � GDJOL�LQVHWWL��SHU�HVHPSLR�URELQLD��OHJQR�GXUR�WURSLFDOH��OHJQR��
� � GXUR�HXURSHR��TXHUFLD��FDVWDJQR��FHGUR�URVVR�
� �� /HJQR�LPSUHJQDWR�DG�DOWD�SUHVVLRQH�
�� 3HU�HYLWDUH�FKH�LO�OHJQR��DQFKH�VH�LPSUHJQDWR��PDUFLVFD��WUDWWDUH�
� FRQ�PRUGHQWH�SHU�HVWHUQL�WXWWH�OH�VXSHUÀFL�VHJDWH�H�OH�SDUWL�GL�WHVWD� 
� GHO�OHJQR��
�� 3UHVWDUH�XQD�SDUWLFRODUH�DWWHQ]LRQH�DOOH�SDUWL�FKH�HQWUDQR�LQ�
 contatto con il terreno.
�� 7UDWWDUH�DOOR�VWHVVR�PRGR�DQFKH�HYHQWXDOL�IRUL�SURYRFDWL�GD�YLWL�H� 
� EXOORQL�DQGDWL�WURSSR�D�IRQGR�H�L�IRUL�SHU�OH�VFDOH�GL�FRUGD�R�SHU�OH� 
� FRUGH�GL�VDOLWD�

� Area di sicurezza

��3RVL]LRQDUH�LO�SOD\VHW�VX�XQD�VXSHUÀFLH�VWDELOH�VWHUUDWD��FRPH�HUED�
R�XQ�VROLGR�VWUDWR�GL�VDEELD��/·DWWUH]]DWXUD�QRQ�YD�FROORFDWD�VX�XQD�
VXSHUÀFLH�GXUD�TXDOH�FHPHQWR��JKLDLD�R�DVIDOWR��

��/D�VXSHUÀFLH�GHO�WHUUHQR�GHY·HVVHUH�SLDQD��/·LQVWDOOD]LRQH�
� GHOO·DWWUH]]DWXUD�GD�JLRFR�VX�WHUUHQR�LQFOLQDWR�SXz�IDU�Vu�FKH�HVVD� 
� VL�LQFOLQL�R�YHQJD�D�WURYDUVL�LQ�SRVL]LRQH�HUUDWD��7DOH�LQFOLQD]LRQH�SXz� 
� PHWWHUH�VRWWR�HFFHVVLYD�SUHVVLRQH�WXWWH�OH�FRQQHVVLRQL�H�OH�JLXQWXUH� 
� H��FRO�SDVVDUH�GHO�WHPSR��IDUj�Vu�FKH�WDOL�FRQQHVVLRQL�VL�DOOHQWLQR�H� 
� QRQ�IXQ]LRQLQR�SL��FRUUHWWDPHQWH�
��/·DUHD�GL�VLFXUH]]D�GHO�JLRFR�VL�ULIHULVFH�DG�XQD�]RQD�FKH�VL�
HVWHQGH�D�����FP�LQ�WXWWL�L�ODWL�GHO�JLRFR��/H�FDGXWH�VX�XQ�WHUUHQR� 
GXUR�SRVVRQR�FDXVDUH�OHVLRQL��4XL�GL�VHJXLWR�YLHQH�ULSRUWDWR�XQ�
HOHQFR�GHL�WLSL�GL�WHUUHQR�UDFFRPDQGDWL�

 Materiale suggerito  profondità prima 

       della compattazione

� &RUWHFFLD�G·DOEHUR�D�WUXFLROL�ÀQL� ���FP
� 7UXFLROL�GL�OHJQR�XQLIRUPL� � ���FP
� *KLDLD�ÀQH� � � ���FP
� 6DEELD�ÀQH� � � ���FP
� (UED

��&ROORFDUH�RJQL�DWWUH]]R�GL�JLRFR�LQ�PRGR�GHO�WXWWR�LVRODWR�VX�XQD� 
� EDVH�SLDQD��DG�DOPHQR�����FP�GD�RVWDFROL�FRPH�DOEHUL��FRUGH�SHU� 
� LO�EXFDWR��UHFLQ]LRQL��HGLÀFL�R�ÀOL�HOHWWULFL
��&ROORFDUH�O·DWWUH]]DWXUD�LQ�PRGR�FKH�QRQ�LQWHUIHULVFD�FRQ�VHQWLHUL�R� 
 passaggi.
��4XDOVLDVL�ERUGXUD�XWLOL]]DWD�SHU�FRQWHQHUH�LO�WHUUHQR�GHY·HVVHUH� 
� SRVWD�ROWUH�O·DUHD�GL�VLFXUH]]D�SUHYLVWD�SHU�LO�JLRFR��OHJQR�GD� 
� JLDUGLQDJJLR�R�WUDYHUVLQH�GD�IHUURYLD�

� Montaggio in sicurezza

�� ,�EDPELQL�GHYRQR�UHVWDUH�ORQWDQL�GDOO·DUHD�GL�ODYRUR�ILQR�D�FKH�OR� 
� VSD]LR�GHVWLQDWR�DO�JLRFR�QRQ�q�VWDWR�SULYDWR�GHJOL�RVWDFROL��
� O·DWWUH]]DWXUD�GD�JLRFR�q�VWDWD�FRPSOHWDPHQWH�PRQWDWD��WXWWH�OH�SDUWL�
� PHWDOOLFKH�VRQR�VWDWH�FRUUHWWDPHQWH�ÀVVDWH�H�YHULÀFDWH�H�WXWWL�JOL� 
� VWUXPHQWL�H�DOWUL�RJJHWWL�FKH�QRQ�GHYRQR�WURYDUVL�QHOO·DUHD�GL�JLRFR� 
� VRQR�VWDWL�UDFFROWL�H�PHVVL�YLD�
��4XDQGR�VL�FRVWUXLVFH�TXHVWD�DWWUH]]DWXUD�GD�JLRFR��RFFRUUH�FKH�YL� 
� VLDQR�DOPHQR�GXH�SHUVRQH�SHU�VROOHYDUH�H�WHQHUH�IHUPL�WUDYL��FRUQLFL� 
� R�DOWUL�HOHPHQWL�SHVDQWL�SULPD�GL�ÀVVDUH�OH�YLWL�R�L�EXOORQL��
� /D�FRVWUX]LRQH�ULFKLHGH���RUD�SHU�O·DVVHPEODJJLR�GL�XQ·DOWDOHQD�H��
� ÀQR�D���RUH�SHU�TXHOOR�GL�XQD�WRUUH�GD�VFLYROR
��9HULILFDUH�WXWWH�OH�SDUWL�H�UDJJUXSSDUOH�LQ�PRGR�VLVWHPDWLFR�LQ� 
� PDQLHUD�FKH�VLDQR�D�SRUWDWD�GL�PDQR��3DUDJRQDUOH�FRQ�TXDQWR�

� ULSRUWDWR�QHOO·HOHQFR�GHOOH�SDUWL�
�� ,QGRVVDUH�LQGXPHQWL�GD�ODYRUR�H�VWUXPHQWL�GL�VLFXUH]]D�HIILFDFL� 
� �RFFKLDOL�GL�VLFXUH]]D��XQD�PDVFKHULQD�DQWLSROYHUH�H�JXDQWL��
� VH�VL�GHYH�VHJDUH��SHUIRUDUH��OHYLJDUH��WUDWWDUH�FRQ�PRUGHQWH�R� 
� DVVHPEODUH��VRSUDWWXWWR�TXDQGR�VL�ODYRUD�LO�OHJQR�LPSUHJQDWR�DG�
 alta pressione.
��6HJXLUH�OH�LQGLFD]LRQL�GHO�SURGXWWRUH�GHJOL�XWHQVLOL�XWLOL]]DWL�
��1RQ�VDOLUH�LQ�SLHGL�VXOOD�SLDWWDIRUPD�ÀQR�D�FKH�O·LQVLHPH�GHO�JLRFR� 
 non sia completamente montato, usare la scala se non si riesce a  
� UDJJLXQJHUH�OD�SDUWH�DOWD�GHOOD�VWUXWWXUD�

��$QFRUDUH�O·DWWUH]]DWXUD�DO�VXROR�FRQ�PDWHULDOH�IDEEULFDWR�D�WDOH� 
� VFRSR�LQ�PRGR�GD�HYLWDUH�FKH�VL�URYHVFL�R�VFLYROL��6H�LO�WHUUHQR�QRQ�
� q�VXIÀFLHQWHPHQWH�VROLGR��L�SLFFKHWWL�GL�DQFRUDJJLR�GHYRQR�HVVHUH�
� ÀVVDWL�FRQ�FHPHQWR��)DUH�DWWHQ]LRQH��LQ�WDO�FDVR��D�FKH�L�SLFFKHWWL�
� QRQ�VSXQWLQR�GDO�VXROR��SHUFKp�L�EDPELQL�YL�SRWUHEEHUR�LQFLDPSDUH�
��8QD�YROWD�XOWLPDWD�OD�FRVWUX]LRQH��VHJDUH�WXWWH�OH�SDUWL�VSRUJHQWL�FRQ� 
� XQD�VHJD�SHU�LO�IHUUR�H�OHYLJDUH�OH�SDUWL�DSSXQWLWH�FRQ�XQD�OLPD�
��$O�ÀQH�GL�HYLWDUH�VFKHJJH��OHYLJDUH�OH�SDUWL�LQ�OHJQR�FRQ�FDUWD�
� YHWUDWD��$UURWRQGDUH�WXWWL�JOL�DQJROL�FRQ�FDUWD�YHWUDWD�R�FRQ�XQD�OLPD� 
� ÀQR�DG�RWWHQHUH�XQ�UDJJLR�SDUL�D���PP�
��1RQ�ÀVVDUH�DOO·DWWUH]]DWXUD�DOWUL�RJJHWWL�FRPH�FRUGH��FDWHQH�R�DOWUL� 
 elementi.
��1RQ�FRPELQDUH�SURGRWWL�GL�DOWUL�SURGXWWRUL�FRQ�TXHOOL�GL�-XQJOH�*\P��� 
� SHUFKp�FLz�SRWUHEEH�FRPSURPHWWHUH�OD�VLFXUH]]D�GHOOH�DWWUH]]DWXUH�
��8VDUH�5RSH/RFNV��VROWDQWR�LQ�FRPELQD]LRQH�FRQ�L�JDQFL�
� GHOO·DOWDOHQD�GL�-XQJOH�*\P���Ë�SURLELWR�XVDUH�DOWULPHQWL�L�
� 5RSH/RFNV���SHU�HVHPSLR�SHU�O·DOSLQLVPR�R�SHU�VROOHYDUH�R�
 trascinare pesi.
�� ,O�ILOHWWR�GHOOD�YLWH�GHO�JDQFLR�GHOO·DOWDOHQD�GHYH�HVVHUH�DYYLWDWR� 
� QHO�OHJQR�ÀQR�LQ�IRQGR�QHOO·LQFURFLR�GHL�SDOL��(·�LPSRUWDQWH�FKH�VL� 
� DO�OLQHL�LO�JDQFLR�GHOO·DOWDOHQD�QHOOD�SRVL]LRQH�DGHJXDWD��LQVWDOODUOD�LQ�
� PRGR�LPSURSULR�R�PDO�DOOLQHDWD�SXR·�IDU�URPSHUH�R�HVWUDUUH�LO�JDQFLR�
� GHOO·DOWDOHQD��SURYRFDQGR�IHULWH�
��7UD�XQ�DFFHVVRULR�GHOO·DOWDOHQD��SHU�HVHPSLR�XQ�VHGLOH�GL�DOWDOHQD��H�
� LO�VXROR�YL�GHYH�HVVHUH�XQD�GLVWDQ]D�SDUL�DG�DOPHQR����FP�
�� /D�GLVWDQ]D�UHFLSURFD�WUD�XQ�DFFHVVRULR�H�LO� WHODLR�QRQ�GHYH 
 essere inferiore a 30 cm.
��/D�GLVWDQ]D�IUD�,�JDQFL�GHOO·DOWDOHQD�GHYH�HVVHUH�GL����FP�
��/D�GLVWDQ]D�IUD�JOL�DFFHVVRUL�GHOO·DOWDOHQD�GHYH�HVVHUH�GL����FP�
��&RUGH�SHU�DUUDPSLFDUVL�R�VFDOH�GL�FRUGD�GHYRQR�HVVHUH�VHPSUH� 
� ÀVVDWH�VRSUD�H�VRWWR��LQ�PRGR�GD�HYLWDUH�FKH�VL�SRVVD�IDUH�XQ�FDSSLR� 
� FRQ�O·HVWUHPLWj�OLEHUD�

ISPEZIONE E MANUTENZIONE

3HU�SRWHU�JDUDQWLUH�OD�VLFXUH]]D�GHJOL�XWHQWL��O·DWWUH]]DWXUD�GRYUj�
HVVHUH�FRQWUROODWD�DFFXUDWDPHQWH�DO�PRPHQWR�GHOOD�PHVVD�LQ�
HVHUFL]LR��H�SRL�GXH�YROWH�DO�PHVH�GXUDQWH�LO�SHULRGR�GL�XWLOL]]R�HG�XQD�
YROWD�DOO·LQL]LR�GHOOD�VWDJLRQH��VHFRQGR�OH�LVWUX]LRQL�TXL�VRWWR�ULSRUWDWH�
DWWLQHQWL�DOO·LVSH]LRQH�GL�VLFXUH]]D��,O�JLRFDWWROR�SRWUHEEH�ULEDOWDUVL�H�
GLYHQWDUH�XQ�SHULFROR�VH�QRQ�YHQJRQR�HVHJXLWL�UHJRODUPHQWH�L�FRQWUROOL�
GL�PDQXWHQ]LRQH�

� Parti in legno

��$FFHUWDUVL�FKH�QRQ�YL�VLDQR�VFKHJJH�Qp�HYHQWXDOL�GDQQL�VWUXWWXUDOL�GL� 
 altro tipo. 
��8Q�WUDWWDPHQWR�UHJRODUH�FRQ�GHO�PRUGHQWH�SHU�HVWHUQL�DLXWD�D�
� LPSHGLUH�FKH�LO�OHJQR�PDUFLVFD��1RQ�XWLOL]]DUH�XQD�YHUQLFH�FKH�
� UHQGH�VFLYRORVH�OH�VXSHUÀFL�

� 0DWHULDOL�GL�ÀVVDJJLR
��&RQWUROODUH�FKH�WXWWL�L�EXOORQL�H�OH�YLWL�QRQ�VLDQR�DOOHQWDWL��$WWHQ]LRQH��
� VH�OH�YLWL�R�L�EXOORQL�VRQR�WURSSR�VHUUDWL��VL�IRUPDQR�VFKHJJH�H�R�
� IHQGLWXUH��
��&RQWUROODUH�FKH�JOL�DOWU L�PDWHULDOL�GL� I LVVDJJLR��VWDI IH�H�JDQFL� 
� GHOO·DOWDOHQD�QRQ�SUHVHQWLQR�WUDFFH�GL�UXJJLQH�WDOL�GD�SUHJLXGLFDUH� 
� OD�UHVLVW�HQ]D�GHO�PHWDOOR��,Q�FDVR�GL�GXEEL��VRVWLWXLUH�OH�SDUWL�LQ� 
� TXHVWLRQH�
��&RQWUROODUH�O·DQFRUDJJLR�DO�VXROR��3HU�HVVHUH�VLFXUL�FKH�VLDQR�ÀVVDWL�� 
� VH�QHFHVVDULR�ULSRVL]LRQDUOL�

� Accessori (se utilizzati)

��$FFHUWDUVL�FKH�L�5RSH/RFNV��VLDQR�VWDWL�PRQWDWL�HG�DSSHVL�LQ�
� PRGR�FRUUHWWR�DL�JDQFL�GHOO·DOWDOHQD�GL�-XQJOH�*\P���3HU�FRQWUROODUH� 
� L�5RSH�/RFNV�+&�VL�GHYH�UHVWDUH�DSSHVL�SHU�DOFXQL�VHFRQGL�FRQ�WXWWR� 
� LO�SURSULR�SHVR�D�FLDVFXQD�GHOOH�FRUGH�GHOO·DOWDOHQD��,�5RSH/RFNV�6&�
� VL�SRV�VRQR�FRQWUROODUH�FDULFDQGR�SHU�DOFXQL�VHFRQGL�O·DFFHVVRULR�LQ� 
� TXHVWLRQH�FRQ�WXWWR�LO�SURSULR�SHVR�5LSRVL]LRQDUH�TXDQGR�QHFHV� 
� VDULR��,O�FLJROLR�GHL�5RSH/RFNV��SXz�HVVHUH�HOLPLQDWR�EDJQDQGR��
� TXHVWL�XOWLPL�FRQ�DFTXD��2�XQ�ROLR�YHJHWDOH�FRPH�DG�HV����
� O·ROLR�G·ROLYD
��$FFHUWDUVL�GHOO·DVVHQ]D�GL�FUHSH�H�GL�URWWXUH�VXL�VHGLOL�GHOO·DOWDOHQD� 
� H�VXL�WUDSH]L�H�YHULÀFDUH�FKH�OH�FRUGH�GHOO·DOWDOHQD�QRQ�VLDQR�VÀODF� 
� FLDWH�H�QRQ�SUHVHQWLQR�FRQVLGHUHYROL�IRUPD]LRQL�GL�ÀEUH�D�VHJXLWR� 
� GHOOD�URWD]LRQH�GHJOL�DFFHVVRUL�GHOO·DOWDOHQD��3HU�SRWHU�YDOXWDUH� 
� EHQH�LO�IHQRPHQR��QHO�SXQWR�LQ�FXL�VL�FRVWDWD�XQ�HYHQWXDOH�ORJRULR� 
� ELVRJQD�JLUDUH�OH�FRUGH�LQ�VHQVR�LQYHUVR�DOOD�URWD]LRQH�VXELWD��VL� 
� SRWUj�FRVu�YHULÀFDUH�VH�OH�ÀEUH�GHOOD�FRUGD�GHOO·DOWDOHQD�SUHVHQWDQR� 
� URWWXUH��6RVWLWXLUOH�LQ�FDVR�GL�GXEEL�
��&RQWUROODUH�FKH�LO�GLVSRVLWLYR�GL�DQFRUDJJLR�GHOOR�VFLYROR�DOOD� 
� SLDWWDIRUPD�QRQ�SUHVHQWL�IHVVXUH�DOOH�TXDOL�VL�SRVVDQR�LPSLJOLDUH�� 
� SHU�HVHP�SLR��L�ODFFL�GHL�FDSSXFFL��FDXVDQGR�VWUDQJRODPHQWR�
��*OL�DFFHVVRUL�SRVVRQR�HVVHUH�SXOLWL�FRQ�XQ�GHWHUJHQWH�QRQ�DEUDVLYR�� 
� 6H�OR�VFLYROR�q�HVWUHPDPHQWH�VSRUFR��VL�SRWUj�HYHQWXDOPHQWH�SXOLUOR� 
� FRQ�XQ�SXOLWRUH�DG�DOWD�SUHVVLRQH��)DUH�WXWWDYLD�DWWHQ]LRQH�D�QRQ� 
� GDQQHJJLDUH�OD�VXSHUÀFLH�GHOOR�VFLYROR�

� Area di sicurezza

��&RQWUROODUH�FKH�LO�WHUUHQR�QRQ�VLD�WURSSR�FRPSUHVVR��6H�QHFHV� 
� VDULR��UDVWUHOODUOR��5LHPSLUH�JOL�HYHQWXDOL�EXFKL��SHU�HVHPSLR�VRWWR�L� 
� VHGLOL�GHOO·DOWDOHQD�
��&RQWUROODUH�OD�VWDELOLWj�GHOO·DWWUH]]DWXUD�
��9HULÀFDUH�FKH�QHOOH�LPPHGLDWH�YLFLQDQ]H�GHOO·DWWUH]]DWXUD�QRQ�VLDQR��������
� SUHVHQWL�RJJHWWL�FKH�SRVVRQR�FRVWLWXLUH�SHULFROR�LPPHGLDWR��UDPL�GL� 
� DOEHUL��FRUGH�SHU�VWHQGHUH�OD�ELDQFKHULD��PDWHULDOL�YDUL�VSDUVL��

� Inquinamento ambientale

� 6H�VL�GHFLGH�GL�GLVIDUVL�GHOO·DWWUH]]DWXUD��ULPXRYHUH�WXWWH�

� OH�SDUWL�PHWDOOLFKH�FRVu�GD�QRQ�FUHDUH�VLWXD]LRQL�SHULFRORVH��
� 3RUWDUH�LO�OHJQR�D�XQ�DSSRVLWR�FHQWUR�GL�UDFFROWD�ULÀXWL�ORFDOH��
� 3HU�UDJLRQL�GL�ULVSHWWR�GHOO·DPELHWH��LO�OHJQR�LPSUHJQDWR��WUDWWDWR�FRQ� 
� PRU�GHQWH�R�GLSLQWR�QRQ�GHYH�HVVHUH�EUXFLDWR�GDJOL�XWHQWL�ÀQDOL�R�GD� 
� DOWUH�SHUVRQH�QRQ�DGGHWWH�DO�WUDWWDPHQWR�GHL�ULÀXWL��

SICUREZZA DEL GIOCO

� Attenzione:

��)DUH�LQ�PRGR�FKH�L�EDPELQL�JLRFKLQR�VHPSUH�VRWWR�VRUYHJOLDQ]D�GL� 
� XQ�DGXOWR�
�� ,QVHJQDUH�DL�EDPELQL�D�JLRFDUH�LQ�PDQLHUD�VLFXUD�
��&RQWUROODUH�FKH�L�EDPELQL�LQGRVVLQR�GHJOL�LQGXPHQWL�DGHJXDWL�� 
� 9HULÀFDUH�FKH�QRQ�LQGRVVLQR�DOFXQ�LQGXPHQWR�DOOHQWDWR��FRQ�GHOOH�
� FRUGL�FHOOH�R�FRQ�DFFHVVRUL�FKH�SRVVRQR�UHVWDUH�LPSLJOLDWL�
��8VDUH�LO�EXRQVHQVR�SHU�HYLWDUH�LQFLGHQWL�
�� ,�SURGRWWL�-XQJOH�*\P��VRQR�GHVWLQDWL�D�EDPELQL�GDL���DL����DQQL��D� 
� PHQR�FKH�QRQ�VLDQR�HVSUHVVDPHQWH�LQGLFDWH�DOWUH�HWj�

� 6LFXUH]]D�GHO�JLRFR��LOO�����
��,Q�FDVR�GL�SLRJJLD��QRQ�VL�SXz�JLRFDUH�FRQ�JOL�DWWUH]]L��SRLFKp�DOFXQH� 
� SDUWL�SRVVRQR�GLYHQWDUH�VFLYRORVH��,Q�FDVR�GL�JHOR��DQFKH�OH�VXSHU� 
� ILFL�PRUELGH�SRVVRQR�WUDVIRUPDUVL�LQ�VWUDWL�GXULVVLPL��3RUWDUH�DO� 
� FKLXVR�JOL�DFFHVVRUL�TXDORUD�OD�WHPSHUDWXUD�VFHQGD�VRWWR�JOL����&�
2�1RQ�XWLOL]]DUH�O·DWWUH]]DWXUD�R�JOL�DFFHVVRUL�SHU�VFRSL�GLYHUVL�GDOOD� 
� ORUR�GHVWLQD]LRQH�GL�XWLOL]]R��DOWULPHQWL�YL�q�LO�ULVFKLR�GL�GDQQL�R� 
� OHVLRQL��$FFHUWDUVL�FKH�L�EDPELQL�QRQ�WRUFDQR�JOL�DFFHVVRUL��SHUFKp� 
� FLz�SUHJLXGLFD�OD�VLFXUH]]D�GHOOH�FRUGH�H�QH�DFFRUFLD�OD�GXUDWD��
� ,�EDPELQL�SRWUHEEHUR�DQFKH�ULPDQHUYL�LPSULJLRQDWL�
3�)DUH�LQ�PRGR�FKH�L�EDPELQL�QRQ�VDOWLQR�JL��GD�DOWDOHQH�LQ�PRYLPHQWR�
� ��3URLELUH�DL�EDPELQL�GL�IDUH�RVFLOODUH�DYDQWL�H�LQGLHWUR�JOL��DFFHVVRUL� 
� � VHQ]D�RFFXSDQWH�
� ��3URLELUH�DL�EDPELQL�GL�RVFLOODUH�GL�WUDYHUVR�R�LQ�GLDJRQDOH�
� ��3URLELUH�DL�EDPELQL�GL�SHQ]RODUH�FDSRYROWL�GDOO·DWWUH]]DWXUD�
� ��)DUH�LQ�PRGR�FKH�L�EDPELQL�QRQ�VL�DIIHUULQR�UHFLSURFDPHQWH�
RVFLOODQGR�

� ��)DUH�LQ�PRGR�FKH�L�EDPELQL�QRQ�SDVVLQR�GDYDQWL��IUD�R�DFFDQWR�DG��
  DOWUL�DFFHVVRUL�LQ�PRYLPHQWR�
4�)DUH�VHGHUH�L�EDPELQL�FRQ�WXWWR�LO�ORUR�SHVR�DO�FHQWUR�GHOO·DOWDOHQD�� 
� &RQWUROODUH�FKH�LO�QXPHUR�GL�EDPELQL�FKH�JLRFDQR�FRQ�XQ�
� GHWHUPLQDWR�DFFHVVRULR�QRQ�VLD�VXSHULRUH�D�TXHOOR�SUHYLVWR��,Q�XQD� 
� FRPXQH�WRUUH�GL�VDOLWD�SRVVRQR�JLRFDUH�FRQWHPSRUDQHDPHQWH�
� QRQ�SL��GL���EDP�ELQL�GL�SHVR�QRQ�VXSHULRUH�D����.J��
� 6H�XQD�WRUUH�GL�VDOLWD�q�FRPELQDWD�FRQ�XQ·DOWDOHQD��YL�SRVVRQR� 
� JLRFDUH�FRQWHPSRUDQHDPHQWH�QRQ�SL��GL���EDPELQL�GL�SHVR�QRQ� 
 superiore a 50 Kg.
5�1RQ�IDUH�VDOLUH�L�EDPELQL�VXOOH�VFDOH�VXSHULRUL�VH�YL�VRQR�DOWUL� 
� EDPELQL�FKH�VWDQQR�XVDQGR�JOL�DFFHVVRUL�LQIHULRUL��(YHQWXDOL�FDGXWH�
� GD�WDOL�DOWH]]H�SRVVRQR�GDU�OXRJR�D�OHVLRQL�
6�7KH�SOD\�DUHD�PXVW�EH�IUHH�RI�DOO�VWUXFWXUHV�DQG�REVWDFOHV��
7�,Q�RJQL�SDUWH�DSHUWD�GL�XQD�SLDWWDIRUPD�SRVVRQR�YHULILFDUVL�GHJOL� 
� LQFLGHQWL��7DOH�ULVFKLR�ULVXOWD�VHQVLELOPHQWH�ULGRWWR�VH�VL�DSSOLFDQR� 
� PDQ�LJOLH��VRVWHJQL�GL�VLFXUH]]D�R�ULQJKLHUH�
8�)DUH�LQ�PRGR�FKH�L�EDPELQL�YDGDQR�JL��GDOOR�VFLYROR�VHPSUH�VHGXWL� 
� FRQ�LO�YLVR�ULYROWR�LQ�DYDQWL��
� 1RQ�SRVL]LRQDUH�OR�VFLYROR�YHUVR�VXG�SHU�QRQ�HVSRUOR�D�FDORUH� 
� VRODUH�HFFHVVLYR��3ULPD�FKH�L�EDPELQL�YDGDQR�D�JLRFDUH��FRQWUROODUH� 
� FKH�OH�VXSHUÀFL�QRQ�VLDQR�WURSSR�FDOGH��5DIIUHGGDUOH�HYHQWXDOPHQWH� 
� FRQ�DFTXD��H�SRL�DVFLXJDUOH��1RQ�EDJQDUH�OR�VFLYROR�FRQ�JHWWL� 
� G·DFTXD�QHOO·LQWHQWR�GL�UHQGHUH�SL��SLDFHYROH�OD�GLVFHVD��SHUFKp�FRVu� 
� L�EDPELQL�VFLYRODQR�FRQ�PDJJLRUH�YHORFLWj�H�F·q�SHULFROR�GL�OHVLRQL�

� 8WHQVLOL�QHFHVVDUL��LOO�����
��0HWUR�D�QDVWUR��2�0DWLWD��3�6HJD�REOLTXD��
4�/LPD�SHU�OHJQR�H�PHWDOOR��5�7UDSDQR�HOHWWULFR��6�0DUWHOOR

� *LXQ]LRQH�EXOORQDWD�VWDQGDUG��LOO�����
��7UDSDQDUH�FRQ�SLQWD�GD�¡���PP�QHOOH�SDUWL�GD�ÀVVDUH�
��&ROSLUH�LO�EDULORWWR�GHO�GDGR�FRQ�XQ�0DUWHOOR�QHO�IRUR��/D�VSRUJHQ]D� 
� GHO�GDGR�GHYH�HVVHUH�DOO·LQWHUQR�GHO�OHJQR
��'LVSRUUH�GHOOD�UDQHOOD�GHO�EORFFDJJLR�VRSUD�OD�WLELD�GHO�EXOORQH�� 
� VHJXLWD�GDOOD�SDUWH�LQIHULRUH�GHOOD�URQGHOOD�GHO�EXOORQH��LQL]LDUH�LO� 
� ÀVVDJJLR�SUHOLPLQDUH�GHO�EXOORQH�D�PDQR�SULPD�GL�XVDUH�O·DYYLWDWRUH� 
� GD����PP�SHU�VWULQJHUH�RJQX�EXOORQH��ÀQR�DOO·D]LRQH�GHOOD�PROOD�GL� 
� EORFFDJJLR�FKH�KD�OXRJR�FRQ�OD�FRPSUHVVLRQH�FRPSOHWD�IUD�OD�WHVWD� 
� GHO�EXOORQH�H�OD�URQGHOOD�SLDQD��&KLXGHUH�SRL�OD�WHVWD�GHO�EXOORQH�FRQ� 
� OD�VXD�SURWH]LRQH�
��6H�LO�EXOORQH�VHPEUD�WURSSR�SLFFROR��VL�FRQVLJOLD�GL�WUDSDQDUH�OD� 
� SDUWH�VXSHULRUH�GHO�EXFR�FRQ�OR�VSHVVRUH�GHO�OHJQR�FRQ�XQD�SXQWD�
� GD����PP��GHO�WUDSDQR��DG�XQD�SURIRQGLWj�GL����PP��R�SL���FRVu�LO�
� EXOORQH�VDUj�FRQILFFDWR�GRSR�O·DVVHPEODJJLR��7UDWWDUH�LO�EXFR� 
� LQVRUWR�FRQ�GHO�PRUGHQWH��SHUFKp�OD�WHVWD�GHO�EXOORQH�q�LQFDVVDWD�
� QRQ�F·H·�TXLGL�OD�QHFHVVLWj�GL�XVDUH�LO�FRSULEXOORQH
��6H�LO�EXOORQH�q�WURSSR�OXQJR��VL�GRYUj�VHJDUQH�OD�SDUWH�VSRUJHQWH��
� /LPDUH�RJQL�HYHQWXDOH�VEDYDWXUD�DIÀODWD�

� 7UDSDQDWXUD�SUHOLPLQDUH��LOO��D��E��
� 3HU�IDUH�LQ�PRGR�FKH�LO�OHJQR�QRQ�VL�VSDFFKL��VL�FRQVLJOLD�GL�HVHJXLUH�
� XQD�WUDSDQDWXUD�SUHOLPLQDUH�LQ�PRGR�GD�DJHYRODUH�O·LQVHULPHQWR�
� GHOOH�YLWL��3UDWLFDUH�XQ�IRUR�GL����PP�SL��FRUWR�GHOOD�YLWH�

� 9LWL�GD�OHJQR��LOO���D��
��7UDSDQDUH�FRQ�SXQWD�GD�¡��PP�SHU�YLWL�GD�OHJQR�
��(·�PROWR�LPSRUWDQWH�DYYLWDUH�ÀQR�LQ�IRQGR��FRQ�OD�SXQWD�GL�WXWWH�OH�YLWL� 
� UDVHQWLQR�OD�VXSHUILFLH�GHO�OHJQR�H�QRQ�FL�VLDQR�SURWXEHUDQ]D� 
 taglienti.

� XL Stealth™ YLWL�ULYHVWLWH��LOO���E��
��3HU�OH�;/�6WHDOWK��YLWL�ULYHVWLWH��LQQDQ]LWXWWR�RFFRUUH�XVDUH�LO�WUDSDQR�
FRQ�IRUR�GD�¡��PP�QHL�SXQWL�ÀVVDWL�

��'LVSRUUH�OD�URQGHOOD�H�OD�SURWH]LRQH�GHO�EXOORQH�VRSUD�OD�WLELD�GHOOD� 
� YLWH��'LVSRUUH�OD�YLWH�QHO�IRUR�H�XVDUH�OD�SUHVD�GD�7����GHO�WUDSDQR� 
� HOHWWULFR�QHOOD�FKLXVXUD�OD�SURWH]LRQH�GHO�EXOORQH�FRQ�LO�
 suo cappuccio.

$WWHQ]LRQH��QRQ�VWULQJHUH�WURSSR�EXOORQL�H�YLWL�

4XDQGR�VL�XVD�LO�OHJQR�HVRWLFR�SXz�HVVHUH�QHFHVVDULR�SHUIRUDUH�L�IRUL�
SLORWD�FRQ�XQD�SXQWD�GHO�WUDSDQR�GL�PDJJLRU�GLDPHWUR��VHFRQGR�OD�
FRPSDWWH]]D�GHO�OHJQR�

INDICAZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA
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Apsveicam Jūs ar Jungle Gym® komplekta iegādi, kuru variet pats 
vienkārši salikt. Ar šo Jungle Gym® komplektu Jums būs iespēja 
īsā laikā konstruēt drošu spēļu ierīci: tas būs garantēta prieka avots 
Jūs bērniem daudzu gadu garumā.

Jungle Gym® komplekts sastāv no īpaši izveidotām detaļām. Šis 
materiāls ir veidots ļoti rūpīgi, par galveno mērķi stādot Jūsu bērnu 
drošību. Detaļām nav asu stūru vai izciļņu un tās ir pasargātas no jebkura 
veida laika apstākļu iedarbības. Visas komplektu detaļas atbilst EN 71-1,-
2,-3, -8 & -9 privātai lietošanai (Eiropas Drošības standarts) gadījumā, ja 
rotaļu laukums ir salikts un tiek lietots pareizi saskaņā ar šo rokasgrāmatu. 
Nenovirzieties no šiem plāniem vai nemainiet konstrukciju. 

Brīdinājumi: Izmantot tikai mājās. Tikai lietošanai ārpus telpām. 
Maksimālais lietotāja svars ir 50 kg. Nav piemērots bērniem, kuri 
jaunāki par trim gadiem. Piemērots bērniem vecumā no trīs līdz 
desmit gadiem.

Šis produkts ir paredzēts tikai ģimenes lietošanai. Uzstādīšana 
sabiedriskās vietās vai publiska lietošana ir pretrunā ar šī produkta 
būtību. 

Uzmanīgi izlasiet konstruēšanas norādes pirms sākat salikt iekārtu 
un saglabājiet šīs norādes turpmākiem gadījumiem. 

DROŠĪBAS NORĀDES

� Kokmateriālu izvēle 
• Jūsu komplekta kvalitāte ir atkarīga no Jūsu iegādāto kokmateriālu  
 kvalitātes. Nauda, ko ietaupīsiet iegādājoties zemākas kvalitātes  
 kokmateriālus, ātri vien ietekmēs montāžu un pēcāk arī sniegs  
 zemāku gandarījumu.
• Augšējo šūpoļu siju jāizvēlas ar sevišķu rūpību. Jūs varat pārbaudīt  
 sijas piemērotību noliekot to ar abiem galiem uz paaugstinājumiem.  
 Ar kāda cita cilvēka palīdzību uzkāpiet uz sijas un nostājieties  
 līdzsvarā uz tās, pēc tam palecieties aptuveni 10 cm augstu.  
 Pieliktais spēks uz sijas būs līdzīgs aptuveni 200 kg. Ja sija nesalūzt  
 vai neieplaisā, tad tā ir derīga augšējai sijai. Neliela sijas ieliekšanās  
 ir normāla parādība. Esiet uzmanīgs un negūstiet ievainojumus. 
• Kokmateriālam jābūt aizsargātam pret kukaiņu bojājumiem un koka  
 puvi. Cieta koksne sniegs visaugstāko pretestību. Šādi kokmateriāli  
 ir derīgi Jūsu spēļu komplekta veidošanai:
 - Kokmateriāli ar dabīgu pretestību koka puvei un kukaiņu radītiem  
   bojājumiem, piemēram, Larix, Robinia, cieta tropisko koku  
   koksne, Eiropas cietā koksne, ozols, kastanis, sarkanais ciedrs. 
 -  Ar spiedienu apstrādāta koksne.
• Apstrādājiet visas zāģējuma vietas un galus ar āra apstākļiem  
 piemērotu koksnes aizsardzības līdzekli vai krāsu, arī ar spiedienu  
 apstrādātu koksni, kas tiek lietota. 
• Pievērsiet īpašu uzmanību daļām, kas saskaras ar zemi.  
• Apstrādājiet ar krāsu arī iegremdētos caurumus un caurumus virvju  
 kāpnēm un rāpšanās virvei

� Drošs spēļu laukums
• Novietojiet Playset uz irdenas stabilas virsmas, piemēram, zāle vai
FLHWă�VPLOåX�VOăQL��1HX]VWăGLHW�VSďƁX�LHUĦFL�X]�EHWRQD��JUDQWV��
DVIDOWD�YDL�FLWăP�FLHWăP�YLUVPăP��

• Zemes virsmai ir jābūt līdzenai. Nelīdzenā vietā uzstādīta iekārta  
 var sasvērties vai deformēties. Sasvere rada papildus slodzi uz  
 savienojumiem un saitēm un ar laiku tās var atslābt un izkrist. 
• Drošam spēļu laukumam jābūt 200 cm brīvai zonai ap spēļu
LHNăUWX�X]�YLVăP�SXVďP��1RNULåDQD�X]�FLHWDV�YLUVPDV�YDU�UDGĦ W�
QRSLHWQXV�LHYDLQRMXPXV��8]NOăW�]HPHV�SăUVHJXPX�YLVă�VSďƁX�
ODXNXPD�GURåĦEDV�]RQă��7XUSLQăMXPă�VQLHG]DP�LHWHLFDPR�]HPHV�
segumu sarakstu. 

 Ieteicamais materiāls  nenoblietēts dziļums
 Divreiz malta mizu mulča   50 cm
 Vienveidīgas zāģa skaidas  50 cm
 Tīra grants   50 cm
 Tīras smiltis   50 cm
 Zālājā

• Drošā spēļu laukumā nedrīkst atrasties nekādas citas būves, žogi,  
 garāžas, mājas, pārkārušies zari, veļas auklas, elektriskie vadi un  
 citi priekšmeti, kas var ietekmēt spēļu laukuma drošību. 
• Nenovietot spēļu iekārtu uz takām un ietvēm. 
• Jebkurai apmalei jāatrodas aiz spēļu laukuma. (Zemes pacēlumi,  
 dzīvžogi vai citas apmales. 

� Droša uzstādīšana
• Bērni nedrīkst atrasties uzstādīšanas laukumā un spēļu laukuma  
 drošības zonā līdz brīdim, kad tas nav atbrīvots no citiem objektiem  
 un spēļu ierīce ir pilnībā uzstādīta, visas detaļas ir labi piestiprinātas  
 un pārbaudītas, visi instrumenti un citi priekšmeti ir savākti un  
 aiznesti no spēļu laukuma.
• Spēļu iekārtas uzstādīšanu ieteicams veikt diviem pieaugušiem  
 cilvēkiem, kuri spēj pacelt un nostiprināt sijas, rāmjus un citas  
 smagas sastāvdaļas atbilstošā stāvoklī pirms sastiprināšanas vai  
 saskrūvēšanas.  
• Sistemātiski pārbaudīt visu daļu un grupu komplektāciju, salīdzināt  
 ar detaļu sarakstu.
• Zāģējot, urbjot, krāsojot un saliekot spēļu iekārtu lietot atbilstošu  
 drošības aprīkojumu (aizsargbrilles, putekļu masku un cimdus), it  
 sevišķi strādājot ar presētu koksni. 
• Sekot montāžā lietoto darbarīku un iekārtu ražotāja drošības  
 norādēm. 
• Nestāvēt uz platformas līdz spēļu iekārta nav pilnībā samontēta,  
 ja nevariet sasniegt augstākos punktus, lietojiet kāpnes vai  
 sastatnes. 
• Lai novērstu spēļu iekārtas apgāšanos vai šūpošanos, tai ir jābūt  
 droši noenkurotai. Ja augsnes apstākļi neļauj pienācīgi nostiprināt  
 enkurus, tos var iecementēt. Pārliecinieties, ka enkuri nevar izslīdēt  
 no stiprinājuma vietas, jo bērni var uz tiem paklupt. 
• Pēc montāžas ar metāla zāģi nogriezt visus izvirzītos skrūvju un citu  
 stiprinājumu galus. Ar metāla vīli nolīdzināt visas asās šķautnes. 
• Lai novērstu skabargu ieduršanos, apstrādāt koka daļas ar  
 smilšpapīru. Tāpat ar smilšpapīru vai metāls vīli apstrādāt visus  
 stūrus 3 mm rādiusā. 

• Nepievienot vingrošanas iekārtai papildus ierīces, piemēram, virves,  
 ķēdes, cietas auklas vai citus priekšmetus. 
• Nekombinēt citu ražotāju produktus ar Jungle Gym® produktiem,  
   jo tas var samazināt drošības līmeni. 
• Kombinācijā ar Jungle Gym® šūpoļu āķiem lietot tikai virves  
 stiprinājumus Rope Lock™. Nelietot virves stiprinājumus Rope  
 Lock™ citiem mērķiem, piemēram, kāpšanai kalnos vai smagumu  
 celšanai. 
• Šūpoļu āķu LS skrūve jāieskrūvē kokā pilnībā un jāpievelk cieši pie  
 šķērssijas. Tas ir svarīgi, lai noregulētu Jūsu šūpoļu āķus pareizajā  
 stāvoklī. Nepareizi uzstādīti vai noregulēti šūpoļu āķi var salūzt vai  
 izkrist un būt par iemeslu ievainojumiem! 
• Attālumam starp šūpoļu piederumiem (piemēram, šūpoļu sēdekļa)  
 un zemi jābūt vismaz 35 cm. 
• Attālumam starp piederumiem un rāmi jābūt vismaz 30 cm. 
• Attālumam starp šūpoļu āķiem jābūt 45 cm.
• Attālumam starp šūpojošajiem piederumiem jābūt 45 cm.
• Rāpšanās virvei un virvju kāpnēm allaž jābūt nostiprinātiem gan  
 augš-, gan apakšgalā, jo brīvi karājošās virve var samezgloties   
 cilpā un bērni var tajā sapīties. 

PĀRBAUDE UN APKOPE

Lai nodrošinātu spēļu ierīces lietotāju drošību, ir jāveic regulāras 
pārbaudes vienreiz katras sezonas sākumā un turpmāk divreiz 
mēnesī lietošanas sezonas laikā. Ja regulāri netiek veikti apkopes 
darbi, aktivitāšu rotaļlieta var apgāzties vai radīt cita veida 
apdraudējumu.

� Koka sastāvdaļas
• Pārbaudīt vai nav radušās skabargas vai kādi citi strukturāli defekti. 
• Periodiski veikt iekārtas apkopi ar koksnes aizsardzības līdzekļiem,  
 lai novērstu puvi. Nelietot krāsu, jo tā var veidot slidenu virsmu. 

� Detaļas
• Pārbaudīt visu detaļu nospriegojumu. Uzmanību: pārspriegotas  
 detaļas var salauzt koku, kas var radīt dēļu sašķelšanos. 
• Pārbaudīt, vai nav vērojama rūsa uz pārējām detaļām, atbalstiem  
 un šūpoļu āķiem, rūsa var samazināt to stiprumu. Ja nepieciešams,  
 nomainīt.  
• Pārbaudīt zemes enkuru drošību. Ja nepieciešams, novietot tos  
 citā vietā vai nomainīt.

� Piederumi (ja ir uzstādīti)
• Pārbaudīt virvju stiprinājumus Rope Lock™, ja tie ir uzstādīti  
 uz Jungle Gym® šūpoļu āķiem. Lai pārbaudītu virvju stiprinājumus  
 HC, ar visu savu svaru uz pāris sekundēm ieķerties katrā no abām  
 šūpoļu auklām. Virvju stiprinājumus SC var pārbaudīt ar visu  savu  
 svaru pāris sekundes uzsēžoties uz piederumiem. Ja nepieciešams,  
 nomainīt. Ja ir dzirdama čīkstoņa, virvju stiprinājumus HC var  
 samitrināt ar ūdeni vai augu eļļu, piemēram, olīveļļu. 
• Pārbaudīt šūpoļu sēdekļu un barjeru saderību un pārbaudīt šūpoļu  
 virvju nodilumu un šķiedru plīsumus.  Lai iegūtu labu priekšstatu  
 par virves stāvokli, atvērt virves šķiedras tur, kur redzams nodilums  
 un rūpīgi pārbaudīt, kurā vietā pavedieni ir  pārplīsuši. Pārbaudīt  
 drošības jostu mazuļu šūpolēm. Ja nepieciešams, nomainīt. 
• Pārbaudīt slidkalniņa stiprinājumus pie platformas, šeit var būt  
 radušās spraugas, kur var ieķerties apģērba daļas, piemēram,  
 pogas. 
• Visus piederumus var tīrīt ar siltu ūdeni un neitrālu mazgāšanas  
 līdzekli. Stipri netīras daļas var tīrīt ar augsta augstspiediena tīrītāju.  
 (Esiet uzmanīgs un nesabojājiet slidkalniņa un koka daļu virsmas.) 

� Drošs spēļu laukums
• Pārbaudīt, vai tiecienabsorbējošā virsma nav pārlieku sapresējusies,  
 ja nepieciešams, uzirdināt. Aizpildīt visus iedobumus, piemēram,  
 zem šūpoļu sēdekļiem. 
• Pārbaudīt spēļu iekārtas stabilitāti.
• Pārbaudīt apkārtējo vidi, vai nav kādi tieši briesmu avoti, piemēram,  
 pārkārušies zari, veļas auklas, izmētāti materiāli. .

� Vides aizsardzība
 Spēļu ierīces koka daļas pēc noņemšanas nekādā gadījumā nedrīkst  
 sadedzināt. Visas metāla daļas likvidēt tā, lai neradītu bīstamību.  
 Nav pieļaujama presētas, krāsotas, vai ķīmiski apstrādātas koksnes  
 dedzināšana pašu spēkiem, jo apkārtējā vidē var nokļūt kaitīgie  
 izmeši. Nogādāt šīs daļas vietējā atkritumu pārstrādes vietā. 

DROŠAS SPĒLES 

� Uzmanību:
• Visu vecumu bērnu rotaļas visu laiku vajadzētu uzraudzīt kādam  
 no pieaugušajiem.  
• Māciet bērniem rotaļāties droši.
• Apģērbiet bērnus atbilstoši. Izvairieties no apģērba ar lielām  
 pogām, brīvi krītošiem apģērbiem un ap kaklu apsietiem apģērba  
 gabaliem, kas var aizķerties vai sapīties aprīkojumā. Tāpat arī  
 velosipēdistu ķiveres ir jānoņem pirms rotaļāšanās ar spēļu laukuma  
 aprīkojumu. 
• Pēdējais, bet ne mazsvarīgais: ļaujiet veselajam saprātam izvairīties  
 no jebkurām iespējamajām bīstamajām situācijām. 
• Jungle Gym® produkti ir konstruēti bērniem no 3 līdz 10 gadiem, ja  
 nav norādīts citādi. 

� Drošas spēles (att. 1) 
1 Ar aprīkojumu nevar rotaļāties mitrā laikā un salā, jo virsmas var  
 kļūt slidenas, pat mīkstākais segums var kļūt par ļoti cietu virsmu.  
 Piederumus ir jānoņem un jāienes 
 iekštelpās, ja gaisa temperatūra ir zemāka par 0° C (32° F).
2 Lietojot rotaļu laukumu vai piederumus citādi, nekā tie paredzēti,  
 var radīt bojājumus vai pat ievainojumus. Nedrīkst tīt vai sagriezt  
 šūpoles, ķēdes, virves vai citus piederumus. Tīšana samazinās  
 piederumu stiprību un var ieķīlēties. 
3 Brīdināt bērnus – nedrīkst: 
 • lekt no šūpolēm to kustības laikā 
 • šūpot tukšas šūpoles vai citus piederumus 
 • šūpoties leņķī
 • karāties ar galvu uz leju no jebkuras vingrošanas iekārtas vietas 
 • ķert vai apturēt citus bērnus kustīgā aprīkojumā 

 • staigāt tuvu pie kustošiem piederumiem no priekšpuses, sāniem  
   vai aizmugures. 
4 Brīdināt bērnus, ka jāsēž šūpoļu centrā ar visu svaru uz sēdekļa.  
 Vienā sēdeklī ir pieļaujama tikai viena bērna sēdēšana. Standarta  
 pilons: vienlaikus maksimāli 3 bērni drīkst atrasties spēļu iekārtā  
 vienlaicīgi, katrs no tiem nedrīkst būt smagāks par 50 kg. Standarta  
 pilons ar šūpolēm: maksimāli 5 bērni var rotaļāties spēļu iekārtā  
 vienlaicīgi, katrs no tiem nedrīkst būt smagāks par 50 kg. 
5 Kāpšana uz spēļu iekārtas rāmja vai karāšanās no tā ir jānoliedz.  
 Nokrītot var gūt nopietnus ievainojumus
6 Rotaļu laukumā nedrīkst atrasties nekādas celtnes un traucēkļi. 
7 Katrs vaļējs laukums platformā palielina nelaimes gadījumu  
 iespēju. Risku var ievērojami samazināt, uzstādot papildus drošības  
 elementus, piemēram, rokturus, drošības apmales un ierobežojuma  
 dēļus. 
8 Neļaut bērniem slidināties no slidkalniņa savādāk, kā tikai sēdus  
 stāvoklī. Izvair īties no dienvidu saules staru iedarbības uz  
 slidkalniņa. Visas sastāvdaļas tiešu saules staru iedarbība var  
 sakarst. Pārliecināties, ka spēļu iekārta nav sakarsusi, pirms ļaujiet  
 bērniem ar to rotaļāties. Ja nepieciešams, spēļu iekārtu var atdzesēt  
 ar ūdeni, pirms lietošanas nožāvēt. Neliet ūdeni uz slidkalniņa  
 slidināšanās laikā. Bērni slīd pārāk ātri un var gūt ievainojumus. 

� Ieteicamie darbarīki (att. 2) 
1 Mērlente
2 Zīmulis
3 Zāģis
4 Koka & metāla vīle
5 Elektriskais urbis
6 Āmurs

� Standarta bultskrūvju savienojumi (att. 3) 
• Izurbt ø 10 mm caurumus savienojamajās daļās. 
• Ar āmuru iesist skrūves kāju caurumā. Izvirzītajai skrūves daļa ir  
 jābūt pilnīgi iedzītai kokā. 
• Skrūves galam uzlikt sprostgredzenu, pēc tam plakano blīvi un  
 uzgriežņa augšējo daļu. Sākt pakāpeniski nospriegot uzgriezni ar  
 roku pirms lietojiet elektrisko urbi ar 13 mm uzmavu un pievelciet  
 katru skrūvi tā, lai sprostgredzens ir pilnībā saspiests starp skrūves  
 galviņu un plakano blīvi. Uzlikt bultskrūvei aizsardzības vāciņu. 
• Ja bultskrūve ir pārāk īsa, mēs iesakām koka plānākajā daļā  
 urbuma augšdaļu 15 mm vai lielākā dziļumā padziļināt ar ø 22 mm  
 urbi tā, lai bultskrūve būtu pilnībā iegremdēta pēc montāžas  
 beigām. Apstrādāt caurumu ar krāsu. Šajā gadījumā nav jālieto  
 bultskrūves drošības vāciņš, jo skrūves galviņa jau ir iegremdēta. 
• Ja bultskrūve ir pārāk gara, nepieciešams lieko garumu nogriezt  
 ar metāla zāģi. Ja rodas jebkāda asa šķautne, nolīdzināt to ar vīli. 

� palīgcaurumi (att. 4a+4b) 
 Lai novērstu koka plaisāšanu, ieteicams izurbt palīgcaurumus visām  
 skrūvēm. Šiem palīgcaurumiem jābūt 10 mm īsākiem par skrūves  
 garumu. 

� koka skrūves (att. 4a) 
• Izurbt ø 3 mm palīgcaurumus koka skrūvēm. 
• Ir ļoti svarīgi, lai skrūvju augšgali būtu vienā līmenī ar koka virsmu  
 un neizceļas asas šķautnes. 

� XL Stealth™ fiksācijas skrūves (att. 4b) 
• XL Stealth™ fiksācijas skrūvei vispirms izurbt ø 5 mm caurumu 

caur abām sastiprināmajām daļām.
• Uzlikt plakano blīvi un daļu no bultskrūves vāciņa skrūves kājai.  
 Ievietot skrūvi caurumā un ar T40 elektriskā urbja uzmavu  
 nospriegot. Augšgalam uzlikt bultskrūves aizsardzības vāciņu. 

Uzmanību: nepārspriegot bultskrūves un skrūves!
  
Gatavojot kokmateriālu, var rasties nepieciešamība ieurbt sākumcau-
rumus ar lielāka diametra urbi. Tas ir atkarīgs no kokmateriāla biezuma.
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Sveikiname įsigijus šį „Jungle Gym®“ „pasidaryk pats“ komplektą. Su 
šiuo „Jungle Gym®“ komplektu galėsite greitai sukonstruoti saugią 
žaidimų aikštelę, kurioje jūsų vaikai smagiai leis laiką daugybę metų.

„Jungle Gym®“ komplektą sudaro specialiai sukonstruotos detalės. 
Žaidimų aikštelės detalės yra sukurtos labai kruopščiai, turint galvoje 
jūsų vaikų saugumą. Detalės neturi aštrių kampų ar išsikišusių dalių ir 
yra apsaugotos nuo visų rūšių oro sąlygų poveikio. Visos komplekto 
detalės atitinka EN 71-1,-2,-3, -8 ir -9 (Europos saugos standartas) 
asmeniniam naudojimui, jei žaidimų aikštelė teisingai sumontuota ir 
naudojama laikantis instrukcijoje pateiktų nurodymų. Nenukrypkite 
nuo šių planų ir patys nekeiskite konstrukcijos.

 Įspėjimai: Tik buitiniam naudojimui. Naudoti tik lauke. Maksimalus 
naudotojo svoris 50 kg. Netinka vaikams iki 3 metų. Tinka vaikams 
nuo trijų iki dešimties metų amžiaus.

Šis gaminys yra skirtas vienai šeimai. Jei gaminys įrengiamas viešai, 
kaip visiems skirta žaidimų aikštelė, jis naudojamas ne pagal paskirtį.

Prieš pradėdami montavimo darbus, atidžiai perskaitykite šiuos 
montavimo nurodymus ir pasidėkite šią instrukciją, kad prireikus 
vėliau galėtumėte ja pasinaudoti.

SAUGOS NURODYMAI

� Medienos parinkimas
• Jūsų rinkinio kokybė priklausys ir nuo jūsų įsigytos medienos  
 kokybės. Taupydami pinigus galite pirkti pigią medieną, tačiau  
 montuoti bus sunkiau ir sumontuotas produktas teiks kur kas mažiau  
 pasitenkinimo.
• Ypač kruopščiai parinkite viršutinę sūpynių siją. Sijos stiprumą  
 galite patikrinti jos galus padėdami ant, pavyzdžiui, dviejų dėžių.  
 Paprašykite kito asmens padėti išlaikyti jums pusiausvyrą, tada  
 pašokite maždaug 10 cm aukštyn. Smūgis į siją prilygs maždaug  
 200 kg poveikiui. Jeigu sija nelūžta ir neskyla, ją galima naudoti  
 kaip viršutinę žaidimų aikštelės siją. Sija gali šiek tiek išlinkti. Tai  
 yra normalu. Elkitės atsargiai, kad nesusižalotumėte.
• Žaidimų aikštelės statybai tinka tokia mediena:
 - Mediena, natūraliai atspari puvimui ir vabzdžių pažeidimams,  
   pavyzdžiui, maumedis, Amerikos akacija, tropinis kietmedis,  
   europinis kietmedis, ąžuolas, kaštonas, raudonasis kedras.
 - Aukštu slėgiu apdorota mediena.
• Visus nupjautus paviršius ir galus apdorokite medžio apsaugai  
 lauko sąlygomis skirta priemone, kad apsaugotumėte medieną  
 nuo puvimo. Medieną šia priemone taip pat apdorokite ir tuo atveju,  
 jeigu naudojate aukštu slėgiu apdorotą medieną.
• Atkreipkite ypatingą dėmesį į dalis, kurios liečiasi su žeme. 
• Beicu taip pat apdorokite visas sujungimų angas bei angas  
 virvinėms kopėčioms ir virvei.

� Žaidimų saugos zona
• Padėkite playset ant negrįstu stabilaus paviršiaus, pavyzdžiui, žolė
DUED�NLHWR�VPēOLR�VOXRNVQLX��1HĨUHQNLWH�çDLGLPş�DLNåWHOēV�DQW�
EHWRQR��çY\UR��DVIDOWR�DU�NLWR�NLHWR�SDYLUåLDXV�

• Žemės paviršius turi būti lygus. Jeigu statote žaidimų aikštelę ant  
 šlaito, ji gali pakrypti ar pasvirti. Pasvirimas papildomai apkrauna  
 visus sujungimus ir varžtus, todėl po kiek laiko sujungimai gali  
 atsipalaiduoti ir išnirti.
• Žaidimų saugos zona vadinama zona 200 cm atstumu į visas puses
QXR�çDLGLPş�DLNåWHOēV��1XNULWXV�DQW�NLHWR�SDYLUåLDXV�JDOLPD�
VXQNLDL�VXVLçHLVW L��æHPLDX�SDWHLNLDPDV� UHNRPHQGXRMDPş�
SDYLUåLDXV�GDQJş�VćUDåDV��äLD�PHGçLDJD�SDGHQNLWH�YLVć�çDLGLPş�
DLNåWHOēV�VDXJRV�]RQć�

 Siūloma medžiaga  nesuspaustos 
       medžiagos gylis
 Dvigubo smulkinimo žievės mulčias  50 cm
 Vienodo smulkumo medžio skiedros  50 cm
 Smulkus žvyras  50 cm
 Smulkus smėlis  50 cm
 Žolės

• Žaidimų aikštelės saugos zonoje neturi būti jokių konstrukcijų,  
 tvorų, garažų, namų, nusvirusių šakų, virvių skalbiniams džiauti,  
 elektros laidų ir kitokių kliūčių, kurios trukdytų vaikams saugiai  
 žaisti. 
• Neįrenkite žaidimų aikštelės taip, kad link jos eitų takai ar  
 šaligatviai.
• Borteliai, kuriais apribojamas danga padengtas paviršius, turi būti  
 už žaidimų aikštelės saugos zonos ribų (tai gali būti dekoratyvinės  
 medienos ar kitokie borteliai).

� Saugus montavimas
• Neleiskite vaikams būti darbų zonoje, kol žaidimų aikštelės saugos  
 zonoje yra kokių nors kliūčių, aikštelė nebaigta montuoti, detalės  
 nepriveržtos ir nepatikrintos, įrankiai ir kiti daiktai, kurių neturėtų  
 būti žaidimų aikštelėje, nesurinkti.
• Šią žaidimų aikštelę turi montuoti mažiausiai du suaugę žmonės,  
 galintys pakelti ir laikyti sijas, rėmus ir kitas sunkias konstrukcijas  
 prieš jas priveržiant. 
• Patikrinkite visas dalis ir išsidėliokite jas taip, kad būtų lengva  
 pasiekti ir galėtumėte jas sumontuoti reikalinga eilės tvarka.  
 Patikrinkite jas pagal dalių sąrašus.
• Pjaudami, gręždami, obliuodami, beicuodami ar montuodami žaidimų  
 aikštelės dalis, vilkėkite tinkamus drabužius ir apsaugos priemones  
 (pavyzdžiui, apsauginius akinius, kaukę ir pirštines), ypač tuo atveju,  
 jeigu dirbate su aukštu slėgiu apdorota mediena.
• Laikykitės naudojamų įrankių ir prietaisų gamintojo saugos  
 nurodymų.
• Nesistokite ant platformos, kol žaidimų aikštelė nėra iki galo  
 sumontuota. Jeigu nepasiekiate, naudokite kopėtėles.
• Kad nenuvirstų ar nepasislinktų iš savo vietos, žaidimų aikštelė  
 turi būti saugiai pritvirtinta prie žemės. Jei stulpai iš žemės lengvai  
 išsitraukia, juos reikia įbetonuoti. Pasirūpinkite, kad tvirtinimo prie  
 žemės elementai nekyšotų iš žemės, nes vaikai gali už jų užkliūti.
• Sumontavę aikštelę nepamirškite metalo pjūklu nupjauti visų  
 pavojingai kyšančių varžtų ir kitų tvirtinimo detalių galų. Aštrias  
 briaunas nudildykite metalo dilde.

• Kad vaikai neprisivarytų rakščių, medį nušlifuokite švitriniu  
 popieriumi. Taip pat švitriniu popieriumi arba metalo dilde  
 suapvalinkite iki 3 mm spindulio visus kampus.
• Prie šio rinkinio netvirtinkite papildomų elementų, pavyzdžiui, virvių,  
 grandinių, laidų ar kitų elementų.
• Su „Jungle Gym®“ gaminiais nenaudokite kitų gamintojų gaminių,  
 nes tai gali neigiamai paveikti jų naudojimo saugumą.
• Su „Jungle Gym®“ sūpynių kabliais naudokite tik virvių fiksatorius  
 „Rope Locks™“. Nenaudokite „Rope locks™“ fiksatorių kitais  
 tikslais, pavyzdžiui, alpinizmui ar kroviniams kelti.
• Sūpynių kablio LS sriegis turi būti iki galo įsuktas į medieną,  
 kad tvirtai laikytųsi skersinėje sijoje. Svarbu, kad sūpynių kablys  
 būtų tinkamoje padėtyje. Netinkamai įtvirtintas arba netinkamoje  
 padėtyje įtvirtintas sūpynių kablys gali sulūžti arba išsitraukti ir  
 sukelti traumą!
• Atstumas tarp sūpynių elementų (pavyzdžiui, sūpynių kėdutės) ir  
 žemės turi būti ne mažesnis kaip 35 cm.
• Atstumas tarp elemento ir rėmo turi būti ne mažesnis kaip 30 cm.
• Atstumas tarp sūpynių kablių turi būti 45 cm.
• Atstumas tarp sūpynių elementų turi būti 45 cm.
• Kopimui skirta virvė ir virvinės kopėčios visada turi būti saugiai  
 pritvirtintos ir viršuje, ir apačioje, nes laisvai kabanti virvė gali  
 susimazgyti, ir vaikas gali joje susipainioti.

PATIKRINIMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA

Siekiant užtikrinti visų žaidimų aikštelės naudotojų saugumą, 
prasidedant sezonui ir toliau du kartus per mėnesį aikštelę reikia 
tikrinti pagal žemiau pateiktus saugos nurodymus. Jei techninė 
priežiūra atliekama nereguliariai, žaidimų įranga gali apvirsti ar sukelti 
pavojų kitokiu būdu.

� Medinės dalys
• Patikrinkite, ar nėra atplaišų ir kitokių galimų konstrukcinių defektų.
• Žaidimų aikštelę reguliariai apdorokite lauke esančiai medienai  
 skirta priemone, kad apsaugotumėte medieną nuo puvimo.  
 Nenaudokite dažų, dėl kurių paviršiai gali pasidaryti slidūs.

� Metalinės dalys
• Patikrinkite, ar gerai užveržtos metalinės dalys. Įspėjimas: per  
 stipriai priveržtos metalinės detalės traiško medienos pluoštą, todėl  
 lentos gali suskilinėti.
• Patikrinkite metalines dalis, laikiklius ir sūpynių kablius, ar jie  
 nepradėjo rūdyti, nes dėl rūdžių jos gali pasidaryti silpnesnės.  
 Jeigu reikia, atskiras dalis pakeiskite naujomis.
• Patikrinkite tvirtinimo žemėje elementus ir įsitikinkite, kad jie gerai  
 laikosi. Jeigu reikia, pakeiskite jų vietą arba juos pačius.

� Priedai (jeigu yra)
• Patikrinkite „Rope Locks™“ virvių fiksatorius, ar jie tinkamai pritvirtinti  
 prie „Jungle Gym®“ sūpynių kablių. Patikrinkite „Rope Locks HC“  
 fiksatorius kelioms sekundėms visu svoriu pakibdami ant kiekvienos  
 sūpynių virvės. „Rope Locks SC“ fiksatorius galima patikrinti kelioms  
 sekundėms visu svoriu atsisėdus ant detalės. Jei reikia, atskiras dalis  
 pakeiskite naujomis. Jeigu dalys girgžda, „Rope Locks HC“ fiksatorius  
 galima sudrėkinti vandeniu ar sutepti augaliniu aliejumi, pavyzdžiui,  
 alyvų aliejumi.
• Patikrinkite sūpynių sėdynių ir skersinių vientisumą, pažiūrėkite,  
 ar nenuspuro ir ar nenusitrynė sūpynių virvės. Norėdami patikimai  
 virvę įvertinti, praskleiskite virvės gijas ties ta vieta, kur ji nusitrynė,  
 ir atidžiai patikrinkite, ar nesutrūkinėjo jos plaušeliai. Patikrinkite  
 kūdikių sūpynių apsauginį diržą. Jei reikia, atskiras dalis 
 pakeiskite naujomis.
• Patikrinkite čiuožyklos tvirtinimą prie platformos, ar neatsirado  
 plyšių, kuriuose, pavyzdžiui, gali užstrigti ir įsipainioti drabužių su  
 gobtuvais raišteliai.
• Visus priedus galima valyti šiltu vandeniu su švelnia valymo  
 priemone. Labai purvinas čiuožyklas galima valyti aukšto slėgio  
 purkštuvu  (saugokitės, kad nepažeistumėte čiuožyklos paviršiaus  
 ir medienos).

� Žaidimų saugos zona
• Patikrinkite, ar smūgius amortizuojantis paviršius per daug  
 nesuspaustas, jeigu reikia, jį supurenkite. Užpilkite skyles ir duobes,  
 pavyzdžiui, po sūpynių kėdėmis.
• Patikrinkite žaidimų aikštelės stabilumą.
• Patikrinkite žaidimų aikštelės zoną, ar nėra tokių tiesioginių  
 pavojų, kaip žemai nusvirusios šakos, skalbinių virvės, nepritvirtinti  
 objektai.

� Aplinkos apsauga
 Kai žaidimų aikštelės medines dalis išmesite, jų nedeginkite.  
 Metalines dalis išmeskite taip, kad tai nesukeltų pavojaus aplinkai.  
 Apdorotos aukštu slėgiu, beicuotos arba impregnuotos medienos  
 patiems deginti negalima, nes taip teršiama aplinka. Nuvežkite 
 ją į vietinę atliekų perdirbimo įmonę.

SAUGUS ŽAIDIMAS

� Dėmesio!
• Aikštelėje žaidžiančius bet kokio amžiaus vaikus visada turi stebėti  
 suaugęs asmuo. 
• Išmokykite vaikus žaisti saugiai.
• Vaikus tinkamai aprenkite. Venkite priedų, drabužių su raišteliais,  
 palaidų drabužių, ant kaklo kabinamų virvelių – jos gali susipainioti  
 arba įsipainioti į aikštelės dalis. Prieš žaidžiant aikštelėje būtina  
 nusiimti dviratininko šalmą.
• Svarbiausia – venkite bet kokių nesaugių situacijų, vadovaukitės  
 sveiku protu.
• „Jungle Gym®“ gaminiai yra skirti vaikams nuo 3 iki 10 metų  
 amžiaus, jeigu atskirai nėra nurodyta kitaip.

� Saugus žaidimas (01 pav.) �S���
1 Aikštelėje negalima žaisti drėgnu oru, nes paviršiai gali būti slidūs, ir  
 esant neigiamai temperatūrai, nes tuo metu net ir pats minkščiausias  
 paviršius pasidaro labai kietas. Kai temperatūra nukrenta žemiau  
 0°C, priedus reikia nuimti ir laikyti patalpoje.
2 Naudojant žaidimų aikštelę ar jai skirtus priedus kam nors  
 kitam, negu jie yra skirti, galima juos sugadinti ar net susižaloti  

 pačiam. Nesukiokite ir nelankstykite sūpynių, grandinių, virvių ar  
 kitų elementų. Sukimas gali sumažinti dalių stiprumą, jose galima  
 susipainioti.
3 Įspėkite vaikus:
 • nešokinėti nuo judančių sūpynių
 • nesupti tuščių sėdynių ar kitų dalių
 • nesisupti kampu
 • nekabėti pasikabinus žemyn galva nuo jokios aikštelės dalies
 • negriebti ir nestabdyti vaiko ar kokios nors judančios dalies
 • neiti arti, priešais, tarp ar už judančių dalių
4 Patarkite vaikams sūpynėse sėdėti per vidur į, visu svoriu  
 ant sėdynės. Ant vienos sėdynės gali sėdėti tik vienas vaikas.  
 Standartinis bokštas: vienu metu bokšte gali žaisti daugiausia 3  
 vaikai, kurių kiekvieno svoris turi neviršyti 50 kg. Standartinis  
 bokštas su sūpynėmis: vienu metu bokšte gali žaisti daugiausia  
 5 vaikai, kurių kiekvieno svoris turi neviršyti 50 kg.
5 Neleiskite vaikams laipioti ar kaboti ant žaidimų aikštelės  
 konstrukcinių rėmų. Nukritus galima rimtai susižaloti.
6 Žaidimų zonoje neturi būti jokių konstrukcijų ir kliūčių. 
7 Kiekviena palikta atvira platformos vieta didina galimų nelaimingų  
 atsitikimų pavojų. Šį pavojų galima gerokai sumažinti įtaisant  
 tokias apsaugines priemones, kaip rankenos, apsauginiai turėklai  
 ir tvorelės.
8 Neleiskite vaikams leistis nuo čiuožyklos kaip nors kitaip, ne sėdint.  
 Stenkitės, kad į čiuožyklą iš pietų pusės nekristų tiesioginiai saulės  
 spinduliai. Veikiamos tiesioginių saulės spindulių, dalys gali įkaisti.  
 Prieš leisdami vaikams žaisti, įsitikinkite, kad žaidimų aikštelės  
 dalys nėra įkaitusios. Jeigu reikia, prieš leidžiant vaikus žaisti,  
 aikštelę galima atvėsinti vandeniu. Prieš leisdami į ją vaikus,  
 aikštelę sausai nuvalykite arba palaukite, kol nudžius. Jei ir  
 norėtumėte suteikti vaikams daugiau malonumo, nepilkite vandens  
 ant čiuožyklos. Vaikai nuslys per greitai. Taip galima susižaloti.

� Reikalingi įrankiai (2 pav.) 
1 Matavimo juosta
2 Pieštukas
3 Rankinis pjūklas
4 Medžio ir metalo dildė
5 Elektrinis gręžtuvas
6 Plaktukas

� Standartiniai sujungimai varžtais (3 pav.) 
• Sujungiamose dalyse išgręžkite 10 mm skersmens skyles. 
• Plaktuku į angą įkalkite vamzdelį su sriegiu ir galvute. Išsikišusi  
 vamzdelio su sriegiu galvutės dalis turi sulįsti į medį. 
• Ant varžto užmaukite spyruoklinę poveržlę, plokščiąją poveržlę  
 ir apatinę varžto dangtelio dalį. Iš pradžių varžtą į vamzdelį su  
 sriegiu šiek įsukite ranka, tada priveržkite visus varžtus elektriniu  
 gręžtuvu, naudodami 13 mm antgalį, kol spyruoklinę poveržlę  
 visiškai suspausite tarp varžto galvutės ir plokščiosios poveržlės.  
 Uždenkite varžto galvutę viršutine dangtelio dalimi.
• Jeigu varžtas yra per trumpas, rekomenduojame pragręžti  
 viršutinę pragręžtos varžtui angos dalį ties storiausia vieta 22 mm  
 skersmens grąžtu (15 mm ar giliau), kad sukant varžtas įeitų gilyn.  
 Angą nubeicuokite. Kadangi varžto galvutė yra įleista, apsauginio   
 galvutės dangtelio naudoti nebereikia.
• Jeigu varžtas yra per ilgas, išsikišančią jo dalį reikia nupjauti metalo  
 pjūklu. Jeigu briaunos yra aštrios, nudildykite jas dilde.

� Papildomos skylės (4 pav.) 
 Kad mediena nesuskiltų, prieš įsukant medvaržčius rekomenduojama  
 išgręžti skyles. Šios skylės turi būti ø10 mm trumpesnės už  
 medvaržčius.

� Medvaržčiai (4 a pav.) 
• Medvaržčiams išgręžkite ø3 mm skersmens skyles. 
• Labai svarbu, kad visų medvaržčių galvutės būtų įsuktos iki pat  
 medinės detalės paviršiaus ir neliktų išsikišusių aštrių briaunų.

� XL Stealth™ medvaržčiai su kvadratine galvute (4 b pav.) 
• Xl Stealth™ edvaržčiams su kvadratine galvute iš pradžių išgręžkite 

ø5mm skersmens skyles per abi dalis, kurias tvirtinsite.
• Ant medvaržčio užmaukite plokščiąją poveržlę ir apatinę varžto  
 dangtelio dalį. Įkiškite medvaržtį į skylę ir priveržkite jį elektriniu  
 gręžtuvu su T40 atgaliu. Uždenkite varžto galvutę viršutine  
 dangtelio dalimi.

Įspėjimas: varžtų ir medvaržčių nepriveržkite per stipriai!

Jei naudojamas kietmedis, priklausomai nuo medienos tankio, gali 
prireikti išgręžti didesnio skersmens bandomąsias angas.

040_805_GSI_lt_0300_20120911_nlA
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Čestitamo na kupnji ovoga Jungle Gym®. Ovim Jungle Gym® 
kompletom moći ćete napraviti siguran sklop za igru koji će Vašu 
djecu u vrtu zabavljati dug niz godina. 

Svi proizvodi Jungle Gym konstruirani su u skladu s EN 71-1, -2, -3, 
-8 & -9 (Europski sigurnosni standard za igračke) za privatnu uporabu 
pod uvjetom da se sve sastavi i ispravno koristi u skladu s ovim 
uputama. Ne odstupajte od ovih nacrta niti ne mijenjajte konstrukciju.

Upozorenja: Samo za kućansku uporabu. Samo za vanjsku uporabu. 
Maksimalna težina korisnika je 50 kg. Nije prikladno za djecu mlađu 
od tri godine. Prikladno za djecu staru od tri do deset godina.

Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je samo za obiteljsku uporabu kod kuće. 
Korištenje u javnom okružju poput parka, dječjeg igrališta ili škole 
smatra se nenamjenskom uporabom proizvoda. 

Brižljivo pročitajte ove upute za sastavljanje prije nego što počnete 
sa sastavljanjem i sačuvajte ih za buduću uporabu.

SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Odabir drveta 
• Kvaliteta Vašega kompleta za igru jako će ovisiti o kvaliteti drveta 
 koje odaberete. 
• Gornja greda za Swing (modul) njihaljke treba se podizati  
 uz dodatan oprez. Ispravnost grede možete testirati polažući  
 oba kraja na povišeno mjesto i oprezno skačući po njoj  
 (10 cm). Ako ne pukne ili napukne, prikladna je za gornju gredu.  
 Neznatno savijanje normalno je. 
• Tvrdo drvo dat će višu razinu otpornosti na oštećenja od insekata  
 i truljenje drveta nego mekano drvo. Mekano drvo treba se uvijek  
 obraditi prije uporabe na otvorenom. Sljedeće drvo prikladno je 
 za gradnju Vašega kompleta za igru:
• Drvo s prirodnom otpornošću na truljenje drveta i oštećenja od  
 insekata, npr. breza, bagrem, tropsko tvrdo drvo, europsko tvrdo  
 drvo, hrast, kesten, crveni javor, sekvoja.
• Drvo obrađeno pod tlakom.
 Sa svojim prodavačem drveta provjerite postoje li druge vrste  
 otporne na truljenje i oštećenja od insekata.
• Sve rezane površine i krajeve obradite sredstvom za vanjsko  
 konzerviranje drveta kako biste spriječili truljenje čak i kada  
 koristite drvo obrađeno pod tlakom.
• Obratite posebnu pozornost na dijelove koji dolaze u dodir sa  
 zemljom.
• Sve suprotne potopne rupe i rupe za Rope Ladder (ljestve od  
 špage) ili Climbing Rope (uže za penjanje) obradite bojom.

Sigurno područje za igru
• Postavite playset na nepopločan čvrstoj površini, kao što su trave ili
ĀYUVWH�VORM�SLMHVND��6YRM�NRPSOHW�]D�LJUX�QH�SRVWDYOMDMWH�SUHNR�
EHWRQD��åOMXQND��DVIDOWD�LOL�ELOR�NRMH�GUXJH�WYUGH�SRYUåLQH�

• Površina tla mora biti ravna; čak i najmanja izbočina može  
 uzrokovati dodatno naprezanje spojeva i zglobova.
• Sigurno područje za igru odnosi se na zonu koja se rasprostire
����FP�L]D�NRPSOHWD�]D�LJUX�QD�VYH�VWUDQH��8�QDVWDYNX�VH�QDOD]L�
SRSLV�SUHSRUXĀHQLK�SRGQLK�REORJD�XQXWDU�VLJXUQRJD�SRGUXĀMD�]D�LJUX�

  Predloženi materijal Minimalna nekomprimirana dubina
  Dvostruko usitnjeni malč 50 cm
  Jednolični komadići drveta 50 cm
  Sitni šljunak  50 cm
  Sitni pijesak  50 cm
  Travu

• Uklonite sve opasnosti od spoticanja kao što su kamenje, korijenje  
 itd.sa sigurnog područja za igru.
• Na sigurnom području za igru ne smiju se nalaziti nikakve  
 konstrukcije, ograde, garaže, kuće, viseće grane, konopci za  
 rublje, električne žicei druge prepreke.
• Ne postavljajte svoj komplet za igru u smjeru staza ili prolaza.
• Svaki korišteni rub koji sadrži podnu oblogu mora se nalaziti iza  
 sigurnoga područja za igru (krajobrazno drveće ili drugi rubovi).

Sigurna instalacija
• Djeca bi trebala ostati izvan područja rada dok se sigurno  
 područje za igru ne očisti od prepreka, komplet za igru potpuno  
 ugradi, svi sklopovi zategnu i provjere te pokupe svi alati i druge  
 stvari koje ne spadaju u područje zaigru.
• Za podizanje i  držanje greda,  okvira i  drugih teških  
 sklopovapotrebne su najmanje dvije odrasle osobe. 
• Provjerite sve dijelove i grupirajte ih sustavno u području dosega.  
 Usporedite ih s popisom dijelova.
• Nosite prikladnu odjeću i sigurnosnu opremu (npr. sigurnosne  
 naočale, masku za prašinu, rukavice) dok pilite, bušite, brusite,  
 bojite ili sastavljate.
• Slijedite sigurnosne preporuke proizvođača za alate i opremu koju  
 koristite.
• Ne stojte na postolju dok komplet za igru u potpunosti ne sastavite.
• Izbjegavajte sastavljanje u lošim vremenskim uvjetima.
• Komplet za igru mora biti sigurno usidren kako bi se spriječilo  
 prekretanje ili guranje. Cementiranje je potrebno ako uvjeti tla  
 dopuštaju da se stupovi izvuku s lakoćom. Uverite se da podna  
 sidra ne strše iz tla.
• Nakon sastavljanja uvjerite se da koristite pilu za metal kako biste  
 odrezali sve stršeće navojne krajeve vijaka i drugih stezača. Sve 
 oštre bridove uklonite turpijom za metal.
• Kako biste spriječili odlamanje, drvo prebrusite brusnim papirom.  
 Brusnim papirom ili turpijom za metal također izgladite sve uglove  
 do polumjera od 3 mm.
• Ne umećite dodatne elemente u ovaj Jungle Gym® kao što su  
 konopci, lanci, teški kabeli ili drugo.
• Ne kombinirajte proizvode drugih proizvođača s proizvodima  
 Jungle Gym®.
• Rope Locks™ koristite samo u kombinaciji s Jungle Gym®  
 Swing Hooks (kukama njihaljke). Rope locks™ ne koristite za  
 druge namjene kao što su planinarenje ili vuča tereta.
• Navoj vijka Swing Hook LS (kuke njihaljke LS) mora se potpuno  
 zavrnuti u drvo. Važno je da Swing Hook (kuku njihaljke) postavite  

 u pravilan položaj. 
• Udaljenost između pribora njihaljke (npr. sjedalice za njihaljku) i  
 tla trebala bi biti najmanje 35 cm.
• Udaljenost između pribora i okvira trebala bi biti najmanje 30 cm.
• Udaljenost između Swing Hooks(kuka njihaljke) trebala bi biti  
 najmanje 45 cm.
• Udaljenost između pribora za njihanje trebala bi biti najmanje 45 cm.
• Climbing Rope (Konopac za penjanje) ili Rope Ladder (ljestve od  
 konopca) uvijek bi trebali biti osigurani kako na vrhu tako i na dnu  
 jer slobodno viseći konopac možeuzrokovati davljenje. Konopci se  
 ne bi smjeli sami zapetljati.

PROVJERA I ODRŽAVANJE

Da osigurate sigurnost, komplet za igru treba podvrgnuti gore 
spomenutim sigurnosnim provjerama jedanput na početku svake 
sezone te zatim dva puta mjesečno tijekom sezone korištenja. 
Premjestite ili zategnite sve dijelove ako je potrebno. Zamijenite sve 
dijelove u slučaju oštećenja. Ako se servisne provjere ne obavljaju 
redovito, aktivacijska igračka može se prevrnuti ili uzrokovati 
opasnost na neki drugi način.

Drvene komponente
• Provjerite odlamanje i moguće druge konstrukcijske kvarove.
• Drvo održavajte povremenom primjenom vanjskog sredstva za  
 konzerviranje drveta kako biste spriječili truljenje. Ne koristite boju  
 ili druga sredstva za završnu obradu koja mogu uzrokovati sklisku  
 površinu.

Metalni dijelovi
• Provjerite sve metalne dijelove kako biste bili sigurni da su  
 zategnuti. Oprez: previše zategnuti metalni dijelovi lome vlakna  
 drveta zbog čega dolazi do napuklina u daskama.
• Provjerite korodiranost preostalih metalnih dijelova, nosača i kuka  
 njihaljke. 
• Provjerite podna sidra kako biste bili sigurni da su zategnuta.
• Provjerite jesu li u pokrovima prisutni vijci i oštri bridovi.

Pribor (ako je prikladno)
• Provjerite jesu li Rope Locks™ pravilno priključene na Jungle  
 Gym® Swing Hooks (kuke njihaljke). Provjerite Rope Locks SC  
 (zasune za konopac HC),objesite se svojom punom težinom tijela  
 na svaki pojedini konopac za njihaljku nekoliko sekundi. Provjerite  
 Rope Locks SC (zasuni za konopac SC) sjedeći na sklopu nekoliko  
 sekundi. Ako dođe do bilo kakvog škripanja, Rope Locks HC  
 (zasuni za konopac HC) mogu se navlažiti vodom ili biljnim uljem  
 kao što je maslinovo ulje.
• Provjerite čvrstoću sjedalica i šipki njihaljke. Provjerite konopce 
 njihaljke na habanje ili ekstremno stvaranje vlakana. Kako biste  
 provjerili konopac,provjerite kabele gdje je došlo do habanja izbog  
 sigurnosti provjerite jesu li niti puknute. Provjerite sigurnosni remen  
 Baby Swing (dječje njihaljke). 
• Provjerite priključak klizača na platformi s obzirom na otvore  
 u kojima se primjerice mogu zaglaviti odjeća ili uzice jakni s  
 kapuljačom.
• Sav pribor može se čistiti toplom vodom i blagim deterđentom.  
 Teško onečišćeni klizači mogu se očistiti visokotlačnim čistačem.  
 Budite oprezni kako ne biste oštetili kliznu površinu i drvo.

Sigurno područje za igru
• Provjerite je li površina za apsorpciju udarca previše komprimirana,  
 popustite je ako je potrebno. Napunite sve rupe (npr. pod  
 sjedalicama njihaljke).
• Provjerite stabilnost kompleta za igru.
• Provjerite prisutnost visećih grana, konopaca za rublje, labavih  
 materijala na sigurnom području za igru.

Zaštita okoliša
Sve metalne dijelove zbrinite bez stvaranja opasnosti. Ne spaljujte 
pod tlakom obrađeno, obojeno drvo sami, odnesite ga na mjesto 
za zbrinjavanje.

SIGURNA IGRA 

Pozor
• Za djecu je svakodobno potreban nadzor odrasle osobe. 
• Naučite djecu da se igraju sigurno.
• Obucite djecu prikladno, izbjegavajte pribor, odjeću s vrpcama za  
 stezanje, labavu odjeću i stegnute predmete. Nošenje biciklističkih  
 kaciga nije dopušteno.
• Postupajte razumno kako biste izbjegli bilo koju moguću nesigurnu  
 situaciju.
• Proizvodi Jungle Gym® konstruirani su tako da ih mogu koristiti  
 djeca starosti od 3 do 10 godina ako nije naznačeno drugačije.

Sigurna igra (sl. 1)
1 Na opremi se ne smije igrati u mokrim ili hladnim vremenskim uvjetima.  
 Pribor treba odnijeti unutra ako temperature padnu ispod 0° C.
2 Komplet za igru ili pribor ne koristite nenamjenski. Ne uvijajte niti  
 ne omatajte njihaljke, lance, konopce ili bilo koji drugi pribor.  
 Uvijanje može smanjiti snagu pribora i uzrokovati zaglavljenje.
3 Upozorite djecu da NE:
 • skaču s njihaljki dok se one kreću
 • ne njihšu prazne sjedalice ili drugi prazan pribor
 • njišu pod kutom
 • ne vise naglavačke iz bilo kojeg dijela kompleta za igru
 • hvataju ili zaustavljaju drugo dijete na bilo kojoj pokretnoj opremi
 • hodaju u blizini, ispred, između ili iza pokretljivog pribora
4 Upozorite djecu da sjede u središtu pribora za njihanje sa svojom  
 punom težinom na sjedalici. Dopušteno je samo jedno dijete  
 po sjedalici. Standardni toranj: dopušteno je najviše3 djeteta na  
 kompletu za igru u isto vrijeme s maksimalnom težinom  
 svakoga od 50 kg. Standardni toranj + Add-on Jungle Gym Module  
 (dodatni mogul Jungle Gym): najviše 5 djece (svako maks. 50 kg).
5 Penjanje na vrh krova ili na vrh okvira Modulene bi se 
 smjelo dopuštati. 
6 Područje za igru mora biti oslobođeno od svih konstrukcija i  
 prepreka. 
7 Sigurnosni rizici mogu se znatno smanjiti ako pravilno koristite  

 priložene sigurnosne komponente poput rukohvata, sigurnosnih  
 šipki i letvica za ogradu.
8 Ne dopustite djeci da se ne spuštaju na bilo koji drugi način osim  
 sjedeći i gledajući naprijed. Ibjegavajte izlaganje tobogana južnom  
 sunčevu svjetlu. Sve komponente mogu postati vrlo vruće kada  
 se izlažu direktnom sunčevu svjetlu. Uvjerite se da komplet za  
 igru nije vruć prije nego što djeci dopustite igranje. Ako je  
 potrebno, tobogan treba ohladiti vodom i osušiti prije korištenja.  
 Ne koristite vodu na toboganu kako biste povećalibrzinu.
9 Ne priključujte ništa na komplet za igru što nije dopustila  
 tvrtka Jungle Gym®, primjerice konopac za rublje, električne  
 uređaje, labave konopce ili lance itd.

Potrebni alati (sl. 2)
1 Mjerna traka
2 Olovka
3 Sjekira/pila za drvo
4 Turpija za drvo i metal
5 Električna bušilica
6 Čekić

Standardni vijčani spojevi (sl. 3)
• Izbušite rupu ø 10 mm u dijelovima za pričvršćivanje. Postavite  
 trup zavarenog utora u rupu.
• Postavite elastičnu podlošku preko tijela vijka te nakon toga  
 plosnatu podlošku i donji dio kape vijka. Pripremno zatezanje vijka  
 u zavarenu maticu počnite rukom. Zatim upotrijebite 13 mm  
 spojnicu u električnoj bušilici kako biste zategnuli svaki vijak dok  
 se opružna akcija opružne podloške potpuno ne komprimira  
 između glave vijka i plosnate podloške. Zatvorite osnovu vijka  
 zaštitnim pokrovom.
• Ako je vijak prekratak, suprotno izbušite gornji dio rupe u  
 najdebljem dijelu drveta svrdlom ø 22 do dubine od maks. 15  
 mm. Vijak će se zatim utisnuti nakon sastavljanja. Obradite rupu  
 bojom. Budući da je glava vijka sada upuštena, nema potrebe za  
 korištenjem zaštitnog pokrova za vijak.
• Ako je vijak predugačak, stršeći kraj treba ukloniti tako da ga  
 odrežete pilom za metal. Ako se pojave oštri bridovi, upotrijebite  
 turpiju.

Vijci za drvo (sl. 4.a)
•  zbušite ø 3 mm provodne rupe za vijke za drvo. Rupe bi trebale biti  
 10 mm kraće od duljine vijaka. Za tvrdo drvo možda će biti  
 potrebno izpušiti provodne rupe duljeg promjera ovisno o gustoći  
 drveta.
• Uvjerite se da su glave svih vijaka poravnane s površinom i da  
 nema oštrih bridova.

XL Stealth™ stezači (sl. 4.b)
• Izbušite ø 5 mm provodnu rupu kroz oba dijela.
• Stavite osnovu pokrova vijka preko tijela vijka. Umetnite vijak  
 i upotrijebite T40 nastavak za zatezanje. Zatvorite osnovu vijka  
 zaštitnim pokrovom.

Oprez: vijke i matice ne zatežite previše!

Jungle Gym® kompleti sadrže dijelove kojima se u kombinaciji s 
drvetom mogu napraviti kompleti za igru, ako
se strogo slijede upute za sastavljanje, komplet za igru bit će 
sukladan s EN 71-1, -2, -3, -8 i -9. Drvo
nije priloženo. Tobogani se prodaju odvojeno. Upozorenje: ne 
instalirajte iznad betona, asfalta ili bilo koje druge tvrde
površine. Prikladno samo za kućnu uporabu. Ovaj proizvod može 
odstupati od prikaza na fotografiji. Specifikacije
podložno promjenama bez prethodne obavijesti
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Gratulálunk, hogy a Jungle Gym® összeszerelhető készlet 
megvásárlása mellett döntött. Ennek a Jungle Gym® készletnek a 
segítségével gyorsan össze tudja állítani a biztonságos játékgarnitúrát, 
ami sok éven át garantáltan örömet okoz majd gyermekeinek.

A Jungle Gym® készletek különleges fejlesztésű vasalást tartalmaznak. 
Az anyagokat rendkívül körültekintően terveztük, melynek során 
gyermekeinek biztonsága elsődleges jelentőségű volt számunkra. A 
vasalásoknak nincsenek hegyes szögei vagy kiálló elemei, ugyanakkor 
az időjárás mindenféle behatása ellen védettek. A készletek minden 
egyes eleme azzal a feltétellel felel meg a magáncélú felhasználásra 
vonatkozó EN 71-1,-2,-3, -8 & -9 (Európai Biztonsági Szabványnak), 
hogy a játszótéri berendezést a kézikönyvnek megfelelően szerelik 
össze és alkalmazzák. Ezektől a tervrajzoktól ne térjen el, illetve az 
eredeti konstrukción ne változtasson.

Figyelmeztetés: Csak otthoni használatra. Csak kültéri használatra. 
A használó testsúlya max. 50 kg lehet. Három év alatti gyermek nem 
használhatja. Három és tíz év közötti gyermekek számára.

Ezt a terméket kizárólag családi használatra szántuk. Nyilvános 
helyen történő felállítása nyilvánvalóan a termék nem rendeltetésszerű 
használatát jelenti.

Összeszerelés előtt gondosan olvassa el a szerelési utasításokat, 
majd őrizze meg azt a jövőben történő tájékozódás céljából.

BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

� A fa kiválasztása
•�$]�gQ�iOWDO�YiViUROW�JDUQLW~UD�PLQŃVpJpW�D�ID�PLQŃVpJH�W�NU|]L�� 
� $�J\HQJpEE�PLQŃVpJŝ�IiYDO�PHJWDNDUtWRWW�SpQ]�J\RUVDQ�pUWHOPpW� 
� YHV]WL�D]�|VV]HV]HUHOpV�VRUiQ�IHOPHU�OŃ�QHKp]VpJHN�PLDWW�pV� 
� PLQGH]�RO\DQ�NpV]WHUPpNHW�HUHGPpQ\H]��DPHO\�VRNNDO�NHYpVEp� 
� HOpJtWL�NL�D]�gQ�LJpQ\HLW�
•�$�KLQWD�IHOVŃ�KRVV]WDUWyMD�UHQGNtY�OL�yYDWRVViJJDO�YiODV]WDQGy� 
� NL��$�KRVV]WDUWy�VpUWHWOHQVpJH�~J\�HOOHQŃUL]KHWŃ��KRJ\�PLQGNpW� 
� YpJpW�SpOGiXO�NpW�OiGiUD�IHNWHWL��/HJ\HQ�gQ�PHOOHWW�YDODNL��DNL�VHJtW� 
� PHJWDUWDQL�HJ\HQV~O\iW��H]HN�XWiQ�XJRUMRQ�IHO�NE�����FP�Q\LUH��$� 
� KRVV]�WDUWyUD�LO\HQ�PyGRQ�J\DNRUROW�KDWiV�NE��XJ\DQRO\DQ��PLQWKD� 
� ����NJ�WHUKHOpVW�DONDOPD]QiQDN��+D�D�KRVV]WDUWy�QHP�W|ULN�YDJ\� 
� UHSHG�HO��DNNRU�²�PLQW�IHOVŃ�KRVV]WDUWy�²�PHJIHOHO��$�KRVV]WDUWy� 
� NLVPpUYŝ�HOKDMOiVD�QRUPiOLV��/HJ\HQ�yYDWRV��QHKRJ\�V]HPpO\L� 
� VpU�OpVW�LGp]]HQ�HOŃ�
•�$�IDDQ\DJQDN�HOOHQiOOyQDN�NHOO�OHQQLH�D�URYDURN�pV�D�JRPEiVRGiV� 
� HOOHQ��$�N|YHWNH]Ń�IDDQ\DJ�DONDOPDV�D]�gQ�MiWpNJDUQLW~UiMiQDN� 
 felépítésére:
� ��$�ID�URWKDGiVD�pV�D�URYDURN�RNR]WD�NiURVRGiVVDO�V]HPEHQ� 
� � WHUPpV]HWHV�HOOHQiOOiV~�IDDQ\DJ��SpOGiXO�Y|U|VIHQ\Ń��IHKpU� 
� � DNiF��WUySXVL�NHPpQ\ID��HXUySDL�NHPpQ\ID��W|OJ\��JHV]WHQ\H�� 
� � Y|U|V�FpGUXV�
� ��1\RPiVNH]HOW�IDDQ\DJ�
•�$� ID� UR WKDGiV Wy O � W| U WpQŃ�PHJyYiVD� pUGHNpEHQ�PLQGHQ� 
� IŝUpV]HOpVL�IHO�OHWHQ�pV�YpJHQ�DONDOPD]]RQ�N�OWpUL�DONDOPD]iVUD� 
� V]iQW�ID�NRQ]HUYiOy�DQ\DJRW��DNNRU�LV��KD�Q\RPiVNH]HOW�IiW� 
� KDV]QiO�
•�.�O|Q|VHQ�ÀJ\HOMHQ�D�WDODMMDO�pULQWNH]Ń�HOHPHNUH�
• Ugyancsak kezeljen páccal minden süllyesztett furatot és a  
 kötéllétrához vagy a mászókötélhez szükséges furatot is.

� Biztonságos játékterület
• Helyezze a playset egy burkolatlan stabil felületre, mint a fű, vagy 
HJ\�V]LOiUG�UpWHJ�KRPRNRW��1H�WHOHStWVH�MiWpNJDUQLW~UiMiW�EHWRQUD��
NDYLFVUD��DV]IDOWUD��YDJ\�EiUPHO\�PiV�NHPpQ\�IHO�OHWUH��

• A talaj felszíne legyen vízszintes. Ha játékgarnitúráját lejtős talajra  
 telepíti, az megdőlhet vagy „kifordulhat”. Ez a megdőlés pedig  
 további igénybevételt ró minden kötésre és kapcsolódásra, melynek  
 eredményeként azok idővel meglazulnak és tönkremennek.
• A biztonságos játékterület olyan zónát jelent, amely minden oldalon
����FP�Q\LYHO�W~OQ\~OLN�D�MiWpNJDUQLW~UiQ��$�NHPpQ\�IHO�OHWUH�
YDOy�HVpV�V~O\RV�VpU�OpVW�RNR]KDW��$�WDODMWDNDUyW�D�EL]WRQViJRV�
MiWpNWHU�OHWHQ�EHO�O�NHOO�HOKHO\H]QL��$�MDYDVROW�WHUHSIHGŃ�DQ\DJRN�
MHJ\]pNH�D�N|YHWNH]Ń�

 Javasolt anyag  tömörítetlen mélység
 Kettős talajtakaró morzsolt fakéregből 50 cm
 Egységes faforgács  50 cm
 Finom kavics  50 cm
 Finom homok  50 cm
 Füves

• A biztonságos játék érdekében, a játékterület legyen mentes  
 mindenféle építménytől, kerítéstől, garázstól, háztól, benyúló  
 faágtól, szárítókötéltől, villanydróttól és egyéb akadálytól.
• A játékgarnitúrát ne telepítse járdák vagy átjárók irányába.
• Minden, a talajtakarót körbevevő szegély a biztonságos  
 játékterületen túl kell, hogy legyen (tájkertészeti faanyagok vagy  
 más szegélyek).

� Biztonságos felállítás
• A gyermekek maradjanak távol a munkaterülettől, amíg a  
 biztonságos játékterületről el nem távolítottak minden akadályt, a  
 játékgarnitúrát teljesen fel nem állították, minden elemet meg nem  
 húztak és le nem ellenőriztek, és minden szerszámot vagy egyéb,  
 a játékterülethez nem tartozó elemet össze nem szedtek.
• A játékgarnitúra felépítésekor legalább két felnőttre van szükség,  
 hogy a hossztartókat, kereteket vagy egyéb nehezebb szerelvényeket  
 felemeljék és a helyükön tartsák az összecsavarozás előtt.
• Minden darabot ellenőrizzen, majd csoportosítson úgy, hogy azok  
 elérhetőek legyenek. Hasonlítsa össze azokat az alkatrészjegyzékkel.
• Viseljen megfelelő ruházatot és védőfelszerelést (pl. védőszemüveg,  
 porvédőmaszk és kesztyű), amikor a játékgarnitúrát fűrészeli,  
 fúrja, csiszolja, pácolja vagy összeszereli; különösen akkor, ha  
 nyomáskezelt faanyaggal dolgozik.
• Kövesse a gyártónak az Ön által használt eszközökre és  
 berendezésekre vonatkozó biztonsági javaslatait.
• Ne álljon a padozatra addig, amíg a játékgarnitúrát teljesen össze  
 nem szerelték; használjon háztartási létrát, ha nem tud elég magasra  
 nyúlni.

• A játékgarnitúrát biztonságosan ki kell horgonyozni, hogy  
 megakadályozzuk a játékgarnitúra felborulását vagy elmozdulását.  
 Ha a talaj állaga miatt a cölöpök könnyen kihúzhatóak, akkor azokat  
 be kell betonozni. Ügyeljen rá, hogy a talajhorgonyok ne álljanak  
 ki a földből, mert a gyermekek felbukhatnak bennük.
• Összeszerelés után fűrészelje le minden csavar és egyéb rögzítő  
 elem kiálló, menetes végét. Reszelje le az éles peremeket.
• A szálkásodás megakadályozására csiszolópapírral munkálja  
 meg a fa felületét, s a sarkokat is csiszolja le csiszolópapíral vagy  
 fémreszelővel 3 mm-es sugárhosszúságúra.
• Erre a tornaszer-állványra ne szereljen fel további elemeket, mint  
 például köteleket, láncokat vagy egyebet.
• Ne kombinálja más gyártók termékeit a Jungle Gym® termékekkel,  
 mert ezzel csökkenhet a biztonság.
• A Rope Locks™-ot (kötélrögzítő elemek) kizárólag a Jungle Gym®  
 hintahorgokhoz használja. Ne használja a Rope Locks™ kötélrögzítő  
 elemeket más célra, például hegymászáskor vagy teher emelésére.
• A Swing Hook LS horog csavarját szorosan, egészen a kereszttartóig  
 be kell csavarozni a fába. Fontos, hogy a Swing Hook-ot a megfelelő  
 helyzetbe állítsa. A nem megfelelően felszerelt vagy rosszul beállított  
 hintahorog eltörhet vagy kicsúszhat, és sérülést okozhat!
• A lengő tartozékok (például hintaülés) és a talaj közötti távolság  
 legalább 35 cm legyen.
• A tartozék és a keret közötti távolság legalább 30 cm legyen.
• A hintahorgok közötti távolság 45 cm legyen.
• A lengő tartozékok közötti távolság 45 cm legyen.
• A mászókötelet vagy kötéllétrát mindig rögzíteni kell felül és alul is,  
 mivel a szabadon függő kötél rácsomózódhat valamelyik tartóelemre  
 és a gyerekek belegabalyodhatnak.

ELLENŐRZÉS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS

A játékgarnitúrát használók biztonságának érdekében a 
játékgarnitúrát minden szezon elején, továbbá havonta kétszer 
a használat időszakában, az alábbi biztonsági ellenőrzésnek 
kell alávetni. Ha nem végezi el rendszeresen a karbantartási 
ellenőrzéseket, a tevékenységet igénylő játék felborulhat vagy más 
módon veszélyt okozhat.

� Fából készült elemek
• Ellenőrizni kell szálkák és más, esetleges szerkezeti hibák  
 szempontjából.
• A fa rothadásának megelőzésére időnként a garnitúrát kültéri  
 fakonzerváló anyaggal kell kezelni. Ne használjon olyan festéket,  
 ami csúszós felületet eredményezhet.

� Vasalás
• Minden vasalást ellenőrizni kell, hogy meg van-e húzva. Figyelem:  
 a túlságosan 
 meghúzott vasalás a fa rostjait összenyomja, mely a deszkák  
 hasadásához vezet.
• Ellenőrizze, hogy nem rozsdásodik-e a többi vasalás, konzol és  
 hintahorog, mert ez 
 befolyásolhatja a teherbíró képességet. Ha kell, cserélje ki őket.
• Ellenőrizze a talajhorgonyokat, biztonságosak-e. Ha kell, helyezze  
 át vagy cserélje ki őket.

� Tartozékok (értelemszerűen)
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a Rope Locks™ kötélrögzítő elemek megfelelően  
 vannak- e felszerelve a Jungle Gym® hintahorgokra. A Rope Locks  
 HC ellenőrzéséhez 
 függeszkedjen teljes testsúlyával pár másodpercig külön-külön  
 mindegyik hintakötélre. A Rope Locks SC oly módon ellenőrizhető,  
 hogy teljes testsúlyával pár másodpercig az érintett tartozékra ül.  
 Ha kell, cserélje ki.
 Ha bármiféle nyikorgás hallható, a Rope Locks HC vízzel vagy  
 növényi olajjal, például olívaolajjal megnedvesíthető.
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a hintaülések és a tartók sértetlenek-e, valamint  
 a hinta köteleit kopás vagy rendkívüli mértékű szálképződés  
 szempontjából. A kötél állapotának kellő megítéléséhez húzza szét  
 a kötél pászmáit ott, ahol az megkopott, és tüzetesen ellenőrizze,  
 vajon a szálak nem szakadtak-e el. Ellenőrizze a bébihinta  
 biztonsági övét. Ha kell, cserélje ki.
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a csúszdának a padozathoz való illesztésénél  
 nincsenek-e olyan rések, amikbe például a csuklyás dzsekikről  
 lelógó zsinórok beszorulhatnak, s így azokba a gyerekek  
 belegabalyodhatnak.
• Minden tartozékot meleg vízzel és enyhe hatású tisztítószerrel  
 lehet tisztítani. A nagyon szennyezett csúszdák tisztíthatók nagyn  
 yomású tisztítógéppel. (Ügyeljen rá, hogy ne károsítsa a csúszda  
 felületét és a fából készült elemeket.)

� Biztonságos játékterület
• Ellenőrizze, vajon az ütéselnyelő felület nincs-e túlságosan  
 összenyomódva, ha kell, lazítsa meg. Töltsön ki minden lyukat,  
 nyílást, például a hinta ülései alatt.
• Ellenőrizze a játékgarnitúra stabilitását.
• Ellenőrizze, nincs-e a környezetben közvetlen veszélyforrás, mint  
 például belógó faágak, szárítókötelek, elszórt anyagok.

� Környezetvédelem
 A játékgarnitúrák fából készült elemeit kiselejtezéskor nem szabad  
 meggyújtani. Minden fémből készült elemet úgy kell kiselejtezni,  
 hogy azzal ne teremtsenek veszélyhelyzetet. Környezetszennyező  
 volta miatt tilos magának a nyomáskezelt, pácolt vagy festett fának  
 az elégetése. Vigye el helyette a helyi szemétlerakóba.

BIZTONSÁGOS JÁTÉK

� Figyelem:
• Mindenkor s mindenféle korú gyermeknek felnőtt felügyeletét kell  
 biztosítani a játék helyszínén.
• Tanítsa meg a gyermekeket, hogyan kell biztonságosan játszani.
• Megfelelően öltöztesse gyermekeit. Kerülje az olyan kiegészítőket,  
 húzózsinóros vagy lógó ruházatot, illetve a nyakba kötött zsinórral  
 ellátott ruhadarabokat, amelyek valamelyik felszerelési tárgyba  
 belegabalyodhatnak vagy arra ráakadhatnak. A játszótéri beren  
 dezések használata előtt a kerékpáros sisakot is le kell venni.

• Végül, de nem utolsósorban: a józan ész használatával minden  
 lehetséges veszélyhelyzet elkerülhető.
• A Jungle Gym® termékeket, hacsak másként nincs feltüntetve, 3 és  
 10 év közötti gyermekeknek tervezték.

� Biztonságos játék (1. ábra) 
1 Nedves időjárási viszonyok esetén, mivel ilyenkor esetleg  
 csúszósak a felületek, illetve fagyos időben, amikor még  
 a legpuhább burkolat is nagyon keménnyé válhat, ezeken a  
 berendezési tárgyakon ne játsszanak. Amikor a hőmérséklet 0°C  
 (32°F) alá süllyed, a tartozékokat le kell szerelni és be kell vinni  
 zárt térbe.
2 A játszótéri berendezéseknek vagy a tartozékoknak bármely, az  
 eredeti elképzeléstől eltérő alkalmazása kárt, vagy akár sérülést  
 is okozhat. A hintákat, láncokat, köteleket, vagy bármely más  
 tartozékot ne csavarják, illetve tekerjék össze. A csavarás a  
 tartozékok teherbírását csökkenti, s azt eredményezheti, hogy oda  
 valaki beszorul.
3 Figyelmeztesse a gyermekeket, hogy:
 • ne ugorjanak le a hintáról, amíg az mozgásban van,
 • ne lengessék az üres hintát vagy a többi üres tartozékot,
 • ne hintázzanak rézsútosan,
 • ne függeszkedjenek fejjel lefelé a játszótéri garnitúra egyetlen  
  eleméről sem,
 • ne fogjanak vagy állítsanak meg másik gyereket mozgásban lévő  
  felszerelési tárgyon,
 • ne menjenek mozgó tartozékok közelébe, elé, közé, illetve mögé.
4 Figyelmeztesse a gyermekeket, hogy a hinta közepére üljenek úgy,  
 hogy teljes testsúlyuk az ülésre nehezedjen. A hinta minden ülésén  
 egyszerre csak egy gyerek lehet. Szabványos torony: legfeljebb 3  
 gyerek játszhat egyidőben a játékgarnitúrán úgy, hogy egyenkénti  
 testsúlyuk legfeljebb 50 kg. Szabványos torony, hintával  
 egybeépítve: legfeljebb 5 gyerek játszhat egyidőben a játékgarnitúrán  
 úgy, hogy egyenkénti testsúlyuk 50 kg.
5 Tilos a játékgarnitúra keretére felmászni vagy azon függeszkedni.  
 Ha onnan leesnek, komoly sérülés lehet az eredménye.
6 A játékterületen nem lehetnek építmények, illetve akadályok.
7 A padozaton minden elkerítetlen terület lehetséges baleseti  
 kockázatot rejt. A kockázat jelentős mértékben csökkenthető  
 további biztonsági elemekkel történő kiegészítéssel, mint például  
 fogantyúk, biztonsági rudak és elrekesztő deszkák.
8 Ne engedje, hogy a gyerekek a csúszdán máshogyan is lecsússzanak,  
 mint ülőhelyzetben. El kell kerülni, hogy a déli nap rásüssön  
 a csúszdára. Annak minden eleme felforrósodhat, ha közvetlen  
 napfénynek van kitéve. Ügyeljen rá, hogy a játékgarnitúra ne legyen  
 forró, amikor a gyerekeket odaengedi. Ha kell, a játékgarnitúra víz  
 segítségével lehűthető, de használat előtt ilyenkor szárítsa meg. Ne  
 permetezzen vizet a csúszdára azért, hogy fokozza a játszás örömét.  
 A gyerekek túl gyorsan csúsznak le ilyenkor, aminek eredménye  
 sérülés lehet.

� Szükséges szerszámok (2. ábra) 
1 Mérőszalag
2 Ceruza
3 Fémfűrész
4 Fa- és fémreszelő
5 Villanyfúró
6 Kalapács

� szabványos csavarkötések (3. ábra)
• Fúrjon ø10 mm átmérőjű lyukat a rögzítendő elemekbe.
• Kalapáccsal hajtsa be a furatba a hegesztett anya testét. A  
 hegesztett anya kiálló teste legyen benne a fában. 
• Tegye rá a csavar szárára a biztosítógyűrűt, ezután következik  
 a lapos alátét és a csavarsapka alsó része. Kezdje a csavarnak a  
 hegesztett anyában kézzel történő előzetes meghúzásával, mielőtt  
 a villanyfúró 13 mm-es szűkítőbetétjét használná minden egyes  
 csavar meghúzására, egészen addig, amíg a biztosítógyűrű rugója  
 teljesen össze nem nyomódik a csavarfej és a lapos alátét között.  
 Zárja le a csavarvédő sapkát annak tetejével.
• Ha kiderül, hogy a csavar túl rövid, azt tanácsoljuk, hogy ø22 mm  
 átmérőjű fúróval készítsen ellenfuratot a furat felső részével  
 szemben a fa legvastagabb részén 15 mm vagy nagyobb mélységig,  
 így a csavar összeszerelés után süllyesztett lesz. Kezelje páccal  
 a furatot. Mivel a csavarfej most már süllyesztett, nincs szükség  
 a csavarvédő sapka használatára.
• Ha a csavar túl hosszú, a kiálló véget fémfűrész segítségével le  
 kell vágni. Ha éles peremek maradnak vissza, használjon reszelőt.

� Vezetőfuratok (4. ábra)
 A fa hasadozásának megakadályozására minden csavar esetében  
 ajánlott vezetőfuratokat fúrni. Ezek a vezetőfuratok a csavaroknál  
 ø10 mm-rel legyenek rövidebbek.

�Facsavarok (4.a. ábra)
• Fúrjon ø3 mm átmérőjű vezetőfuratot a facsavarokhoz.
• Rendkívül fontos megbizonyosodni arról, hogy minden csavar  
 teteje egy szintben van a fa felszínével és nincsenek kiálló, éles  
 peremek.

� XL Stealth™ négylapfejű facsavarok (4.b. ábra)
• XL Stealth™ Négylapfejű facsavarokhoz előbb fúrjon ø5 mm átmérőjű 

furatot mindkét rögzítendő elemen át.
• Helyezze el a lapos alátétet és a csavarvédő sapka alsó részét a  
 csavar szárán. Tegye a csavart a furatba és meghúzásakor használja  
 villanyfúrója T40-es szűkítőbetétét. Zárja le a csavarvédő sapkát  
 annak tetejével.

Figyelem: ne húzza meg túlságosan a fejescsavarokat és csavarokat!

Mikor keményfát használnak nagyon fontos a fa előfúrása egy 
nagyobb átmérőjű fúróval, függően a fa sűrűségétől.

ÁLTALÁNOS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
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for eksempel:

� GREEHOW�RSSVNM UW�IXNWLJ�EDUN� G\EGH�Sn����FP
� WUHÁLV� � � G\EGH�Sn����FP
� ÀQ�VDQG� � � G\EGH����FP
� ÀQ�JUXV� � � G\EGH����FP
 gress

�� ,�VLNNHUKHWVVRQHQ�Pn�GHW�LNNH�Y UH�VWHLQHU��JMHQVWDQGHU��JMHU� 
� GHU��JDUDVMH��KXV��RYHUKHQJHQGH�JUHQHU�IUD�WU U��NOHVVQRUHU�� 
� HOHNWULVNH�OHGQLQJHU�HOOHU�DQGUH�WLQJ�VRP�NDQ�JM¡UH�GHW�IDUOLJ�n� 
� EUXNH�OHNHDSSDUDWHW�
�� 6WDWLYHW�E¡U�KHOOHU�LNNH�PRQWHUHV�L�Q UKHWHQ�DY�JDQJYHL�RJ� 
� OLJQHQGH�
�� (YHQWXHOOH�I\VLVNH�DYJUHQVQLQJHU�IRU�n�KROGH�VDQG�HWF��Sn� 
� SODVV��HOOHU�JMHUGHU�UXQGW�OHNHSODVVHQ��Pn�PRQWHUHV�Sn�VLNNHU� 
� DYVWDQG�IUD�OHNHDSSDUDW��VOLN�DW�GLVVH�LNNH�NRPPHU�L�NRQÁLNW��RJ� 
� NDQ�VNDSH�IDUOLJH�VLWXDVMRQHU�IRU�EDUQD�XQGHU�OHN�

� Sikker montering
�� %DUQ�E¡U�KROGH�VHJ�ERU WH� IUD�SODVVHQ� W L O�VWDWLYHW�HU� IHUGLJ� 
� PRQWHUW�RJ�DOOH�O¡VH�GHOHU�HU�U\GGHW�ERUW�
�� 'HW�NUHYHV�PLQVW�WR�SHUVRQHU�IRU�n�E\JJH�VWDWLYHW��'HW�WDU�FD� 
� ��WLPH�n�PRQWHUH�HW�KXVNHVWDWLY��RJ�FD���WLPHU�n�PRQWHUH�HW� 
� NODWUHWnUQ�
�� .RQWUROOHU�DOOH�GHOHQH��RJ�VH�DW�GHW�HU�ULNWLJ�DQWDOO�L�KHQKROG�WLO� 
� DQYLVQLQJHQ�
�� %HQ\WW�KHQVLNWVPHVVLJH�NO U�RJ�VLNNHUKHWVXWVW\U��DUEHLGV� 
� EULOOHU��VW¡YPDVNH�RJ�KDQVNHU���QnU�GX�VDJHU��GULOOHU��PDOHU�HOOHU� 
� PRQWHUHU�VWDWLYHW��VSHVLHOW�YLNWLJ�KYLV�GX�DUEHLGHU�PHG�WU\NNLP� 
 pregnerte materialer.
�� )¡OJ�SURGXVHQWHQV�VLNNHUKHWVDQEHIDOLQJHU�IRU�YHUNW¡\�RJ�XWVW\U�
�� ,NNH�VWn�Sn�SODWWIRPHQ�I¡U�DSSDUDWHW�HU�NRPSOHWW�IHUGLJPRQWHUW�� 
� %UXN�VWLJH�KYLV�GX�LNNH�UHNNHU�K¡\W�QRN�
�� 6WDWLYHW�Pn�IRUDQNUHV�IRUVNULIWVPHVVLJ�WLO�EDNNHQ�IRU�n�XQQJn�DW� 
� G H W � E H Y H J H U � V H J � X Q G H U � O H N � � % H Q \ W W � - X Q J O H � * \P�� 
� )RUDQNULQJVEROWHU�IRU�n�XQQJn�GHWWH��+YLV�JUXQQHQ�HU�P\N��E¡U� 
� IRUDQNULQJ�VW¡SHV�L�EDNNHQ��3nVH�DW�IRUDQNULQJ�LNNH�VWLNNHU�RYHU� 
� EDNNHQ��VOLN�DW�EDUQD�LNNH�NDQ�VNDGH�VHJ�Sn�GHP�
�� (WWHU�PRQWHULQJ��E¡U�HQ�PHWDOOVDJ��EDXILO��EHQ\WWHV�IRU�n�NXWWH� 
� ERUW�XWVWLNNHQGH�GHOHU�IUD�EROWHU�RJ�DQQHW�IHVWHPDWHULHOO�
�� %HQ\WW�VDQGSDSLU�HOOHU�DQQHW�VOLSHPDWHULDOH�IRU�n�IMHUQH�VSOLQWHU�� 
� HOOHU�XMHYQH�NDQWHU�L�WUHYLUNHW��3XVV�RJVn�HQGHVWRNNHU�RJ�DQGUH� 
� VNDUSH�NDQWHU�ERUW�IUD�WUHYLUNHW�
�� ,NNH�IHVW�DQQHW�WLOEHK¡U�WLO�VWDWLYHW�VRP�IRU�HNVHPSHO�NMHWWLQJ�� 
� ZLUH��%HQ\WWH�KHOOHU�LNNH�XWVW\U�IUD�DQGUH�PHUNHU�HQQ�-XQJOH� 
� *\P�Sn�VWDWLYHW��GD�GHWWH�NDQ�IRUULQJH�VLNNHUKHWHQ�

�� .RPELQHU�LNNH�SURGXNWHU�IUD�DQGUH�SURGXVHQWHU�PHG�-XQJOH� 
� *\P��SURGXNWHU��GD�GHWWH�YLO�NXQQH�PLQVNH�VLNNHUKHWHQ�
�� 9HG�HYW��0RQWHULQJ�DY�DQGUH�WDX�HOOHU�OLJQHQGH��E¡U�-XQJOH�*\P�� 
� 7DXOnV�EHQ\WWHV��VDPPHQ�PHG�-XQJOH�*\P��6ZLQJ�+RRN�
�� +XVNH�WDXHW�Sn�KXVNH�NURNHQ��6ZLQJ�+RRN�/6��Pn�VNUXV�KHOW� 
� LQQ�L�WUHYLUNHW��VOLN�DW�GHW�NRPPHU�KHOW�LQQ�WLO�WYHUUEMHONHQ�
�� $YVWDQGHQ�IUD�KXVNH��HOOHU�WLOVYDUHQGH�EHYHJHOLJH�DSSDUDWHU��� 
� RJ�QHG�WLO�XQGHUODJHW�E¡U�Y UH�PLQ�����FP�
�� $YVWDQGHQ�PHOORP�KXVNH�RJ�WLO�UDPPH�E¡U�Y UH�PLQ�����FP��
�� $YVWDQGHQ�PHOORP�KXVNH�NURNHQH�VNDO�Y UH����FP�
�� $YVWDQGHQ�PHOORP�KXVNHQH�J\QJHQH�VNDO�Y UH����FP�
�� (W�NODWUHWDX�E¡U�VLNUHV��IHVWHV��L�EHJJH�HQGHU��IRU�n�XQQJn�DW� 
� EDUQ�NOHPPHV�HOOHU�NYHOHV�L�WDXHW�

INSPEKSJON OG VEDLIKEHOLD

)RU�n�LYDUHWD�VLNNHUKHWHQ�Sn�OHNHDSSDUDWHW��Pn�DSSDUDWHW�KD�
HW WHUV\Q� L�EHJ\QQHOVHQ�DY�KYHU�EUXNVVHVRQJ��RJ���JDQJHU�
SU��PnQHG�XQGHU�VHVRQJHQ��+YLV�YHGOLNHKROGHW� LNNH�XW I¡UHV�
UHJHOPHVVLJ��NDQ�OHNHW¡\HW�YHOWH�HOOHU�Sn�DQQHQ�PnWH�XWJM¡UH�HQ�
fare.

� Trevirke
�� 6MHNN�IRU�VSOLQWHU�HOOHU�SRWHQVLHOOH�VYDNKHWHU�L�WUHYLUNHW��
�� ,YDUHWD�WUHYLUNHW�PHG�ROMHLPSUHJQHULQJ�HOOHU� O LNQHQGH�IRU�n� 
� XQQJn�UnWH�RJ�HOOHU�XWW¡UNLQJ��%HQ\WW�LNNH�EODQN�PDOLQJ�VRP�JLU� 
� JODWW�RYHUÁDWH�

� Beslag og festemateriell
�� .RQWUROOHU�DW�DOOH�EROWHU�RJ�VNUXHU�VLWWHU�JRGW�IDVW���1%��'HUVRP� 
� EROWHU�RJ�OLJQHQGH�VWUDPPHV�IRU�KDUGW�NDQ�GHWWH�IRUnUVDNH�DW� 
� WUHYLUNHW�VSOLQWUHV�
�� .RQWUROOHU�DW�GHW�LNNH�IRUHNRPPHU�UXVW�Sn�QRH�DY�IHVWHPDWHULHO� 
� OHW��%\WW�KYLV�Q¡GYHQGLJ�
�� .RQWUROOHU�DW�IHVWHQH�L�EDNNHQ�VLWWHU�JRGW�²�VOLN�DW�GH�LNNH�NDQ� 
� O¡VQH��+YLV�GH�HU�O¡VH��Pn�GX�Á\WWH�IHVWHQH�L�EDNNHQ��HOOHU�ODJH� 
 nye fester.
 
� Tilbehør
�� 6MHNN�WDXOnVHU��DW�GLVVH�VLWWHU�IRUVNULIWVPHVVLJ�IDVW��+HQJ�PHG� 
� IXOO�NURSSVYHNW�L�WDXHQH�IRU�n�NRQWUROOHUH�DW�WDXHQH�LNNH�VNOLU�XW� 
� DY�IHVWH��+HQJ�RSS�Q\H�WDX�GHUVRP�GH�JDPOH�HU�VOLWW�
� +YLV�WDXOnVHQH�NQLUNHU��NDQ�GH�IXNWHV�PHG�YDQQ�HOOHU�YHJHWD 
� ELOVN�ROMH��VRP�I�HNV��ROLYHQROMH�
�� VMHNN�KXVNHVHWHU�RJ�EMHONHU�IRU�KHOKHW�RJ�VMHNN�KXVNHWDX�IRU� 
� VOLWDVMH�L�ÀEUHQH��)RU�n�JL�JRG�EHG¡PPHOVH�Sn�NYDOLWHWHQ�WLO�WDXHW�� 
� VMHNN�GHU�ÀEUHQH�HU�VOLWW�IRU�n�VH�RP�GH�WUnGHQH�L�WDXHW�HU�¡GHODJW�� 
� 6MHNN�VLNNHUKHWVEHOWHW�Sn�EDE\�KXVNHQ��(UVWDWW�YHG�EHKRY�
�� .RQWUROOHU�IHVWHW�IRU�UXWVMHEDQHQ��DW�GHQQH�LNNH�KDU�VSUHNNHU� 
� HOOHU�JOLSHU��VRP�NDQ�IRUnUVDNH�DW�EDUQD�NDQ�KHQJH�VHJ�IDVW� 
� PHG�W¡\��VHOHU�HWF�
�� $OOH�DUWLNOHU�NDQ�UHQJM¡UHV�PHG�YDUPW�YDQQ��RJ�HYHQWXHOO�HQ� 
� PLOG�VnSH�RJ�VYDPS�NDQ�EHQ\WWHV��'HUVRP�QRHQ�DY�DUWLNOHQH�HU� 
� VSHVLHOW�VNLWQH��NDQ�K¡\WU\NNVVS\OHU�EHQ\WWHV�

� Trygt lekeområde
�� 3nVH�DW�XQGHUODJHW�LNNH�HU�KDUGSDNNHW��'HWWH�E¡U�O¡VHV�RSS�� 
� 6SHVLHOW�XQGHU�KXVNHQH�HU�GHW�YDQOLJ�DW�GHW�GDQQHU�VHJ�´JURSHUµ�� 
� 'LVVH�E¡U�I\OOHV�LJMHQ�PHG�VW¡WGHPSHQGH�PDWHULDOH�
�� .RQWUROOHU�VWDWLYHWV�VWDELOLWHW�
�� .RQWUROOHU�RPJLYHOVHQH�IRU�RYHUKHQJHQGH�JUHQHU��W¡UNHWDX�P�P�

� Miljøvern
� %UHQQ�LNNH�UHVWHUHQGH�WUHYLUNH�Sn�VWHGHW��'HW�HU�VSHVLHOW�PLOM¡ 
� IDUOLJ�RJ�XORYOLJ�n�EUHQQH�EHKDQGOHW�WUHYLUNH��GD�VSHVLHOW�WU\N� 
� NLPSUHJQHUW�WUHYLUNH��,PSUHJQHUW�DYIDOO�E¡U�OHYHUHV�WLO�Q UPHVWH� 
� DYIDOOVGHSRW�

SIKKER LEK 
1%
�� 6WDWLYHW�Pn�RYHUYnNHV�DY�YRNVHQ�SHUVRQ�XQGHU�EUXN�
�� / U�EDUQD�n�OHNH�VLNNHUW
�� -XQJOH�*\P�HU�NRQVWUXHUW�IRU�EDUQ�L�DOGHUHQ������nU��PHG�PLQGUH� 
� DQQHW�HU�LQGLNHUW�
�� 3nVH�DW�EDUQD�HU�NOHGG�KHQVLNWVPHVVLJ��6WULNN�RJ�O¡VH�DUWLNOHU� 
� NDQ�IHVWH�VHJ�L�DSSDUDWHW�RJ�IRUnUVDNH�VNDGH�
�� 6LVW�PHQ�LNNH�PLQVW��EUXN�VXQQ�IRUQXIW��RJ�SnVH�DW�EDUQD�LNNH� 
� EOLU�XWVDWW�IRU�IDUOLJH�VLWXDVMRQHU�

� Sikker lek (ill 1) 
��$SSDUDWHW�E¡U�LNNH�EHQ\WWHV�L�IXNWLJ�Y U�HOOHU�IURVW��GD�GHW�NDQ� 
� IRUHNRPPH�JODWWH�RYHUIODWHU�Sn�VWDWLYHW�7�R�P��GHW�P\NHVWH� 
� XQGHUODJHW�NDQ�EOL�KDUGW�QnU�GHW�HU�NDOGW��6WDWLYHWV�WLOEHK¡U�E¡U� 
� GHPRQWHUHV�RJ�WDV�,QQHQG¡UV�YHG�WHPSHUDWXUHU�XQGHU���JU��&�
2 %HQ\WWH�LNNH�DSSDUDWHWV�WLOEHK¡U�WLO�DQQHW�HQ�KYD�GHW�HU�EHUHJQHW� 
� IRU��'HOHQH�NDQ�VNDGHV��RJ�GHIHNWH�GHOHU�NDQ�IRUnUVDNH�VNDGHU��
� ,NNH�YUL�HOOHU�E¡\�KXVNHU��NMHWWLQJHU��WDX�HOOHU�DQQHW�WLOEHK¡U��6OLN� 
� EHKDQGOLQJ�NDQ�IRUnUVDNH�UHGXVHUW�NYDOLWHW�Sn�WLOEHK¡UHW��RJ� 
� IRUnUVDNH�VNDGHU�
3 %DUQ�E¡U�LNNH�
� ��KRSSH�DY�KXVNHU�L�EHYHJHOVH�
� ��+XVNH�WRPPH�KXVNHU�HOOHU�DQGUH�KXVNH�DUWLNOHU
� ��+XVNH�XWHQRP�QRUPDOYLQNHO�
� ��+HQJH�RSS�QHG�IUD�VWDWLYHW�
� ��*ULSH�HOOHU�VWRSSH�DQGUH�EDUQ�VRP�HU�L�EHYHJHOVH�L�DSSDUDWHW�
� ��9 UH�IRUDQ�HOOHU�EDN�DUWLNOHU�VRP�HU�L�EHYHJHOVH�
4 2SSIRUGUH�EDUQD�WLO�n�VLWWH�PLGW�Sn�KXVNHVHWHW��PHG�IXOO�YHNW�Sn� 
� VHWHW��'HW�E¡U�LNNH�Y UH�PHU�HQQ�HW�EDUQ�Sn�KYHUW�VHWH��NODWUHWDX�� 
� HOOHU�WDXVWLJH�DY�JDQJHQ��3n�HW�NODWUHVWDWLY�E¡U�GHW�LNNH�Y UH� 
� PHU�HQQ���EDUQ�DY�JDQJHQ��PHG�WRWDOYHNW�Sn�PD[�����NJ��KYHU��(W� 
� NODWUHVWDWLY�PHG�WLOOHJJVPRQWHUW�KXVNHVWDWLY�E¡U�LNNH�EHQ\WWHV�DY� 
� PHU�HQQ���EDUQ�PHG�PDNVYHNW�Sn����NJ���VDPWLGLJ��
5 %DUQ�E¡U�LNNH�NODWUH�HOOHU�KHQJH�IUD�VWDWLYHWV�E UHNRQVWUXNVMRQ� 
� �UDPPH���GD�EDUQD�NDQ�VNDGH�VHJ�YHG�IDOO�
6 /HNHRPUnGHW�Pn�Y UH�IULWW�IRU�DOOH�VODJV�JMHQVWDQGHU�RJ�KLQ� 
� GULQJHU�
7 +YHUW�XVLNUHGH��nSQH��VWHGHU�Sn�HW�NODWUHVWDWLY�¡NHU�ULVLNRHQ�IRU� 
� VNDGH��6LNNHUKHWHQ� UHGXVHUHV� YHG� n�PRQWHUH� KnQGWDN�� 

� JHOHQGHU�P�P�
8 ,NNH�WLOODWW�EDUQD�n�EHQ\WWH�UXWVMHEDQHQ�L�DQQHW�HQQ�VLWWHQGH� 
� VWLO O LQJ��8QQJn�DW�UXWVMHEDQHQ�XWVHWWHV�IRU�VWHUNW�VROO\V��GD� 
� GHQQH�NDQ�RSSYDUPHV�RJ�EDUQ�NDQ�EUHQQH�VHJ��3nVH�DW�GHQQH� 
� LNNH�HU�RYHURSSKHWHW�I¡U�EUXN��+YLV�Q¡GYHQGLJ�NDQ�UXWVMHEDQHQ� 
� NM¡OHV�QHG�PHG�YDQQ��7¡UN�VWDWLYHW�I¡U�EUXN�

� Nødvendig verktøy (ill. 2) 
��0nOEnQG�
2 %O\DQW
3 6WLNNVDJ
4 7UH�RJ�PHWDOO�ÀO
5 (OHNWULVN�GULOO��HYW��.UDIWLJ�EDWWHULGULOO�
6 +DPPHU

� Standard bolt-koblinger (ill. 3) 
�� %RU�HW�KXOO�PHG�¡����PP�L�GH�GHOHQH�VRP�VNDO�IHVWHV��
�� 6On�JMHQJHVW\NNHW��PRWWDNVPXWWHUHQ��LQQ�L�WUHYLUNHW��
�� 7UH�VSUHQJVNLYHQ�Sn�EROWHQ��RJ�GHUHWWHU��EROWKHWWHQ��RJ�WLO�VLVW� 
� VRNNHOHQ�IRU�EROWGHNVHOHW��%HJ\QQ�n�GUD�WLO�EROWHQ�LQQ�L�PRWWDNV� 
� PXWWHUHQ�IRU�KnQG��RJ�IRUWVHWW�PHG�HQ����PP�IDVW¡NNHOELWVHW�L� 
� GLQ�HOHNWULVNH�GULOO�IRU�n�GUD�WLO�KYHU�EROW��KHOW�WLO�VSUHQJVNLYHQ�HU� 
� IXOOVWHQGLJ�SUHVVHW�PHOORP�KRGHW�Sn�EROWHQ�RJ�SODQVNLYHQ��/XNN� 
� EHVN\WWHOVHVKHWWHQ�Sn�EROWHQ�PHG�KHWWHQ�
�� +YLV�GHW�YLVHU�VHJ�DW�EROWHQ�HU�IRU�NRUW��DQEHIDOHU�YL�n�ERUH�L� 
� PRWVDWW�UHWQLQJ�L�GHQ�¡YHUVWH�GHOHQ�DY�KXOOHW�L�GHQ�W\NNHVWH�GH� 
� OHQ�DY�WUHYLUNHW��PHG�HW�ERU�Sn�¡���PP��WLO�HQ�G\EGH�Sn����PP� 
� HOOHU�PHU��VOLN�DW�EROWHQ�YLO�V\QNH�LQQ�HWWHU�PRQWHULQJHQ��0DO� 
� RYHU�GHW�KXOOHW�VRP�RSSVWnU��(WWHUVRP�EROWHQ�Qn�HU�IUHVHW�LQQ�� 
� WUHQJHU�GX�LNNH�EUXNH�EROW�EHVN\WWHOVHV�KHWWHQ�
�� +YLO�EROWHQ�HU�IRU�ODQJ��HU�GHW�Q¡GYHQGLJ�n�IMHUQH�XWVWLNNHU�PHG� 
� HQ�PHWDOOVDJ��+YLV�GHW�GDQQHV�VNDUSH�8WVWLNNHUH�EHQ\WW�PHWDOO� 
� ÀO�IRU�n�IMHUQH�GHWWH�

� Forbore (ill 4a+4b) 
� )RU�n�XQQJn�DW�WUHYLUNHW�VNDO�VSUHNNH��IRUERUH�I¡U�PRQWHULQJ��'X� 
� E¡U�LNNH�IRUERUH�PHU�HQQ����PP�NRUWHUH�HQQ�VNUXHQV�OHQJGH�� 
� IRU�n�VLNUH�DW�VNUXHQ�InU�WDN�L�WUHYLUNHW�

� Treskruer (ill. 4a) 
�� %RU�¡��PP�SLORW�KXOO�IRU�WUHVNUXHU��
�� 'HW�HU�VY UW�YLNWLJ�n�NRQWUROOHUH�DW�WRSSHQ�Sn�DOOH�VNUXHU�JnU� 
� MHYQW�PHG�RYHUÁDWHQ�Sn�WUHYLUNHW��VOLN�DW�GHW�LNNH�HU�QRHQ�VNDUSH� 
 kanter som stikker fram.

� XL Stealth™ gjennomgående skruer (ill. 4b) 
�� )RU�;/�6WHDOWK��JMHQQRPJnHQGH�VNUXHU�Pn�GX�I¡UVW�ERUH�HW�KXOO�
¡��PP�JMHQQRP�EROWHQH�VRP�VNDO�IHVWHV�

�� 7UH�SODQVNLYHQ�RJ�VRNNHOHQ�IRU�EROWGHNVHOHW�Sn�EROWHQ��3ODVVHU� 
� VNUXHQ�L�KXOOHW��RJ�VNUX�PHG�7���IDVWQ¡NNHOELWVHW�L�GLQ�HOHNWULVNH� 
� GULOO�IRU�n�GUD�WLO��/XNN�EHVN\WWHOVHVKHWWHQ�Sn�EROWHQ�PHG�WRSSHQ�

9LNWLJ��,NNH�GUD�WLO�EROWHQH�RJ�VNUXHQH�IRU�KDUGW�

+YLV�GX�EXUNHU�KDUGWUH��DQEHIDOHU�YL�n�IRUERUH�PHG�W\NNHUH�GLDPHWHU��
DYKHQJLJ�DY�WHWWKHWHQ��KDUGKHWHQ��Sn�WUHYLUNHW�
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OGÓLNE WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Gratulujemy zakupu zestawu Jungle Gym® do samodzielnego 
montażu. Dzięki niemu będziecie Państwo mogli zbudować 
bezpieczny plac zabaw dla dzieci w krótkim okresie czasu: 
gwarantowaną przyjemność dla Państwa dzieci na wiele lat. 

Zestaw Jungle Gym® zawiera specjalnie opracowane oprzyrządowanie, 
które zostało zaprojektowane z najwyższą starannością i, przede 
wszystkim, dbałością o bezpieczeństwo dzieci. Poszczególne elementy 
nie posiadają ostrych łuków ani odstających części oraz zostały 
zabezpieczone przed wszelkimi wpływami środowiska. Wszystkie 
elementy w zestawie odpowiadają standardom EN 71-1,-2,-3, -8 
& -9 (Europejskie Standardy Bezpieczeństwa) dotyczącym sprzętu 
przeznaczonego do użytku prywatnego pod warunkiem, że wszystkie 
elementy tego zestawu zostaną zmontowane i będę używane zgodnie 
ze wskazówkami podanymi w instrukcji obsługi, której należy ściśle 
przestrzegać. W szczególności nie należy zmieniać sposobu montażu 
i przeznaczenie elementów w zestawie.

Uwaga: Wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Tylko do użytku na zewnątrz 
pomieszczeń. Maksymalna masa ciała użytkownika to 50 kg. Nie 
nadaje się dla dzieci w wieku poniżej 3 lat. Dla dzieci pomiędzy 
trzecim a dziesiątym rokiem życia.

Produkt ten jest przeznaczony do użytku domowego. Nie wolno go 
instalować w miejscach publicznych. 

Przez rozpoczęciem montażu prosimy starannie i szczegółowo 
zapoznać się z treścią niniejszej instrukcji oraz przechowywać ją w 
bezpiecznym i dostępnym miejscu. 

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

� Wybór drewna
• Jakość całego zestawu po zmontowaniu będzie uzależniona od  
 jakości drewna, jakie zostanie użyte. Pieniądze zaoszczędzone przy  
 zakupie drewna o gorszej jakości wkrótce zaowocują produktem  
 końcowym o dużo niższej jakości. 
• Szczególnie starannie należy dobrać górną belkę, do której ma  
 być przymocowana huśtawka. To, czy wybrana belka nadaje się  
 bezpiecznie do użycia można sprawdzić wykonując prosty test.  
 Belkę należy umieścić oba jej końcami, na przykład, na dwóch 
 skrzynkach. Następnie przy pomocy drugiej osoby, która pomoże  
 utrzymać równowagę stojąc na belce, proszę podskoczyć w górę  
 ok. 10 cm. Siła nacisku na belkę będzie wówczas równa mniej  
 więcej ciężarowi 200 kg. Jeżeli po takiej próbie belka nie złamie  
 się lub nie pęknie, możną ją bezpiecznie użyć do montażu.  
 Lekkie wygięci belki jest rzeczą normalną. Podczas sprawdzania  
 przydatności belki należy uważać, aby nie zrobić sobie krzywdy.
• Do zmontowania zestawu nadaje się następujące drewno:
 - drewno o naturalnej odporności na gnicie oraz uszkodzenia  
  spowodowanie przy owady, np. Larix, Robinia, tropikalne drewno  
  drzew liściastych (drewno twarde), drewno Europejskie twarde,  
  dąb, kasztanowiec, cedr czerwony,
 - drewno po obróbce ciśnieniowej,
• Należy również zwrócić szczególną uwagę na wszystkie części,  
 które będą w bezpośrednim kontakcie z ziemią (gruntem). 
• Wszystkie powierzchnie oraz końcówki należy potraktować środkiem  
 ochronnym zewnętrznym celem zabezpieczenia drewna przez  
 gniciem, także w przypadku drewna po obróbce ciśnieniowej. 
• Bejcą należy także zabezpieczyć wszystkie zagłębienia (na śruby)  
 oraz otwory do przymocowania drabinki lub liny do wspinania się. 

� Strefa bezpieczeństwa
• Umieść playset na nieutwardzonych stabilnej powierzchni, np
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• Powierzchnia do montażu musi być płaska. Instalowanie zestawu  
 na powierzchni spadzistej może spowodować, że cała konstrukcja  
 wygnie się w którąś stronę. Wygięcie takie do także dodatkowe  
 obciążenia wszystkich połączeń w konstrukcji, co z upływem czasu  
 może spowodować, iż niektóre z nich poluzują się i wypadną. 
• Strefa bezpieczeństwa to obszar na odległość 200 cm poza całym
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stronach. 

Upadek na taką twardą powierzchnię może spowodować poważnymi 
obrażeniami. Podkład należy umieścić w strefie bezpieczeństwa 
dla zestawu. Poniżej znajduje się wykaz zalecanych rodzajów 
nawierzchni.
 
 Zalecany materiał:          Głębokość (nieskompresowana)
 Podwójnie pocięta mierzwa kory  50 cm
 Trociny (ścinki drewna) jednolite 50 cm
 Drobnoziarnisty żwir  50 cm
 Drobnoziarnisty piasek  50 cm
 Trawie

• W strefie bezpieczeństwa nie mogą znajdować się żadne  
 przedmioty czy przeszkody takie jak płot, garaż, dom, wystające  
 gałęzie drzew, sznury na bieliznę, przewody elektryczne. 
• Zestawu nie należy montować w kierunku ścieżek lub przejść.
• Jakiekolwiek zabezpieczenia brzegów (drewna ozdobne lub inne)  
 muszą znajdować się poza strefą bezpieczeństwa. 

� Bezpieczna instalacja
• Na miejsce montażu zestawu nie należy wpuszczać dzieci, dopóki  
 wszystkie prace montażowa nie zostaną zakończone, wszystkie  
 części i elementy dokładnie sprawdzone, a narzędzia oraz inne  
 przedmioty i ewentualne usunięte.
• Przy pracach montażowych potrzebne są co najmniej dwie osoby  
 do podnoszenia i przytrzymywania belek i innych elementów  
 konstrukcji zanim zostaną one zamocowane i przykręcone na  
 stałe. 
• Przed przystąpieniem do montażu należy sprawdzić czy w zestawie  
 dostarczono wszystkie niezbędne elementy. Należy je pogrupować  
 i ułożyć tak, aby były łatwo dostępne. 
• Przy pracach montażowych (piłowaniu, wierceniu, ścieraniu czy  
 bejcowaniu) należy mieć na sobie odpowiednią odzież ochronną (np.  
 okulary ochronne, maski przeciwpyłowe, rękawice). Ma to szczególne  
 znaczenie w przypadku pracy z drewnem po obróbce ciśnieniowej. 

• Podczas montażu zestawu należy bezwzględnie przestrzegać zaleceń  
 producenta, co do urządzeń i innego sprzętu wykorzystywanego  
 podczas prac.
• Przed całkowitym zakończeniem montażu nie należy stawać na  
 konstrukcji. Aby dosięgnąć do wyższych części konstrukcji należy  
 stanąć na drabince. 
• Cały zestaw należy dokładnie i stabilnie zmontować w takim sposób,  
 aby nie możliwie było jego przewrócenie czy kołysanie. Jeśli gleba,  
 na której zamontowany jest zestaw jest na tyle miękka, że tyczki i  
 inne elementy drewniane łatwo z niej wychodzą, konieczne jest ich  
 zace- mentowanie. Dla bezpieczeństwa dzieci, należy upewnić się, aby  
 elementy mocowania zestawu (kotwiczki) do gruntu nie wystawały.
• Po zmontowaniu zestawu należy, przy użyciu piłki do metalu,  
 odpiłować wszelkie wystające części śrub, sworzni i innych  
 elementów użytych do mocowania. Ostre brzegi należy wygładzić 
 pilnikiem. 
• W celu uniknięcia drzazg i odprysków drewna, należy drewno  
 wyszlifować papierem ściernym. Zaleca się także wygładzić,  
 papierem ściernym lub pilnikiem, wszystkie rogi w promieniu  
 3 mm. 
• Do zestawu nie należy doczepiać żadnego dodatkowego  
 oprzyrządowania jak np. łańcuchy, liny ciężkie kable itd. 
• Produktów Jungle Gym®nie należy łączyć z produktami  
 oferowanymi przez innych wytwórców, gdyż mogłoby to obniżyć  
 poziom bezpieczeństwa. 
• Zatrzaski Rope Locks™ należy stosować wyłącznie z haczykami  
 (zaczepami) przeznaczonymi dla Jungle Gym®. Zatrzasków nie  
 należy stosować do innych celów np. wspinaczki górskiej czy  
 ciągnięcie ładunków. 
• Gwint śrubowy zaczepu do huśtawki Swing Hook LS należy  
 wkręcić do drewna do 
 końca i mocno do belki poprzecznej. Ważne jest, aby zaczep do  
 huśtawki Swing Hook był umocowany o odpowiedniej pozycji.  
 W przeciwnym wypadku grozi to złamaniem się lub wypadnięciem  
 zaczepu oraz poważna kontuzją!
• Odległość pomiędzy elementami huśtawki (np. siedzeniem  
 huśtawki) a ziemią powinna wynosić min. 35 cm.
• Odległość pomiędzy tymi elementami a ramą konstrukcji powinna  
 być nie mniejsza niż 30 cm.
• Odległość pomiędzy zaczepami do huśtawki powinna wynosić 45 cm.
• Odległość pomiędzy elementami huśtawki powinna wynosić 45 cm.
• Lina i drabinka do wspinania się muszą być zawsze zabezpieczone  
 zarówno od góry jaki u dołu. W przeciwnym wypadku, liny mogą  
 się splątać, co może być niebezpieczne dla dzieci. 

KONTROLA I SERWISOWANIE

W celu zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa użytkowników zestawu, należy 
kontrolować jego sprawność zgodnie z poniższym wskazówkami 
zawsze na początku każdego sezonu, a następnie w trakcie sezonu 
dwa razy w miesiącu. Jeżeli kontrole konserwacyjne nie są regularnie 
wykonywane, zabawka może się wywrócić lub stać się w inny sposób 
niebezpieczna.

� Części drewniane
• Drewniane elementy należy sprawdzić pod kątem drzazg, odprysków  
 drewna i innych uszkodzeń konstrukcyjnych.
• W celu zabezpieczenia drewna przed gniciem należy systematycznie  
 stosować środki konserwujące do zewnątrz. Nie należy w tym  
 jednak stosować farby, które może spowodować, iż powierzchnia  
 drewna będzie śliska.

� Oprzyrządowanie
• Należy sprawdzić prawidłowe zamocowanie wszystkich elementów  
 oprzyrządowania. Uwaga: zbyt mocne zamocowanie powoduje,  
 iż włókna drewna zgniatają się, w wyniku czego drewno ulega  
 rozwarstwieniu.
• Należy także sprawdzić wszystkie inne elementy metalowe takie  
 jak wsporniki i zaczepy (haki) do huśtawki pod kątem wystąpienia  
 śladów gnicia. W razie potrzeby, należy te elementy wymienić. 
• Kotwiczki (zaczepy do ziemie) także powinny zostać sprawdzone.  
 W razie potrzeby, należy ja wymienić lub ponownie zamocować. 

� Akcesoria (w razie konieczności)
• Należy sprawdzić, czy zatrzaski są prawidłowo zamontowane do  
 haczyków (zaczepów) do huśtawki. W celu sprawdzenia zatrzasków  
 Rope Locks HC, przez kilka sekund należy rozhuśtać każdą z lin  
 całą masą ciała. Aby sprawdzić zatrzaski Rope Locks SC., należy   
 usiąść całym ciężarem ciała na huśtawkę na kilka sekund. W razie  
 potrzeby, wymienić. Jeśli pojawią się jakiekolwiek piski, zatrzaski  
 Rope Locks HC można nawilżyć wodą lub olejem jadalnym (np.  
 oliwą z oliwek).
• Sprawdzić należy także siedzenia huśtawek, słupki, oraz liny pod  
 kątem nadmiernego strzępienia się włókien. W celu prawidłowej  
 oceny jakości, w miejscu, w którym pojawiły się ślady strzępienia  
 należy lekko odwinąć strzępki liny i sprawdzić, czy włókna nie są   
 pęknięte. Należy sprawdzić także pas bezpieczeństwa w huśtawce  
 dla niemowląt. W razie potrzeby, wymienić. 
• Należy także sprawdzić zamocowanie ślizgawki na platformie pod  
 kątem szczelin, w których mogłyby zaplątać się części odzieży  
 np. kurtki z kapturem. 
• Wszystkie elementy i części można czyścić wodą z dodatkiem  
 delikatnych detergentów. Jeśli ślizgawka jest bardzo zabrudzona,  
 w celu jej oczyszczenia można użyć wody pod ciśnieniem. Należy  
 uważać, aby podczas czyszczenia nie uszkodzić powierzchni  
 ślizgawki. 

� Strefa bezpieczeństwa
• Należy sprawdzić, czy powierzchnia amortyzująca nie jest zbyt  
 ściśnięta. W razie potrzeby, należy poluzować. Wszelkie otwory,  
 dziury i zagłębienia np. bezpośrednio pod siedzeniem huśtawki  
 należy zapełnić. 
• Należy sprawdzić stabilność całego zestawu
• W okolicy zestawu nie mogą znajdować się żadne przeszkody np.  
 odstające gałęzie, sznury na pranie itd. 

� Ochrona środowiska
 Zużytych części drewnianych zestawu nie należy nigdy spalać.  
 Wszystkich części metalowych należy pozbyć się w taki  

 sposób, aby nie powodowały one zagrożenia. Nie wolno samemu  
 spalać drewna po obróbce ciśnieniowej, drewna malowanego i  
 bejcowanego, gdyż proces ten emituje zanieczyszczenia. W celu  
 utylizacji zużytych elementów należy oddać je do punktu utylizacji  
 odpadów.

BEZPIECZNA ZABAWA

� Uwaga!
• Podczas zabawy, dzieciom w każdym wieku powinny towarzyszyć  
 zawsze osoby dorosłe. 
• Dzieci powinny wcześniej dowiedzieć się, jak należy bawić się  
 bezpiecznie
• Dzieci należy także odpowiednio ubrać. Należy unikać odzieży z  
 odstającymi, luźnymi częściami, które mogłyby się łatwo wplątać  
 w różnych miejscach podczas zabawy. 
• Podczas zabawy dzieci nie powinny także mieć wokół szyi zawieszonych  
 żadnych luźnych przedmiotów. Przed korzystaniem z zestawu, należy  
 także ściągnąć kaski chroniące głowę podczas jazdy rowerem. 

��Bezpieczna zabawa (rys. 1) 
1 Z zestawu dzieci nie powinny korzystać w złych warunkach  
 pogodowych. Niebezpieczne mogą być bowiem wszelkie śliskie  
 nawierzchnie, a w okresie mrozów, nawet najbardziej miękka  
 powierzchnia może bardzo stwardnieć. Urządzenia należy usunąć  
 i przechowywać w pomieszczeniach zamkniętych jeśli temperatura  
 na zewnątrz spadnie poniżej 0 stopni Celsjusza. 
2 Korzystanie z urządzeń do zabawy w sposób innych, niż taki, do  
 którego zostały one zaprojektowane może spowodować kontuzje  
 lub poważne uszkodzenia ciała. Nie należy zginać ani skręcać  
 łańcuchów, lin ani innych części zestawu. Skręcane zmniejszy ich   
 odporność i wytrzymałość, co może być niebezpieczne. 
3 Należy ostrzec dzieci, aby:
 • nie zeskakiwały z huśtawek podczas huśtania się
 • nie huśtały pustych siedzeń huśtawek
 • nie huśtały się pod kątem
 • nie zwisały do góry nogami z jakiekolwiek części zestawu
 • nie łapały lub zatrzymywały innych dzieci podczas huśtania się 
 • nie podchodziły zbyt blisko do urządzeń w ruchu
4 Należy także ostrzec dzieci, aby na huśtawkach siedziały w  
 samym środku całą masą ciała. Na jednym siedzisku może bawić  
 się tylko jedno dziecko. Wieżyczka standardowa: mogą bawić się  
 maksymalnie trzy osoby, każda o wadze ciała nie większej  
 niż 50 kg. Wieżyczka standardowa z huśtawką: może bawić się  
 maksymalnie pięć osób, każda z nich o wadze ciała nie większej  
 niż 50 kg.
5 Dzieciom nie wolno zwisać na ramie konstrukcji. W razie upadku,  
 dzieci mogą odnieść poważne obrażenia. 
6 Wokół zestawu nie mogą znajdować się żadne przeszkody i inne  
 konstrukcje. 
7 Każda otwarta przestrzeń na platformie zwiększa ryzyko wypadków.  
 Ryzyko to można znacznie zmniejszyć montując dodatkowej  
 uchwyty, słupki i belki zabezpieczające. 
8 Dzieciom nie wolno zjeżdżać ze ślizgawki inaczej niż na siedząco.  
 Dodatkowo, ślizgawka nie powinna być wystawiona na działanie  
 promieni słonecznych od południa. Zbyt duże nasłonecznienie może  
 spowodować, ze wszystkie elementu zestawu będą bardzo nagrzane.  
 Należy się upewnić, że żaden z elementów zestawu nie jest gorący  
 od słońca zanim dzieci zaczną się bawić. W razie potrzeby, można  
 schłodzić wodą, a następnie wysuszyć. Nie należy polewać wodą  
 ślizgawki w celu lepszej zabawy. Z mokrej ślizgawki dzieci będą  
 zjeżdżać zbyt szybko, co może być niebezpieczne.

� Potrzebne narzędzia (rys. 2)
1. Taśma miernicza, 2. Ołówek, 3. Piłka ręczna, 4. Pilnik do drewna / 
 pilnik do metalu, 5. Wiertarka elektryczna, 6. Młotek

� Lączenie wkrętami standardowymi (rys. 3) 
• W częściach, które mają zostać złączone wywierć otwór o średnicy  
 10 mm. 
• Do otworu wbij młotkiem beczułkę (wystająca część) nakrętki .  
 Odstająca część powinna być także schowana w środku w drewnie. 
• Umieść podkładkę blokującą na trzonek wkrętu, następnie płaską  
 nakrętkę i dolną część nasadki wkrętu. Wstępnie zaciśnij wkręt w  
 podkładkę ręcznie a następnie przy pomocy 13 mm nakładki w  
 wiertarce elektrycznej zaciśnij każdy wkręt do momentu, kiedy zgięcie  
 podkładki blokującej będzie w pełni ściśnięte pomiędzy główką wkrętu  
 a płaską podkładką. Na wkręt nałóż zatyczkę.
• Jeśli wkręt okaże się zbyt krótki, spróbuj przewiercić w przeciwnym  
 kierunku górną część otworu w najgrubszej części drewna wiertłem o  
 średnicy 22 mm, na głębokość 15 mm lub więcej, tak, aby wkręt  
 mógł być wpuszczony w otwór po montażu. Otwór należy zabejcować.  
 Ponieważ teraz główka wkrętu jest już schowana w drewnie, nie trzeba  
 nakładać zatyczki ochronnej na wkręt. 
• Jeśli wkręt okaże się zbyt długi, należy odciąć wystającą końcówkę  
 przy pomocy piłki do metalu. Używając pilnika, oszlifuj wszelkie ostre  
 krawędzie. 

� Otwory prowadzące (rys. 4a+4b) 
 W celu zabezpieczenie drewna przez rozwarstwieniem się, zaleca  
 się wywierać otwory prowadzące dla wszystkich śrub. Otwory te  
 powinny być 10 mm krótsze niż długość śruby.

� Wkręty do drewna (rys. 4a) 
• Wywierć otwór prowadzący o średnicy 3 mm na wkręty do drewna.
• Bardzo ważne, aby upewnić się, że główki śrub są na jednakowym  
 poziomie z powierzchnią drewna oraz że nie wystają żadnego ostre  
 brzegi. 

� XL Stealth™ śruby wkręcane kluczem (rys. 4b) 
• Celem założenia Stealth™śruby wkręcanej kluczem, najpierw wywierć 

otwór o średnicy ø5 mm przez obydwie części, które mają zostać 
połączone. 

W przypadku stosowania drewna twardego (drewna drzew liściastych), 
koniecznym może okazać się nawiercenie otworów pilotowych o 
większej średnicy, w zależności od gęstości użytego drewna.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
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� GH�EDL[D�TXDOLGDGH�VHUi�SHUGLGR�UDSLGDPHQWH�HP�SUREOHPDV�QD� 
� FRQVWUXomR�H�LUi�UHVXOWDU�HP�XP�SURGXWR�DFDEDGR�TXH�YDL�RIHUHFHU� 
� PHQRV�VDWLVIDomR�
�� $�YLJD�VXSHULRU�GH�XPD�EDODQoD�GHYHULD�VHU�HVFROKLGD�FRP� 
� FXLGDGR��3DUD�WHVWDU�D�LQWHJULGDGH�GD�YLJD��YRFr�SRGH�FRORFi�OD� 
� GHLWDGD�VREUH�GRLV�VXSRUWHV�FRP�D�DMXGD�GH�DOJXpP�H�SXODU�HP� 
� FLPD�GHOD�GH�XPD�DOWXUD�GH����FP��2�LPSDFWR�FDXVDGR�VREUH�D� 
� PHVPD�p�DSUR[LPDGD�PHQWH�R�PHVPR�TXH�DSOLFDU�VREUH�HOD� 
� R�SHVR�GH�����NJ��6H�HOD�QmR�TXHEUDU�RX�UDFKDU�HVWi�DSWD�j�VHU� 
� XVDGD�QD�SDUWH�VXSHULRU�GH�XPD�EDODQoD��
�� $�PDGHLUD�GHYH�HVWDU�SURWHJLGD�FRQWUD�R�DWDTXH�GH�LQVHFWRV�H� 
� DSRGUHFLPHQWR��$V�VHJXLQWHV�PDGHLUDV�VmR�VXJHULGDV�SDUD�R�VHX� 
� SDUTXH�LQIDQWLO�
� ��0DGHLUD�FRP�UHVLVWrQFLD�QDWXUDO�FRQWUD�LQVHWRV�
� ��0DGHLUD�WUDWDGD�j�SUHVVmR�
�� 6H�FRPSUDU�PDGHLUD�QmR�WUDWDGD��SDVVH�SURGXWR�SDUD�SURWHJHU� 
� GD�XPLGDGH�H�SUHVWH�DWHQomR�jV�SDUWHV�TXH�ÀFDP�HP�EDL[R�GD� 
� WHUUD��3UHVWH�DWHQomR�HVSHFLDO�QDV�SDUWHV�TXH�HVWDUmR�HP� 
 contato com o chão.
�� (P�WRGDV�DV�SDUWHV�VHUUDGDV�H�IXUDGDV��SDVVH�XP�VHODGRU�SDUD� 
� SURWHJHU�PHOKRU��PHVPR�QR�FDVR�GH�XVDU�PDGHLUD�WUDWDGD�
�� 3DVVH�VHODGRU�QRV�IXURV�IHLWRV�QDV�PDGHLUDV��LQFOXVLYH�QRV�SDUD� 
� D�HVFDGD�GH�FRUGD�H�QRV�SDUD�D�FRUGD�GH�DOSLQLVWD�

� A área de segurança

�� &RORTXH�R�SOD\VHW�VREUH�XPD�VXSHUItFLH�ÀUPH�QmR�DVIDOWDGR��
FRPR�JUDPD�RX�XPD�FDPDGD�VyOLGD�GH�DUHLD��1mR�LQVWDOH�VHX�
SDUTXH�LQIDQWLO�VREUH�FLPHQWR��DVIDOWR�RX�TXDOTXHU�RXWUR�SLVR�GXUR�

�� $�]RQD�GH� LPSODQWDomR�GR�VHX�SDUTXH� LQIDQWL O�GHYH�HVWDU� 
� QLYHODGD��,QVWDODU�R�VHX�SDUTXH�LQIDQWLO�VRE�XPD�VXSHUItFLH� 
� GHVQLYHODGD��SRGH�ID]HU�FRP�TXH�HVWH�VH�LQFOLQH��SURYRFDQGR� 
� XPD�WHQVmR�DGLFLRQDO�HP�WRGDV�DV�FRQH[}HV�H��MXQo}HV�TXH� 
� FRP�R�WHPSR�SURYRFDUmR�IDGLJD�DGLFLRQDO�QR�PDWHULDO�TXH�IDUmR� 
� FRP�TXH�HVWDV�ÀTXHP�GHELOLWDGDV�SRGHQGR�YLU�D�FHGHU�
�� $�iUHD�GH�VHJXUDQoD�GR�VHX�SDUTXH�LQIDQWLO�GHYHUi�WHU�����FP� 
� DOpP�GD�iUHD�TXH�R�SDUTXH�RFXSD��GHYHQGR�VHU�DMXVWDGD�HP� 
� WRGRV�RV� VHQW LGR��8PD�TXHGD� VREUH�XP�SLVR�GXUR�SRGH� 
� UHVXOWDU�HP�IUDWXUDV�H�RX�FRQWXV}HV��$EDL[R�LQGLFDPRV�XPD�OLVWD
GH�SLVRV�UHFRPHQGDGRV�H�VXDV�SURIXQGLGDGHV�

 
 Material sugerido  profundidade
� %RUUDFKD�VLQWpWLFD� � ���FP
 Grama natural  50 cm
� $UHLD�ÀQD� � � ���FP
� &DVFD�GH�SLQKHLUR� � ���FP
� 5HOYD

�� $�iUHD�GR�SDUTXH�LQIDQWLO�GHYH�HVWDU�DIDVWDGD�GH�YHGDo}HV�� 
� FDERV�HOpFWULFRV��HVWHQGDLV�GH�URXSD��RX�HOHPHQWRV�VyOLGRV�TXH� 
� SRVVDP�SURYRFDU�IHULPHQWRV�QXPD�HYHQWXDO�TXHGD�
�� 1mR�VLWXH�VHX�SDUTXH�LQIDQWLO�SHUWR�GH�]RQDV�GH�SDVVDJHP�
�� 1R�FDVR�GH�TXHUHU�GHOLPLWDU�D�iUHD��GHYH�R�ID]H�OR�IRUD�GR�HVSDoR� 
� QHFHVViULR�SDUD�EULQFDU��XVDQGR�EDUURWHV�RX�SRVWHV�GH�PDGHLUD� 
� WUDWDGD�

� Instalação segura

�� &ULDQoDV�GHYHP�HVWDU�ORQJH�GD�iUHD�GH�WUDEDOKR�DWp�TXH�HVWD� 
� HVWHMD�OLPSD��VHP�REVWiFXORV��H�FRP�R�SDUTXH�LQIDQWLO�GHYLGDPHQWH� 
� PRQWDGR��LVWR�p��DSyV�WRGRV�RV�DSHUWRV�GDV�IHUUDJHQV�WHQKDP�VLGR� 
� GHYLGDPHQWH�YHULI LFDGRV�H� WRGDV�DV� IHUUDPHQWDV�H�RXWURV� 
� XWHQVtOLRV�WHQKDP�VLGR�UHWLUDGRV�GD�iUHD�GH�EULQFDU��
�� 4XDQGR�FRQVWUXLU�HVWH�SDUTXH� LQIDQW L O ��� VmR�QHFHVViU LDV� 
� GXDV�SHVVRDV�SDUD�HUJXHU�H�VHJXUDU�DV�PDGHLUDV�DTXDQGR�GD� 
� PRQWDJHP��IXUDomR�H�FRORFDomR�GH�SDUDIXVRV�
�� 9HULÀTXH�WRGDV�DV�SHoDV�H�DJUXSH�DV�GH�IRUPD�VLVWHPiWLFD�GHQWUR� 
� GH�VHX�DOFDQFH��&RPSDUH�DV�PHVPDV�FRP�D�OLVWD�GH�SHoDV�
�� 8VH�URXSD�DSURSULDGD�H�HTXLSDPHQWR�GH�VHJXUDQoD��L�H��� 
� yFXORV�GH�VHJXUDQoD��PiVFDUD�FRQWUD�Sy�H�OXYDV�DSURSULDGDV�� 
� TXDQGR�IRU�VHUUDU��IXUDU��OL[DU��SLQWDU�RX�PRQWDU�R�EULQTXHGR�� 
� HVSHFLDOPHQWH�TXDQGR�WUDEDOKDQGR�FRP�PDGHLUD�WUDWDGD�
�� 6LJD�DV�LQVWUXo}HV�GH�VHJXUDQoD�GRV�IDEULFDQWHV�FRP�UHVSHLWR� 
� jV�UHFRPHQGDo}HV�SDUD�R�XVR�GH�IHUUDPHQWDV�H�HTXLSDPHQWR�
�� 1mR�XWLOL]H�D�SODWDIRUPD�GR�SDUTXH�LQIDQWLO�DWp�TXH�HVWH�HVWHMD� 
� GHYLGDPHQWH�PRQWDGR��XVDQGR�XPD�HVFDGD�VH�YHULILFDU�TXH� 
� QmR�FRQVHJXH�DFHGHU�jV�]RQDV�PDLV�DOWDV�
�� 2�FRQMXQWR�PRQWDGR�GHYH�HVWDU�EHP�DQFRUDGR�QR�SLVR�SDUD�HYLWDU� 

� JLUDU�RX�WRPEDU��'HSHQGHQGR�GR�VROR��GHYHUi�VHU�FLPHQWDGR��$� 
� DQFRU�DJHP�GHYH�VHU�DEDL[R�GR�QtYHO�GR�VROR�SDUD�TXH�DV� 
� FULDQoDV�QmR�FRUUDP�R�ULVFR�GH�VH�PDFKXFDU�FRP�D�PHVPD�
�� $SyV�PRQWDU��QmR�HVTXHoD�GH�VHUUDU� WRGDV�DV�VREUDV�GH� 
� SDUDIXVRV�H�DSDUDU�DV�UHEDUEDV�FRP�OLPD�DSURSULDGD�SDUD�PHWDO�
�� 3DUD�HYLWDU�UHEDUEDV�QD�PDGHLUD��XVH�OL[D�GH�SDSHO��OLPD�RX�JURVD� 
� QXP�UDLR�GH���PP�
�� 1mR�DGLFLRQH�LWHQV�H[WUDV�D�HVWH�FRQMXQWR�GH�EULQTXHGR��FRPR� 
� FRUGDV��FRUUHQWHV�H�RXWURV�LWHQV�
�� 1mR�FRPELQH�SURGXWR�GH�RXWURV�IDEULFDQWHV�FRP�RV�GH�-XQJOH� 
� *\P�SRUTXH�SRGH�GLPLQXLU�D�VHJXUDQoD�
�� 8VH�VRPHQWH�5RSH/RFNV�HP�FRPELQDomR�FRP�RV�JDQFKRV�GD� 
� -XQJOH�*\P���1mR�XVH�5RSH/RFNV�SDUD�RXWURV�ÀQV�
�� $� O LQKD�GR�SDUDIXVR�GR�JDQFKR�/6�GR�EDODQoR�GHYH�VHU� 
� SDUDIXVDGD�QD�PDGHLUD�LQWHLUDPHQWH�H�ÀUPHPHQWH�GH�HQFRQWUR� 
� DR�HL[R�WUDQV�YHUVDO��e�LPSRUWDQWH�DOLQKDU�R�JDQFKR�GR�EDORLoR� 
� QD�SRVLomR�DSURSULDGD��8P�JDQFKR�LPSURSULDPHQWH�LQVWDODGR� 
� RX�GHVDOLQKDGR�GR�EDORLoR�S{GH�TXHEUDU�RX�VDOWDU�H�SRGHQGR� 
� FDXVDU�IHULPHQWRV�DR�XWLOL]DGRU
�� (P�UHODomR�j�GLVWkQFLD�HQWUH�RV�EDORLoRV��QR�FDVR�GR�NLW�VZLQJ�� 
� D�GLVWkQFLD�HQWUH�RV�DVVHQWRV�GDV�EDORLoRV��GHYH�VHU�GH����FP�QR� 
 mínimo. 
�� $�GLVWkQFLD�PtQLPD�HQWUH�DV�IHUUDJHQV�GH�PRQWDJHP�GR�VZLQJ�H� 
� GR�DVVHQWR�GD�EDODQoD��p�GH���FP�
�� $�GLVWkQFLD�HQWUH�RV�JDQFKRV�GR�EDORLoR�H�RV�DFHVVyULRV�GHYH� 
� VHU����FP
�� $�FRUGD�H�D�HVFDGD�GH�HVFDODU�GHYHP�VHU�VHPSUH�À[DV��WDQWR�QR� 
� WRSR�FRPR�QR�FKmR��SRUTXH�XPD�FRUGD�OLYUH�SRGH�VH�HQWUHODoDU�� 
� ID]HU�XP�Qy�H�D�ILFDU�DPDUUDGD�QD�FULDQoD��SRGHQGR�SURYRFDU� 
 ferimentos.

MANUTENÇÃO E INSPEÇÃO

3DUD�JDUDQWLU�D�VHJXUDQoD�GRV�XVXiULRV�GR�SDUTXH�LQIDQWLO��R�PHVPR�
GHYH�HVWDU�VXMHLWR�j�LQVSHomR�GH�VHJXUDQoD�PHQFLRQDGDV�DEDL[R��
VHPSUH�QR�LQtFLR�GH�FDGD�HVWDomR��SULPDYHUD��YHUmR������H�SRVWHULRUPHQWH�
GXDV�YH]HV�DR�PrV�GXUDQWH�D�HVWDomR�GH�PDLRU�XVR��6H�DV�YHULÀFDo}HV�
GH�PDQXWHQomR�QmR�IRUHP�UHDOL]DGDV�UHJXODUPHQWH��R�EULQTXHGR�SRGH�
YLUDU�VH�RX�WRUQDU�VH�XP�SHULJR�

� Componentes de madeira

�� ,QVSHFFLRQDU�SRVVtYHLV�GHIHLWRV�QD�PDGHLUD��SRGULGmR��DWDTXH� 
� GH�IXQJRV�RX�LQVHFWRV��GHIRUPDo}HV�H�HYHQWXDLV�UHEDUEDV�
�� 0DQWHU�R�FRQMXQWR�HP�ERP�HVWDGR��DSOLFDQGR�DFDEDPHQWRV�SDUD� 
� XVR�H[WHULRU�SDUD�SUHYHQLU�FRQWUD�LQWHPSpULHV��QRPHDGDPHQWH� 
� YHODWXUDV�GH�H[WHULRU��1mR�XVH�WLQWD�TXH�SRVVD�FDXVDU�VXSHUItFLH� 
� HVFRUUHJDGLoD�

� Ferragens

�� 9HULILTXH�VH�WRGDV�DV�SDUWHV�PHWiOLFDV�HVWmR�EHP�DSHUWDGDV�� 
� &XLGDGR��IHUUDJHP�PXLWR�DSHUWDGD�SHQHWUD�QD�ÀEUD�GD�PDGHLUD� 
� H�SRGH�SDUWLU�D�SHoD�HP�GRLV�
�� 9HULI LTXH�VH�DV�RXWUDV� IHUUDJHQV�H�DFHVVyULRV�HVWmR�FRP� 
� IHUUXJHP�R�TXH�SRGHULD�DIHFWDU�R�VHX�GHVHPSHQKR��(P�FDVR�GH� 
� YHULÀFDU�DOJXP�SUREOHPD��WURTXH�D�SHoD�
�� 9HULÀTXH�DV�kQFRUDV�GR�VROR�SDUD�VHU�FHUWR�TXH�HVWmR�À[DV��
� 6H�QHFHVViULR��UHSRVLFLRQH�RX�VXEVWLWXD�9HULÀTXH�D�HVWDELOLGDGH�
� GR�DSDUHOKR��SURYRFDQGR�IRUoD�QR�VHQWLGR�ODWHUDO��VH�R�DSDUHOKR�
� RVFLODU�RX�DSUHVHQWDU�GHVORFDo}HV�ODWHUDLV��WHUi�TXH��UHYHU�D� 
� DQFRUDJHP�H�DV�OLJDo}HV�HQWUH�DV�SHoDV�

� Acessórios

�� 9HULILTXH�VH�RV�5RSH/RFNV�HVWmR�GHYLGDPHQWH�LQVWDODGRV�QRV� 
� JDQFKRV�-XQJOH�*\P���3DUD�WHVWi�ORV�SHQGXUH�VH�FRP�VHX�SHVR� 
 GXUDQWH�DOJXQV�VHJXQGRV�HP�FDGD�XPD�GDV�FRUGDV��LQGLYLGXDOPHQWH�� 
� 6XEVWLWXD�TXDQGR�QHFHVViULR�
� 6H�D�FRUGD�À]HU�EDUXOKR�DR�VHU�HVWLFDGD��SRGH�VHU�PROKDGD�FRP� 
� iJXD�RX�yOHR�YHJHWDO��
�� 3DUD�WHU�XP�PHOKRU�MXOJDPHQWR�GD�TXDOLGDGH�GH�FDGD�FRUGD�� 
� DEUD�H�YHULÀTXH�VH�DOJXP�
� ÀODPHQWR�HVWi�FRUWDGR��6H�QHFHVViULR��WURTXH�D�FRUGD�
�� 9HULÀTXH�D�LQWHJULGDGH�GRV�DVVHQWRV�GRV�EDORLoRV�H�GDV�EDUUDV�
�� 9HULÀTXH�VH�D�À[DomR�GR�HVFRUUHJD�HVWi�HP�ERP�HVWDGR�
�� 7RGRV�RV�DFHVVyULRV�SRGHP�VHU�ODYDGRV�FRP�iJXD�TXHQWH�H� 
� GHWHUJHQWH��1R�FDVR�GRV�HVFRUUHJDV��VH�HVWLYHUHP�PXLWR�VXMRV� 
� SRGHP�VHU�ODYDGRV�FRP�PiTXLQDV�GH�iJXD�GH�SUHVVmR��PDV�FRP� 
� FXLGDGR�SDUD�QmR�GDQLÀFDU�D�VXSHUItFLH�HVFRUUHJDGLD�GR�PHVPR�

� A área de segurança

�� 9HULÀTXH�VH�D�VXSHUItFLH�GH�DEVRUomR�GH�FKRTXHV�QmR�HVWi�PXLWR� 
� FRPSULPLGD��&DVR�QHFHVViULR�IDoD�DOJXQV�IXURV���3RU�H[HPSOR� 
� HP�EDL[R�GDV�EDORLoRV���*HUDO
�� 9HULÀTXH�VHPSUH�D�HVWDELOLGDGH�GR�FRQMXQWR�
�� 9HU L I LTXH�R�DPELHQWH�SDUD�YHU�VH�Ki�R�SHU LJR�GH�FRQWDFWR� 
� GLUHFWR�FRP�UDPRV�GH�iUYRUHV��HVWHQGDLV�GH�URXSD�RX�PDWHULDLV� 
� LQGHYLGDPHQWH�FRORFDGRV�QD�iUHD�GR�SDUTXH�LQIDQWLO�

� Protecção ambiental

� $V�VREUDV�GH�PDGHLUD��SULQFLSDOPHQWH�VH�IRUHP�WUDWDGDV�FRQWUD� 
� XPLGDGH�RX�SLQWDGDV�H�QmR�GHYHP�VHU�TXHLPDGDV�GHYLGR� 
� R�FRQWUROH�GH�SROXLomR�DPELHQWDO��&RORTXH�WXGR�QD� O L[HLUD� 
� DSURSULDGD�

BRINCAR COM SEGURANÇA 

� Atenção:

�� 'HYHUi�KDYHU�VHPSUH�D�VXSHUYLVmR�GH�XP�DGXOWR�GXUDQWH�R�XVR� 
� GR�SDUTXH�LQIDQWLO�SRU�FULDQoDV�HP�TXDOTXHU�LGDGH�
�� (QVLQHP�DV�FULDQoDV�D�EULQFDU�GH�PDQHLUD�VHJXUD��
�� 9LVWDP�DV�FULDQoDV�DSURSULDGDPHQWH��(YLWHP�URXSDV�FRP� 
� DFHVVyULRV�PHWiOLFRV�TXH�SRGHULDP�GDQLILFDU�R�HTXLSDPHQWR� 
� H�DR�PHVPR�WHPSR�IHULU�D�FULDQoD��RX�DOoDV�RX�DFHVVyULRV�GH� 
� YHVWXiULR�TXH�VH�SRVVDP�SUHQGHU�
�� (�SRU�~OWLPR��XVH�ERP�VHQVR�SDUD�HYLWDU�VLWXDo}HV�LQVHJXUDV�
�� 2V�SURGXWRV�-XQJOH�*\P��IRUDP�GHVHQYROYLGRV�SDUD�R�XVR�GH� 
 FULDQoDV�HQWUH�WUrV�H�GH]�DQRV�GH�LGDGH��VDOYR�LQGLFDomR�FRQWUiULD�

� %ULQFDU�FRP�VHJXUDQoD��ÀJ�����
��2�HTXLSDPHQWR�QmR�GHYH�VHU�XVDGR�HP�WHPSR�FKXYRVR�H�K~PLGR�� 
� GHYLGR�DR�DXPHQWR�GH�SRWHQFLDOLGDGH�GH�GHVOL]H�GD�VXSHUItFLH�� 
� 2V�DFHVVyULRV�GHYHP�VHU�UHPRYLGRV�H�FRORFDGRV�HP�ORFDO� 
� SURWHJLGR�TXDQGR�DV�WHPSHUDWXUDV�HVWLYHUHP�PHQRUHV�TXH���RX� 
 superiores a 50 graus.
2� 8VDU�R�SDUTXH� LQIDQWL O�RX�DFHVVyULR�GH�TXDOTXHU�PDQHLUD� 
� GLIHUHQWH�GD�SUp�HVWDEHOHFLGD�SRGHUi�YLU�D�GDQLILFi�OR��1mR� 
� WRUoD�RX�DPDUUH�RV�EDORLoRV��FRUUHQWHV��FRUGDV�RX�TXDOTXHU� 
 outro acessório.
3� &XLGDGR�SDUD�TXH�DV�FULDQoDV�QmR�
� ��6DOWHP�IRUD�GRV�EDORLoRV�TXDQGR�HVWHV�HVWLYHUHP�HP�PRYLPHQWR
� ��HPSXUUHP�RV�EDORLoRV�RX�TXDOTXHU�RXWUR�HTXLSDPHQWR�YD]LR
� ��HPSXUUHP�RV�EDORLoRV�HP�TXDOTXHU�kQJXOR
� ��VH�SHQGXUHP�GH�FDEHoD�SDUD�EDL[R
� ��VHJXUHP�RX�SDUHP�D�RXWUD�FULDQoD�TXDQGR�R�HTXLSDPHQWR� 
� ��HVWLYHU�HP�PRYLPHQWR
� ��ILTXHP�PXLWR�SHUWR��HP�IUHQWH��DWUiV�RX�HQWUH�DFHVVyULRV�HP� 
� ��PRYLPHQWR
4� &XLGDU�SDUD�TXH�DV�FULDQoDV�VH�VHQWHP�QR�FHQWUR�GR�EDORLoR� 
� FRP�WRGR�RV�SHVR�VREUH�R�DVVHQWR��6RPHQWH�XPD�FULDQoD�SRU� 
� DVVHQWR�GH�EDODQoD�GHYH�VHU�SHUPLWLGD��$�WRUUH�SDGUmR�SHUPLWH� 
� QR�Pi[LPR�WUrV�FULDQoDV�SRU�YH]�FRP�QR�Pi[LPR����NJ�FDGD��$� 
� WRUUH�SDGUmR�HP�FRPELQDomR�FRP�RV�EDORLoRV��SHUPLWH�QR� 
� Pi[LPR�FLQFR�FULDQoDV�EULQFDUHP�QR�SDUTXH�LQIDQWLO�DR�PHVPR� 
� WHPSR��GHVGH�TXH�R�SHVR�GH�FDGD�XPD�QmR�H[FHGD�RV����NJ�
5� 1mR� GHYH� SHUPL W L U � TXH� VH� SHQGXUHP� QDV�PDGH L UDV� GH� 
� VXVWHQWDomR�GR�SDUTXH��4XHGDV�SRGHP�FDXVDU�VpULDV�IUDFWXUDV� 
� H�FRQWXV}HV�
6� $�iUHD�GR�SDUTXH�GHYH�HVWDU�OLYUH�GH�HYHQWXDLV�REVWiFXORV�
7� &DGD�iUHD�DEHUWD�QD�SODWDIRUPD�DXPHQWD�R�ULVFR�GH�SRVVtYHLV� 
� DF LGHQWHV��2� U LVFR�SRGH�VHU�V LJQLI LFDW LYDPHQWH� UHGX]LGR� 
� FR ORFDQGR �VH� DFHVVyU LRV� FRPR� SX[DGRUHV � � EDU UDV� GH� 
� VHJXUDQoD�RX�FHUFDV�GH�PDGHLUD�
8� 1mR�SHUPLWD�TXH�DV�FULDQoDV�VH�FRORTXHP�SRU�EDL[R�GR�HVFRUUHJD�� 
� $� ]RQD�GH�GHVO L]H�SRGH�HP�GHWHUPLQDGDV� FRQGLo}HV� I LFDU� 
� H[FHVVLYDPHQWH�TXHQWH��GHYH�YHULILFDU�D�WHPSHUDWXUD�GHVWHV� 
� DPHQWRV�DQWHV�GH�SHUPLWLU�TXH�DV�FULDQoDV�RV�XVHP��6H�QHFHVViULR� 
� SRG�H�GLPLQXLU�D� WHPSHU��DWXUD� MRJDQGR�iJXD� IU LD�VREUH�RV� 
� PHVPRV��6HTXH�WXGR�DQWHV�GH�VHU�XVDGR��1mR�GHYH�XWLOL]DU�iJXD� 
� QRV��HTXLSDPHQWRV�FRP�LQWXLWR�GH�DXPHQWDU�D�YHORFLGDGH�GH�GHVOL]H�� 
� 2�IDFWR�GH�DV�FULDQoDV�HVFRUUHJDUHP�PXLWR�UiSLGR�SRGHUi�FDXVDU� 
� FRQWXV}HV�

� )HUUDPHQWDV�UHTXHULGDV��ÀJ����
���6HUURWH��2��/iSLV���� Fita métrica, ���/LPD�H�JURVD�
5��%HUEHTXLP�HOpFWULFR�����0DUWHOR

� Conexões e parafusos padrões (fig. 3) 
��)DoD�XP�IXUR�GH����PP�QDV�SDUWHV�LQGLFDGDV�QD�ÀJXUD�
��8WLOL]H�XP�PDUWHOR�SDUD�DMXGDU�D�FRORFDU�R�SDUDIXVR��$�PDGHLUD� 
GHYH�VHU�HVFDUHDGD�SDUD�TXH�D�FDEHoD�GR�SDUDIXVR� I LTXH� 
GHQWUR�GD�PDGHLUD�

�� &RORTXH�D�SRUFD�URVFDGD�GR�ODGR�GH�IRUD�GD�PDGHLUD�H�GR�RXWUR� 
� ODGR�FRORTXH�D�SDU WH�GH�EDL[R�GR�SURWHWRU�GH�SDUDIXVR��D� 
� DUUXHOD�PDLRU��D�DUUXHOD�PHQRU��R�SDUDIXVR�H��HP�VHJXLGD�� 
� IHFKH�FRP�D�FDSD�GR�SURWHWRU�GR�SDUDIXVR��,QLFLH�PDQXDOPHQWH� 
� D� I L[DU�R�SDUDIXVR�QD�SRUFD�URVFDGD�DQWHV�GH�XWL O L]DU�VXD� 
� SDUDIXVDGHLUD�HOpWULFD�
�� 6H�R�SDUDIXVR�ILFDU�PXLWR�FXUWR��IDoD�XP�IXUR�GH����PP�QD� 
� SDUWH�PDLV�JURVVD�GD�PDGHLUD�D�XPD�SURIXQGLGDGH�GH����PP�RX� 
� PDLV�SDUD�TXH�R�SDUDIXVR�ÀTXH�HPEXWLGR�QD�PDGHLUD��1HVWH�FDVR� 
� QmR�p�QHFHVViULR�FRORFDU�R�SURWHWRU�GH�SDUDIXVRV�
�� 6H�R�SDUDIXVR�ÀFDU�PXLWR�ORQJR��p�QHFHVViULR�UHPRYHU�D�VREUD� 
� FRP�XPD�VHUUD�GH�PHWDO��5HFRPHQGD�VH�R�XVR�GH�OLPD�SDUD� 
� WLUDU�IDUSDV�QD�SDUWH�FRUWDGD�

� Furo guia (fig. 4a+b) 
�� 3DUD�SUHYHQLU�TXH�D�PDGHLUD�YHQKD�D�UDFKDU��GHYH�VH�HIHWXDU� 
� XP�IXUR�JXLD��1RUPDOPHQWH�R�IXUR�JXLD�p����PP�PDLV�FXUWR�GR� 
� TXH�R�SDUDIXVR�

� Parafusos de madeira (fig. 4a) 
�� )DoD�XP�IXUR�JXLD�GH���PP�SDUD�RV�SDUDIXVRV�GH�PDGHLUD�
�� e�LPSRUWDQWH�VH�FHUWLILFDU�TXH�D�SDUWH�VXSHULRU�GD�FDEHoD�GR� 
� SDUDIXVR�HVWHMD�WRWDOPHQWH�SDUDOHOD�j�PDGHLUD��QmR�GHL[DQGR� 
� QHQKXPD�SRQWD�IRUD�GD�PDGHLUD�

� XL Stealth™ arafusos lag (fig. 4b) 
�� 3DUD�R�FDVR�GH�XP�;/�6WHDOWK��SDUDIXVR�/$*��IDoD�XP�IXUR�GH���
PP�QDV�GXDV�SDUWHV�

�� &RORTXH�D�SDUWH�GH�EDL[R�GR�SURWHWRU�GH�SDUDIXVR��D�DUUXHOD� 
� PDLRU��D�DUUXHOD�PHQRU��R�SDUDIXVR�H��HP�VHJXLGD��IHFKH�FRP�D� 
� FDSD�GR�SURWHWRU�GR�SDUDIXVR�

$7(1&®2��1mR�DSHUWH�HP�GHPDVLD�RV�SDUDIXVRV�

4XDQGR�HVWLYHU�XWLOL]DQGR�XPD�PDGHLUD�PDLV�GXUD�p�QHFHVViULR�
ID]HU�IXURV�JXLD�FRP�XP�GLkPHWUR�PDLRU��GHSHQGHQGR�GD�GHQVLGDGH�
GD�PDGHLUD�
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INSTRUCŢIUNI GENERALE PRIVIND SIGURANŢA

Felicitări pentru achiziţionarea acestui set de bricolaj Jungle Gym®. 
Cu acest set Jungle Gym® veţi putea amenaja un loc sigur de 
joacă într-un timp foarte scurt: o plăcere garantată pentru copiii 
dumneavoastră timp de mai mulţi ani. 

Seturile Jungle Gym® conţin componente metalice special create. 
Acest material este conceput cu mare atenţie, siguranţa copiilor 
dumneavoastră având o importanţă deosebită. Componentele 
metalice nu au colţuri ascuţite sau piese proeminente şi sunt protejate 
împotriva tuturor tipurilor de influenţe climatice. Toate piesele setului 
sunt în conformitate cu EN 71-1,-2,-3, -8 & -9 (Standardul European 
de Siguranţă) pentru utilizare personală, cu condiţia ca echipamentul 
pentru locul de joacă să fie asamblat şi utilizat în mod corespunzător 
conform manualului. Nu vă abateţi de la aceste scheme şi nu 
modificaţi design-ul. 

Atenție: Numai pentru uz domestic. Numai pentru uz exterior. Greu-
tatea maximă a utilizatorului este de 50 kg. 4. Contraindicat copiilor 
mai mici de trei ani. Se pretează pentru copiii de la trei la zece ani.

Acest produs este destinat exclusiv utilizării domestice de către o 
singură familie. Instalaţiile publice sau domeniul public reprezintă 
clar utilizări necorespunzătoare ale acestui produs.

Citiţi cu atenţie aceste instrucţiuni de asamblare înainte de a începe 
asamblarea şi păstraţi-le pentru a le consulta ulterior. 

INSTRUCŢIUNI PRIVIND SIGURANŢA

� Alegerea lemnului 
• Calitatea setului dumneavoastră va fi reflectată de calitatea lemnului  
 pe care îl cumpăraţi. Banii pe care îi economisiţi cumpărând lemn de  
 calitate inferioară se vor pierde imediat datorită problemelor pe care  
 le veţi întâmpina în timpul asamblării şi acest lucru va avea ca rezultat 
 un produs finit care vă va oferi mult mai puţină satisfacţie.
• Bârna superioară pentru leagăn trebuie aleasă cu foarte mare  
 atenţie. Puteţi testa rezistenţa bârnei aşezând-o cu ambele capete  
 pe două lăzi, de exemplu. Puneţi pe cineva să vă ajute pentru a vă  
 menţine echilibrul şi după aceea săriţi la o înălţime de aproximativ   
 10 cm. Impactul provocat asupra bârnei este aproximativ acelaşi  
 cu cel al unei greutăţi aplicate de 200 Kg. Dacă bârna nu se rupe  
 sau nu crapă, însemnă că aceasta este potrivită pentru a fi utilizată  
 ca bârnă superioară. O uşoară curbare a bârnei este normală. 
 Aveţi grijă să nu vă accidentaţi.
• Următorul tip de material lemnos este potrivit pentru asamblarea  
 setului de joacă:
  - Material lemnos cu rezistenţă naturală împotriva deteriorării  
    lemnului prin putrezire şi acţiunea insectelor, de exemplu Larix,  
    Robinia, lemn tropical de esenţă tare, lemn european de esenţă  
    tare, stejar, castan, cedru roşu.
  - Lemn tratat sub presiune.
• Aplicaţi pe toate suprafeţele şi marginile tăiate cu ferăstrăul o 
 substanţă pentru protecţia exterioară a lemnului în scopul prevenirii 
 putrezirii lemnului; acest lucru este valabil şi în cazul utilizării 
 lemnului tratat sub presiune.
• Acordaţi o atenţie deosebită pieselor care asigură contactul  
 cu pământul. 
• Aplicaţi vopsea atât pe marginile orificiilor îngropate, cât şi pe cele  
 ale orificiilor pentru Rope ladder (Scara de frânghie) şi Climbing  
 rope (frânghia de căţărare).

� Spaţiu sigur de joacă 
• Așezați Playset pe o suprafață stabilă neasfaltat, cum ar fi iarba sau
XQ�VWUDW�VROLG�GH�QLVLS��1X�LQVWDODŏL�VHWXO�GXPQHDYRDVWUą�GH�MRDFą�
SH�EHWRQ��SLHWULü��DVIDOW��SąPkQW�VDX�SH�RULFH�VXSUDIDŏą�GXUą�

• Suprafaţa terenului trebuie să fie dreaptă. Instalarea setului de  
 joacă pe un teren în pantă poate provoca înclinarea sau “alunecarea”  
 acestuia. Această înclinare exercită o solicitare suplimentară asupra  
 tuturor legăturilor şi articulaţiilor şi cu timpul va provoca slăbirea şi  
 cedarea acestor legături.
• Spaţiul sigur de joacă se referă la o zonă care se întinde pe o 
VXSUDIDŏą�GH�����FP�vQ�MXUXO�VHWXOXL�GH�MRDFą��&ąGHUHD�SH�R�
VXSUDIDŏą�GXUą�SRDWH�DYHD�FD�UH]XOWDW�YąWąPąUL�JUDYH��$PSODVDŏL�
PDWHULDOXO�SHQWUX�DFRSHULUHD�WHUHQXOXL�vQ�VSDŏLXO�VLJXU�GH�MRDFą��
0DL�MRV�HVWH�SUH]HQWDWą�R�OLVWą�FX�PDWHULDOH�UHFRPDQGDWH�SHQWUX�
acoperirea terenului.

 Materialul propus        adâncime netasată
 Strat protector dublu din bucăţi de scoarţă de copac 50 cm
 Aşchii uniforme   50 cm
 Pietriş fin    50 cm
 Nisip fin    50 cm
 Gazon

• Spaţiul sigur de joacă trebuie să se afle departe de orice structuri,  
 garduri, garaj, casă, crengi care atârnă, frânghii de rufe, fire electrice  
 şi alte obstacole pentru a asigura un loc de joacă sigur. 
• Nu amplasaţi setul de joacă în direcţia drumurilor sau gangurilor.
• Orice bordură utilizată la încadrarea materialului pentru 
 acoperirea terenului trebuie să se afle dincolo de spaţiul sigur de 
 joacă. (Materialele lemnoase pentru amenajare sau alte borduri)

� Instalarea în siguranţă
• Copiii trebuie să stea departe de spaţiul de lucru până când spaţiul 
 sigur de joacă este debarasat de obstacole, setul de joacă a fost 
 complet instalat, toate componentele metalice au fost strâns fixate 
 şi verificate şi au fost luate toate instrumentele şi alte articole care 
 nu aparţin locului de joacă. 
• La asamblarea acestui set de joacă, este nevoie de cel puţin doi 
 adulţi pentru ridicarea şi susţinerea bârnelor, cadrelor sau a altor 
 ansambluri grele înainte de fixarea cu buloane sau şuruburi. 
• Verificaţi toate piesele şi grupaţi-le sistematic la îndemână. 
 Comparaţi-le pe acestea cu lista de piese.
• Purtaţi îmbrăcăminte corespunzătoare şi echipament de protecţie 
 (de exemplu ochelari de protecţie, mască anti-praf şi mănuşi) atunci  
 când tăiaţi cu ferăstrăul, perforaţi, polizaţi, vopsiţi sau asamblaţi setul  
 de joacă, în special atunci când lucraţi cu lemn tratat sub presiune.
• Urmaţi recomandările producătorilor privind siguranţa pentru  
 instrumentele şi dispozitivele pe care să le utilizaţi.

• Nu staţi pe platformă până când setul de joacă nu a fost complet 
 asamblat; utilizaţi o scară mobilă dacă nu ajungeţi suficient de sus.
• Setul de joacă trebuie bine fixat pentru a evita răsturnarea sau 
 împingerea acestuia. În cazul în care condiţiile solului permit scoaterea  
 cu uşurinţă a stâlpilor, este necesară cimentarea acestora. Asiguraţi- 
 vă că ancorele de fixare la pământ nu ies din pământ deoarece copiii  
 s-ar putea împiedica de acestea.
• După asamblare, asiguraţi-vă că utilizaţi un ferăstrău de mână 
 pentru metale pentru a tăia toate capetele filetate proeminente alte  
 bolţurilor şi ale altor dispozitive de fixare. Îndepărtaţi orice margini  
 ascuţite cu o pilă pentru metale.
• Pentru a evita producerea aşchiilor, sablaţi lemnul cu o bucată de  
 glaspapir. De asemenea neteziţi toate colţurile cu glaspapir sau cu  
 o pilă pentru metale pe o rază de 3 mm.
• Nu adăugaţi alte elemente la acest set de gimnastică, cum ar fi 
 frânghii, lanţuri, cablu greu sau alte elemente.
• Nu combinaţi produsele altor fabricanţi cu produsele Jungle Gym®  
 deoarece acest lucru poate afecta siguranţa.
• Utilizaţi numai dispozitive de fixare a frânghiilor Rope Locks™ în  
 combinaţie cu cârligele de suspendare a leagănelor Jungle Gym®.  
 Nu utilizaţi dispozitivele de fixare a frânghiilor Rope locks™ în alte  
 scopuri, cum ar fi alpinismul montan sau tragerea greutăţilor.
• Filetul cârligului de suspendare a leagănului LS (Swing Hook LS)  
 trebuie înşurubat bine şi în întregime în lemn pe bârna transversală.  
 Este important ca dumneavoastră să aşezaţi cârligul de suspendare  
 a leagănului (Swing Hook) în poziţia corectă. Un cârlig de suspendare  
 a leagănului care a fost instalat şi aşezat în mod necorespunzător  
 poate ceda sau poate ieşi din pământ, cauzând vătămări!
• Distanţa dintre accesoriile leagănelor (de exemplu un scaun al  
 leagănului) şi pământ trebuie să fie de cel puţin 35 cm.
• Distanţa dintre un accesoriu şi cadru trebuie să fie de cel puţin 30 cm.
• Distanţa dintre cârligele de suspendare a leagănelor (Swing Hooks)  
 trebuie să fie de 45 cm.
• Distanţa dintre accesoriile leagănelor trebuie să fie de 45 cm.
• O frânghie de căţărare (Climbing rope) sau o scară de frânghie  
 (Rope ladder) trebuie întotdeauna fixată atât în partea superioară,  
 cât şi în cea inferioară, deoarece frânghia liberă (free-hanging Rope)  
 se poate înnoda într-o buclă, iar copiii se pot încurca.

INSPECŢIE ŞI ÎNTREŢINERE 

Pentru a garanta siguranţa utilizatorilor setului de joacă, acesta 
trebuie supus inspecţiilor de siguranţă menţionate mai jos care au 
loc o dată la începutul fiecărui anotimp şi apoi de două ori pe lună în 
anotimpul în care este utilizat acesta. Dacă verificările de întreţinere 
nu sunt efectuate în mod regulat, jucăria pentru activităţi se poate 
bascula sau poate deveni un pericol în alt mod.

� Componente din lemn 
• Verificaţi dacă există aşchii şi alte eventuale defecte structurale.
• Întreţineţi echipamentul prin aplicarea regulată a substanţei pentru  
 protecţia exterioară a lemnului în scopul prevenirii putrezirii lemnului.  
 Nu utilizaţi vopsea care poate avea ca rezultat o suprafaţă alunecoasă.

� Componente metalice
• Verificaţi dacă toate componentele metalice sunt bine strânse.  
 Atenţie: componentele metalice care sunt strânse prea mult duce  
 la ruperea fibrelor lemnului, având ca rezultat scânduri crăpate.
• Verificaţi de asemenea dacă restul componentelor metalice,
FRQVROHOH�üL�FkUOLJHOH�GH�VXVSHQGDUH�D�OHDJąQHORU�SUH]LQWą�XUPH�
GH�UXJLQą��OXFUX�FDUH�SRDWH�DIHFWD�UH]LVWHQŏD�DFHVWRUD��ÍQORFXLŏL�OH��
DWXQFL�FkQG�HVWH�FD]XO�

• Verificaţi ancorele de fixare la pământ pentru a vă asigura că
DFHVWHD�VXQW�ELQH�SR]LŏLRQDWH��'DFą�HVWH�QHYRLH��À[DŏL�OH�vQ�DOWą�
SR]LŏLH�VDX�vQORFXLŏL�OH�

� Accesorii (dacă este cazul)
• Verificaţi dacă dispozitivele de fixare a frânghiilor (Rope Locks™) sunt
LQVWDODWH�vQ�PRG�FRUHVSXQ]ąWRU�vQ�FkUOLJHOH�GH�VXVSHQGDUH�D�
OHDJąQHORU�DOH�VHWXOXL�GH�MRDFą�-XQJOH�*\P���3HQWUX�D�YHULÀFD�
GLVSR]LWLYHOH�GH�À[DUH�D�IUkQJKLLORU�+&��5RSH�/RFNV�+&���DJąŏDŏL�
Yą�FX�WRDWą�JUHXWDWHD�GH�ILHFDUH�IUkQJKLH�D�OHDJąQXOXL�WLPS�GH�
FkWHYD�VHFXQGH��'LVSR]LWLYHOH�GH�À[DUH�D�IUkQJKLLORU�6&��5RSH�
/RFNV�6&��SRW�À�YHULÀFDWH�GDFą�Yą�DüH]DŏL�SH�DFFHVRULX�FX�WRDWą�
JUHXWDWHD�WLPS�GH�FkWHYD�VHFXQGH��ÍQORFXLŏL�OH��GDFą�HVWH�FD]XO�

 Dacă se aude orice fel de scârţăit, dispozitivele Rope Locks HC
SRW�À�XPH]LWH�FX�DSą�VDX�XOHL�YHJHWDO��FXP�DU�À�XOHL�GH�PąVOLQH�

• Verificaţi rezistenţa scaunelor şi barelor leagănelor şi verificaţi dacă
IUkQJKLLOH�OHDJąQHORU�QX�V�DX�X]DW�VDX�GDFą�QX�V�DX�IRUPDW�
SUHD�PXOWH�ILEUH��3HQWUX�D�DSUHFLD�FRUHFW�IUkQJKLD��GHVIDFHŏL�
ÀUHOH�IUkQJKLHL�vQ�ORFXULOH�vQ�FDUH�FRQVWDWDŏL�R�X]XUą�üL�YHULÀFDŏL�
FX�DWHQŏLH�GDFą��VXQW�UXSWH�ILODPHQWHOH��9HULILFDŏL�FHQWXUD�GH�
VLJXUDQŏą�D�OHDJąQXOXL�SHQWUX�VXJDUL��ÍQORFXLŏL�R��GDFą�HVWH�FD]XO�

• Verificaţi accesoriul toboganului de pe platformă pentru a vedea
GDFą�H[LVWą�FUąSąWXUL�vQ�FDUH�SRW�À�SULQVH��GH�H[HPSOX��üLUHWXULOH�
GH�OD�MDFKHWHOH�FX�JOXJą��FHHD�FH�GXFH�OD�vQFXUFDUHD�DFHVWRUD�

• Toate accesoriile pot fi curăţate cu apă caldă şi cu detergent cu
S+�QHXWUX��7RERJDQHOH�IRDUWH�PXUGDUH�SRW�IL�FXUąŏDWH�FX�XQ�
DVSLUDWRU�HOHFWULF�GH�vQDOWą�SUHVLXQH���$YHŏL�JULMą�Vą�QX�GHWHULRUDŏL�
VXSUDIDŏD�WRERJDQXOXL�üL�PDWHULDOHOH�OHPQRDVH��

� Spaţiu sigur de joacă  
• Verificaţi dacă suprafaţa de amortizare a şocurilor nu este 
FRPSULPDWą�SUHD�PXOW��VOąELŏL�R�GDFą�HVWH�QHFHVDU��8PSOHŏL�RULFH�
RULÀFLL��GH�H[HPSOX�FHOH�GH�VXE�VFDXQHOH�OHDJąQHORU�

• Verificaţi stabilitatea seturilor de joacă.
• Verificaţi împrejurimile pentru a vedea dacă există pericole directe 
FXP�DU�À�FUHQJL�FDUH�DWkUQą��IUkQJKLL�GH�UXIH��PDWHULDOH�GHVIąFXWH�

� Protecţia mediului înconjurător 
Piesele din lemn ale seturilor de joacă nu trebuie arse atunci FkQG�VXQW�
HOLPLQDWH��(OLPLQDŏL�WRDWH�SLHVHOH�PHWDOLFH�vQ�DüD�IHO�vQFkW�DFHVWHD�Vą�
QX�SUH]LQWH�SHULFRO��(VWH�LQWHU]LVą�DUGHUHD�OHPQXOXL�WUDWDW�VXE�SUHVLXQH��
YRSVLW�VDX�FRORUDW��GH�FąWUH�GXPQHDYRDVWUą��GLQ�FDX]D�SROXąULL�
PHGLXOXL��'XFHŏL�O�OD�ORFXO�GH�HOLPLQDUH�GLQ�ORFDOLWDWHD�GXPQHDYRDVWUą�

JOACA ÎN SIGURANŢĂ

� Atenţie:

• În permanenţă adulţii trebuie să asigure supravegherea locului de  
 joacă pentru copiii de toate vârstele. 
• Învăţaţi-i pe copii cum să se joace în siguranţă.
• Îmbrăcaţi copiii în mod corespunzător. Evitaţi accesoriile, îmbrăc- 
 ămintea cu cordoane cu găici, hainele largi şi articolele cu şireturi în  
 jurul gâtului, care se pot încurca sau se pot agăţa de echipament. De  
 asemenea, înainte de a utiliza echipamentul de pe terenul de  joacă, 
 trebuie scoase căştile de protecţie pentru bicicletă.
• Şi nu în ultimul rând: faceţi apel la bunul simţ pentru a evita orice  
 eventuală situaţie periculoasă.
• Produsele Jungle Gym® sunt concepute spre a fi utilizate de copii  
 cu vârste cuprinse între 3 şi 10 ani, dacă nu se indică altfel.

� Joacă în siguranţă (figura 1) 
1 Echipamentul nu trebuie utilizat în condiţii climatice umede din  
 cauza eventualelor suprafeţe alunecoase şi, în perioadele de  
 îngheţ, chiar şi cel mai moale pavaj poate deveni o suprafaţă foarte  
 dură. Accesoriile trebuie îndepărtate şi ţinute în casă atunci când  
 temperatura scade sub 0° C (32° F).
2 Utilizarea locului de joacă sau a accesoriilor în orice alt mod  
 decât cel specificat poate duce la deteriorarea acestora, sau chiar  
 la vătămări. Nu răsuciţi sau acoperiţi leagănele, lanţurile, frânghiile  
 sau orice alte accesorii. Răsucirea va reduce rezistenţa accesoriilor  
 şi poate provoca prinderea acestora.
3 Atenţie: copiii nu trebuie să:
 •  sară din leagăne atunci când sunt în mişcare
 •  să legene scaune goale sau alte accesorii goale
 •  să se legene într-o parte 
 •  să stea atârnaţi cu capul în jos pe orice piesă a setului de  
    gimnastică
 •  să prindă sau să oprească un alt copil din orice echipament în mişcare 
 •  să meargă aproape de, în faţa, între, sau în spatele accesoriilor  
    în mişcare 
4 Atenţie: copiii trebuie să se aşeze în centrul leagănelor cu toată  
 greutatea pe scaune. Este permisă aşezarea unui singur copil pe  
 fiecare scaun conceput. Un pilon standard: maxim 3 copii au voie  
 să utilizeze setul de joacă, cu o greutate maximă de 50 kg fiecare.  
 Un pilon standard în combinaţie cu un leagăn: maxim 5 copii au voie  
 să utilizeze setul de joacă, cu o greutate maximă de 50 kg fiecare.
5 Este interzisă căţărarea sau agăţarea de cadrul echipamentului de  
 joacă. Căderile pot avea ca rezultat vătămări grave.
6 Spaţiul de joacă trebuie debarasat de toate structurile şi obstacolele. 
7 Fiecare spaţiu liber de pe o platformă sporeşte riscul apariţiei unor  
 posibile accidente. Riscul poate fi redus în mod semnificativ prin  
 adăugarea unor dispozitive de siguranţă, cum ar fi mânere, bare  
 de siguranţă şi panouri de protecţie.
8 Nu lăsaţi copiii să se dea pe tobogan altfel decât în poziţia aşezat.  
 Evitaţi expunerea toboganului la soare în partea de sud. Toate  
 componentele se pot încinge atunci când sunt expuse la razele  
 solare directe. Asiguraţi-vă că echipamentul de joacă nu s-a  
 încins înainte de utilizarea acestuia de către copii. Dacă este  
 nevoie, echipamentul de joacă poate fi răcit cu apă şi uscat înainte  
 de utilizare. Nu pulverizaţi apă pe tobogan pentru a spori plăcerea  
 utilizării acestuia. Copii alunecă prea repede, lucru care poate  
 provoca accidente.

� Instrumente necesare (figura 2) 
1 Ruletă, 2 Creion, 3 Bomfaier, 4 Pilă pentru lemn şi metal, 
5 Bormaşină, 6 Ciocan

� Îmbinări standard cu bolţuri (figura 3) 
• Practicaţi o gaură de 10 mm în diametru în piesele care urmează 
 să fie fixate. 
• Introduceţi în orificiu marginea cilindrică a piuliţei de legătură cu  
 ajutorul unui ciocan. Marginea cilindrică proeminentă a piuliţei de  
 legătură trebuie să se afle în interiorul lemnului. 
• Amplasaţi şaiba de siguranţă deasupra tijei bolţului, urmată de  
 şaiba plată şi de partea inferioară a capacului bolţului. Începeţi  
 fixarea manuală preliminară a bolţului în piuliţa de legătură înainte  
 de a utiliza burghiul de 13 mm al bormaşinii pentru a strânge fiecare   
 bolţ până când acţiunea de arc a şaibei de siguranţă este complet  
 comprimată între capul bolţului şi şaiba plată. Închideţi capacul de  
 protecţie a bolţului în partea superioară.
• Dacă bolţul pare a fi prea scurt, vă recomandăm ca, în partea superioară 
 a orificiului din zona cea mai groasă a lemnului, să practicaţi o 
 gaură de 22 mm în diametru, cu o adâncime de 15 mm sau mai  
 mult, astfel încât bolţul să fie îngropat după asamblare. Aplicaţi vo-
 psea pe orificiu. Datorită faptului că acum capul bolţului este 
 îngropat, nu mai este necesară utilizarea capacului de protecţie a 
 bolţului.
• Dacă bolţul pare a fi prea lung, este necesară îndepărtarea capătului 
 proeminent prin tăierea acestuia cu ajutorul unui ferăstrău de mână  
 pentru metale. Dacă există margini ascuţite, utilizaţi o pilă.

� Găuri de ghidare (figura 4a + 4b) 
 Pentru a preveni crăparea lemnului, se recomandă practicarea unor 
 găuri de ghidare pentru toate şuruburile. Aceste găuri de ghidare 
 trebuie să fie cu 10 mm mai scurte decât lungimea şuruburilor.

� Şuruburi pentru lemn (figura 4a) 
• Practicaţi găuri de ghidare de ø3 mm în diametru pentru şuruburile 
 pentru lemn. 
• Este foarte important să vă asiguraţi că părţile superioare ale 
tuturor 
 şuruburilor sunt aşezate la acelaşi nivel cu suprafaţa lemnului şi 
 că nu există nici o margine ascuţită proeminentă.

� XL Stealth™ buloane de ancorare (figura 4b) 
• Pentru un XL Stealth™ bulon de ancorare practicaţi mai întâi o gaură 

de ø5 mm în diametru în ambele piese care urmează să fie fixate. 
• Montaţi şaiba plată şi partea inferioară a capacului bolţului  

deasupra tijei bulonului. Montaţi bulonul în gaură şi utilizaţi burghiul  
de T40 al bormaşinii dumneavoastră pentru a fixa. Închideţi capacul 
de protecţie a bolţului în partea superioară.

Atenţie: nu strângeţi prea tare bolţurile şi şuruburile!

Atunci când este folosit un lemn dur poate fi necesar să perforaţi găurile 
de ghidare cu un diametru mai mare, în funcţie de densitatea lemnului. 

���B���B*6,BURB����B��������BQO$

  ro
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ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

Поздравляем с покупкой продукции Jungle Gym®. Данный 
сборочный комплект Jungle Gym® позволит Вам создать у себя 
во дворе безопасный игровой комплекс, который будет радовать 
Ваших детей многие годы.

Вся продукция «Джангл Джим» разработана в соответствии 
с EN 71-1,-2,-3,-8 и -9 (Европейский стандарт безопасности 
игрушек) для частного использования, при условии ее сборки 
и эксплуатации в соответствии с данным руководством. 
Следуйте рекомендациям по сборке и не вносите изменений в 
конструкцию.

Предостережения: Только для домашнего использования. 
Только для использования вне помещений. Максимальный вес 
пользователя - 50 кг. Не подходит для детей младше трех лет. 
Подходит для детей от трех до десяти лет.

Данный продукт предназначен исключительно для частного 
домашнего использования. Продукт не предназначен для 
использования в общественных местах, таких как парк, уличная 
детская площадка или школа.

Перед  началом  сборки  внимательно  прочтите  данную 
инструкцию и сохраните ее для последующего использования.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

Выбор древесины.
 

 мере зависеть очень от качества выбранной Вами древесины.
 

 (Модуля) Качелей. Для проверки прочности перекладины  
 установите оба ее конца на небольшое возвышение (10 см)  
 и попрыгайте на ней. Если перекладина не ломается и не  
 раскалывается, она пригодна для использования. Небольшой  
 прогиб является нормальным. 

 
 насекомыми и древесной гнили, чем мягкая древесина.  
 Мягкая древесина обязательно нуждается в обработке перед  
 использованием на открытом воздухе. Для постройки Вашего  
 игрового комплекса подойдут следующие виды древесины:

 
 тропические твердолиственные породы , европейские   
 твердолиственные породы, дуб, каштан, красный кедр,  
 калифорнийская сосна.

 
 давлением.

Спросите у своего продавца пиломатериалов о других породах 
древесины, устойчивых к насекомым и древесной гнили.

 
 ко н с е р в и р ующ ую  о б р а б о т к у  п о д  д а в л е н и е м  д л я 
 предотвращения древесной гнили необходимо обработать 
 все поверхности распила и концы балок консервантом для 
  деревянных изделий наружного использования.

 
 с землей.

 
 Веревочной лестницы и Каната для лазания необходимо  
 обработать морилкой.

Зона безопасности
 

 как трава или твердый слой песка. Не устанавливайте игровой  
 комплекс на поверхности из бетона, гравия, асфальта,или  
 любой другой твердой поверхности. 

 
 небольшой уклон повышает нагрузку на стыки и соединения.

 
 сторон игрового комплекса . Ниже приведен перечень  
 рекомендуемых покрытий для зоны безопасности.
 
Предлагаемый материал  Минимальная глубина без утрамбовки
Мульча из коры двойного измельчения    50 см
Однородная древесная стружка    50 см
Мелкий гравий     50 см
Мелкий песок   50 см
Траве

 

 
 конструкций, заборов, гаражей, домов, свисающих ветвей  
 деревьев, бельевых веревок, электрических проводов и  
 прочих помех. 

 
 проходов и дорожек.

 
 покрытия ,  должен  на ходи т ь ся  з а  пределами  зоны  
 безопасности. (ландшафтные балки или прочие ограждения).

Безопасность установки
 

 зона безопасности не будет освобождена от всех препятствий,  
 игровой комплекс полностью смонтирован, крепления  
 затянуты и проверены, а рабочие инструменты убраны с  
 территории детской площадки.

 
 необходимо не менее двух взрослых. 

 
 местом сборки. Сверьте их со сборочным листом.

 
 и сборке необходимо использовать соответствующую одежду  
 и средства защиты (например, защитные очки, маску от пыли,  
 рукавицы).

 
 использованию  применяемых  Вами  инструментов  и  
 оборудования.

 
 игрового комплекса.

 
 чтобы предотвратить его наклон или опрокидывание. При  
 рыхлости почвы, позволяющей легко извлечь опорные столбы  

 
 грунтовые анкеры не выступают над поверхностью земли.

 
 выступающих резьбовых концов болтов и других крепежных  
 материалов. Обработайте острые края напильником по  
 металлу.

 
 бумагой. Все углы необходимо обработать наждачной бумагой  
 или напильником по металлу до радиуса в 3 мм.

 
 предметов, таких как канаты, цепи, веревки и прочее.

 
 производителей.

 
 только в комбинации с крюками для качелей Jungle Gym®  
 Swing Hooks. Крепления веревок Rope locks™ нельзя  
 использовать для других целей, таких как скалолазание или  
 подъем грузов.

 
 быть полностью вкручена в дерево. Важно также, чтобы крюки  
 S w i n g  H o o k  б ы л и  с и м м е т р и ч н о  у с т а н о в л е н ы  в  
 соответствующем положении. 

 
 сиденьем) и землей должно быть не менее 35 см. 

 
 конструкцией должно быть не менее 30 см.

 
 составлять  45 см.

 
 лестница Rope Ladder должны быть постоянно закреплены  
 сверху и снизу, поскольку свободно висящая веревка может  
 привести к удушению. Веревки не должны иметь возможности  
 захлестывания в петлю.

ПРОВЕРКА И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ

Для  обеспечения  безопасности  необходимо  проводить 
описанную ниже проверку безопасности игрового комплекса 
в начале каждого сезона и далее дважды в месяц в течение 
всего периода сезонного использования. При необходимости 
отрегулируйте или закрепите соответствующие элементы. 
Замените элементы комплекса в случае их повреждения. 
Если проверка технического состояния не будет проводится 
регулярно, рабочее состояние игрушки может ухудшаться или 
становиться опасным.

Деревянные элементы конструкции
 

 повреждений.
 

 конструкциями, периодически обрабатывая их консервантом  
 для древесины. Не используйте краски или иные покрытия,  
 которые могут сделать поверхность скользкой.

Металлические элементы конструкции
 

 Внимание: перетянутые крепления разрушают волокна  
 древесины и приводят к ее расслоению.

 
 петли качелей на наличие ржавчины. 

Принадлежности (если имеются)
 

 качелей Jungle Gym® Swing Hooks. Для проверки замков  
 крепления веревок Rope Locks HC, повисите несколько секунд  
 всем своим весом на каждой из веревок качелей. Для  
 проверки Rope Locks SC присядьте на деталь на несколько 
 секунд. При возникновении скрипа Rope Locks HC можно  
 смочить водой или растительным маслом, например оливковым.

 
 веревки качелей на наличие износа и потертость волокон. Для  
 обследования  веревки  разверните  пряди ,  в  которых  
 обнаружена потертость и проверьте волокна на наличие  
 разрывов. Проверьте ремень безопасности на качелях для  
 малышей Baby Swing. 

 
 наличие щелей, в которых, например, могут застрять детали  
 одежды или шнурки капюшона детской куртки.

 
 использованием  мягкого  моющего  средства .  Сильно  
 загрязненную горку можно помыть моющим устройством  
 высокого давления. Соблюдайте осторожность, чтобы не  
 повредить поверхность желоба горки и деревянные элементы.

Зона безопасности
 

 качелями не слишком утрамбовано, при необходимости  
 размягчите его. Заровняйте образовавшиеся ямки (например,  
 под сиденьями качелей).

 
 ветвей деревьев, веревок для белья и незакрепленных  
 элементов.

Охрана окружающей среды

природы. Не сжигайте обработанную консервантами или 
морилкой древесину самостоятельно, вывезите ее на пункт 
утилизации.

БЕЗОПАСНСТЬ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ

Внимание
 

 должны постоянно находиться под присмотром взрослых. 

 
 использования  аксессуаров  и  одежды  со  шнурками ,  
 свободной одежды и шнуровки. Не допускается использование  
 велосипедных шлемов.

 
 потенциально небезопасных ситуаций.

 
 для детей в возрасте от 3-х до 10 лет.

Безопасное использование (рис. 1)
1 Оборудование нельзя использовать при влажной и морозной  
 погоде. При снижении температуры ниже 0° C принадлежности  
 необходимо перенести в помещение.
2 Не используйте игровой комплекс и принадлежности не по  
 назначению. Не сматывайте и не скручивайте качели, цепи,  
 веревки и прочие принадлежности. Скручивание снижает  
 прочность  принадлежностей  и  может  стать  причиной  
 несчастного случая.
3 Предупредите детей о том, что НЕЛЬЗЯ:

 
  движущемся предмете

 
  движущихся объектов
4 Объясните детям, что качелями нужно пользоваться сидя по  
 центру, всем весом на сиденье. На сиденье может находиться  
 только один ребенок. Стандартная башня: одновременно  
 пользоваться игровым комплексом могут не более 3-х  
 детей, весом не более 50 кг. каждый. Стандартная башня  +  
 Дополнительный модуль Add-on Jungle Gym Module: не более 5  
 детей (макс. 50 кг.) каждый.
5 Нельзя забираться на крышу или на верх модуля. 
6 Игровое пространство должно быть свободно от любых помех  
 и препятствий. 
7  
 использовании прилагаемых элементов безопасности, таких  
 как поручни, перила и ограждения.
8 Не позволяйте детям съезжать с горки иначе как сидя лицом  
 вперед. Избегайте воздействия южного солнца на покрытие  
 горки. Под воздействием яркого солнечного света все  
 элементы комплекса могут сильно нагреваться. Перед тем  
 как допустить детей к игре на комплексе убедитесь, что он не  
 слишком горячий. При необходимости горку можно охладить  
 водой, просушив ее перед использованием. Ни используйте  
 воду с целью увеличения скорости скатывания с горки.
9 Не используйте Модуль Ведра для подъема более 2,5 кг.
10 Не прикрепляйте к игровому комплексу никаких предметов,  
 не одобренных Jungle Gym, таких как бельевые веревки,  
 электрические приборы, свободно висящие веревки или цепи  
 и т.д.

Необходимые инструменты (рис. 2)
1. Измерительная лента
2. Карандаш
3. Ножовка/пила по дереву
4. Напильник по дереву и металлу
5. Электрическая дрель
6. Молоток

Стандартные болтовые соединения (рис. 3)
 

 Поместите цилиндр сварной гайки в отверстие.
 

 наденьте плоскую шайбу и нижнюю часть заглушки болта.  
 Вручную наживите болт в сварную гайку. Потом используйте  
 головку на 13 мм и с помощью электродрели затяните каждый  
 болт до полного сжатия пружинной шайбы между головкой  
 болта и плоской шайбой. Закройте основание болта заглушкой.

 
 часть отверстия в самой широкой части деревянной балки  

 
 после  сборки  болт  окажется  у топленным  в  дерево .  
 Обработайте отверстие морилкой. Поскольку теперь болт  
 будет утоплен, использовать заглушку нет необходимости.

 
 выступающую часть ножовкой по металлу. Если остались  

Шурупы (рис. 4a)
 

 Отверстия должны быть на 10 мм короче длины шурупов.  
 Для твердых пород дерева, возможно, придется сверлить  
 направляющие отверстия большего диаметра, в зависимости  
 от плотности древесины.

 
 поверхностью и не имеют острых краев.

Крепления XL Stealth™ (рис. 4b)
 

 элемента.
 
 

 Закройте болт заглушкой.

Внимание: не перетягивайте болты и шурупы!
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VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

Gratulujeme vám k zakúpeniu tejto stavebnice Jungle Gym® Do 
It Yourself (Urob si sám). Pomocou tejto stavebnice Jungle Gym® 
budete schopní zostaviť v krátkom čase bezpečnú ihriskovú 
konštrukciu: zaručenú zábavu pre vaše deti na veľa rokov.

Stavebnica Jungle Gym® obsahuje špeciálne vyvinuté komponenty. 
Tento materiál bol konštruovaný s veľkou starostlivosťou tak, aby 
bezpečnosť vašich detí bola na prvom mieste. Jednotlivé konštrukčné 
diely nemajú ostré hrany alebo vyčnievajúce časti a sú chránené proti 
všetkým druhom počasia. Všetky diely stavebnice zodpovedajú EN 
71-1,-2,-3, -8 & -9 (Európska bezpečnostná norma) pre súkromné 
použitie, za podmienky, že vybavenie ihriska je zmontované 
a používané správne, podľa tejto príručky. Nerobte zmeny voči týmto 
výkresom a nemeňte konštrukciu. 

Upozornenia: Iba na domáce použitie. Len na vonkajšie použitie. 
Maximálna váha osoby je 50 kg. Nevhodné pre deti do troch rokov. 
Vhodné pre deti od 3 do 10 rokov.

Tento výrobok je určený len pre privátne používanie v jednej rodine. 
Inštalácia pre verejnosť pre obyvateľov sídliska znamená porušenie 
účelu použitia. 

Skôr ako začnete z montážou prečítajte si dôkladne tieto pokyny 
a odložte si ich tak aby ste sa k nim mohli v budúcnosti vrátiť. 

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

� Výber dreva 
• Kvalita vašej zostavy bude ovplyvnená kvalitou dreva, ktoré  
 zakúpite. Peniaze, ktoré ušetríte pri nákupe dreva nižšej kvality,  
 rýchlo stratíte v dôsledku ťažkostí pri stavaní a výsledný produkt  
 vás bude oveľa menej uspokojovať. 
• Obzvlášť starostlivo treba vybrať horný nosník pre hojdačku.  
 Pevnosť nosníka môžete overiť tak, že obidva jeho konce položíte  
 napríklad na dve debničky. Požiadajte niekoho aby Vám pomohol  
 držať rovnováhu a potom vyskočte cca 10 cm. Dopadnutie na  
 nosník sa rovná približne zaťaženiu váhou 200 kg. Ak sa nosník  
 pritom nezlomí alebo nepraskne je vhodný pre použitie ako horný  
 nosník. Nepatrné ohnutie nosníka je normálne. Dávajte pozor, aby  
 ste si neprivodili úraz.
• Na stavbu ihriskovej konštrukcie sú vhodné nasledujúce druhy dreva:
 - Drevo s prirodzenou odolnosťou voči hnitiu a poškodeniu  
  hmyzom, napr. Larix, trnovník, tropické tvrdé drevo, európske tvrdé  
  drevo, dub, gaštan, červené cédrové drevo. 
 - Drevo upravované tlakom. 
• Všetky rezné plochy a konce napustite ochranným prostriedkom  
 na drevo do vonkajšieho prostredia, aby ste zabránili hnitiu; urobte  
 tak tiež ak použijete drevo upravované pod tlakom.
• Mimoriadnu pozornosť venujte častiam, ktoré prichádzajú do styku  
 so zemou. 
• Natrite farbou tiež všetky zapustené otvory a otvory pre lanový  
 rebrík alebo pre lano na šplhanie. 

� Bezpečný priestor na hranie
• Umiestnite playset na nespevnenom stabilný povrch, ako sú tráva 
DOHER� SHYQi� YUV W YD� S LHVNX��1HPRQWXM WH�9DåX� LKU LVNRY~�
NRQåWUXNFLX�QD�EHWyQ��åWUN��DVIDOW��DOHER�DNìNRĴYHN�WYUGì�SRYUFK�

• Povrch zeme musí byť rovný. Inštalácia vašej ihriskovej konštrukcie  
 na svahu môže spôsobiť jej nakláňanie alebo „rozťahovanie“. Toto  
 nakláňanie spôsobí dodatočné namáhanie všetkých spojov a po  
 čase sa tieto môžu uvoľniť a stratiť svoju funkciu. 
• Bezpečný priestor na hranie siaha 200 cm za všetky strany ihriskovej  
 konštrukcie. Pád na tvrdý povrch môže spôsobiť vážne poranenia. 
.U\FLX�SRYUFKRY~�YUVWYX�Y\WYRUWH�SR�FHOHM�EH]SHĀQHM�KUDFHM�]yQH��

 V ďalšom je uvedený zoznam doporučených povrchov. 
 Navrhovaný materiál   nezhutnená hĺbka 
 Dvakrát drvená mulčovacia kôra  50 cm
 Rovnomerné drevené stružliny  50 cm
 Jemný štrk    50 cm
 Jemný piesok   50 cm
 Trávnik

• V bezpečnom priestore na hranie sa nesmú nachádzať žiadne  
 konštrukcie, ploty, garáže, domy, visiace vetvy, šnúry na prádlo,  
 elektrické káble a iné prekážky, aby bolo hranie bezpečné. 
• Neorientujte ihriskovú konštrukciu v smere chodníkov alebo  
 priechodov.
•  Akékoľvek orámovanie použité pre ohraničenie krycej vrstvy  
 povrchu musí byť mimo bezpečnej hracej zóny. (Lemovacia guľatina  
 alebo iné ohraničenie) 

� Bezpečná montáž 
• Deti sa musia zdržiavať mimo pracovného priestoru až dovtedy,  
 kým sa v hracom priestore nenachádzajú žiadne prekážky, ihrisková  
 konštrukcia je kompletne zmontovaná, všetky spojovacie časti  
 boli dotiahnuté a prekontrolované a všetko náradie a iné predmety,  
 ktoré nepatria na ihrisko, boli odstránené. 
• Pri stavbe ihriskovej konštrukcie sú potrebné minimálne dve dospelé  
 osoby na dvíhanie a pridržiavanie nosníkov, rámov, alebo iných  
 ťažkých zostáv v polohe, kým sa upevnia čapmi alebo skrutkami. 
• Skontrolujte všetky diely a usporiadajte ich systematicky podľa  
 skupín tak, aby ste ich mali v dosahu. Porovnajte ich so zoznamom  
 dielov. 
• Pri práci majte oblečený správny pracovný odev a používajte  
 ochranné pomôcky (napr. bezpečnostné okuliare, masku proti  
 prachu a rukavice) pri pílení, vŕtaní, brúsení, natieraní, alebo  
 montáži konštrukcie, hlavne ak pracujete s drevom upravovaným  
 pod tlakom. 
• Pri používaní nástrojov a náradia dodržujte bezpečnostné  
 doporučenia výrobcov. 
• Nestúpajte na plošinu, kým nie je ihrisková konštrukcia úplne  
 zmontovaná; používajte schodíky, ak nemôžete dostatočne vysoko  
 dosiahnuť. 
• Ihrisková konštrukcia musí byť bezpečne ukotvená, aby sa  
 zabránilo jej prevrhnutiu, alebo posúvaniu. Ak pôdne podmienky  
 umožňujú ľahké vytiahnutie kolíkov, je potrebné ich zabetónovať.  
 Zabezpečte aby ukotvovacie prvky netrčali zo zeme, pretože deti  
 by sa mohli o ne potkýnať. 

• Po montáži odrežte pomocou pílky na železo všetky vystupujúce  
 závitové konce skrutiek a ostatných upevňovacích prvkov. Všetky  
 ostré hrany odstráňte pilníkom na kov. 
• Aby ste predišli zadieraniu triesok, zahlaďte drevo brúsnym  
 papierom. Taktiež všetky hrany zaoblite brúsnym papierom, alebo  
 kovovým pilníkom na polomer 3 mm. 
• Na túto cvičebnú konštrukciu nepripájajte žiadne ďalšie časti, ako  
 sú laná, reťaze, ťažké povrazy a iné veci. 
• Nekombinujte výrobky iných výrobcov s výrobkami Jungle Gym®,  
 pretože to môže ohroziť bezpečnosť. 
• V kombinácii s Jungle Gym® hojdačkovými hákmi používajte len  
 Rope Locks™ (lanové zámky). Rope locks™ nepoužívajte na iné  
 účely, ako napr. pre horolezectvo alebo ťahanie bremien. 
• Závitová časť háku hojdačky (Swing Hook LS) musí byť  
 zaskrutkovaná do dreva úplne a pritiahnutá priečnym nosníkom.  
 Dôležité je aby ste Swing Hook ustavili do správnej polohy.  
 Nesprávne namontovaný, alebo ustavený Swing Hook (hák  
 hojdačky) sa môže odlomiť alebo vytiahnuť a spôsobiť úraz! 
• Vzdialenosť medzi príslušenstvom hojdačky (napr. sedačkou  
 hojdačky) a zemou by mala byť minimálne 35 cm. 
•  Vzdialenosť medzi príslušenstvom a rámom musí byť minimálne  
 30 cm. 
• Vzdialenosť medzi hákmi hojdačky (Swing Hooks) musí byť  
 45 cm. 
• Vzdialenosť medzi časťami hojdačky musí byť 45 cm. 
• Lano na šplhanie a lanový rebrík musia byť vždy zaistené hore aj  
 dole, pretože voľne visiace lano sa môže zauzliť do držiaka a deti  
 sa môžu doňho zamotať. 

KONTROLA A ÚDRŽBA

Pre bezpečnosť užívateľov ihriskovej konštrukcie je potrebné vykonávať 
dolu uvedené bezpečnostné kontroly na začiatku každej sezóny 
a potom dva krát mesačne počas užívacej sezóny. Ak sa nevykonávajú 
pravidelné udržovacie kontroly, hračka sa môže prevrátiť alebo môže 
byť inak nebezpečná.

� Komponenty z dreva 
• Skontrolujte odštiepenia a iné možné vady konštrukcie. 
• Údržbu konštrukcie vykonávajte pravidelnou aplikáciou ochranného  
 prostriedku na drevo vo vonkajšom prostredí, aby ste zabránili  
 hnilobe. Nepoužívajte nátery, ktoré by mohli vytvoriť klzký povrch. 

� Kovové komponenty 
• Skontrolujte všetky spojovacie časti, či sú dotiahnuté. Pozor:  
 príliš dotiahnuté kovové časti narušia vlákna dreva a spôsobia  
 rozštiepenie. 
• Skontrolujte tiež ostatné kovové časti, konzoly, hojdačkové háky na  
 zhrdzavenie, ktoré môže ovplyvňovať ich pevnosť. Ak je to potrebné,  
 vadné časti vymeňte za nové. 
• Skontrolujte ukotvenie v zemi a presvedčite sa, či je zaistené. Ak  
 je to potrebné, kotviace časti prestavte, alebo vymeňte. 

� príslušenstvo (ak prichádza do úvahy) 
• Skontrolujte Rope locks™ (zámky lana), či sú správne nasadené  
 na Jungle Gym® hojdačkových hákoch. Pri kontrole Rope locks HC  
 (zámkov lana) sa zaveste celou svojou váhou na každé jednotlivé  
 lano hojdačky na niekoľko sekúnd. Rope Locks 
 SC je možné skontrolovať posadením sa na zar iadenie  
 a pôsobením celou svojou váhou počas niekoľkých sekúnd. Ak  
 je to potrebné, vadné časti vymeňte za nové. Ak dochádza  
 k vŕzganiu, je možné Rope Locks HC navlhčiť vodou alebo  
 rastlinným olejom, napr. olivovým olejom. 
• Skontrolujte neporušenosť sedačky, tyčky a lana hojdačky či  
 nedochádza k rozstrapkaniu a k extrémnemu oddeľovaniu vlákien.  
 Pre správne posúdenie lana oddeľte jednotlivé pramene tam, kde  
 došlo k rozstrapkaniu a dôkladne skontrolujte, či nie sú prerušené  
 jednotlivé vlákna. Skontrolujte bezpečnostný pás hojdačky pre  
 malé deti. Ak je to potrebné, vadné časti vymeňte za nové. 
• Skontrolujte upevnenie šmýkačky k plošine, či nevznikli škáry, do  
 ktorých by sa napr. mohli zachytiť šnúrky vetroviek s kapucňou a  
 spôsobiť zamotanie. 
• Všetko príslušenstvo je možné čistiť teplou vodou a slabým  
 roztokom saponátu. Veľmi znečistené šmýkačky je možné čistiť  
 vysokotlakým umývacím zariadením. (Dajte pozor, aby ste  
 nepoškodili povrch šmýkačky a drevené časti.) 

� Bezpečný priestor na hranie
• Skontrolujte, či pružný povrch nie je príliš zhutnený, v prípade  
 potreby ho skyprite. 
 Vyplňte všetky jamy, napr. pod sedačkou hojdačky. 
• Skontrolujte stabilitu ihriskovej konštrukcie. 
• Skontrolujte okolie, či sa nevyskytuje priame nebezpečenstvo, ako  
 visiace konáre, šnúry na prádlo a voľne umiestnené predmety. 

� Ochrana životného prostredia 
 Drevené časti ihriskovej konštrukcie nesmú byť pri likvidácii  
 nikdy spaľované. Všetky kovové časti likvidujte tak, aby nevzniklo  
 nebezpečenstvo. Nie je dovolené aby ste sami spaľovali drevo  
 upravované pod tlakom, napúšťané a farbené, z dôvodu znečistenia  
 životného prostredia. Odvezte ho na miestne likvidačné skladište. 

BEZPEČNÁ HRA 

� Pozor: 
• Na ihrisku musí byť po celý čas hry zabezpečený dozor dospelej  
 osoby pre deti všetkých vekových kategórií. 
• Naučte deti bezpečnej hre. 
• Deti vhodne oblečte. Vyhýbajte sa pr íveskom, odevom  
 s vyťahovacími šnúrkami, voľným odevným doplnkom a retiazkam  
 okolo krku, ktoré by sa mohli zamotať alebo zachytiť o časti  
 zariadenia. Taktiež cyklistické prilby treba odložiť pred tým, ako  
 sa deti začnú hrať na ihriskovom zariadení. 
• V neposlednom rade: používajte zdravý rozum, aby ste sa vyhli  
 vzniku akýchkoľvek možných nebezpečných situácií. 
• Jungle Gym® výrobky sú určené pre deti od 3 do 10 rokov, mimo  
 prípadov, keď je to priamo uvedené. 

� Bezpečná hra (ill. 1) 
1 Na zariadení by sa deti nemali hrať pri vlhkom počasí, z dôvodu  
 možnosti šmykľavých povrchov a ani v období mrazov, kedy sa aj  
 najmäkší podklad môže zmeniť na veľmi tvrdý povrch. Keď teploty  
 klesnú pod 0°C (32°F), treba príslušenstvo odmontovať a uložiť  
 vo vnútorných priestoroch. 
2 Používanie ihriska alebo zriadení akýmkoľvek iným spôsobom,  
 ako pre ktorý sú určené, môže viesť k poškodeniam, alebo dokonca  
 k úrazom. Neskrúcajte alebo neobaľujte hojdačky, reťaze, laná  
 alebo iné príslušenstvo. Skrútenie znižuje pevnosť príslušenstva  
 a môže spôsobiť zachytenie. 
3 Upozornite deti, že nemajú: 
 • skákať na hojdačke, keď sa hojdajú 
 • hojdať prázdne sedačky, alebo iné prázdne príslušenstvo 
 • sa hojdať šikmým smerom 
 • visieť hlavou dolu na žiadnej časti cvičebného zariadenia 
 • chytať alebo zastavovať iné dieťa, ktoré je na hociktorom  
  pohybujúcom sa zariadení 
 • prechádzať blízko povedľa, pred, alebo za pohybujúcim sa  
  príslušenstvom 
4 Upozornite deti, aby sedeli v strede hojdačky celou váhou na  
 sedačke. Dovoľte, aby len jedno dieťa sedelo na každom určenom  
 mieste. Štandardná konštrukcia : na ihriskovom zariadení je  
 povolená hra max. 3 detí, pričom maximálna váha každého dieťaťa  
 je 50 kg. Štandardná konštrukcia v kombinácii s hojdačkou: na  
 ihr iskovom zar iadení je povolená hra maximálne 5 detí  
 s maximálnou váhou každého dieťaťa 50 kg. 
5 Nedovoľte deťom lezenie alebo vešanie sa na rám ihriskovej  
 konštrukcie. Pádom by mohlo dôjsť k vážnym úrazom. 
6 V hracom priestore sa nesmú vyskytovať žiadne iné konštrukcie  
 a prekážky. 
7 Každý otvorený priestor na plošine zvyšuje riziko možného úrazu.  
 Toto riziko môže byť značne znížené dodatočnými bezpečnostnými  
 prvkami, ako sú rukoväte, bezpečnostné tyče a ohradové zábrany. 
8 Nedovoľte deťom schádzať po šmýkačke akýmkoľvek iným  
 spôsobom ako v sede. Orientujte šmýkačku tak, aby na ňu  
 nedopadalo južné slnečné svetlo. Všetky komponenty sa môžu  
 rozhorúčiť a sú vystavené priamemu slnečnému žiareniu.  Skôr,  
 ako dovolíte deťom aby sa na ihriskovej konštrukcii hrali, presvedčite  
 sa, či nie je horúca. V prípade potreby ihriskovú konštrukciu môžete  
 ochladiť vodou. Pred použitím ju však osušte. Nestriekajte vodu  
 na šmýkačku, aby ste zväčšili radosť deťom pri spúšťaní. Deti by  
 sa spúšťali príliš rýchlo, čo by mohlo viesť k úrazom. 

� Požadované náradie (ill.2) 
1. Meracie pásmo 
2. Ceruzka 
3. Rámová píla na kov 
4. Pilník na drevo a železo 
5. Elektrická vŕtačka 
6. Kladivo 
 

� Štandardné skrutkové spoje (ill.3) 
• Do častí, ktoré majú byť spojené, navŕtajte dieru ø10 mm. 
• Zatlčte valcovú časť navarenej matice kladivom do otvoru.  
 Vystupujúca valcová časť navarenej matice musí byť zapustená  
 do dreva. 
• Na driek skrutky nasuňte poistnú podložku, za ňu plochú podložku  
 a spodnú časť čiapočky skrutky. Skrutku zaskrutkujte do navarenej  
 matici najprv ručne, až potom použite 13 mm nástrčný kľúč,  
 upevnený v elektrickej vŕtačke, ktorým každú skrutku dotiahnete  
 tak, aby poistná podložka bola úplne stlačená medzi hlavou  
 skrutky a plochou podložkou. Zatvorte vrchnú časť ochrannej  
 krytky skrutky. 
• Ak sa ukáže, že skrutka je krátka, doporučujeme zapustiť vŕtačkou  
 hornú časť otvoru v najhrubšej časti dreva vrtákom ø 22 mm  
 do hĺbky 15 mm alebo viac tak, aby skrutka po zmontovaní bola  
 zapustená. Otvor natrite farbou. Pretože hlava skrutky je teraz  
 skrytá, nie je potrebné použiť ochrannú krytku skrutky. 
• Ak je skrutka príliš dlhá, je potrebné odstrániť jej vystupujúci  
 koniec odrezaním pomocou pílky na železo. Ak vzniknú ostré hrany,  
 odstráňte ich pilníkom. 

� Vodiace otvory (ill.4a + 4b) 
 Aby sa predišlo rozštiepeniu dreva, pre všetky skrutky sa  
 doporučuje vyvŕtať vodiace otvory. Tieto vodiace otvory musia byť  
 10 mm kratšie ako je dĺžka skrutky. 

� Skrutky do dreva (ill. 4a) 
• Navŕtajte vodiace otvory ø3 mm pre skrutky do dreva. 
• Dôležité je zabezpečiť aby horné plochy všetkých skrutiek boli  
 v rovine povrchu dreva a aby nevystupovali ostré hrany. 

� XL Stealth™ skrutky so štvorcovou hlavou (ill. 4b) 
• Pre XL Stealth™skrutku so štvorcovou hlavou vyvŕtajte najprv otvor 

ø5 mm do obidvoch častí, ktoré treba spojiť. 
• Nasuňte plochú podložku a spodnú časť čiapočky skrutky na driek  
 skrutky. Vsuňte skrutku do otvoru a použite T40 nástrčkový  
 kľúč, upevnený do elektrickej vŕtačky k dotiahnutiu. Zatvorte  
 vrchnú časť ochrannej krytky skrutky. 

Pozor: Čapy a skrutky nadmerne nedoťahujte!

Ak sa používa tvrdé drevo, bude možno potrebné vyvŕtať vodiace 
diery so širším priemerom, v závislosti od hustoty dreva.
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SPLOŠNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

Čestitamo za nakup opreme Jungle Gym® Do It Yourself kit. S opremo 
Jungle Gym® boste lahko v kratkem času sestavili varno igralno 
opremo: zajamčeno veselje za vašega otroka za mnoga leta. 

Oprema Jungle Gym® vsebuje aparature, ki so narejene posebej 
za ta namen. Sestavine so konstruirane z veliko prizadevnostjo, 
pri katerem je bila varnost vašega otroka na prvem mestu po 
pomembnosti. Oprema nima nobenih ostrih kotov ali štrlečih delov 
in je zaščitena pred vsemi vremenskimi vplivi. Vsi sestavni deli 
so narejeni po predpisih EN 71-1,-2,-3, -8 & -9 (European Safety 
Standard) za osebno porabo, pod pogojem, da oprema je za igrišče 
sestavljena in uporabljena pravilno po navodilah v priročniku. Ne 
oddaljujte se od teh načrtov in ne spreminjajte konstrukcijo.

Opozorila: Samo za domačo uporabo. Le za zunanjo uporabo. 
Maksimalna teža uporabnika je 50 kg. Ni primerno za otroke pod 
tremi leti starosti. Primerno za otroke stare od tri do deset let.

Ta izdelek je namenjena samo za uporabo v eno-družinski zasebni 
hiši. Montaža te opreme na javnih mestih ali za javno porabo se 
smatra kot čista zloraba tega izdelka.

Natančno preberite ta navodila preden začnete z montažo in jih 
shranite za kasnejšo uporabo.

VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

� Izbira lesa
• Kvaliteta vaše opreme bo odsev kvalitete lesa, ki go boste kupili.  
 Denar, ki ga boste shranili s nakupom manj kvalitetnega lesa bo  
 kmalu izgubljen, delo bo zelo oteženo in rezultat bo končni izdelek,  
 ki ne bo ponudil zadovoljstvo.
• Posebno pozornost je treba posvetiti pri izbiri vrhnega prečnika za  
 gugalnico. Integriteto prečnika lahko preiskusite tako, da jo  
 postavite na dveh poporah. Naj vam kdo pomaga držati ravnotežje  
 in skakajte približno 10 cm. To povzroča takšen udarec kot je  
 obremenitev z 200 Kg. Če prečnik ne počil, potem je primeren  
 za uporabo kot zgornji prečnik. Rahel upogib prečnika je povsem  
 normalno. Pazite, da koga telesno ne poškodujete.
• Naslednja vrsta lesa je primeren za graditev igrišče:
 - Les s naravnim odporom proti lesnim gnitjem in poškodbam  
  zaradi mrčes, t.j. Lariks, robinija, tropični trdi les, evropski trdi les,  
  hrast, kostanj, rdeča cedra.
 - Tlačno obdelani les.
• Obdelajte vse požagane površine in konce lesa z zunanjim  
 varovalnim sredstvom za les, da bi zaščitili lesa pred gnitjem; tudi  
 takrat, ko uporabite tlačno obdelan les.
• Bodite dodatno pozorni na tiste dele, ki imajo stik z zemljo.
• Tudi vse proti luknje in luknje za vrvjo za gugalnico ali vrvjo za  
 plezanje je treba obdelati z barvo.

� Varno igralno področje
• Kraj Playset na Nekaldrmisan trdno površino, kot je trava in trdno 
SODVW�SHVND��1H�SRVWDYOMDMWH�YDåH�LJUDOQH�RSUHPH�QD�EHWRQLUDQR��
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• Površina tal mora biti poravnana. Postavljanje igralne opreme na  
 poševni zemlji lahko povzroči zanašanje. To zanašanje predstavlja  
 dodatno obremenitev na vseh vezih in spojih in s časom bo  
 povzročilo njihovo zrahljanje in poslabšanje.
• Varno igralno področje je površina 200 cm okrog in okrog igralne  
 opreme. Padec na trdo površino lahko povzroča hude poškodbe. 
9DUQRVWQR�LJUDOQR�FRQR�SRNULMHWH�]�YDURYDOQLP�PDWHULDORP��6SRGDM�
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 Predlagan material             nepotlačena debelina plasti
 Dvojna nastelja razkosane skorje 50 cm
 Enakomerni leseni drobci  50 cm
 Drobni gramoz  50 cm
 Drobni pesek  50 cm
 Trave

• V varni igralni površini ne sme biti nobenih struktur, ograj, garaže,  
 hiše, visečih vej, vrvic za obešanje perila, električnih kablov ali  
 drugih ovir. 
• Ne postavljajte igralne opreme v smeri sprehajališč ali pohodov.
• Robovi za zadrževanje varovalnega materiala morajo biti izven 
varnostne igralne cone. (leseni ali drugi robovi)

� Varna montaža
• Otroci Morajo ostati izven delovnega področja dokler niso vse  
 ovire iz varne igralne cone odstranjene, igralna oprema dokončno  
 postavljena in vsi deli dobro pritrjeni in preverjeni, in vsa orodja in  
 druge stvari, ki ne pripadajo igralni coni pospravljeni.
• Pri gradnji igralne opreme sta potrebna najmanj dva odrasla za  
 dviganje in držanje nosilcev, okvirjev ali drugih težkih sestavnih  
 delov na mestu za vijačenje. 
• Preglejte vse sestavne dele in jih sistematično razvrstite po skupinah  
 tako, do bodo lažje dosegljivi. Primerjajte jih s seznamom del.
• Oblečite primerno obleko in nosite zaščitno opremo (zaščitna  
 očala, maska proti prahu in rokavice), kadar žagate, vrtate, brusite,  
 pobarvate ali montirate igralno opremo, posebno pa, ko delate z  
 tlačno obdelanim lesom.
• Upoštevajte varnostna navodila proizvajalca orodja in naprav, ki  
 jih uporabljate.
• Ne stojte na ploščad, dokler igralna oprema ni dokončno  
 montirana; uporabite stopničasto lestev, če ne morete doseči  
 visoko.

• Igralna oprema mora biti zanesljivo zasidrana, da ne bi prišlo do  
 prevrnitve ali porivanja. Če narava zemlje omogoča, da se da kole  
 z lahkoto potegniti je potrebno cementiranje. Prepričajte se, da sidra  
 ne pomolijo ven iz zemlje, ker se otroci lahko na njih spotaknijo.
• Po montaži uporabite kovinsko žago za žaganje vseh štrlečih konic  
 vijakov in drugih zaponk. Vse ostre robove gladite s kovinsko pilo.
• Odstranite vse odkrške z brušenja lesa z brusilnim papirjem.  
 Gladite tudi vse vogale z brusilnim papirjem in jih pilite na minimalni  
 radiji 3 mm.
• Ne dodajajte dodatne predmete na telovadno opremo, kakor  
 vrvice, verige, težke vezi ipd.

• Ne sestavite izdelke drugih proizvajalcev z izdelki Jungle Gym®,  
 ker to lahko zamanjša varnost. 
• Uporabite Rope Locks™ v kombinaciji z kavlji za gugalnico od  
 Jungle Gym®. Ne uporabite Rope locks™ za druge namene, kakor  
 plezanje na hribe ali za vlečanje bremena.
• Navojni vijak Swing Hook LS mora biti do konca vijačen v lesu in  
 čvrsto nategnjen proti križnim prečnikom. Važno je, da poravnate  
 Swing Hook v pravilni položaj. Nepravilno nameščen ali neporavnan  
 kavelj se lahko zlomi ali iztrga in povzroči poškodbe.
• Razdalja med gugalnimi dodatki (npr. gugalni sedež) in tal mora biti  
 najmanj 35 cm.
• Razdalja med dodatkom in okvirjem pa mora biti najmanj 30 cm.
• Razdalja med Swing Hooks (med kavlji gugalnice) mora biti 45 cm.
• Vrv za plezanje ali lestev iz vrvi mora biti vedno čvrsto pritrjena  
 na obeh koncih, zgoraj in spodaj, ker se lahko prosto viseča vrvica  
 zavozla in lahko otroka omreži. 

PREGLED IN VZDRŽEVANJE

Za zagotavljanje varnosti uporabnikov igralne opreme je nujno  
opraviti spodaj omenjene preglede na igralni opremi najmanj  
enkrat na začetku vsake sezone in potem dva krat na mesec med  
sezono. Če se vzdrževalne kontrole ne izvajajo redno, se igrača lahko 
prevrne ali povzroči nevarnost na drugi način.

� Leseni komponenti
• Preglejte za odkrške in druge morebitne strukturne napake.
• Vzdržujete opremo s periodično uporabo zunanje zaščite za les  
 za preprečitev lesenega gnitja. Ne uporabite barve, ki ustvarijo  
 spolzke površine.

� Aparaturna oprema
• Preverite vse aparaturne opreme, če so čvrsto pritrjene. Opozorilo:  
 Prekomerno zategnjena aparatura lahko drobi vlakna lesa in  
 povzroči razpokline v lesenih ploščah.
• Preverite ostale aparature, konzole in gugalne kavelje tudi zaradi  
 rje, ki vpliva na njihovo moč. Zamenjajte, če je potrebno.
• Preverite sidra in se prepričajte, da so varne. Če je potrebno, jih  
 še enkrat namestite ali zamenjajte.

� Dodatki (če so primerni)
• Preglejte Rope Locks™, če so pravilno nameščene na kaveljih  
 Jungle Gym®-a. Preverite Rope Locks HC tako, da se z vso svojo  
 telesno težo obesite na vsaki posamezni vrvi gugalnice za nekaj  
 sekund. Rope Locks CC lahko preverite tako, da sedite na dodatno  
 opremo z vso svojo telesno težo za nekaj sekund. Zamenjajte, če  
 je potrebno. Če se pojavi škripanje, lahko Rope Lock HC ovlažite  
 z vodo ali rastlinskim oljem kakor je olivno olje.
• Preverite gugalne sedeže in droge za neokrnjenost in preverite  
 gugalne vrvi za odrgnine ali ekstremne tvorbe vlaken. Za dobro  
 presojo vrvi, odprite sukljaj vrvi tam, kjer se tvorijo odrgnine in  
 preglejte, če so vlakna odtrgana. Preverite varnostni pas za otroško  
 gugalnico. Zamenjajte, če je potrebno.
• Preverite priključitev togobana na ploščadi za špranje, v katerih  
 na primer vezalni trak kapuce na bundi lahko zatakne in povzroči  
 težave. 
• Vso dodatno opremo lahko čistite z toplo vodo in blagim  
 detergentom. Močno umazanega tobogana lahko čistite z visoko  
 tlačnim čistilnikom. (Paziti morate, da pri tem ne poškodujete  
 površine in lesa.)

� Varno igralno področje
• Preverite, če je blažilna površina preveč stisnjena, zarahljajte,  
 če je potrebno. Napolnite vsako luknjo, na primer pod sedežem  
 gugalnice.
• Preverite stabilnost igralne opreme.
• Preglejte okolje za neposredno nevarnost, kakor viseče veje, vrvice  
 za obešanje perila, prosto ležeči predmeti.

� Varstvo okolja
 Leseni deli igralnih oprem ne smete nikoli zažgati, ko jih odstranite.  
 Odstranite vse kovinske dele tako, da ne predstavljajo nevarnost.  
 Ni dovoljeno, da sami zažigate tlačno obdelani, zamazani ali  
 pobarvani les zaradi onesnaževanje okolja. Odnesite odpadke na  
 lokalno odlagališče.

VARNA IGRA

� Pozor:
• Ves čas mora biti prisotno nadzorstvo odraslega človeka za otroke  
 vseh starosti. 
• Učite otrokom varno igrati.
• Otroke primerno oblačite. Izogibajte se dodatkom, oblekom z  
 vpeljalnimi pasovi, širokim oblekam in vezalnim trakovam okrog  
 vratu, ki se lahko zatikajo ali zapletejo na opremo. Tudi čelado za  
 kolo je treba sneti pred igranjem na opremo v igrišču.
• Nazadnjem, vender pomembno: uporabite zdravo pamet in se  
 izogibajte vse morebitne situacije, ki niso varne.
• Izdelki so konstruirani za otroke v starosti 3 do 10 let, če drugače  
 ni označeno.

� Varna igra (ill.01) 
1 V mokrih vremenskih razmejah se ne sme igrati na igralnih  
 opremah zaradi potencialnih plozkih površin in sploh v času  
 pomrznitve, kadar lahko najbolj mehka površina spremeni v zelo  
 trdo površino. Kadar temperatura pade pod 0°C (32°F), je treba  
 dodatno opremo razmontirati in shraniti v zaprt prostor, .
2 Uporaba igrišča ali dodatnih oprem v druge namene kot so  
 določene lahko pelje do poškodbe. Ne obračajte ali zavijajte nihala,  
 verige, vrvi ali druge dodatke. To zamanjšuje njihovo moč in otrok  
 se lahko ujame v past. 
3 Opozorite otroke, da ne smejo:
 • skočiti iz gugalnice med guncanjem
 • zibati prazne sedeže gugalnice ali kakšno drugo opremo
 • guncati pod kotom
 • se obesti z glavo navzdol na kateregakoli dela gimnastične  
  opreme
 • prejeti ali ustaviti drugega otroka na premikajočo opremo
 • hoditi blizu, pred, med ali za premikajočo dodatno opremo

4 Opozorite otroke, da morajo sedeti na sredi gugalnice z vso težo  
 svojega telesa na sedežu. Samo en otrok na enem sedežu je  
 dovoljen. Standardni stolp: maksimalno 3 otroci z maksimalno težo  
 50 kg na vsakega, lahko igrajo na igralno opremo. Standardni stolp  
 skupaj z gugalnico: maksimalno 5 otrok lahko se lahko igra na  
 igralni opremi z maksimalno posamezno težo 50 kg.
5 Plezati ali obesti se na okvir igralne opreme ne sme biti dovoljeno.  
 Lahko pride do resnih poškodb zaradi padca. 
6 Od igralne površine je treba odstraniti vse strukture in ovire. 
7 Vsaka odprta površina na ploščadi povečuje nevarnost za možne  
 nesreče. Tveganje se da znatno zamanjšati z dodatnimi varnostnimi  
 ukrepi, kot so: opremljenje z ročaji, varnostnimi drogi in ograjnimi  
 deskami.
8 Ne dovolite otrokom, da gredo dol po togobanu na kakšen drug  
 način kot z sede. Izogibajte se izpostavljanju tobogana južnemu  
 soncu. Vsi deli se lahko segrejejo, če so postavljeni direktno na  
 sonce. Prepričajte se, da igralna oprema ni vroča, preden dovoljite  
 otroku, da se začne igrati. Če je potrebno lahko igralno opremo  
 ohladite z vodo in jo posušite pred uporabo. Ne razpršite vodo  
 na togoban za večji vžitek pri igranju. Otroci bodo drseli hitreje,  
 kar lahko povzroči poškodbe.

� Potrrebna orodja (ill. 2) 
1. Merilni trak
2. Svinčnik
3. žaga
4. Pilo za les in kovino
5. Električni vrtalni stroj
6. Kladivo

� Standardne vijačene vezi (ill. 3) 
• Zvrtajte luknjo premera 10 mm v delih, ki jih je treba privezati. 
• Cevno matico vrinite v luknjo z udarcem kladiva. Cevna matica  
 mora biti porinjena do konca v les. 
• Namestite vzmetno podložko na ravnem delu vijaka, nato pa  
 ravno podložko in spodnji del kape vijaka. Začnite preliminarno  
 za tesnjenjem vijaka v cevno matico z roko pred uporabo 13 mm  
 ključne mufe na vaš električni vrtalni stroj za zatesnjenje vsakega  
 vijaka dokler vzmetni del vzmetne podložke ni do konca stisnjen  
 med glavo vijaka in ravno podložko. Zaprite zaščitno kapo vijaka.
• Če je vijak prekratek, predlagamo vrtanje zgornjega dela luknje v  
 najdebelejšem delu lesa z svedrom premera 22 mm, do globine  
 15 mm ali več, tako, da bo vijak poglobljen po sestavljanju.  
 Obdelajte luknjo z zamazem. Ker je zdaj glava vijaka skrita, ni  
 potrebno uporabiti zaščitno kapo vijaka.
• Če pa je vijak predolg, je potrebno odstraniti štrleči del z odžaganjem  
 s pomočjo kovinske žage. Če so kakšni ostri robovi, uporabite pilo.

� Pilotne luknje (ill. 4a+4b) 
 Da bi prepričili razcepljenje lesa, pripročamo vrtanje pilotnih lukenj  
 za vse vijake. Te pilotne luknje morajo biti 10 mm krajše od dolžine  
 vijaka.

� Leseni vijaki (ill. 4a) 
• Zvrtaj pilotno luknjo premera ø3 mm za lesne vijake.
• Zelo važno je, da so vrhovi vseh vijakov poravnani s površino lesa  
 in, da ni nikjer nobenih štrlečih ostrih robov.

� XL Stealth™ temeljni vijaki (ill. 4b) 
• Za XL Stealth™ temeljni vijak zavrtajte luknjo premera ø5 mm skozi 

oba dela, ki jih je treba pritrditi.
• Namestite ravno podložko in spodnji del kape vijaka na steblo  
 vijaka. Namestite vijak v luknjo in uporabite T40 vložek ključa  
 na električni vrtalni stroj za zatesnjenje vijaka. Zaprite zaščitno  
 kapo vijaka.

Opozorilo: vijakov ne zategujete prekomerno!

Kadar se uporablja trd les, bo verjetno potrebno izvrtati poskusne 
luknje s širšim premerom, odvisno od gostote lesa.
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TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
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TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

� Puutavaran valinta
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� Turvallinen leikkialue
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 Materiaali   syvyys tiivistämättömänä

 Karike   50 cm
 Puuhake   50 cm
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� Turvallinen asennus
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� NRXNNXLKLQ��bOl�Nl\Wl�5RSHORFN��OXNNRMD�PXLKLQ�WDUNRLWXNVLLQ�� 
� HVLPHUNLNVL�YXRULNLLSHLO\\Q�WDL�NXRUPLHQ�YHWlPLVHHQ�
��6ZLQJ�+RRN�/6�NRNNXMHQ�NLHUUHSll� Wl\W\\� UXXYDWD� W L LYL LVW L� 

� NLLQQL�\OlSDONNLLQ��2Q�WlUNHll�PXLVWDD�NRKGLVWDD�NRXNNX�RLNHDDQ� 
� DVHQWRRQ��9llULQ�DVHQQHWWX�WDL�NRKGLVWHWWX�NRXNNX�YRL�VlUN\l�� 
� WDL�LUURWD�MD�DLKHXWWDD�ORXNNDDQWXPLVLD�
��+HLOXYLHQ�YlOLQHLGHQ��HVLPHUNLNVL�NHLQXQ�LVWXLPHQ��HWlLV\\GHQ� 
� PDDVWD�RQ�ROWDYD�YlKLQWllQ����FP�
��9lOLQHLGHQ�MD�UXQJRQ�YlOLVHQ�HWlLV\\GHQ�Wl\W\\�ROOD�YlKLQWllQ� 
 30 cm.
��.HLQXQ�NRXNNXMHQ�YlOLVHQ�HWlLV\\GHQ�Wl\W\\�ROOD����FP�
��+HLOXYLHQ�RVLHQ�YlOLVHQ�HWlLV\\GHQ�Wl\W\\�ROOD����FP�
��.LLSHLO\N|\VL�WDL�N|\VLWLNNDDW�RQ�NLLQQLWHWWlYl�VHNl�\Ol��HWWl� 
� DODSllVWl��NRVND� ODSVL�YRL�VRWNHXWXD�YDSDDVWL� U L LSSXYDDQ� 
 köyteen.

TARKASTUS JA HUOLTO

/HLNNLYlOLQHLGHQ�WXUYDOOLVXXV�RQ�WDUNLVWHWWDYD�NDXGHQ�DOXVVD�MD�
Nl\W|Q�DLNDQD�NDNVL�NHUWDD�NXXNDXGHVVD��-RV�NXQWRWDUNLVWXNVLD�
HL�WHKGl�VllQQ|OOLVHVWL��OHLNNLYlOLQH�VDDWWDD�NDDWXD�WDL�ROOD�PXXOOD�
WDYDOOD�YDDUDNVL�

� Puuosat

��(WVL�VlOHLWl�MD�PDKGROOLVLD�UDNHQQHYLNRMD�
��/DKRVXRMDD�SXXWDYDUD�DMRLW WDLQ��bOl�Nl\Wl�PDDOLD�� MRND�RQ� 
� NXLYXHVVDDQ�OLXNDVWD�

� Metalliosat

��7DUNLVWD�NLLQQLW\VWHQ�NLUH\V��9DURLWXV�� OLLDOOLQHQ�NLULVWlPLQHQ� 
� SXULVWDD�SXXWD�NRNRRQ��MROORLQ�VH�KDONHLOHH�
��7DUNDVWD�RQNR�NLLQQLNNHLVVl��NDQQDWWLPLVVD�WDL�NHLQXQ�NRXNXLVVD� 
� UXRVWHWWD��MRND�YRL�KHLNHQWll�OXMXXWWD��9DLKGD�WDUYLWWDHVVD�
��7DUN LV WD�PDD�DQNNXUH LGHQ� N L LQQ L W \V �� 9D LKGD� WD L� N L LQQ L Wl� 
� XXGHVWDDQ�SDLNRLOOHHQ�WDUYLWWDHVVD�

� Varusteet (jos käytössä)

��7DUNDVWD��HWWl�5RSH/RFN��OXNRW�RQ�NLLQQLWHWW\�RLNHLQ�NHLQXQ� 
� NRXNNXLKLQ��5RSH/RFN�+&�OXNNRMHQ�WDUNLVWXV��ULLSX�Wl\GHOOl� 
� SDLQROODVL�SDUL�VHNXQWLD�HULNVHHQ�MRNDLVHQ�N|\GHQ�YDUDVVD�� 
� 5RSH/RFN�6&�OXNRW��LVWX�YlOLQHHQ�SllOOH�Wl\GHOOl�SDLQROOD�SDULNVL� 
� VHNXQQLNVL��-RV�NXXOXX�NLWLQll��YRLWHOH�5RSH/RFN�+&�OXNRW�YRL� 
� WDL�NDVYLSRKMDLVHOOD�|OM\OOl��HVLPHUNLNVL�ROLLYL|OM\OOl�
��7DUNLVWD�NHLQXQ�LVWXLQWHQ�MD�WDQNRMHQ�VHNl�N|\VLHQ�NXQWR��-RV� 
� N|\GHVVl�RQ�PHUNNHMl�NXOXPLVHVWD�� WDUNDVWD�RQNR�VlNHLWl� 
 katkennut. 
� 7DUNLVWD�%DE\�6ZLQJ�NHLQXQ�WXUYDY\|��9DLKGD�WDUYLWWDHVVD�
��7DUNDVWD�OLXNXPlHQ�NLLQQLW\V��.LLSHLO\N|\GHW�YRLYDW�WDUWWXD�NLLQQL� 
� MD�DLKHXWWDD�YDDUDWLODQWHHQ�
��.DLNNL�YDUXVWHHW�YRL�SHVWl� OlPSLPlOOl�YHGHOOl� MD�PLHGROOD� 
� S H VXD L QHH O O D � � ( U L W W l L Q � O L N D L V HQ � O L X N XPlHQ � YR L � S H V W l� 
� SDLQHSHVXULOOD��bOl�NXLWHQNDDQ�YDKLQJRLWD�SLQWDD�

� Turvallinen leikkialue

��7DUNDVWD��HWWl� LVNXMD�YDLPHQWDYD�SLQWD�HL�ROH�SDLQXQXW� OL LDQ� 
� WLLYLLNVL��0|\KHQQl�WDUYLWWDHVVD��7l\Wl�HVLPHUNLNVL�NHLQXMHQ�DOOD� 
� ROHYDW�NXRSDW�
��7DUNDVWD�YlOLQHLGHQ�YDNDXV�
��7DUNDVWD��RQNR�\PSlULVW|VVl�ULLSSXYLD�RNVLD��S\\NNLQDUXMD�WDL� 
� LUWRQDLVLD�PDWHULDDOHMD�

� Ympäristönsuojelu

� bOl�SROWD�YlOLQHLGHQ�SXXRVLD��+lYLWl�PHWDOOLRVDW�WXUYDOOLVHVWL�� 
� 3DLQHN\ O OlVWHW W \l�� SHWVDW WXD� WD L�PDDODW WXD� SXXWD� H L� VDD� 
� SRO W WDD�� NRVND�\PSlULVW|�YRL� VDDVWXD��7RLPLWD�SXXWDYDUD� 
� NHUlLO\SLVWHHVHHQ�

TURVALLINEN KÄYTTÖ 

� Huomio:

��$LNXLVWHQ�RQ�YDOYRWWDYD�DLQD�NDLNHQLNlLVWHQ�ODVWHQ�OHLNNHMl�
��2SHWD�ODSVHW�OHLNNLPllQ�WXUYDOOLVHVWL�
��-XQJOH�*\P���WXRWWHHW�RQ�VXXQQLWHOWX�NROPHVWD�N\PPHQYXRWLDLOOH� 
� ODSVLOOH��HOOHL�RKMHLVVD�LOPDLVWD�WRLVLQ�
��bOl�SXH�ODSVLOOH�DVXVWHLWD��MRLVVD�RQ�NLULVW\VQ\|UHMl��HLNl�O|\VLl� 
� YDDWWHLWD��NRVND�QH�YRLYDW�WDUWWXD�YlOLQHLVLLQ�
��9DDUDOOLVHW�WLODQWHHW�YRLGDDQ�YlOWWll�PDDODLVMlUNHl�Nl\WWlPlOOl�

��TXUYDOOLQHQ�Nl\WW|��NXYD����
��9lOLQHLGHQ�Nl\WW|l�RQ�YlOWHWWlYl�NRVWHDOOD�VllOOl��NRVND�SLQQDW� 
� YRLYDW�ROOD�OLXNNDLWD��VHNl�P\|V�SDNNDVHOOD��MROORLQ�SHKPHLQNLQ� 
� SLQWD�YRL�ROOD�NLYLNRYD��3RLVWD�YlOLQHHW�MD�YDUDVWRL�QH�OlPS|WLODQ� 
� ODVNLHVVD�DOOH����&�
��9lOLQHLGHQ�Nl\WW|�RKMHLGHQ�YDVWDLVHVWL�YRL�DLKHXWWDD�WDSDWXUPDQ�� 
� bOl�YllQQl�WDL�NLHUUl�N|\VLl��NHWMXMD�WDL�PXLWD�YDUXVWHLWD��1LLGHQ� 
� OXMXXV�KHLNNHQHH�MD�QLLKLQ�VDDWWDD�VRWNHXWXD�
��1HXYR�ODSVLD�
� ��KHLOXYDVWD�NHLQXVWD�HL�VDD�K\SlWl�
� ��NHLQXD�WDL�PXLWD�YlOLQHLWl�HL�VDD�KHLOXWWDD�W\KMlQl
� ��YLQRVVD�NHLQXPLVWD�RQ�YlOWHWWlYl
� ��YlOLQHLVWl�HL�VDD�ULLSSXD�Sll�DODVSlLQ
� ��OLLNNXYDVVD�YlOLQHHVVl�LVWXYDDQ�ODSVHHQ�HL�VDD�WDUWWXD�HLNl� 
� � KlQWl�VDD�S\Vl\WWll
� ��OLLNNXYLHQ�YlOLQHLGHQ�OlKHOOH��HWHHQ��YlOLLQ�WDL�WDDNVH�HL�VDD� 
� �PHQQl�
��1HXYR�ODSVLD�LVWXPDDQ�Wl\GHOOl�SDLQROOD�NHVNHOOl�NHLQXQ�LVWXLQWD�� 
� 9DLQ�\NVL�ODSVL�NHUUDOODDQ�VDD�Nl\WWll�\KWl�NHLQXD��9DNLRWRUQLVVD� 
� VDD� OHLNNLl�HQLQWllQ�NROPH�HQLQWllQ����NJ�SDLQRVWD� ODVWD�� 
� 9DNLRWRUQL�MD�NHLQX��YlOLQHLOOl�VDD�OHLNNLl�HQLQWllQ�YLLVL�HQLQWllQ� 
� ���NJ�SDLQRLVWD�ODVWD��9lOLQHLGHQ�UXQJRVVD�HL�VDD�ULLSSXD�WDL� 
� NLLSHLOOl���SXWRDPLVYDDUD�
��9lOLQHLGHQ�UXQJRVVD�HL�VDD�ULLSXD�WDL�NLLSHLOOl���SXWRDPLVYDDUD�
��/HLNNLNHQWlOOl�HL�VDD�ROOD�PXLWD�UDNHQWHLWD�HLNl�HVWHLWl��
��-RNDLVHQ�WDVRQ�DYRLQ�RVD�OLVll�WDSDWXUPDQ�YDDUDD��$VHQQD� 
� WDUYLWWDHVVD�NDKYRMD�WDL�NDLWHLWD�
��1HXYR�ODSVLOOH��HWWl�PlNHl�VDD�ODVNHD�YDLQ�LVWXHQ��9lOLQHHW� 
� YRLYDW�NXXPHQWXD�YRLPDNNDDVVD�DXULQJRQSDLVWHHVVD��7DUNLVWD� 
� OlPS|WLOD�HQQHQ�OHLNNLHQ�DORLWWDPLVWD��-llKG\Wl�WDUYLWWDHVVD� 
� YHGHOOl�MD�NXLYDD�HQQHQ�Nl\WW|l��bOl�UXLVNXWD�YHWWl�PlNHHQ�� 
� /DSVHW�OLXNXYDW�OLLDQ�QRSHDVWL�MD�YRLYDW�ORXNNDDQWXD�

� Tarvittavat työvälineet (kuva 2) 

���0LWWDQDXKD
���7LPSXULQ�N\Ql
���0HWDOOLVDKD
���3XX��MD�PHWDOOLYLLOD
���6lKN|SRUDNRQH
���9DVDUD

� Vakioruuviliitokset (kuva 3) 

��3RUDD�¡����PP�UHLlW�NLLQQLWHWWlYLLQ�RVLLQ��
��9DVDURL�PXW WHU LQ�KRONN L� UH LNllQ��0XW WHU LQ�XORVW\|QW\YlQ� 
� KRONLQRVDQ�WXOLVL�MllGl�SXXQ�VLVlOOH��
�� $VHWD�MRXVWRODDWWD�SXOWLQ�YDUUHQ�SllOOH�MD�DVHWD�VHQ�MlONHHQ� 
� WLLYLVWHODDWWD�MD�SXOWLQ�DODRVD�SDLNRLOOHHQ��6XRULWD�HQVLNLULVW\V� 
� N L U L V WlPlO Ol� SX O W W LD�PXW WH U L LQ� NlV LQ� HQQHQ� VlKN|SRUDQ� 
� ���PP�K\OV\Q�Nl\WW|l�NDLNNLHQ�SXOWWLHQ�NLULVWlPLVHHQ�VLWHQ�� 
� HWWl�MRXVWRODDWDQ�MRXVLRVD�RQ�WLLYLLVWL�SXOWLQ�SllQ�MD�WLLYLVWHODDWDQ� 
� YlOLVVl��.LLQQLWl�SXOWLQ�\OlRVDQ�VXRMD�SDLNRLOOHHQ�
�� 0LNlOL�SXOWWL�YDLNXWWDD�OLLDQ�O\K\HOWl��NDQQDWWDD�UHLlQ�\OHPSll� 
� RVDD�YDVWDSRUDWD�SXXQRVDQ�SDNVXLPPDVWD�NRKGDVWD�¡����PP� 
� SRUDOOD����PP�WDL�V\YHPPlOOH��MRWWD�SXOWWL�XSSRDD�ULLWWlYlQ�V\ 
� YlOOH�DVHQQXNVHQ�ORSXNVL��.lVLWWHOH�UHLNl�SHLWVLOOl��.RVND�SXOWLQ� 
� Sll�RQ�Q\W�XSRWHWWX��SXOWLQ�\OlRVDQ�VXRMDD�HL�WDUYLWVH�Nl\WWll�
�� 0LNlOL�SXOWWL�YDLNXWWDD�OLLDQ�SLWNlOWl��SRLVWD�XORVW\|QW\Yl�RVD� 
� VDKDDPDOOD�VH�LUWL�UDXWDVDKDOOD��+LR�WHUlYlW�UHXQDW�WDUYLWWDHVVD� 
� YLLODOOD�

� 2KMDXVUHLlW��NXYD��D��E��
� 3XXQ�KDONHLOXQ�HVWlPLVHNVL�RKMDXVUHLNLHQ�SRUDDPLVWD�NDLNLOOH� 
� UXXYHLOOH�VXRVLWHOODDQ��1lLGHQ�RKMDXVUHLNLHQ�WXOLVL�ROOD����PP� 
� UXXYLQ�SLWXXWWD�O\K\HPSLl�

� Puuruuvit (kuva 4a) 

��3RUDD�¡���PP�RKMDXVUHLlW�SXXUXXYHMD�YDUWHQ��
��2Q�WlUNHll�YDUPLVWDD��HWWl�NDLNNLHQ�UXXYLQ�SllW�RYDW�WDVDSLQQDVVD� 
� SXXQ�SLQQDQ�NDQVVD�MD�WHUlYLl�UHXQRMD�HL�ROH�

� XL Stealth™ puristusruuvit (kuva 4b)

��;/�6WHDOWK�XULVWXVUXXYLD�YDUWHQ�SRUDWDDQ�HQVLQ�¡��PP�UHLNl�
PROHPSLLQ�NLLQQLWHWWlYLLQ�RVLLQ�

��7LLYLVWHODDWWD�MD�UXXYLQ�\OlRVD�DVHWHWDDQ�SXOWLQ�UXQJRQ�SllOOH�� 
� 5XXYL�DVHWHWDDQ�UHLNllQ�MD�NLULVWHWllQ�VlKN|SRUDQ�7���KRONLQ� 
� DYXOOD��3XOWLQ�\OlRVDQ�VXRMD�DVHWHWDDQ�SDLNRLOOHHQ�

1RXGDWD�YDURYDLVXXWWD��lOl�NLULVWl�SXOWWHMD�MD�UXXYHMD�OLLDQ�WLXNDOOH�

.RYDSXXWD�Nl\WHWWlHVVl�YRL�ROOD�WDUSHHQ�SRUDWD�RKMDXVUHLMlW�KLXNDQ�
LVRPPLNVL��SXXQ�WLKH\GHVWl�ULLSSXHQ
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SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

*UDWXOHUDU�WLOO�N|SHW�DY�HQ�J|U�GHW�VMlOY�VDWV�IUnQ�-XQJOH�*\P���0HG�
-XQJOH�*\P��VDWVHQ�NDQ�GX�E\JJD�HQ�VlNHU�OHNSODWV�Sn�NRUW�WLG��HWW�
JDUDQWHUDW�JOlGMHlPQH�I|U�GLQD�EDUQ�XQGHU�PnQJD�nU��

-XQJOH�*\P��VDWVHUQD�lU�VSHFLHOOW� IUDPWDJQD��0DWHULDOHW�lU�
RPVRUJVIXO O W� XWYHFNODW�PHG�EDUQHQV�VlNHUKHW� I|U�|JRQHQ��
0DWHULDOHW�KDU�LQJD�YDVVD�NDQWHU�HOOHU�GHODU�VRP�VWLFNHU�IUDP�
RFK�GHW�KDU�EHKDQGODWV�I|U�DW W�VWn�HPRW�YlGHU�RFK�YLQG��$OOD�
GHODU� L�VDWVHQ�XSSI\OOHU�NUDYHQ�HQOLJW�(1������������� ���	����
�(XURSHDQ�6DIHW\�6WDQGDUG��I|U�SULYDW�EUXN��XQGHU�I|UXWVlWWQLQJ�DWW�
OHNSODWVXWUXVWQLQJHQ�E\JJV�RFK�DQYlQGV�HQOLJW�LQVWUXNWLRQVERNHQ��
)|OM�LQVWUXNWLRQVERNHQ�RFK�lQGUD�LQWH�Sn�E\JJNRQVWUXNWLRQHUQD�

9DUQLQJ��(QGDVW�I|U�KHPPDEUXN��(QGDVW�I|U�DQYlQGQLQJ�XWRPKXV��
'HQ�PD[LPDOD�DQYlQGDUYLNWHQ�lU����NJ��,QWH�OlPSOLJ�I|U�EDUQ�XQGHU�
WUH�nU��/lPSOLJ�I|U�EDUQ�PHOODQ�WUH�RFK�WLR�nU�

3URGXNWHQ�lU�DYVHGG�HQGDVW�I|U�SULYDW�EUXN��0RQWHULQJ�I|U�RIIHQWOLJW�
EUXN�HOOHU�Sn�RIIHQWOLJ�SODWV�lU�HWW�SnWDJOLJW�PLVVEUXN�DY�SURGXNWHQ�

/lV�LJHQRP�LQVWUXNWLRQHUQD�QRJJUDQW�LQQDQ�GX�E|UMDU�E\JJD��6SDUD�
GH�KlU�E\JJLQVWUXNWLRQHUQD�I|U�IUDPWLGD�EUXN�

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

� Val av virke
�� 'LQ�NOlW WHUVWlOOQLQJV�NYDOLWHW�E\JJHU�Sn�YLUNHVNYDOLWHWHQ�GX� 
� N|SHU��3HQJDUQD�VRP�GX�VSDUDU�Sn�YLUNH�DY� OlJUH�NYDOL WHW� 
� I|UORUDU�GX�VQDEEW�L�IUXVWUDWLRQ�PHGDQ�GX�E\JJHU�RFK�UHVXOWDWHW� 
� EOLU�HQ�SURGXNW�VRP�LQWH�XSSI\OOHU�I|UYlQWQLQJDUQD�OLND�EUD�
�� *XQJDQV�WRSSEMlONH�VND�YlOMDV�PHG�H[WUD�RPVRUJ��'X�NDQ� 
� WHVWD�EMlONHQV�KnOOIDVWKHW�JHQRP�DWW�OlJJD�GHQ�PHG�lQGDUQD�Sn� 
� WLOO�H[HPSHO�WYn�EDFNDU��%H�QnJRQ�KMlOSD�GLJ�DWW�KnOOD�EDODQVHQ� 
� RFK�KRSSD�VHGDQ�FD���GP�XSS�L�OXIWHQ��3nIUHVWQLQJHQ�Sn�EMlONHQ� 
� EOLU�Gn�XQJHIlU�VRP�����NJ�UHQ�YLNW��2P�EMlONHQ�YDUNHQ�NQlFNV� 
� HOOHU�VSULFNHU��lU�GHQ�OlPSOLJ�VRP�WRSSEMlONH��'HW�lU�QRUPDOW�DWW� 
� EMlONHQ�E|MV�QnJRW��9DU�I|UVLNWLJ�Vn�DWW�LQJHQ�VNDGDV�
�� )|OMDQGH�YLUNH�lU�OlPSOLJW�I|U�DWW�E\JJD�GLQ�OHNSODWV�
� ��9LUNH�PHG�HQ�QDWXUOLJ�UHVLVWHQV�PRW�WUlU|WD�RFK�LQVHNWVVNDGRU�� 
� � W�H[��5RELQLD��WURSLVNW�KnUGWUl��HXURSHLVNW�KnUGWUl��HN��NDVWDQM�� 
� � U|G�FHGHU�
� �� 7U\FNEHKDQGODW�YLUNH�
�� %HKDQGOD�DOOD�VnJ\WRU�RFK�lQGDU�PHG�XWRPKXV�ODV\U�I|U�DWW� 
� I|UKLQGUD�WUlU|WD��lYHQ�RP�GX�DQYlQGHU�WU\FNEHKDQGODW�YLUNH�
�� 9DU�H[WUD�QRJJUDQQ�PHG�GHODUQD�VRP�U|U�YLG�PDUNHQ�
�� %HKDQGOD�lYHQ�DOOD�QHUVlQNWD�KnO�RFK�KnO�I|U�UHSVWHJDU�HOOHU� 
� NOlWWHUUHS�PHG�ODV\U�

� Safe play area
�� 3ODFHUD�3OD\VHW�Sn�HQ�REHODJGD�RFK�VWDGLJW�XQGHUODJ��H[HPSHOYLV�
JUlV�HOOHU�HWW�IDVW�VNLNW�DY�VDQG��%\JJ�LQWH�GLQ�OHNSODWV�Sn�EHWRQJ��
JUXV��DVIDOW�MRUG�HOOHU�DQGUD�KnUGD�\WRU��

�� 0DUN\WDQ�PnVWH�YDUD�MlPQ��2P�GX�E\JJHU�OHNSODWVHQ�Sn�VOXWWDQGH� 
� PDUN�NDQ�GHQ�OXWD�RFK�EOL�RVWDGLJ��/XWQLQJHQ�OHGHU�WLOO�DWW�DOOD� 
� I|UELQGHOVHU�RFK�OHGHU�XWVlWWV�I|U�K|JUH�
� SnIUHVWQLQJDU��YLONHW�Vn�VPnQLQJRP�NDQ�OHGD�WLOO�DWW�GH�OXFNUDV� 
� XSS�RFK�JnU�V|QGHU�
�� 6lNHU�OHN\WD�UHIHUHUDU�WLOO�HQ�]RQ�VRP�lU�PHU�lQ�����FP�XWDQI|U� 
� VMlOYD�OHNVWlOOQLQJHQ�Sn�DOOD�VLGRU��)DOO�Sn�KnUGD�\WRU�NDQ�OHGD�WLOO�
VYnUD�VNDGRU��,QVWDOOHUD�PDUNWlFNQLQJ�L�GHQ�VlNUD�OHN]RQHQ��+lU�
I|OMHU�HQ�OLVWD�|YHU�PDUNWlFNDQGH�PDWHULDO�VRP�UHNRPPHQGHUDV�

 Föreslaget material okomprimerat djup
� %DUNPXOO� � ���FP
� 7UlÁLVRU� � ���FP
 Fint grus  50 cm
� )LQ�VDQG� � ���FP
� *UlV

�� 'HQ�VlNUD�OHN\WDQ�VND�YDUD�IUL�IUnQ�QlUPDVWH�E\JJQDG�HOOHU� 
� KLQGHU��VnVRP�VWDNHW��JDUDJH��KXV��OnJD�JUHQDU��WYlWWOLQRU�HOOHU� 
� HOHNWULVND�OHGQLQJDU��
�� 3ODFHUD�LQWH�GLQ�OHNSODWV�L�ULNWQLQJ�PRW�WURWWRDUHU�HOOHU�JnQJDU�
�� (YHQWXHOOD�NDQWHU�UXQW�PDUNWlFNHW�PnVWH�OLJJD�XWDQI|U�GHW�VlNUD�
OHNRPUnGHW���W�H[��SODQNRU�

� Säker installation
�� %DUQ�E|U�LQWH�YLVWDV�L�E\JJRPUnGHW�I|UUlQ�DOOD�YHUNW\J�RFK�DQQDW� 
� VRP�DQYlQGV�YLG�E\JJDQGHW�lU�ERUWWDJQD�RFK�OHNSODWVHQ�lU�KHOW� 
� PRQWHUDG�PHG�nWGUDJQD�RFK�NRQWUROOHUDGH�VNUXYDU�RFK�EXOWDU�
�� 'HW�NUlYV�PLQVW�WYn�SHUVRQHU�YLG�OHNSODWVE\JJHW�I|U�DWW�O\IWD� 
� RFK�KnOOD�L�EMlONDU��VWlOOQLQJDU�RFK�DQGUD�WXQJD�WLOOEHK|U�VRP�VND� 
� IlVWDV�PHG�EXOWDU�HOOHU�VNUXYDV�IDVW��'HW�WDU�HQ�WLPPH�DWW�E\JJD� 
� HQ�JXQJVWlOOQLQJ�RFK�XSS�WLOO�I\UD�WLPPDU�DWW�E\JJD�HWW�NOlWWHUWRUQ�
�� .RQWUROOHUD�GHODUQD�RFK�JUXSSHUD�GHP�V\VWHPDWLVNW�Vn�DWW�GX� 
� KDU�GHP�LQRP�UlFNKnOO��-lPI|U�GHP�PHG�OLVWDQ�|YHU�GHODU�
�� $ Q Yl Q G � U l W W � N O l G H U � R F K � V l NH U K H W V X W U X V W Q L Q J � � W � H [ �� 
� VN\GGVJODV|JRQ��PXQVN\GG�RFK�KDQGVNDU��QlU�GX�VnJDU�� 
� ERUUDU��VOLSDU��EHWVDU�HOOHU�VlWWHU�LKRS�OHNSODWVHQ���IUDPI|U�DOOW� 
� QlU�GX�DUEHWDU�PHG�WU\FNEHKDQGODW�YLUNH�
�� )|OM�WLOOYHUNDUHQV�VlNHUKHWVUHNRPPHQGDWLRQHU�I|U�YHUNW\JHQ� 
� RFK�XWUXVWQLQJHQ�GX�DQYlQGHU�
�� 6Wn�LQWH�Sn�SODWWIRUPHQ�I|UUlQ�OHNSODWVHQ�lU�NRPSOHWW�LKRSVDWW�� 
� DQYlQG�VWHJH�RP�GX�LQWH�QnU�K|JW�QRJ�

�� /HNSODWVHQ�PnVWH�I|UDQNUDV�VlNHUW�I|U�DWW�VWlOOQLQJHQ�LQWH�VND� 
� NXQQD�YlOWD�HOOHU�VNDND��2P�PDUNHQ�lU�Vn�O|V�DWW�SnODU�OlWW�NDQ� 
� U\FNDV�XSS��EHK|YV�FHPHQWHULQJ��6H�WLOO�DWW�LQJD�PDUNDQNDUH� 
� VWLFNHU�XSS�XU�PDUNHQ�HIWHUVRP�EDUQ�OlWW�NDQ�VQXEEOD�|YHU�GHP�
�� 1lU�GX�VDWW�LKRS�OHNSODWVHQ��E|U�GX�DQYlQGD�HQ�PHWDOOVnJ�I|U� 
� DWW�VnJD�DY�DOOD�XWVWLFNDQGH�JlQJDGH�lQGDU�DY�EXOWDU�RFK�DQGUD� 
� IlVWDQRUGQLQJDU��6OLSD�ERUW�DOOD�YDVVD�NDQWHU�PHG�HQ�PHWDOOÀO�
�� 6DQGSDSSUD�WUlHW�I|U�DWW�I|UHE\JJD�IOLVRU��6OlWD�lYHQ�WLOO�DOOD� 
� K|UQ�PHG�VDQGSDSSHU�HOOHU�HQ�PHWDOOÀO�WLOO�HQ�UDGLH�Sn���PP�
�� 6lWW� LQWH�IDVW�\WWHUOLJDUH�I|UHPnO��VnVRP�UHS��NHGMRU��WMRFND� 
� VQ|UHQ�HOOHU�G\OLNW��Sn�GHQ�KlU�OHNSODWVHQ�
�� .RPELQHUD�LQWH�SURGXNWHU�IUnQ�DQGUD�WLOOYHUNDUH�PHG�-XQJOH� 
� *\P��SURGXNWHU��'HW�NDQ�lYHQW\UD�VlNHUKHWHQ�
�� $QYlQG�EDUD�5RSH/RFNV��WLOOVDPPDQV�PHG�JXQJNURNDU�IUnQ� 

� -XQJOH�*\P���$QYlQG�LQWH�5RSH/RFNV��I|U�DQGUD�V\IWHQ��WLOO� 
� H[HPSHO�EHUJVNOlWWULQJ�HOOHU�DWW�GUD�WXQJD�ODVWHU�
�� 6NUXY|JODQ�WLOO�6ZLQJ�+RRN�/6�VND�VNUXYDV�KHOW�LQ�L�RFK�GLNW� 
� PRW�WYlUEMlONHQV�WUl��'HW�lU�YLNWLJW�DWW�6ZLQJ�+RRN�|JORUQD�VLWWHU� 
� L� O LQMH�RFK� L�NRUUHNW� OlJH��(Q�IHODNWLJ�PRQWHULQJ�HOOHU�|JORU� 
� VRP�LQWH�VLWWHU�L�OLQMH�NDQ�Jn�V|QGHU��GUDV�XW�HOOHU�Sn�DQQDW�VlWW� 
� I|URUVDND�VNDGRU�
�� $YVWnQGHW�PHOODQ�JXQJWLOOEHK|U��W�H[��HQ�JXQJVLWV��RFK�PDUNHQ� 
� E|U�YDUD�PLQVW����FP�
�� $YV WnQGH W � PH O O DQ� W Yn� JXQJRU � H O O H U � PH O O DQ� JXQJD� RFK� 
� VWlOOQLQJVUDP�E|U�YDUD�PLQVW����FP�
�� $YVWnQGHW�PHOODQ�6ZLQJ�+RRN�|JORUQD�VND�YDUD����FP�
�� $YVWnQGHW�PHOODQ�JXQJWLOOEHK|UHQ�VND�YDUD����FP�
�� .OlWWHUUHS�RFK�UHSVWHJDU�PnVWH�DOOWLG�IlVWDV�EnGH�XSSWLOO�RFK� 
� QHUWLOO�HIWHUVRP�HWW�IULWW�KlQJDQGH�UHS�NDQ�NQ\WDV�WLOO�HQ�VQDUD� 
� RFK�EDUQ�NDQ�IDVWQD�RFK�NYlYDV��

KONTROLL OCH UNDERHÅLL

)|U�DQYlQGDUVlNHUKHWHQV�VNXOO�PnVWH� OHNSODWVHQ�VlNHUKHWV 
JUDQVNDV�HQOLJW�QHGDQ���HQ�JnQJ� L�E|UMDQ�DY�VlVRQJHQ�RFK�
\WWHUOLJDUH�WYn�JnQJHU�SHU�PnQDG�XQGHU�DQYlQGQLQJVVlVRQJHQ��2P�
XQGHUKnOOVNRQWUROOHUQD�LQWH�XWI|UV�UHJHOEXQGHW�NDQ�OHNSODWVHQ�YlOWD�
HOOHU�Sn�DQQDW�VlWW�EOL�IDUOLJ�

� Träkomponenter
�� .RQWUROOHUD�ÁLVRU�RFK�HYHQWXHOOD�DQGUD�GHIHNWHU�L�WUlHWV�VWUXNWXU�
�� 8QGHUKnOO�VWlOOQLQJHQ�JHQRP�DWW�EHWVD�GHQ�XWYlQGLJW�UHJHO 
� EXQGHW�I|U�DWW�I|UHE\JJD�WUlU|WD��$QYlQG�LQWH�PnODUIlUJ�VRP�NDQ 
  göra ytan hal.

� Monteringsmaterial
�� .RQWUR O OHUD� D O OD�PRQWHU LQJVGHODU� Vn�DW W� GH�lU� RUGHQW O LJ W� 
� nWGUDJQD��9DUQLQJ��6NUXYDU�RFK�EXOWDU�VRP�GUDV�nW�I|U�KnUW� 
� NURVVDU�WUlHWV�ÀEUHU�RFK�OHGHU�WLOO�DWW�GHW�VSULFNHU�
�� .RQWUROOHUD�lYHQ�URVW��VRP�NDQ�SnYHUND�VW\UNDQ�KRV�|YULJD� 
� PDWHULDO��EHVODJ�RFK�JXQJNURNDU��%\W�XW�GHP�YLG�EHKRY�
�� .RQWUROOHUD�PDUNDQNDUHQ� I|U�DW W� I|UVlNUD�GLJ�RP�DW W�GH�lU� 
� VlNUDGH��%\W�XW�HOOHU�Á\WWD�RP�Q|GYlQGLJW�

� Tillbehör (vid behov)
�� .RQWUROOHUD�5RSH/RFNV��Vn�DWW�GH�VLWWHU�UlWW�Sn�-XQJOH�*\P�� 
� JXQJNURNDUQD��)|U�DWW�NRQWUROOHUD�5RSH/RFNV�+&��KlQJHU�GX� 
� GLJ�PHG�KHOD�GLQ�NURSSVYLNW�Sn�YDUMH�HQVNLOW�JXQJUHS�L�QnJUD� 
� VHNXQGHU��5RSH/RFNV�6&�NDQ�NRQWUROOHUDV�JHQRP�DWW�PDQ�VLWWHU� 
� Sn�WLOOEHK|UHW�PHG�KHOD�VLQ�NURSSVYLNW�L�QnJUD�VHNXQGHU��%\W�XW� 
� RP�Q|GYlQGLJW�
� 2P�GHW�K|UV�JQLVVHO��NDQ�PDQ�IXNWD�5RSH/RFNV�+&�PHG�YDWWHQ�� 
� HOOHU�YHJHWDELOLVN�ROMD�Vn�VRP�ROLYROMD�
�� .RQWUR O OHUD� V WDE L O L WHWHQ� KRV� JXQJV L WVDU� RFK� E Ml ONDU� RFK� 
� NRQWUROOHUD�DWW�JXQJUHSHQ�LQWH�E|UMDW�WUDVDV�V|QGHU�HOOOHU�OXFNUDV� 
� XSS�L�ILEUHU��)|U�DWW�ElWWUH�EHG|PD�UHSHWV�WLOOVWnQG��NDQ�GX�GUD� 
� LVlU�GHW�GlU�GHW�lU�VOLWHW�RFK�WLWWD�QRJD�RP�ILEUHUQD�lU�DYVOLWQD�� 
� .RQWUROOHUD�EDE\JXQJDQV�VlNHU�KHWVElOWH��%\W�XW�GHW�YLG�EHKRY�
�� .RQWUROOHUD�UXWVFKEDQDQV�IlVWH�PRW�SODWWIRUPHQ�Vn�DWW�LQJHQWLQJ� 
� VWLFNHU�XSS�VRP�WLOO�H[HPSHO�NDSXVFKRQJVQ|UHQ�NDQ�IDVWQD�L� 
� ��YLONHW�NDQ�OHGD�WLOO�NYlYQLQJ�
�� $O OD� W L O OEHK|U�NDQ� UHQJ|UDV�PHG�YDUPW�YDW WHQ�RFK�HW W�PLO W� 
� UHQJ|U LQJVPHGHO � � 6YnU W� QHUVPXWVDGH� UX WVFKEDQRU� NDQ� 
� UHQJ|UDV�PHG�K|JWU\FN�VWYlWW��9DU�I|UVLNWLJ�Vn�DWW�GX�LQWH�VNDGDU� 
� UXWVFKEDQDQV�\WVNLNW�

� Safe play area
�� .RQWUROOHUD�DWW�GHW�VW|WGlPSDQGH�PDUNVNLNWHW�LQWH�lU�DOOW I|U� 
� NRPSULPHUDW��/XFNUD�XSS�GHW�RP�GHW�EHK|YV��)\OO�L�HYHQWXHOOD� 
� KnO��WLOO�H[HPSHO�XQGHU�JXQJVLWVDU��
�� .RQWUROOHUD�VWlOOQLQJHQV�VWDELOLWHW�
�� .RQWURO OHUD� U LVNPRPHQW� L�RPJLYQLQJHQ�� W�H[� OnJD�JUHQDU�� 
� WYlWWOLQRU��O|VD�PDWHULDO�
 
� Miljöskydd
� 7UlGHODU�DY�OHNSODWVHU�E|U�DOGULJ�WlQGDV�QlU�GH�NDVWDV��*|U�GLJ� 
� DY�PHG�DOOD�PHWDOOGHODU�Sn�HWW�VlNHUW�VlWW��0DQ�InU�LQWH�EUlQQD� 
� WU\FNEHKDQGODW��EHWVDW�HOOHU�PnODW�YLUNH�VMlOY�HIWHUVRP�GHW�lU� 
� PLOM|IDUOLJW��7D�PHG�GHW�WLOO�GLQ�ORNDOD�PLOM|VWDWLRQ�

SÄKER LEK 

� Obs:
�� 9X[QD�PnVWH�|YHUYDND�OHNHQ�Sn�SODWV��'HW�JlOOHU�EDUQ�L�DOOD� 
� nOGUDU�RFK�YLG�DOOD�WLOOIlOOHQ�
�� /lU�EDUQHQ�DWW�OHND�VlNHUW�
�� . Ol� ED UQHQ� Ul W W � � 8QGY LN � DFFHVVRDUH U � RFK� N OlGHU � PHG� 
� GUDJVQ|UHQ�RFK�VWRUD�NOlGHU��VRP�NDQ�IDVWQD�HOOHU�ULYDV�V|QGHU� 
� Sn�XWUXVWQLQJHQ�
�� 6LVW�PHQ� LQWH�PLQVW��$QYlQG�VXQW� I|UQXI W� I|U�DW W� XQGYLND� 
� HYHQWXHOOD�IDURPRPHQW�
�� -XQJOH�*\P��SURGXNWHU�lU�DYVHGGD�I|U�EDUQ�L�nOGUDUQD������nU�� 
 om inte annat anges.

� Säker lek (ill. 1) 
��8WUXVWQLQJHQ�E|U�LQWH�OHNDV�Sn�YLG�YnW�YlGHUOHN�HIWHUVRP�\WRUQD� 
� NDQ�EOL�KDOD��9LG�IURVW�NDQ�lYHQ�GHQ�PMXNDVWH�PDUN�I|UYDQGODV� 
� W L O O�HQ�P\FNHW�KnUG�\ WD��7L O OEHK|U�VND� WDV�DY�RFK� I|UYDUDV� 
� LQRPKXV�QlU�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�XQGHUVNULGHU����&������)��
��2P�OHNSODWVHQ�HOOHU�WLOOEHK|UHQ�DQYlQGV�Sn�QnJRW�DQQDW�VlWW�lQ� 
� GHW� GH� lU� DYVHGGD� I| U� � NDQ� GHW� OHGD� W L O O �PDWHU LD O � � H O OH U� 
� SHUVRQVNDGRU��6QXUUD�RFK�YULG�LQWH�JXQJRU��NHGMRU��UHS�HOOHU�DQGUD� 
� WLOOEHK|U��$WW�VQXUUD�GHP�J|U�WLOOEHK|UHQ�PLQGUH�KnOOEDUD�RFK�NDQ� 
� OHGD�WLOO�NYlYQLQJ�
��6lJ�WLOO�EDUQHQ�DWW�LQWH�
� ��KRSSD�QHU�IUnQ�JXQJRU�VRP�lU�L�U|UHOVH�
� ��JXQJD�WRPPD�JXQJVLWVDU�HOOHU�DQGUD�WRPPD�WLOOEHK|U
� ��JXQJD�VQHWW
� ��KlQJD�XSS�RFK�QHU�IUnQ�QnJRQ�GHO�DY�VWlOOQLQJHQ�
� ��WD�WDJ�L�HOOHU�KHMGD�HWW�DQQDW�EDUQ�Sn�HWW�WLOOEHK|U�VRP�U|U�VLJ
� ��Jn�QlUD��IUDPI|U��PHOODQ�HOOHU�EDNRP�WLOOEHK|U�VRP�U|U�VLJ
��6lJ�WLOO�EDUQHQ�DWW�VLWWD�PLWW�Sn�JXQJRUQD��PHG�KHOD�VLQ�YLNW�Sn� 
� VLWVDUQD��3ODWVHU�E|U�DQYlQGDV�VRP�EHUlNQDW�DY�WLOOYHUNDUHQ�� 

� DY�HWW�EDUQ�L�WDJHW��(WW�VWDQGDUGWRUQ��PD[���EDUQ�InU�OHND�Sn� 
� VWlOOQLQJHQ��0D[YLNWHQ�SHU�EDUQ�lU����NJ��(WW�VWDQGDUGWRUQ� 
� NRPELQHUDW�PHG�HQ�JXQJD��PD[���EDUQ�InU�OHND�Sn�VWlOOQLQJHQ�� 
� 0D[YLNWHQ�SHU�EDUQ�lU����NJ��
��0DQ�E|U�LQWH�OnWD�EDUQ�NOlWWUD�HOOHU�KlQJD�Sn�VMlOYD�VWlOOQLQJVUDPHQ�� 
� )DOO�NDQ�OHGD�WLOO�VYnUD�VNDGRU�
��/HN\WDQ�VND�YDUD�IUL�IUnQ�DOOD�W\SHU�DY�I|UHPnO�HOOHU�KLQGHU��
��9DUMH�|SSHQ�\WD�Sn�HQ�SODWWIRUP�|NDU�RO\FNVULVNHQ��5LVNHQ�NDQ� 
� PLQVNDV�DYVHYlU W�JHQRP�DW W�PDQ�VlW WHU�XSS�VlNHUKHWVX 
� WUXVWQLQJ��VnVRP�KDQGWDJ��VlNHUKHWVUlFNHQ�RFK�EUlGRU�
��/nW�LQWH�EDUQHQ�nND�UXWVFKEDQD�Sn�QnJRW�DQQDW�VlWW�lQ�VLWWDQGH�� 
� 8QGYLN�DWW�XWVlWWD�UXWVFKEDQDQ�I|U�VROOMXV�V|GHULIUnQ��$OOD�GHODU� 
� NDQ�EOL�YDUPD�QlU�GH�XWVlWWV�I|U�VROO MXV��.RQWUROOHUD�DW W� OHN 
� SODWVHQ�LQWH�lU�YDUP�LQQDQ�GX�OnWHU�EDUQHQ�OHND��2P�GHW�EHK|YV�� 
� NDQ�VWlOOQLQJHQ�N\ODV�DY�PHG�YDWWHQ��7RUND�GHQ�LQQDQ�GHQ� 
� DQYlQGV��6SUXWD�LQWH�YDWWHQ�Sn�UXWVFKEDQDQ�I|U�DWW�|ND�OHNJOlGMHQ�� 
� %DUQHQ�nNHU�Gn�I|U�IRUW�RFK�GHW�NDQ�OHGD�WLOO�VNDGRU�

� Verktyg som krävs (ill. 2) 
���0nWWEDQG�
���%O\HUWVSHQQD
���0HWDOOVnJ
���7Ul��RFK�PHWDOOÀODU
���(OHNWULVN�ERUUPDVNLQ
���+DPPDUH

� Standardbultkopplingar (ill. 3) 
�� %RUUD�HWW�¡����PP�KnO�L�GH�GHODU�VRP�VND�PRQWHUDV��
�� 'ULY�LQ�GHQ�VYHWVDGH�PXWWHUK\OVDQ�L�KnOHW�PHG�HQ�KDPPDUH�� 
� 'HQ�XWVNMXWDQGH�K\OVDQ�Sn�GHQ�VYHWVDGH�PXWWHUQ�VND�YDUD�LQQH� 
� L�WUlHW��
�� 3ODFHUD�OnVEULFNDQ�|YHU�EXOWHQV�VNDIW�I|OMG�DY�SODQEULFNDQ�RFK� 
� GHQ�XQGUH�GHOHQ�DY�EXOW|YHUIDOOHW��'UD�nW�EXOWHQ�L�GHQ�VYHWVDGH� 
� PXWWHUQ� I|U�KDQG� LQQDQ�GX�DQYlQGHU�HQ����PP�K\OVD� L�GLQ� 
� HOHNWULVND�VNUXYGUDJDUH�I|U�DWW�GUD�nW�EXOWDUQD�WLOOV�OnVEULFNRUQD� 
� lU�Vn�KnUW�NRPSULPHUDGH�PHOODQ�EXOWKXYXGHW�RFK�SODQEULFNDQ� 
� DWW�GH�lU�KHOW�SODQD��6WlQJ�EXOW|YHUIDOOHWV�|YHUGHO�
�� 2P�EXOWHQ�YHUNDU�I|U�NRUW�UHNRPPHQGHUDU�YL�DWW�GX�ERUUDU�XSS� 
� GHQ�|YUH�GHOHQ�DY�KnOHW��L�GHQ�WMRFNDVWH�GHOHQ�DY�WUlHW��PHG�HWW� 
� ¡����PP�ERUU� W L O O�HW W�GMXS�Sn����PP�HOOHU�PHU�Vn�DW W�EXOWHQ� 
� VMXQNHU�QHU�HIWHU�PRQWHULQJ��6WU\N�ODV\U�L�GHW�ERUUDGH�KnOHW�� 
� (IWHUVRP�EXOWHQ�QX�lU�QHUVlQNW�EHK|YHU�|YHUIDOOHW�LQWH�DQYlQGDV�
�� 2P�EXOWHQ�YHUNDU� I|U� OnQJ��PnVWH�GHQ�|YHUVNMXWDQGH�ELWHQ� 
� NOLSSDV�DY��2P�GHW�ELOGDV�QnJUD�YDVVD�NDQWHU��DQYlQGHU�GX�HQ� 
� ÀO�

� Förborrning (ill. 4a + 4b) 
� )|U�DWW�WUlHW�LQWH�VND�VSOLWWUDV��E|U�GX�DOOWLG�I|UERUUD�LQQDQ�GX� 
� VNUXYDU��'H�KlU�I|UERUUDGH�KnOHQ�lU����PP�NRUWDUH�lQ�VNUXYHQ�

� Träskruv (ill. 4a) 
• Borr ø3mm för träskruv.
• Det är viktigt att skruvskallen är inte sticker upp ovanför  
 träytan, samt att den ej har några skarpa uppstickande kanter.
 
� XL Stealth™ träskruv med rund skalle (ill. 4b) 
�� )|U�;/�6WHDOWK��WUlVNUXYDUQD�PHG�UXQG�VNDOOH�ERUUDV�HWW�¡��PP�
KnO�JHQRP�EnGD�GHODUQD�VRP�VND�VlWWDV�IDVW��

�� 3ODFHUD�HQ�SODQEULFND�RFK�GHQ�XQGUH�GHOHQ�DY�EXOW|YHUIDOOHW�Sn� 
� VNUXYVNDI WHW��3ODFHUD�VNUXYHQ� L�KnOHW�RFK�DQYlQG�HQ� �7��� 
� K\OVD�RFK�HQ�HOHNWULVN�VNUXYGUDJDUH��6WlQJ�EXOW|YHUIDOOHW�PHG� 
� HQ�|YUH�GHOHQ�

9DUQLQJ��GUD�LQWH�nW�VNUXYDUQD�RFK�EXOWDUQD�I|U�KnUW�

1lU�PDQ�DQYlQGHU�KnUGWUl�NDQ�GHW�YDUD�Q|GYlQGLJW�DWW�ERUUD�KnOHQ�
QnJRW�VW|UUH�EHURHQGH�Sn�WUlHWV�GHQVLWHW��
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GENEL GÜVENLIK TALIMATLARI

Jungle Gym® “Kendin Yap” kitini aldığınız için tebrik ederiz. Bu kit ile 
kısa sürede güvenli bir oyun seti yapabileceksiniz: Bu çocuklarınız 
için uzun yıllar sürecek garantili bir keyif olacaktır. 

Jungle Gym® kiti özel üretilmiş bir donanım içermektedir. Bu 
donanım, büyük özenle dizayn edilirken en büyük önem çocuklarınızın 
güvenliğine verilmiştir. Donanımın sivri açıları veya çıkıntılı parçaları 
yoktur; tüm hava etkilerine karşı da korunmuştur. Donanımdaki tüm 
parçalar, oyun parkı ekipmanının kullanım klavuzuna uygun monte 
edilmesi ve kullanılması koşuluyla, kişisel kullanım için EN 71-1,-2,-3, 
-8 & -9 (Avrupa Güvenlik Standardı) ile uyumludur. Bu planları veya 
dizaynı değiştirmeyiniz. 

Uyarılar: Sadece ev kullanımı için. Sadece dışarıda kullanım için. 
Maksimum kullanıcı ağırlığı 50 kg’ dir. Üç yaş altı çocuklar için uygun 
değildir. Üç ila on yaş arası çocuklara yöneliktir.

Bu ürün, tek bir ailenin evinde/bahçesinde kullanımı için üretilmiştir. 
Ürün, kamu kullanımı veya halka açık yerlerde kullanım için uygun 
değildir. 

Montaja başlamadan once, montaj talimatlarını dikkatlice okuyunuz. 
Bu talimatları ileride de faydalanabilmek amacıyla saklayınız. 

GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

� Kerestenin seçimi
• Ulaşacağınız sonucun kalitesi, satın alacağınız kerestenin kalitesi ile  
 doğru orantılıdır. Düşük kalite kereste alarak tasarruf edeceğiniz  
 para, inşa sürecinizi yavaşlatacak ve tatminkar bir sonuç  
 alamamanıza yol açacaktır. 
• Salıncağ ın üst parçası dikkatle seçilmelidir. Bu parçanın  
 sağlamlığını, parçayı yüksekçe iki zemin üzerine koyarak (örneğin  
 2 düz kutu/sandık) test edebilirsiniz. Dengenizi sağlayabilmek için  
 başka bir kişiden yardım isteyiniz ve parçanın üstünde 10 cm kadar  
 zıplayınız. Parçanın üstünde oluşturduğunuz etki, 200 kg kadardır.  
 Parça bu şekilde kırılmıyor veya çatlamıyorsa salıncağın üst kısmını  
 inşa etmek için uygundur. Parçanın biraz bükülmesi normaldir. Bu  
 denemeyi yaparken kendinizi yaralamamaya dikkat ediniz. 
• Oyun seti için kullanacağınız kerestede aşağıdaki özelliklerin olması  
 gereklidir: 
 - Ağaç çürümesi ve haşerelere karşı doğal dayanıklılığı olan kereste.  
   Ör: Tropik sert ağaç, Avrupa sert ağacı, Meşe, Kestane ağaçları, vb.
 - Basınç uygulanmış kereste
• Ağacı çürümekten korumak için tüm kesilmiş yüzeylere, uçlara ve  
 basınç gören bölgelere vernik sürülmelidir.
• Yer ile temas edecek parçaları seçerken ekstra özen gösteriniz.
• Tırmanma ipi, tezgah ve ip merdivenin deliklerine de vernik  
 sürülmelidir.

� Güvenli oyun alani
• Oyun setinin yanlarından 200 cm’lik mesafede olan alan güvenli  
 oyun alanıdır. Sallanan bir parçanın önü ve arkasındaki güvenli  
 oyun alanı da 200 cm’lik mesafedir. 
• Güvenli oyun alanı; farklı yapılar, çit, garaj, ev, ağaç dalları, çamaşır  
 ipleri, elektrik telleri, vb. oyun alanının güvenini bozacak  
 engellerden uzakta biryerde durmalıdır.
• Oyun setinizi yürüyüş ve geçiş yollarının üzerine koymayınız.
• Oyun setinin konduğu yüzey düz olmalıdır. Eğimli bir yere  
 koyarsanız bükülebilir veya zarar görebilir. 
• Bu bükülme tüm bağlantı noktalarına ekstra yük binmesine neden  
 olur ve zaman içinde bağlantılar zayıflayabilir veya kopabilir.
• Oyun setinizi, beton, çakıl, sert toprak, asfalt, vb. sert yüzeylerin  
 üzerine koymayınız. Sert bir yüzeye düşüş ciddi yaralanmalara  
 sebep olabilir. 
 Aşağıdaki liste uygun yüzey örneklerini içerir:
  Önerilen Yüzey Malzemesi Basınçsız Derinlik
  Muntazam Ağaç Çubuklar 50 cm
  İnce Çakıl   50 cm
  İnce Kum   50 cm
  Çimen

• Yer kaplamasını güvenli oyun alanı içine yerleştirin. Yüzey  
 kaplamasını kapsayan kenarlar güvenli oyun alanının ötesinde  
 olmalıdır. (Çevre keresteleri veya diğer kenarlar)

� Güvenli kurulum
• Çocuklar; ancak güvenli oyun alanı tüm engellerden temizlendikten,  
 oyun seti tamamen kurulduktan, tüm parçalar tamamen yerine  
 yerleştirildikten ve kontrol edildikten, oyun alanına ait olmayan tüm  
 araç-gereçler kaldırıldıktan sonra oyun alanına yaklaşmalıdırlar.
• Bu oyun setini kurarken; parçaları kaldırmak ve tutmak, çerçeve ve  
 diğer ağır parçaları monte etmek, malzemeleri vidalama aşamasında  
 hazır pozisyonda tutmak için en az iki yetişkin gereklidir. 
• Tüm parçaları kontrol ediniz ve sistematik olarak erişebileceğiniz  
 yerlerde gruplayınız. Bu parçaları parça listesi ile karşılaştırınız.
• Kesme, vidalama, vernikleme, montaj işlemlerini yaparken, özellikle  
 de basınçlı kereste ile çalışırken uygun giysiler giyiniz ve güvenlik  
 ekipmaları kullanınız. (Ör: Güvenlik gözlüğü, toz maskesi, eldiven,  
 vb.)
• Araç-gereçleri kullanım klavuzlarına uygun kullanınız.
• Oyun seti tamamen monte edilmeden platformun üzerinde  
 durmayınız; yeterince yükseğe erişemezseniz bir merdiven  
 kullanınız.
• Oyun setinin dönmesi veya düşmesinin önlenmesi için setin  
 sağlamca monte edilmiş olması gereklidir. Eğer yer zemini oyun  
 setini tutan direklerin yerinden kolayca çıkmasına izin veriyorsa  
 çimento dökmek gereklidir. Direkleri yere tutturduğunuz noktaların  
 zemin ile aynı yüzeyde olmasını sağlayınız, aksi takdirde çocuklar  
 bu çıkıntılara takılabilir.
• Montajdan sonra tüm uçların çıkıntılarını metal kesici ile düzeltin.  
 Olası sivri uçları metal törpüsü ile düzeltiniz. 
• Kıymıkları yok etmek için tahtayı zımpara kağıdı ile zımparalayın.  
 Ayrıca tüm köşeleri zımpara kağıdı veya metal törpüsü (3 mm  
 yarıçaplı) ile düzeltiniz.
• Oyun setine ip, zincir, sicim, tel, kablo, vb. ekstra malzemeler  
 eklemeyiniz.
• Başka üretici ler in ürünler ini  Jungle Gym® ürünler i  i le  
 birleştirmeyiniz; bu güvenliği azaltabilir.

• Jungle Gym® salıncak askıları ile sadece Rope Locks™ iplerini  
 kullanın. Rope locks™ iplerini yük taşıma veya tırmanma gibi farklı  
 aktiviteler için kullanmayınız.
• Salıncak Askısı LS tahtaya tamamen ve sıkıca vidalanmalıdır.  
 Salıncak Askısı’nın uygun noktada hizalanması önemlidir. Sıkıca  
 monte edilmemiş veya doğru hizalanmamış salıncak askısı kırılabilir  
 veya yerinden çıkabilir ve yaralanmalara sebep olabilir.
• Salıncak parçaları (Ör: salıncağın oturağı) ile yer arasında en az  
 35 cm mesafe olmalıdır.
• Herhangi bir parça ile çerçeve arasında en az 30 cm mesafe  
 olmalıdır.
•  Salıncak parçaları arasındaki mesafe ise en az 45 cm olmalıdır.
• Bir tırmanma ipi veya ip merdiven her zaman altta veya üstte  
 bağlanmış olmalıdır; serbest kalan bir ip çocukların vücutlarına  
 dolanabilir ve çok tehlikeli olabilir.

KONTROL VE BAKIM

Oyun seti kullanıcılarının güvenliğini garanti altına almak için; setin 
kullanıldığı süre boyunca her mevsim başlangıcında ve her ay iki 
kere aşağıdaki güvenlik kontrollerinden geçirilmesi gereklidir. Bakım 
kontrollerinin düzenli olarak gerçekleştirilmemesi halinde aktivite 
oyuncağı devrilebilir veya tehlikeli hale gelebilir.

� Tahta malzemeler
• Kıymık ve olası yapısal bozuklukları kontrol ediniz.
• Ağacın çürümesini önlemek için oyun setine periyodik olarak vernik  
 uygulayarak bakım yapınız. Kaygan bir zemin yaratacak boyaları  
 kullanmayınız.

� Donanim
• Bütün donanımın bağlantılarının sıkılığını kontrol ediniz. Dikkat:  
 Parçaların fazla sıkı olması ağacın dokusunu çatlatarak tabakaların  
 ayrılmasına sebep olur.
• Geri kalan donanımı kontrol ediniz. Direk ve salıncak askısı  
 paslanabilir, bunlar da oyun setinin sağlamlığını etkileyebilir.  
 Gerektiğinde değiştiriniz.
• Zemin bağlantılarının sağlam olduklarından emin olunuz. Gerekirse  
 bağlantıların yerini veya malzemelerini değiştiriniz.

� Diğer parçalar (varsa)
• Rope Locks™ iplerinin Jungle Gym® salıncak askıları ile  
 bağlantılarını kontrol ediniz. Rope Locks HC ipini kontrol etmek  
 için, her salıncak ipinde birkaç saniye boyunca tüm vücut ağırlığınızı  
 vererek sallanınız. Gerektiğinde değiştiriniz. Herhangi bir gıcırtı  
 duyarsanız, Rope Locks HC, su veya zeytinyağı gibi bir bitkisel  
 yağ ile nemlendirilebilir.
• Salıncak oturağı ve çubuklarının sağlamlığını, salıncak iplerinin  
 yıpranmış olup olmadığını ve yapı bozuklukları olup olmadığını  
 kontrol ediniz. İpin durumunu anlayabilmek için, yıpranma olan  
 yerden ipin bağlantısını açınız ve bağlantıların kopup kopmadığını  
 tespit ediniz. Bebek salıncağı için emniyet kemerini kontrol ediniz.  
 Gerekiyorsa değiştiriniz.
• Kaydırağın platforma bağlantı noktasında çatlak olup olmadığını  
 kontrol ediniz. Örneğin bu noktalara kapak kılıflarından ipler  
 sıkışabilir, bu da iplerin vücuda dolaşmasına sebep olabilir.
• Tüm parçaların ılık su veya yumuşak deterjan ile temizlenmesi  
 gerekir. Çok kirli kaydıraklar basınçlı bir temizleyici ile temizlenebilir.  
 (Kaydırak yüzeyine veya kerestelere zarar vermemeye dikkat  
 ediniz.)

� Yüzey ve çevre
• Darbe alan yüzeyin fazla sıkışmamış olmasına dikkat ediniz,  
 gerekiyorsa gevşetiniz. Varsa delikleri doldurunuz (Ör: Salıncak  
 oturağının altındaki delikler) 
• Oyun setinin dengesini ve sağlamlığını kontrol ediniz. 
• Oyun setinin çevresini, yakındaki ağaç dalları, çamaşır ipleri, gevşek  
 malzemeler gibi tehlike oluşturabilecek durumlar açısından kontrol  
 edin.

� Çevre koruma
 Oyun setinin tahta bölümleri imha edilirken asla yakılmamalıdır.  
 Metal bölümleri de risk oluşturmayacak şekilde imha ediniz.  
 Basınç uygulanmış, verniklenmiş veya boyanmış keresteyi yakmanız  
 çevre kirliliği dolayısıyla yasaktır. Bu parçaları yerel imha biriminize  
 götürünüz. 

GÜVENLİ OYUN

� Dikkat: 
• Her yaştaki çocuk için her zaman yetişkin gözetimi sağlanmalıdır.
• Çocuklara güvenli oynamayı öğretiniz.
• Çocukları uygun giydiriniz. Aksesuarlar, ipleri olan giysiler, çok  
 bol kıyafetler ve boyun çevresinde ip olması vücuda dolaşma riski  
 olduğu için bu tip giysileri kullanmaktan kaçınınız. Ayrıca oyun  
 setinde oynamadan once bisiklet kasklarının çıkarılması gereklidir. 
• Oluşabilecek her türlü tehlikeden kaçınmak için sağduyunuza kulak veriniz.
• Jungle Gym® ürünleri, farklı şekilde belirtilmedikçe 3-10 yaş aralığında  
 çocukların kullanımı için tasarlanmıştır.

� Güvenli oyun (ill.01)
1 Yağmurlu havalarda (veya zeminleri ıslatabilecek çiğ, buzlanma, kar,  
 vb hava koşullarında) kaygan zeminler oluşabileceği için oyun seti  
 kullanılmamalıdır; bu havalarda en yumuşak zemin bile çok sert bir  
 zemine dönüşebilir. Hava sıcaklığı 0° C (32° F)’nin altına düştüğünde  
 oyun setinin çıkabilir parçaları içeriye alınmalıdır.
2 Oyun seti veya parçalarının belirtilen şeklin dışında kullanılması  
 hasara veya yaralanmaya yol açabilir. Salıncakları, zincirleri veya  
 diğer parçaları döndürmeyiniz, birbiri etrafına sarmayınız. Döndürmek  
 parçaların gücünü azaltmak suretiyle tuzak etkisi yapabilir.
3 Dikkat: Çocukların yapmaması gerekenler:
 • Hareket halindeki salıncaktan atlamak
 • Boş salıncak oturağını sallamak
 • Salıncağı herhangi bir açıyla sallamak
 • Oyun setinin herhangi biryerinde baş aşağı sallanmak
 • Hareket halindeki bir ekipmanın üstündeki başka bir çocuğa  
   müdahele etmek veya durdurmak
 • Hareket halindeki ekipmanların yakınında, önünde, arkasında veya  
   arasında dolaşmak

4 Dikkat: Çocukların tüm ağırlıklarını salıncak oturaklarının orta  
 noktasına vererek oturması gereklidir. Her oturağa bir çocuk  
 oturmalıdır. “Standart bir kule oyun seti”nde; en fazla 50’şer kilodan  
 maksimum 3 çocuk oynayabilir. “Salıncaklı standart bir kule oyun  
 seti”nde; en fazla 50’şer kilodan 5 çocuk oynayabilir.
5 Oyun setinin çerçevesine tırmanılmasına veya çerçevesinde  
 sallanılmasına izin verilmemelidir. Buradan düşüldüğü takdirde  
 ciddi yaralanmalar olabilir.
6 Oyun alanı tüm engellerden ve tehlikeli olabilecek yapılardan  
 temizlenmiş olmalıdır. 
7 Platform üzerindeki her açık alan kaza riskini arttırır. Bu risk;  
 tutacaklar, güvenlik çubukları veya çitler gibi ilavelerin yapılmasıyla  
 ciddi miktarda azaltılabilir.
8 Çocukların oturur pozisyonun dışında kaydıraktan kaymalarına  
 izin vermeyiniz. Kaydırak üzerine güneyden güneş ışığı gelmesinden  
 kaçınınız. Tüm parçalar direk güneş ışığı aldıklarında ısınabilirler.  
 Çocukların oynamalarına izin vermeden once oyun setinin fazla  
 ısınmadığından emin olunuz. Gerekirse oyun seti su ile soğutulabilir,  
 bu durumda kullanımdan once kurulanmalıdır. Çocukların keyfini  
 arttırmak için kaydırak üstüne su dökmeyiniz. Bu durumda çocuklar  
 çok hızlı kayarlar, bu da yaralanmalara sebep olabilir.

� Gereken araçlar (ill. 2) 
1.  Mezura
2.  Kurşun kalem
3.  Testere
4.  Ağaç ve Matel Törpüsü
5. Elektrikli matkap
6. Çekiç

� Standart vida bağlantilari (ill. 3) 
• Vidalanacak noktalara matkapla 10 mm’lik delikler açın.
• Vida somununu çekiçle deliğe vurunuz. Çıkıntı yapan vida  
 somunlarının tahtanın içinde olması gereklidir. 
• Rondelayı önce vidanın ortasına, sonra vida kapağının altına  
 yerleştiriniz. Önce vidayı elle sıkın, sonra rondelanın yay etkisi  
 rondela ile vidanın üst kısmını tamamen sıkıştırmak için matkabın 13  
 mmlik ucunu kullanınız. Vidanın üst kısmını koruyucu ile kapatınız. 
• Eğer vida çok kısaysa, matkapla açacağınız deliği 15 mm veya daha  
 derin olacak şekilde açmanızı, deliğin tahtanın en kalın noktasında  
 olmasını ve 22 mm’lik matkap ucu kullanmanızı tavsiye ederiz;  
 böylece montajdan sonra vida tahtanın içine gömülür. Bu durumda  
 vidanın üstüne koruyucu koymaya gerek yoktur, ancak bu deliği 
 verniklemek gereklidir. 
• Eğer vida çok uzunsa, bir metal kesici ile uzun kısmını kesmek  
 gereklidir. Herhangi bir keskin uç oluşursa törpü kullanınız. 

� Kilavuz delikler (ill. 4a + 4b) 
• Tahtanın ayrılmasını önlemek için,tüm vidalar için kılavuz delikler  
 oluşturulması önerilir. Bu kılavuz deliklerin uzunluğu vidalardan 10  
 mm daha kısa olmalıdır. 

� Tahta vidalari (ill. 4a) 
• Tahta vidaları için 3 mm’lik kılavuz delikler açınız.
• Vidaların üstlerinin tahta yüzeyi ile aynı seviyede olması ve çıkıntı  
 yapan keskin uçların olmaması çok önemlidir. 

� XL Stealth™ izolasyon vidalari (ill. 4b) 
• XL Stealth™izolasyon vidası için matkapla öncelikle iki taraftan 

tutturulacak ø5 mm’lik bir delik açınız.
• Rondelayı ve cıvata başını vidanın ortasının üstüne yerleştiriniz.  
 Vidayı deliğe yerleştiriniz ve sıkıştırmak için matkabın T 40’lik  
 ucunu kullanınız. Vidanın üstünü koruyucu başlık ile kapatınız. 
 
Dikkat: Cıvata ve vidaları çok fazla sıkmayınız!
 
Ağaç kullanılırken parçanın sertliğine göre pilot delikleri daha geniş
bir çapta açmak gerekebilir. 
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一般的安全説明書

Jungle gym® Do It Yourself（ジャングル ジム ドゥ イット ユアセル
フ）キットをご購入いただきありがとうございました。このジャングル ジ
ム キットによって、短時間で何年間にもわたってお子さまが楽しめる安
全なプレイ セットを組立てることができます。

ジャングル ジム キットには特別に開発されたハードウェアが含まれて
います。この材料は入念に注意を払って、お子さまの安全が一番重要
であるという意識の下に設計されています。このハードウェアには一
切の鋭利な角や、とがった部品は使用しておりませんし、気候による変
動の可能性を排除しています。この遊戯用器具が本マニュアルに従っ
て組立てられ、適正に使用されることを条件に、キットに含まれる部品
は、すべて個人的使用に関するEN 71-1,-2,-3,-8&-9（欧州安全規格）
に準拠しております。ここに示された図面から逸脱したり、設計を変更
してはなりません。

本製品は、1つの家族が家庭で使用することを目的としています。公共
施設や公衆の場に設置することは本製品の明らかな誤用となります。

組み立てを始める前にこの説明書を注意深く読み、説明書は大切に保
管しておいてください。
 

安全説明
� 木材の選択
• セットの品質は購入する木材の品質を反映します。低品質の木材で 
 節約したつもりのコストは、組立中に生じる問題ですぐに失われ、完 
 成品は非常に不満足な結果に終るでしょう。
• ブランコの上のビームは特に注意して選ばなければなりません。
 ビームの良否は例えば2つの箱に両端を乗せて行います。だれかに 
 傾かないように支持してもらい、約10 cmほど跳び上がります。  このと 
 きビームに働く衝撃は200 kgの重量をかけた場合に匹敵します。これ 
 でビームが折れたり、割れたりしなければ、トップ ビームとして適して 
 います。ビームがわずかに曲がるのは正常です。 このテストはけがを 
 しないように注意して行ってください。
• 硬木は軟らかい木に比べて虫食いや腐食に抵抗があります。軟らかい 
 木は外部に使用する場合、必ず処理してください。下記の木材はプレイ 
 セット用として好適です。
 -  腐食や虫食いに天然の抵抗力がある木材、例えばカラマツ、ハリエ 
   ンジュ、熱帯産硬木、欧州産硬木、カシ、クリ、ベイスギ
 -  加圧処理した木材
• 腐食を防ぐため、すべての鋸引き面と端面を戸外用木材防腐剤で処 
 理します。また、加圧処理した木材を使用する場合も同様です。
• 地面に接する部品には特に注意します。
• 皿もみされた穴や、ロープ ラダー（なわばしご）またはクライミング 
 ロープの穴はステイン処理すること。

� 安全遊技区域
• 安全遊技区域とは、プレイ セットの全周囲から20 cm外側までの範 
 囲を言います。 
• 安全遊技区域には、構造物、フェンス、ガレージ、家、垂れ下がった枝、 
 洗濯ひも、電線、およびその他の安全な遊技を妨げるおそれのあるも 
 のがあってはなりません。
• 歩道や通路の方向にプレイ セットを設置してはなりません。
• 地表は水平であること。プレイ セットを斜面に設置すると傾いたり、 
 壊れたりする原因となります。この傾きは、すべての接合部に応力を 
 生じ、その結果、接合がゆるみ、破損する原因となります。
• コンクリート、砂利、アスファルト、固めた土、またはその他の硬い面の 
 上にプレイセットを設置してはなりません。硬い表面の上に落ちると 
 重大なけがとなるからです。 
 以下は推奨するグラウンド カバーです。
  推奨する材料 固められていない層の最小深さ
  二重にシュレッドされた樹皮 50 cm
  均一な木材チップ  50 cm
  細かい砂利  50 cm
  細かい砂   50 cm
  草

• 安全遊技区域にグラウンド カバーを敷きつめます。グラウンド カバ 
 ーを囲むために使うエッジ（造園用またはその他のエッジ）は安全区 
 域の外側になければなりません。

� 安全な据付
• 安全遊技区域からじゃまものが取り除かれ、プレイ セットが完全に据 
 付けられ、すべてのハードウェアが締め付けられ、かつチェックされ、 
 そしてすべての工具などが遊技区域から拾い集められるまで、 
 お子さまを遊技区らせないようにしてください。
• このプレイ セットを作っているあいだは、ボルトやねじを締める前に、 
 ビームやフレームまたはその他のアセンブリを支持しているために、 
 少なくとも2人の大人が必要です。
• すべてのパーツをチェックし、手の届く範囲内にきちんとグループご 
 とに並べます。パーツをパーツ リストと照合します。.
• 鋸引き、穴明き、研磨、ステイン作業またはプレイ セットの組立、特に 
 加圧処理された木材を取扱う作業には適切な作業服と安全具（例え 
 ば、安全眼鏡、ダスト マスクおよび手袋）を着用してください。
• 工具や器具の使用においては、それらのメーカーの安全指示に従っ 
 てください。
• プレイ セットが完全に組立てられるまでは、プラットホームに立っては 
 なりません。高いところに手が届かないときは、はしごを使用してくだ 
 さい。
• プレイ セットがひっくり返ったり、動いたりしないように、しっかりとアン 
 カーしなくてはなりません。杭が簡単に抜けてしまうような土の状態 
 にある場合は、セメントを打つ必要があります。子供たちがつまずくこ 
 とのないように、グラウンド アンカーは地面から突き出ていてはなり 
 ません。
• 組立後、必ずボルトやその他の締結具の突出部分をメタルソーで切 
 断してください。シャープなエッジにやすりをかけてください。
• 木部にささくれが生じないように、サンドペーパーまたはやすりで仕 
 上てください。
• このジムセットには、ロープ、くさり、丸いひもなど、余計なものを取り 
 付けてはなりません。
• ジャングル ジム製品に他の製品を組合せると安全性が低下するの 
 で、お止めください。
• ジャングル ジムのスイング フックとジャングル ジム スイング ロープ 
 の組合せには、Rope Locks™（ロープ ロックス）をご使用ください。 
 山登りや物を引っ張るというような他の目的のために、ロープ ロック 
 スを使用してはなりません。
• スイング フックLSのねじは木材に完全にねじ込み、クロス ビームにし 
 っかり締め付けてください。スイング フックを適切な場所に合わせる 

 ことが重要です。スイング フックを不適切に取り付けたり、場所が合 
 っていないと、折れたり、抜けたりして、けがの原因となります！
• スインギング アクセサリ（例えば、スイング シート）と地面との距離は 
 少なくとも35 cmは必要です。
• アクセサリとフレームの間の距離は少なくとも30 cmが必要です。
•  スイング フック間の距離は45 cmです。
• スイング アクセサリ間の距離は45 cmです。
• クライミング ロープまたはロープ ラダー（なわばしご）は、必ず上下 
 で固定してください。さもないと自由に垂れているロープがこぶをつ 
 くり、輪を構成して子供が絡まってしまう危険があります。

検査とメンテナンス
プレイ セットの使用者の安全を確実にするために、プレイ セットは各
シーズンの始めに、また使用シーズン中、月に2回ずつ、下記の安全検
査を実施しなければなりません。(36)

� 木材部品
• 木材の裂けやその他の欠陥の有無の点検
• 木の腐食を防止するため、木材の外表面に定期に防腐剤を塗布してセ 
 ットを維持します。表面が滑りやすくする塗料を塗ってはなりません。

� ハードウェア
• 金属部品がよく締まっていることを確認します。ただし、締めすぎると 
 木材の繊維が潰れて、板に裂け目を生じるので注意しなければなり 
 ません。
• 他の金属部品、ブラケットおよびスイング フックに錆が出ていないか 
 点検します。錆は強度に影響を及ぼします。必要に応じて交換します。
• グラウンド アンカーにゆるみがないか点検します。必要に応じて、位 
 置を変えたり交換します。

� アクセサリ（該当する場合）
• ロープ ロックがジャングル ジム スイング フックに適正に取り付けら 
 れていることを点検します。ロープ ロックHCを点検するには、数秒間、 
 全身の重みをかけて各々のスイング ロープにぶら下がります。ロープ 
 ロックSCの点検には、数秒間、全身の重さをかけてそのアクセサリに 
 座ります。必要に応じて交換してください。もしキーキーときしむ場 
 合は、水またはオリーブのような植物油でロープ ロックHCを湿らせ 
 ます。
• スイング シートやバーがしっかりしているか、スイング ロープにほつ 
 れガ出たり、繊維がほぐれていないかチェックします。ロープの安全性 
 を確実に判定するには、ほつれが生じているところをあけて、繊維が 
 切れていないかしっかり調べます。ベイビー スイングの安全ベルトを 
 点検します。必要に応じて交換します。
• すべり台のプラットホームへの取付部に隙間がないことを点検します。 
 隙間があるとフードつきのジャケットのひもなどが引っかかって、子 
 供に危険なことがあります。
• アクセサリはすべて、温水と弱性の洗剤できれいになります。ひどく汚れ 
 てしまったすべり台は、高圧水クリーナーで洗浄することができます。 
 （すべり台の表面や木材を傷つけないように注意すること）

� 表面と直接的に危険な環境
• 衝撃吸収面が圧縮されすぎていないか点検し、必要に応じて、柔ら 
 かさを取り戻します。スイング シートの下に穴があれば埋めます。
• プレイ シートの安定性をチェックします。
• 垂れ下がっている木の枝、洗濯ひも、じゃまものなど直接的に危険 
 な環境を点検します。

� 環境保護
プレイ セットに使用した木材を廃棄する場合は、燃やしてはなりませ
ん。まず、危険物となりかねない金属部品を取り外します。加圧処理、ス
テインまたは塗装した木材は、環境汚染の元となり得るので、自分で処
理してはなりません。必ず地元の処理場へ運んでください。

安全な遊び方
� 注意：
• 子供たちの年齢にかかわらず、常に成人の監視が必要です。
• 安全な遊び方を子供たちに教えてください。
• 子供たちには適切な衣服を着用させます。アクセサリ、ひも付きの衣 
 服、体にぴったり合わない衣服、および首のまわりに器具に引っかか 
 って締まるような紐のある衣服の着用は避けてください。プレイグラ 
 ウンド用具を遊ぶ際には、バイク ヘルメットは外してやります。
• 最後に、危険を招きかねない遊び方は避けるよう常識を働かせてく 
 ださい。
• ジャングル ジム製品は特に断りのない場合、3－10歳のお子さま用 
 に設計されています。

� 安全な遊び方（ILL.01）
1 表面が滑りやすくなる雨降りの日や、軟らかい舗道が非常に硬い表面 
 に変る霜の多い季節はこの器具を使用しないでください。気温が0℃以 
 下になったら、アクセサリを取り外して室内に移してください。
2 この器具またはアクセサリを本来の使用目的以外の目的に使用する 
 と、器具の破損またはけがの発生を招きます。ブランコ、チェーン、ロ 
 ープまたはその他のアクセサリをねじったり、巻きつけたりしてはなり 
 ません。ねじることはアクセサリの強度を弱めたり、子供に絡まってし 
 まう危険性があります。
3 次のことをしないように子供を指導します：
 • ブランコが動いているときに飛び降りないこと
 • 空のブランコのシートやその他の空のアクセサリをゆらせないこと
 • ななめにゆらせないこと
 • ジム セットのどの部分においてもさかさまにぶら下がらないこと
 • 動いている器具の上の子供を掴んだり止めないこと
 • 動いているアクセサリの近く、前方、中間または後方を歩かないこと
4 ブランコのシートには、中央に子供の全体重が掛るように座らせます。 
 シートは同時に1人しか乗せないこと。標準タワー：50 kg以下の体重 
 の子供が3人までプレイ セット上で遊ぶことができます。ブランコと組 
 み合わせた標準タワー：50 kg以下の体重の子供が5人までセット上 
 で遊ぶことができます。
5 プレイ セットのフレームによじ登ったり、それにぶら下がることは禁 
 じなければなりません。さもないと、落下によって重大なけがを生じる 
 ことがあります。
6 遊び場には、他の構造物やじゃま物があってはなりません。
7 プラットホームの穴は事故の原因となります。ハンドル、安全バーお 
 よびフェンス ボードなどの安全機能をもたらせることにより、危険性 
 は大幅に減少します。
8 子供をすべり台で滑らせる場合は、必ず座らせて滑らせます。すべり台 
 は強い直射日光に長いこと曝さないでください。長い間直射日光に曝 

 すと部品がかなり熱くなります。子供を座らせる前に、プレイ セットが 
 熱すぎないように注意します。必要に応じて、プレイ セットを水で冷や 
 し、十分に乾かしてから使用します。あそびのために、すべり台を水で 
 わざと濡らすことは止めてください。子供のすべる速度が増し、けが 
 をすることがあります。

� 必要な工具（ILL. 2）
1. 巻尺
2. 鉛筆
3. ハック ソー
4. 木材やすりと鉄やすり
5. 電気ドリル
6. ハンマー

� 標準のボルト結合（ILL. 3）
• 締結すべき部品にφ10 mmの穴をあけます。
• ハンマーで溶接ナットの胴部をたたいて穴を打ち込みます。溶接ナッ 
 トの突出している胴部は、木材に沈み込ませなければなりません
• ボルトのシャンクにワッシャをはめ、次にフラット ワッシャをはめ、ボ 
 ルト キャップの底部を入れます。始めは指先でボルトを締め、固くなっ 
 たら13 mmのソケットを電機ドリルに取り付けて、ボルトの頭とフラット 
 ワッシャの間でロック ワッシャがバネ力に抗して圧縮されるまで締め付 
 けます。ボルト保護キャプの頭を閉じます。
• ボルトが短すぎる場合は、もっとも厚い部分の木材をφ22 mmドリル 
 を使って深さ15 mmぐらいまで穴の上部を穴ぐりして、組付け後ボル 
 トが沈み込むようにします。穴はステイン処理します。ボルトの頭が 
 沈んだので、この場合はボルト保護キャップは不要です。
• もし、ボルトが長すぎるようでしたら、メタル ソーで端部を切り落とす 
 ことが必要です。鋭いエッジはやすりで落としてください。

� 下孔（ILL. 4A, 4B）
• 木材が割れるのを防ぐために、すべてのねじには下孔をドリル加工し 
 ておくことをお勧めします。下孔の深さはねじの長さより10 mm浅くし 
 ます。

� 木ねじ（ILL. 4A）
• 木ねじ用にはφ3 mmの下孔をあけます。
• すべてのねじの頭が木材の面と同一面にあり、鋭いエッジが露出し 
 ていないことが非常に重要です。

� XL Stealth™ ラグねじ（ILL. 4B）
• XL Stealth™ ラグねじには、結合する2つの部分双方にφ5 mmの孔
をあけます。
• フラット ワッシャとボルト キャップの底部をねじのシャンクに通します。 
 ねじを穴に通し、T 40 のソケットを電気ドリルに取付けて締付けます。 
 ボルト保護キャップの上部を閉じます。

注意： ボルトやねじを締めすぎないこと

ハードウッドを使用する場合は、木材の硬さに応じて下孔の直径を大
きくする必要があります。
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6XEMHFW�WR�QRUPDO�XVH�WKLV�SURGXFW�LV�JXDUDQWHHG�E\�-XQJOH�*\P���WR�
WKH�RULJLQDO�SXUFKDVHU�IRU�D�SHULRG�RI���\HDUV�IURP�GDWH�RI�SXUFKDVH��
RQ�WKH�IROORZLQJ�FRQGLWLRQV�
�� 7KDW�WKRVH�GHIHFWV�DUH�DWWULEXWDEOH�WR�ÁDZV�RU�GHIHFWV�LQ�PDWHULDOV� 
� RU�PDQXIDFWXULQJ�GHIHFW�
�� 7KDW�WKH�GLUHFWLRQV�RI�ERWK�SDUW������DQG���RI�RXU� LQVWUXFWLRQ 
� PDQXDO�KDYH�EHHQ�WKRURXJKO\�REVHUYHG�DQG�IROORZHG�
�� 7KDW�WKH�SURGXFWV�RQO\�KDYH�EHHQ�XVHG�IRU�WKH�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�RI� 
� SOD\�VHWV�IRU�VLQJOH�IDPLO\�UHVLGHQWLDO�SXUSRVHV�
 
� 7KLV�OLPLWHG�ZDUUDQW\�GRHV�QRW�FRYHU�
�� 7KH�ODERXU�RU�FRVW�RI�ODERXU�IRU�UHSODFHPHQW�RI�WKH�GHIHFWLYH�LWHP�
�� 7KH�FRVW�RI�IUHLJKW�IRU�UHSODFHPHQW�SDUW�DIWHU�WKH�LQLWLDO����GD\� 
� SHULRG�
�� $Q\�LQFLGHQWDO�RU�FRQVHTXHQWLDO�GDPDJHV�
�� ,WHPV�GDPDJHG�GXH�WR�YDQGDOLVP��QHJOHFW�� LPSURSHU�XVDJH�� 
� LPSURSHU�LQVWDOODWLRQ��QRUPDO�ZDVWDJH��H[WUHPH�ZHDWKHU�FRQGLWLRQV� 
� RU�RWKHU�DEQRUPDO�FRQGLWLRQV�
�� &RVPHWLF�GHIHFWV�WKDW�GR�QRW�DIIHFW�WKH�VWUXFWXUDO�LQWHJULW\�RI�WKH�XQLW�
�� &DVHV�RI�IDGLQJ�RI�FRORXUV�RU�PLQRU�GHYLDWLRQV�WKDW�FDQQRW�EH� 
 WHFKQLFDOO\�DQWLFLSDWHG�RU�SUHYHQWHG�DUH�JHQHUDOO\�DFFHSWHG�LQ�WUDGH�
�� $Q\�PRGLÀFDWLRQV�DGGHG�WR�FRPSRQHQWV�DQG�DFFHVVRULHV�

� Warranty procedure
:LWK LQ� D� �� �GD\� SHU LRG� -XQJOH�*\P�ZL O O � UHS ODFH� GHIHF W LYH�
PHUFKDQGLVH�IUHH�RI�FKDUJH��SURYLGHG�WKDW�WKH�GHIHFWLYH�SDUW�EH�
UHWXUQHG�IRU�LQVSHFWLRQ��IUHLJKW�FROOHFW��-XQJOH�*\P�ZLOO�UHWXUQ�WKH�
SDUW�IUHLJKW�SUHSDLG��$IWHU�WKH����GD\�SHULRG��UHWXUQ�WKH�GHIHFWLYH�SDUW�
IUHLJKW�SUHSDLG�DQG�-XQJOH�*\P�ZLOO�VKLS�LW�EDFN�WR�\RX�IUHLJKW�FROOHFW��
7KH�SODFH�RI�SXUFKDVH�PXVW�EH�FRQWDFWHG�IRU�DXWKRUL]DWLRQ�WR�UHWXUQ�
WKH�GHIHFWLYH�SDUW��1R�PHUFKDQGLVH�ZLOO�EH�DFFHSWHG�ZLWKRXW�SULRU�
ZULWWHQ�DSSURYDO�IURP�-XQJOH�*\P��$OO�UHWXUQV�PXVW�EH�DFFRPSDQLHG�
E\�D�GDWHG�SURRI�RI�SXUFKDVH��,Q�FDVHV�ZKHQ�D�GHIHFWLYH�SDUW�LV�
UHWXUQHG�WR�-XQJOH�*\P��SOHDVH�HQVXUH�WKDW�WKH�SDUW�LV�SURWHFWHG�
DJDLQVW�WUDQVSRUW�GDPDJH��

�Customer responsibilities
�� ,W�LV�WKH�FXVWRPHU·V�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�WR�SHUIRUP�UHJXODU�LQVSHFWLRQV�DQG� 
� PDLQWHQDQFH�WR�HQVXUH�WKDW�WKH�SURGXFW�LV�QRW�SUHPDWXUHO\�DJHLQJ�� 
� 7KHVH�LQVSHFWLRQV�DQG�PDLQWHQDQFH�DUH�PHQWLRQHG�LQ�WKLV�PDQXDO�
�� 7KH�FXVWRPHU�KDV�WR�WDNH�DOO�SUHFDXWLRQV�WR�VDIHJXDUG�WKH�VDIHW\� 
� RI�WKH�FKLOGUHQ�

-XQJOH�*\P�GLVFODLPV�DOO�RWKHU�UHSUHVHQWDWLRQV�DQG�ZDUUDQWLHV�
RI�DQ\�NLQG��H[SUHVVHG�RU� LPSOLHG�� LQ�IDFW�RU� LQ� ODZ�� LQFOXGLQJ��
ZLWKRXW�OLPLWDWLRQ��WKH�LPSOLHG�ZDUUDQW\�RI�PHUFKDQWDELOLW\�DQG�WKH�
LPSOLHGZDUUDQW\�RI�ÀWQHVV�IRU�D�SDUWLFXODU�SXUSRVH�

7KH�VWDWHPHQW�DERYH�GRHV�QRW�DIIHFW�D�FRQVXPHU·V�VWDWXWRU\�ULJKWV��
%HFDXVH�VRPH�MXULVGLFWLRQV�LQ�VRPH�FRXQWULHV�GR�QRW�SHUPLW�WKH�
H[FOXVLRQ�RU�OLPLWDWLRQV�VHW�IRUWK�DERYH��WKH\�PD\�QRW�DSSO\�LQ�DOO�
FDVHV��-XQJOH�*\P��UHVHUYHV�WKH�ULJKW�WR�PDNH�FKDQJHV�LQ�PDWHULDOV�
DQG�GHVLJQ�ZLWKRXW�SULRU�QRWLFH�

EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE DES HERSTELLERS

%HL�VDFKJHPl�HU�%HKDQGOXQJ�KDW�GHU�.lXIHU�DXI�GLHVHV�3URGXNW�YRQ�
-XQJOH�*\P��HLQH�*DUDQWLH�YRQ���-DKUH�DE�GHP�=HLWSXQNW�GHV�.DXIHV��
'LH�9RUDXVVHW]XQJHQ�I�U�GLH�*DUDQWLH�VLQG�
�� 'DVV�GLH�'HIHNWH�DXI�0DWHULDOIHKOHU�RGHU�+HUVWHOOXQJVIHKOHU� 
� ]XU�FNJHKHQ�
�� 'DVV�DO OH� LQ�7HL O������XQG�7HL O���GHU�$QOHL WXQJ�DXIJHI�KU WHQ� 
� 9RUVFKULIWHQ�EHDFKWHW�XQG�EHIROJW�ZXUGHQ�
�� 'DVV�GLH�3URGXNWH�I�U�GHQ�%DX�YRQ�6SLHO�6HWV�YHUZHQGHW�ZXUGHQ�� 
� GLH�YRQ�HLQHP�HLQ]LJHQ�(LQ�)DPLOLHQ�+DXVKDOW�JHQXW]W�ZHUGHQ
 
� Diese eingeschränkte Garantie beinhaltet nicht:

�� GLH�$UEHLWV]HLW�I�U�GDV�(UVHW]HQ�YRQ�GHIHNWHQ�7HLOHQ�
�� GHQ�6FKDGHQVHUVDW]� EHL�6FKlGHQ�� G LH� GXUFK�'HIHN WH� KHU 
� YRUJHUXIHQ�ZXUGHQ
�� GHQ�(UVDW]�YRQ�7HLOHQ��GLH�GXUFK�9DQGDOLVPXV��0LVVDFKWXQJ�� 
� XQVDFKJHPl�H�%HKDQGOXQJ��XQNRUUHN WHQ�$XIEDX��QRUPDOH� 
� $EQXW]XQJ�RGHU�$EQXW]XQJ�GXUFK�QDFKOlVVLJH�3IOHJH��H[WUHPH� 
� :HW WHUEHGLQJXQJHQ�RGHU�VRQVWLJH�DEQRUPDOH�%HGLQJXQJHQ� 
� EHVFKlGLJW�ZRUGHQ�VLQG�
�� YHU IlUEXQJHQ�RGHU� VRQVW LJH�XQZHVHQW O LFKH�$EZHLFKXQJHQ� 
� GLH� WHFKQLVFK�QLFKW�]X�YHUKLQGHUQ�VLQG�XQG� LP�DO OJHPHLQHQ� 
� +DQGHOVJHEUDXFK�DQIDOOHQ�N|QQHQ�
�� GHQ�(UVDW]�YRQ�GHIHNWHQ�7HLOHQ��ZHQQ�(OHPHQWH�RGHU�=XEHK|U� 
� YHUlQGHUW�ZXUGHQ��

� Vorgehensweise bei Anspruch auf Garantie

,QQHUKDOE�HLQHU�)ULVW�YRQ����7DJHQ�HUVHW]W�-XQJOH�*\P��NRVWHQORV�
GHIHNWH�:DUH��9RUDXVVHW]XQJ�LVW�GDV�(LQVFKLFNHQ��GHU�GHIHNWHQ�
:DUH��'LH�*HE�KU�]DKOW�GHU�(PSIlQJHU�-XQJOH��*\P���-XQJOH�
*\P���EHUQLPPW�HEHQIDOOV�GLH�)UDFKWNRVWHQ�I�U�GDV�=XVHQGHQ�
GHU�(UVDW]ZDUH��1DFK�GHU����7DJH�)ULVW��EHUQHKPHQ�6LH�DOV�
.XQGH�GLH�JHVDPWHQ�)UDFKWNRVWHQ��6HQGHQ�6LH�GLH�GHIHNWH�:DUH�
DQ�-XQJOH�*\P���-XQJOH�*\P��VHQGHW�,KQHQ�GLH�(UVDW]ZDUH�]X��
GLH�)UDFKWNRVWHQ�JHKHQ�]X�/DVWHQ�GHV�.XQGHQ��'LH�9HUNDXIVVWHOOH�
PXVV�YRU�GHP�(LQVHQGHQ�GHU�GHIHNWHQ�:DUH�NRQWDNWLHUW�ZHUGHQ�
XQG�LKU�(LQYHUVWlQGQLV�I�U�GDV�(LQVHQGHQ�GHV�GHIHNWHQ�7HLOHV�
JHEHQ��2KQH�GLH�VFKULIWOLFKH�=XVWLPPXQJ�XQG�GLH�=XWHLOXQJ�HLQHU�
%HUHFKWLJXQJVQXPPHU�YRQ�-XQJOH�*\P���DQ�GLH�9HUNDXIVVWHOOH�ZLUG�
NHLQH�:DUH�YRQ�-XQJOH�*\P���DQJHQRPPHQ��$OOH�5HNODPDWLRQHQ�
P�VVHQ�YRQ�HLQHU�GDWLHUWHQ�4XLWWXQJ�EHJOHLWHW�ZHUGHQ��:HQQ�6LH�
GHQ�UHNODPLHUWHQ�$UWLNHO�YHUVHQGHQ��PX��GLH�9HUSDFNXQJ�VR�JHZlKOW�
ZHUGHQ��GDVV�7UDQVSRUWVFKlGHQ�$XVJHVFKORVVHQ�VLQG�

�Kundenverantwortung

�� (V�REOLHJW�GHU�9HUDQWZRUWXQJ�GHV�%HQXW]HUV��GLH�*HUlWH�]X�SÁHJHQ
XQG�UHJHOPl�LJH�,QVSHNWLRQHQ�GXUFK]XI�KUHQ��XP�]X�JHZlKUOHLVWHQ��
GDVV�GDV�3URGXNW�QLFKW�IU�K]HLWLJ�DOWHUW��'LH�5LFKWOLQLHQ�I�U�GLH�3ÁHJH�
XQG�GLH�,QVSHNWLRQHQ�ZHUGHQ�LQ�GLHVHU�$QOHLWXQJ�HUOlXWHUW�

�� 'HU�%HQXW]HU�LVW�GD]X�DQJHKDOWHQ��DOOH�9RUNHKUXQJHQ�]X�WUHIIHQ��XP
GLH�6LFKHUKHLW�GHU�.LQGHU�]X�JHZlKUOHLVWHQ�

'LHVH�$XVVDJH�EHHLQWUlFKWLJW�QLFKW�GLH�VWDWXWDULVFKHQ�5HFKWH�GHV�
.XQGHQ��,Q�/lQGHUQ��LQ�GHQHQ�GLH�5HFKWVVSUHFKXQJ�$XVQDKPHQ�XQG�
%HJUHQ]XQJHQ��ZLH�VLH�REHQ�HUZlKQW�ZHUGHQ��QLFKW�]XOlVVW��VLQG�
GLHVH�ZLUNXQJVORV��-XQJOH�*\P��EHKlOW�VLFK�YRU��RKQH�YRUKHULJH�
$QN�QGLJXQJ�bQGHUXQJHQ�KLQVLFKWOLFK�GHV�0DWHULDOV�XQG�GHV�'HVLJQV�
YRU]XQHKPHQ�

GARANTIE DE FABRICATION

-XQJOH�*\P��YRXV�DVVXUH�XQH�JDUDQWLH�GH���DQQpHV�DSUqV�O·DFKDW�
VXU�OHV�GpIDXWV�G��j�XQH�HUUHXU�GH�IDEULFDWLRQ��&HOOH�FL�HVW�YDODEOH�
SRXU�OH�SUHPLHU�SURSULpWDLUH��VRXV�OHV�FRQGLWLRQV�VXLYDQWHV�
�� /HV�GpIDXWV�VRQW�j�O·RULJLQH�G·XQH�HUUHXU�GH�IDEULFDWLRQ�
�� /HV�LQGLFDWLRQV�GDQV�OH�PDQXHO�GRLYHQW�rWUH�VFUXSXOHXVHPHQW� 
� VXLYLHV�
�� /HV�SLqFHV�GpWDFKpHV�GRLYHQW�rWUH�XWLOLVpV�XQLTXHPHQW�SRXU�OH� 
� PRQWDJH�G·XQ�MHX�G·HQIDQWV�j�O·XVDJH�SULYp�

� La garantie ne couvre pas:
�� /HV�FKDUJHV�VDODULDOHV�SRXU�OH�UHPSODFHPHQW�G·XQH�SLqFH�FDVVp�
�� 'HV�GpJkWV�OD�VXLWH�GH�O·XVDJH�GX�SRUWLTXH�
�� 'HV�GpJkWV�VXLWH�j�GHV�DFWHV�GH�YDQGDOLVPH��QpJOLJHQFH��XVDJH� 
� QRQ�SUpFpGHPPHQW�GpFULW��PRQWDJH�RX�LQVWDOODWLRQ�QH�VXLYDQW�SDV� 
� OHV�UHFRPPDQGDWLRQV�SUHVFULWHV��XVXUH�VXLWH�j�XQH�QpJOLJHQFH�GDQV� 
� O·HQWUHWLHQ��RX�XQH�XVXUH�TXL�SHXW�rWUH�FRQVLGpUpH�FRPPH�QRUPDOH�� 
� LQWHPSpULHV�H[WUrPHV�HW�DXWUHV�FLUFRQVWDQFHV�DQRUPDOHV�
�� 'pFRORUDWLRQV�RX�DQRPDOLHV�GH�W\SH�VHFRQGDLUHV�TXL�QH�SHXYHQW� 
� rW UH� SUpYXV� WHFKQLTXHPHQW� HW� TXL� FRPPHUF LD OHPHQW� VRQW� 
 acceptées  en général
�� 7RXW�FKDQJHPHQW�GH�SLqFHV�RX�G·DFFHVVRLUHV�

� Demande de SAV
� -XQJOH�*\P�UHPSODFHUD�OD�SLqFH�FDVVpH�VDQV�IUDLV�GDQV�OHV���� 
� MRXUV�VXLYDQW�O·DFKDW��j�FRQGLWLRQ�TXH�OD�SLqFH�FDVVpH�VRLW�UHQYR\pH� 
� �FRQWUH�UHPERXUVHPHQW��SRXU�LQVSHFWLRQ��$SUqV�OD�SpULRGH�GH���� 
� MRXUV��OH�FOLHQW�HVW�UHVSRQVDEOH�SRXU�OHV�IUDLV�GH�SRUW�pYHQWXHOV�
� $YDQW�GH�UHQYR\HU�OD�SLqFH��SUHQH]�WRXMRXUV�FRQWDFW�DYHF�YRWUH� 
� SRLQW�GH�YHQWH�SRXU�REWHQLU�OHXU�DFFRUG�DYDQW�H[SpGLWLRQ�
� 6DQV�OHXU�DFFRUG�pFULW�DYHF�XQ�QXPpUR�G·DXWRULVDWLRQ�GH�-XQJOH� 
� *\P�GRQQp�DX�SRLQW�GH�YHQWH��OD�SLqFH�UHQYR\pH�QH�VHUD�SDV� 
� DFFHSWpH��/RUVTXH�YRXV�UHQYR\H]�O·DUWLFOH��LO�GRLW�rWUH�HPEDOOp� 
� GH�QH�PDQLqUH�j�FH�TXH�DXFXQ�GpJkW�QH�VRLW�SRVVLEOH�GXUDQW�OH� 
 transport.

� Responsabilités du propriétaire
�� &·HVW�j�OD�UHVSRQVDELOLWp�GX�SURSULpWDLUH�GX�MHX�G·HQIDQWV�GH� 
� FRQWU{OHU�UpJXOLqUHPHQW�HW�G·HQWUHWHQLU�OH�SRUWLTXH�DILQ�G·pYLWHU� 
� XQH�XVXUH�SUpFRFH��&HV�LQVSHFWLRQV�HW�HQWUHWLHQ�VRQW�GpFULWV� 
� SUpFpGHPPHQW�GDQV�FH�PDQXHO��
�� /H�SURSULpWDLUH�GRLW�SUHQGUH�FKDTXH�SUpFDXWLRQ�DÀQ�G·DVVXUHU�OD� 
� VpFXULWp�GHV�HQIDQWV�

/D�GHVFULSWLRQ�FL�GHVVXV�Q·DIIHFW�HQ�ULHQ�OHV�GURLWV�SULQFLSDX[�GX�
FRQVRPPDWHXU��(Q�HIIHW�VHORQ�OHV�SD\V��OD�OpJLVODWLRQ�QH�SHUPHW�SDV�
G·LPSRVHU�FHUWDLQHV�UHVWULFWLRQV��GDQV�FH�FDV�SUpVHQW�HOOHV�QH�VHURQW�
SDV�DSSOLFDEOHV�

/HV�SURGXLWV�GH�-XQJOH�*\P�VHURQW� IRXUQLV�VRXV�UpVHUYH�GHV�
FKDQJHPHQWV�WHFKQLTXHV�HW�GHV�FKDQJHPHQWV�GH�PRGqOHV�

���B���B/0:BIUB����B��������BQO$

FABRIEKSGARANTIE

-XQJOH�*\P��JDUDQGHHUW�GH�GRRU�KDDU�JHOHYHUGH�FRPSRQHQWHQ�YRRU�
IDEULHNVIRXWHQ�JHGXUHQGH�HHQ�SHULRGH�YDQ���MDDU�QD�DDQNRRSGDWXP��
'LW�JHOGW�DO OHHQ�YRRU�GH�HHUVWH�HLJHQDDU��RQGHU�GH�YROJHQGH�
YRRUZDDUGHQ�
�� 'H�GHIHFWHQ�ZRUGHQ�YHURRU]DDNW�GRRU�PDWHULDDO��RI�IDEULHNVIRXWHQ�
�� 'H�DDQZLM]LQJHQ�LQ�GHHO������HQ���YDQ�GH�KDQGOHLGLQJ�]LMQ��
� QDXZJH]HW�RSJHYROJG�
�� 'H�FRPSRQHQWHQ�]LMQ�VOHFKWV�JHEUXLNW�YRRU�KHW�ERXZHQ�YDQ�HHQ� 
� VSHHOWRHVWHO�YRRU�SDUWLFXOLHU�JHEUXLN�

� Deze garant iebepaling sluit aanspraak in de volgende  
 gevallen uit:
�� /RRQNRVWHQ�RQWVWDDQ�GRRU�YHUYDQJLQJ�YDQ�HHQ�GHIHFW�RQGHUGHHO�
�� *HYROJVFKDGH�GRRU�JHEUXLNPDNLQJ�YDQ�KHW�WRHVWHO�
�� 6FKDGH�DOV�JHYROJ�YDQ�YDQGDOLVPH��RQHLJHQOLMN�JHEUXLN��YHUNHHUGH� 
� PRQWDJH�RI�LQVWDOODWLH��VOLMWDJH�GRRU�QDODWLJ�RQGHUKRXG�RI�VOLMWDJH�GDW� 
� DOV�QRUPDDO�NDQ�ZRUGHQ�EHVFKRXZG��H[WUHPH�ZHHUVRPVWDQGLJKHGHQ� 
� HQ�DQGHUH�DEQRUPDOH�RPVWDQGLJKHGHQ�
�� 9HUNOHXUHQ�RI�DIZLMNLQJHQ�YDQ�RQGHUJHVFKLNWH�DDUG�GLH�WHFKQLVFK�QLHW� 
� WH�YRRUNRPHQ�]LMQ�HQ�YROJHQV�KHW�KDQGHOVJHEUXLN�DOJHPHHQ�ZRUGHQ� 
� DDQYDDUG�
�� ,QGLHQ�HU�YHUDQGHULQJHQ�JHGDDQ�]LMQ�DDQ�RQGHUGHOHQ�RI�DFFHVVRLUHV�

� Aanspraak maken op garantie:

� %LQQHQ�GH�SHULRGH�YDQ����GDJHQ�]DO�-XQJOH�*\P�KHW�GHIHFWH� 
� RQGHUGHHO�NRVWHORRV�YHUYDQJHQ��PLWV�KHW�NDSRWWH�RQGHUGHHO�WHUXJ� 
� ZRUGW�JH]RQGHQ�YRRU�LQVSHFWLH��1D�GH�SHULRGH�YDQ����GDJHQ�LV�GH� 
� NODQW�YHUDQWZRRUGHOLMN�YRRU�HYW��SRUWRNRVWHQ�
� 1HHP�YyyU�KHW�WHUXJVWXUHQ�YDQ�HHQ�RQGHUGHHO�DOWLMG�FRQWDFW�RS�PHW� 
� KHW�YHUNRRSSXQW�YRRU�WRHVWHPPLQJ��=RQGHU�VFKULIWHOLMNH�WRHVWHPPLQJ� 
� PHW�DXWRU LVDW LHQXPPHU� YDQ�-XQJOH�*\P�DDQ�KHW� YHUNRRSSXQW� 
� ZRUGW�KHW� WHUXJJHVWXXUGH�RQGHUGHHO�QLHW�JHDFFHSWHHUG��=RQGHU� 
� DDQNRRSEHZLMV�ZRUGW�KHW�WHUXJJHVWXXUGH�RQGHUGHHO�QLHW�JHDFFHSWHHUG�� 
� $OV�X�KHW�WH�YHUYDQJHQ�DUWLNHO�YHU]HQGW��PRHW�KHW�YDQ�HHQ�YHUSDNNLQJ� 
� ]LMQ�YRRU]LHQ�ZDDUELM�WUDQVSRUWVFKDGH�QLHW�PRJHOLMN�LV��

� Verantwoordelijkheden van de eigenaar

�� 'H�HLJHQDDU�YDQ�KHW�WRHVWHO�GLHQW�]HOI�SHULRGLHNH�FRQWUROHV�XLW�WH� 
� YRHUHQ�HQ�RQGHUKRXG� WH�SOHJHQ�RP�YRRU W L MG LJH�V O L M WDJH� WH� 
� YRRUNRPHQ��'H�LQVSHFWLH�HQ�RQGHUKRXG�YDQ�KHW�WRHVWHO�ZRUGW� 
� EHVFKUHYHQ�LQ�GH]H�KDQGOHLGLQJ�
�� 'H�HLJHQDDU�PRHW�DOOH�PRJHOLMNH�YRRU]RUJVPDDWUHJHOHQ�QHPHQ� 
� RP�GH�YHLOLJKHLG�YDQ�GH�NLQGHUHQ�WH�ZDDUERUJHQ�

'H]H�JDUDQWLHEHSDOLQJHQ�GRHQ�JHHQ�DIEUHXN�DDQ�GH�ZHWWHOLMNH�
UHFKWHQ�YDQ�GH�NODQW�YROJHQV�GH�JHOGHQGH�QDWLRQDOH�ZHWJHYLQJ��

-XQJOH�*\P��EHKRXGW�]LFK�KHW�UHFKW�YRRU�RP�ZLM]LJLQJHQ�LQ�RQWZHUS��
KDQGOHLGLQJ�RI�XLWYRHULQJ�DDQ�WH�EUHQJHQ�]RQGHU�GLW�YRRUDI�NHQEDDU�
te maken.

ОГРАНИЧЕНА ГАРАНЦИЯ НА ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛИТЕ

Jungle Gym® дава гаранция за продукта на първоначалния купувач за срок 
от 2 години, считано от датата на закупуването, при следните условия:

 
 производствени дефекти.

 
 ръководство.

 
 еднофамилна къща.
 
� Тази ограничена гаранция не покрива:

 
 немарливост, неправилна употреба, неправилно сглобяване, нормално  
 износване, екстремални атмосферни условия и ненормални условия.

� Прилагане на гаранцията
 В рамките на 30 дни дефектната стока се заменя от Jungle Gym®  
 безплатно при условие, че купувачът върне  дефектната част за  
 проверка, като стойността на превоза му  се осребрява. Jungle Gym®  
 връща предварително заплатената стойността за превоз. След 30 дни  
 купувачът връща дефектната част, като заплати превоза, и Jungle Gym®  
 я изпраща обратно като осребрява на купувача транспортните разходи.  
 При връщане на дефектната част е необходимо купувача да се свърже  
 с търговската точка за получаване на разрешение. Никаква стока не  
 се приема преди  Jungle Gym да издаде писмено съгласие със съответния  
 номер на търговския пункт, където е направена първоначалната  
 покупка. При връщането частта трябва да бъде съпроводена от документ, 
 удостоверяващ датата на покупка.

� Задължения на потребителя
Потребителят е задължен редовно да извършва проверки и поддръжка на  

 изделието, за да осигури нормален срок на експлоатация на изделието.  
 Начина за проверките и поддръжката са посочени в настоящото  
 ръководство.
 Потребителят трябва да вземе всички предпазни мерки за осигуряване на  

 безопасността на децата.

Горното положение не оказва влияние върху законните права на 
потребителя. Гореуказаните изключения или ограничения не могат 
да се прилагат във всички случаи по причина, че  те са в разрез с 
законодателствата на някои държави.

Jungle Gym®  си запазва правото да променя материалите и 
конструкцията без предварително уведомяване.
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE LOS FABRICANTES

&RQIRUPH�D�XVR�QRUPDO�HVWH�SURGXFWR�HVWi�JDUDQWL]DGR�SRU�-XQJOH�
*\P��DO�FRPSUDGRU�RULJLQDO�SRU�XQ�SHUtRGR�GH���DxRV�D�SDUWLU�GH�OD�
IHFKD�GH�OD�FRPSUD��HQ�ODV�FRQGLFLRQHV�VLJXLHQWHV�
�� 4XH�HVRV�GHIHFWRV�VHDQ�DWULEXLEOHV�D�JULHWDV�R�D�GHIHFWRV�HQ�HO� 
� PDWHULDOHV�R�DOGHIHFWR�GH�SURGXFFLyQ�
�� 4XH�ODV�GLUHFFLRQHV�GH�OD�SDUWH������\���GH�QXHVWUR�PDQXDO�GH� 
� LQVWUXFFLyQ�VH�KD\DQ�REVHUYDGR�\�VHJXLGR�D�IRQGR�
�� 4XH�ORV�SURGXFWRV�VH�KD\DQ�XWLOL]DGR�VRODPHQWH�SDUD�ORV�TXH� 
� OD�FRQVWUXFFLyQ�GHO�MXHJR�ILMD�SDUD�ORV�SURSyVLWRV�UHVLGHQFLDOHV� 
 unifamiliares.

Esta garantía limitada no cubre:
�� /D�PDQR�GH�REUD�R�HO�FRVWR�GH�OD�PDQR�GH�REUD�HQ�FDVR�GH� 
� VXVWLWXFLyQ�SLH]DV�FRQ�GHIHFWRV�
�� &XDOTXLHU�GDxR�IRUWXLWR�R�FRQVHFXHQWH�
�� /RV�DUWtFXORV�GDxDGRV�GHELGR�DO�YDQGDOLVPR��D�OD�QHJOLJHQFLD��DO� 
� XVR�LQFRUUHFWR��D�OD�LQVWDODFLyQ�LQFRUUHFWD��DO�GHVSLOIDUUR�QRUPDO�� 
� D�ODV�FRQGLFLRQHV�DWPRVIpULFDV�H[WUHPDV�R�D�RWUDV�FRQGLFLRQHV� 
 anormales.
�� &XDOTXLHU�PRGLILFDFLyQ�DJUHJDGD�D�ORV�FRPSRQHQWHV�\�D�ORV� 
 accesorios.

� Procedimiento de la garantía
� 'HQWUR�GHO�SHULRGR�GH����GtDV�-XQJOH�*\P��VXVWLWXLUi�OD�PHUFDQFtD� 
� GHIHFWXRVD�JUDWXLWDPHQWH��D�FRQGLFLyQ�GH�TXH�OD�SLH]D�GHIHFWXRVD� 
� VHD�GHYXHOWD�SDUD�OD�LQVSHFFLyQ��HQYLDGR�SRU�ÁHWH�D�FREUDU��-XQJOH� 
� *\P�YROYHUi�OD�SLH]D�FRQ�IOHWH�SDJDGR�SRU�DGHODQWDGR��'HVSXpV� 
� GHO�SHUtRGR�GH����GtDV��GHYXHOYD�OD�SLH]D�GHIHFWXRVD�SRU�IOHWH� 
� SDJDGR�HQ�DGHODQWDGR�\�-XQJOH�*\P��OD�HQYLDUi�GH�QXHYR�D�XVWHG� 
� FRQ�IOHWH�D�FREUDU��(Q�HO�OXJDU�GH�OD�FRPSUD�VH�GHEH�HQWUDU�HQ� 
� FRQWDFWR�SDUD�SHGLU� OD�DXWRUL]DFLyQ�SDUD�TXH�YXHOYDQ�OD�SLH]D� 
� GHIHFWXRVD�
� 1R�VH�DFHSWDUi�QLQJXQD�PHUFDQFtD�VLQ�OD�DSUREDFLyQ�HVFULWD� 
� DQWHULRU�GH�OD�WLHQGD�GH�FRPSUD�RULJLQDO��FXDO�FRQWHQGUi�XQ�Q~PHUR� 
� GH�OD�DXWRUL]DFLyQ��7RGDV�ODV�GHYROXFLRQHV�VH�GHEHQ�DFRPSDxDU�SRU� 
� XQD�SUXHED�GH�OD�IHFKD�GH�OD�FRPSUD�

� Responsabilidades del cliente
�� (V� OD� UHVSRQVDEL O LGDG� GHO� F O LHQWH� UHD O L]DU� LQVSHFF LRQHV� \� 
� PDQWHQLPLHQWR�UHJXODUHV�SDUD�DVHJXUDUVH�GH�TXH�HO�SURGXFWR�QR�HVWi� 
� HQYH MHF LHQGR� S UHPDWXUDPHQWH� � (V WDV� LQVSHFF LRQHV� \� H O� 
 mantenimiento se mencionan en este manual.
�� (O�FOLHQWH�GHEH�WHQHU�WRGD�OD�SUHFDXFLyQ�GH�JDUDQWL]DU�OD�VHJXULGDG� 
� GH� ORV�QLxRV��/D�GHFODUDF LyQ�DUU LED�QR�DIHFWD� ORV�GHUHFKRV� 
� HVWDWXWDULRV�GH�XQ�FRQVXPLGRU��

'HELGR�D�DOJXQDV�MXULVGLFFLRQHV�HQ�DOJXQRV�SDtVHV�QR�SHUPLWHQ�OD�
H[FOXVLyQ�R�ODV�OLPLWDFLRQHV�GLVSXHVWDV�DUULED��QR�SXHGHQ�DSOLFDUVH�
HQ�WRGRV�ORV�FDVRV�

-XQJOH�*\P��VH�UHVHUYD�HO�GHUHFKR�GH�UHDOL]DU�FDPELRV�HQ�PDWHULDOHV�
\�GH�GLVHxRV�VLQ�SUHYLR�DYLVR�
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PRODUCENTENS BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI

8QGHU�IRUXGV WQLQJ�DI��DW�OHJHSODGVHQ�HU�DQYHQGW�Sn�QRUPDO�YLV��\GHU�
-XQJOH�*\P��GHQ�RSULQGHOLJH�N¡EHU���nU�JDUDQWL�IUD�N¡EVWLGVSXQNWHW�
Sn�GHOHQH�L�-XQJOH�*\P��VDPOHV WWHW�RJ�XG�IUD�I¡OJHQGH�EHWLQJHOVHU�
� � 'HIHN WH UQH� VN \ OGHV� IH M O � H O O H U � PDQJ OH U � L � PDWH U LD OH U � H O O H U� 
� XGI¡UHOVH�
��$QYLVQLQJHUQH�L�EnGH�GHO������RJ���DI�GHQQH�E\JJHYHMOHGQLQJ�HU� 
� IXOJW�Q¡MH�
� � 3URGXN WHUQH� HU� XGH OXNNHQGH� DQYHQGW� W L O � NRQV W UXN W LRQ� D I� 
� OHJHSODGVHU�WLO�SULYDW�EUXJ�

� Den begrænsede garanti dækker ikke:
�� $ U EH M GH � H O O H U � D U EH M GVRPNRV WQ L QJH U � L � I R U E L QGH O VH � PHG� 
� XGVNLIWQLQJHQ�DI�GHQ�GHIHNWH�GHO�
�� 7LOI OGLJH�VNDGHU�HOOHU�I¡OJHVNDGHU�
�� 'H OH � � GH U � H U � E O HYH W � EHVNDG LJH W � VRP� I¡ O JH� D I � K U Y UN �� 
� PDQJOHQGH�SOHMH��IRUNHUW�EUXJ��IRUNHUW�PRQWHULQJ��QRUPDOW�VOLG�� 
 HNVWUHPH�YHMUIRUKROG�HOOHU�DQGUH�XV GYDQOLJH�RPVW QGLJKHGHU�
���QGULQJHU�XGI¡UW�Sn�GHOH�RJ�WLOEHK¡U�

� Garantiprocedure
� -XQJOH�*\P��SnWDJHU�VLJ� LQGHQ� IRU�HQ�SHULRGH�Sn����GDJH� 
� DW�HUVWDWWH�GHIHNWH�YDUHU�XGHQ�EHUHJQLQJ��IRUXGVDW�DW�NXQGHQ� 
� UH WXUQHUHU� GHQ� GHIHN WH� GH O � IR U � Q UPHUH� XQGHUV¡JH OVHU� 
� �I UDJWHQ�EHWDOHV�DI� -XQJOH�*\P���� -XQJOH�*\P��JRGWJ¡U� 
� HYHQWXHOW� IRUXGHUODJWH� IUDJWRPNRVWQLQJHU��+YLV�GHU�HU�JnHW� 
� PHUH�HQG����GDJH��VNDO�NXQGHQ�UHWXUQHUH�GHQ�GHIHNWH�GHO�IRU� 
� HJHQ� UHJQ LQJ � � KYR UH I WH U � -XQJ OH� *\P�� UH WX UQH UH U � GHQ �� 
� O L JH OHGHV� IR U � NXQGHQV� UHJQ LQJ� � 'HW � SnKY L O H U � NXQGHQ� D W� 
� NRQWDNWH�GHQ�IRUUHWQLQJ��KYRU�OHJHSODGVHQ�HU�EOHYHW�N¡EW��IRU� 
� DW�In�WLOODGHOVH�WLO�DW�UHWXUQHUH�GHQ�GHIHNWH�GHO��-XQJOH�*\P�� 
� DFFHS WH UH U � L QJHQ� UH WX U YD UH U� � PHGPLQGUH� -XQJ OH� *\P�� 
� I¡UVW�KDU�JLYHW�GHQ� IRUUHWQLQJ��KYRU� OHJHSODGVHQ�HU�EOHYHW� 
� N¡EW �� W L O ODGHOVH�KHU W L O ��'HQQH� W L O ODGHOVH� VNDO� LQGHKROGH�HW� 
� DXWRU LVDW LRQVQXPPHU��$O OH� UHWXUYDUHU� VNDO� OHGVDJHV�DI� HW� 
� GDWHUHW�N¡EVEHYLV��

� Kundeansvar:
� � ' H W � H U � N X Q G H Q V � D Q V YD U � D W � H I W H U V H � R J � Y H G O L J H K R O G H� 
� OHJHSODGVHQ� UHJHOP VVLJW �� Vn�GHQ� LNNH� OGHV� IRU� W LG O LJW �� 
� (I WHUV\Q� RJ� YHGO LJHKROGHOVH� EHVNU LYHV� Q UPHUH� L� GHQQH� 
 manual.
��.XQGHQ�VNDO� WDJH�DO OH� IRUKROGVUHJOHU� IRU�DW�VLNUH�E¡UQHQHV� 
� VLNNHUKHG�

2YHQQ YQWH�HUNO ULQJ�SnYLUNHU�LNNH�NXQGHQV�ORYP VVLJH�UHWWLJKHGHU��
(IWHUVRP�HQNHOWH�UHWVNUHGVH�L�YLVVH�ODQGH�LNNH�DFFHSWHUHU�RYHQQ YQWH�
DQVYDUVIUDVNULYHOVH�HOOHU�EHJU QVQLQJHU��J OGHU�GH�PXOLJYLV�LNNH�L�DOOH�
situationer.

-XQJOH�*\P��IRUEHKROGHU�VLJ�UHW�WLO�DW� QGUH�PDWHULDOH�RJ�GHVLJQ�
XGHQ�IRUXGJnHQGH�YDUVHO�

TOOTJAPOOLNE PIIRATUD GARANTII

Jungle Gym®annab esmaostjale käesoleva toote ettenähtud viisil 
kasutamise korral 2 aastat pikkuse garantii toote remontimiseks 
järgmistel tingimustel: 
• avastatud vead on põhjustatud materjalidefektidest või ebaõigest  
 valmistamisest; 
• järgitud on kasutusjuhendi 1. 2. ja 3. osas toodud juhiseid; 
• toodet on kasutatud mängukompleksi ehitamiseks ühepereeramu  
 tarbeks.
 
� Piiratud garantii ei kompenseeri järgmisi kulusid:
• tööjõukulu defektse toote väljavahetamiseks;
• ükskõik milliseid juhuslikke või kaudseid kahjusid;
• kahjusid, mis tekkisid vandalismi, hooletuse, ebaõige kasutamise,  
 ebaõige paigaldamise, tavalise kulumise, ilmastikumõjude või muude  
 mittetavapäraste tingimuste tõttu;
• toote modifitseerimisele tehtud kulutusi.

� Garantiiprotseduur
 Jungle Gym® vahetab defektse toote tasuta välja 30 päeva jooksul,  
 kui toode tagastatakse kontrollimiseks koos makstud saatekuludega.  
 Jungle Gym® tagastab toote koos saatekulude tasumisega. Pärast  
 30 päeva möödumist tagastage defektne toode koos saatekuludega  
 ning Jungle Gym® saadab selle tagasi tasutud saatekuludega.  
 Defektse toote tagastamisel tuleb ostukohast eelnevalt saada  
 tagasisaatmist lubav kinnitus. Ühtegi toodet ei võeta vastu ilma  
 Jungle Gym®’i kirjaliku autoriseerimisnumbrit sisaldava kinnituseta,  
 mis saadetakse ostukohta. Kõigi tagastatud toodetega tuleb kaasa  
 anda ostukuupäevaga ostutšekk.

� Kasutaja vastutus
• Kasutaja vastutab toote korrapärase kontrollimise ja hoolduse eest,  
 mille eesmärgiks on ära hoida toote enneaegne vananemine. Nimetatud  
 kontrolli ja hooldust on kirjeldatud käesolevas kasutusjuhendis.
• Kasutaja peab rakendama kõiki ettevaatusabinõusid laste ohutuse  
 tagamiseks.

Ülaltoodu ei piira mingil viisil kasutaja seaduslikke õigusi. Kuna mõnes 
riigis pole ülaltoodud erandid või piirangud lubatud, siis ei pruugi 
need alati rakenduda. 

Jungle Gym® jätab endale õiguse teha muudatusi materjalides ja 
konstruktsioonis eelneva hoiatuseta.

ΠΕΡΙ"ΡΙΣΜΈΝΗ ΕΓΓΎΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΆΣΤΡΙΑΣ ΕΤΑΙΡΊΑΣ

Τ6 παρ9ν πρ6ϊ9ν καλύπτεται απ9 την εγγύηση της κατασκευάστριας 
εταιρίας Jungle Gym®, εφ9σ6ν γίνεται καν6νική /ρήση αυτ6ύ, 
για µια περί6δ6 �� Ȥȡȩνια απ9 την ηµερ6µηνία αγ6ράς υπ9 τις 
ακ9λ6υθες πρ6ϋπ6θέσεις:
• Η 6π6ιαδήπ6τε JλάJη 6φείλεται σε ελάττωµα των υλικών ή κακή  
 κατασκευή.
• Sι 6δηγίες των µερών 1, 2 και 3 αυτ6ύ τ6υ εγ/ειριδί6υ έ/6υν  
 ακ6λ6υθηθεί πιστά.
• @τι τα πρ6ϊ9ντα έ/6υν /ρησιµ6π6ιηθεί µ9ν6 για την κατασκευή  
 της παιδικής /αράς στ6 /ώρ6 τ6υ σπιτι6ύ.
 
� Η παρ"ύσα περι"ρισµένη εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει:
• Τις εργασίες ή τα εργατικά σε περίπτωση αντικατάστασης τ6υ  
 ελαττωµατικ6ύ ε%αρτήµατ6ς.
• Sπ6ιαδήπ6τε τυ/αία =ηµιά.
• Καταστρ6φές σε ε%αρτήµατα ε%αιτίας Jανδαλισµ6ύ, αµέλειας,  
 ακατάλληλης /ρήσης, κακής εγκατάστασης, φυσικής φθ6ράς,  
 ακραία καιρικά φαιν9µενα ή άλλες µη φυσι6λ6γικές συνθήκες.
• Sπ6ιεσδήπ6τε µετατρ6πές στα ε%αρτήµατα ή τα α%εσ6υάρ.

� ∆ιαδικασία εκµετάλλευσησ τησ εγγύησησ
 Μέσα σε 30 ηµέρες, η εταιρία Jungle Gym® θα αντικαταστήσει  
 τ6 ελαττωµατικ9 πρ6ϊ9ν /ωρίς /ρέωση, µε την πρ6ϋπ9θεση 9τι  
 τ6 ελαττωµατικ9 µέρ6ς θα επ6στραφεί για έλεγ/6 µε τα έ%6δα  
 απ6στ6λής πληρωτέα απ9 τ6ν παραλήπτη. Η εταιρία Jungle  
 Gym θα επιστρέψει τ6 επιδι6ρθωµέν6 µέρ6ς µε δική της /ρέωση.  
 Μετά απ9 την έλευση 30 ηµερών, η απ6στ6λή τ6υ ελαττωµατικ6ύ  
 µέρ6υς θα γίνεται µε /ρέωση τ6υ απ6στ6λέα, τ6ν 6π6ί6 Jαρύν6υν  
 και τα έ%6δα επιστρ6φής. Θα πρέπει επίσης να γίνει επαφή µε  
 τ6 κατάστηµα π6υ έγινε ή αγ6ρά ώστε να δ6θεί ε%6υσι6δ9τηση  
 επιστρ6φής τ6υ ελαττωµατικ6ύ µέρ6υς. Κανένα πρ6ϊ9ν δεν θα  
 γίνεται δεκτ9 /ωρίς να δ6θεί πρ6ηγ6ύµενη έγκριση απ9 την  
 εταιρία Jungle Gym® στ6 κατάστηµα π6υ πραγµατ6π6ιήθηκε η  
 αγ6ρά τ6υ πρ6ϊ9ντ6ς, τ6 6π6ί6 και φέρει αριθµ9 ε%6υσι6δ9τησης.  
 @λες 6ι επιστρ6φές θα πρέπει να συν6δεύ6νται απ9 απ9δει%η  
 ηµερ6µηνίας αγ6ράς.

� Υπ"Cρεώσεισ τ"υ πελάτη
• Είναι υπ6/ρέωση τ6υ πελάτη να ελέγ/ει και να συντηρεί τακτικά  
 τ6 πρ6ϊ9ν πρ6κειµέν6υ να διασφαλίσει την απ6φυγή πρώιµης  
 φθ6ράς. S ενδεδειγµέν6ς τρ9π6ς ελέγ/6υ και συντήρησης  
 περιγράφεται σε αυτ9 τ6 εγ/ειρίδι6.
• S πελάτης 6φείλει να λάJει 9λες τις απαραίτητες πρ6φυλά%εις  
 π6υ αφ6ρ6ύν στην ασφάλεια των παιδιών.

Η παραπάνω δήλωση δεν καθιστά τα ν9µιµα δικαιώµατα τ6υ 
πελάτη επισφαλή. Επειδή 6ι ν9µ6ι κάπ6ιων /ωρών δεν επιτρέπ6υν  
τις απαγ6ρεύσεις ή τ6υς περι6ρισµ6ύς π6υ περιγράφ6νται εδώ, 
υπάρ/ει περίπτωση αυτ6ί να µην ισ/ύ6υν σε 9λες τις περιπτώσεις.

Η εταιρία Jungle Gym® διατηρεί τ6 δικαίωµα να πρ6Jεί σε αλλαγές 
στα υλικά ή στ6ν σ/εδιασµ9 τ6υ πρ6ϊ9ντ6ς /ωρίς πρ6ηγ6ύµενη 
ειδ6π6ίηση.

TAKMÖRKUÐ ÁBYRGÐ FRAMLEIÐANDA

Jungle Gym® ábyrgist þessa vöru gagnvart kaupanda í 2 ár frá söludegi 
sé leiktækið notað á eðlilegan hátt miðað við eftirtalin skilyrði:
• Að um sé að ræða galla í efni eða framleiðslugalla
• Að leiðbeiningum í hluta 1, 2 og 3 hafi verið fylgt til hins ítrasta.
• Að leiktækið hafi einungis verið notað í afgirtum einkalóðum eða á  
 lokuðum svæðum.

� Þessi takmarkaða ábyrgð gildir ekki um eftirfarandi:
• Vinnu við að skipta um gallaða íhluti.
• Afleitt tjón af völdum gallaðra íhluta.
• Skemmdra íhluta vegna óvandaðra vinnubragða, vanrækslu, rangrar  
 notkunar, rangrar samsetningar, eðlilegs slits, slæms veðurs eða  
 annara óeðlilegra aðstæðna.
• Breytingar á íhlutum eða fylgihlutum.

� Framkvæmd ábyrgðar
 Innan 30 daga leggur Jungle Gym® til nýja íhluti í stað þess gallaða  
 án endurgjalds, gegn því að gölluðum hlutum sé skilað til skoðunar,  
 fragt greiðist af framleiðanda.  Jungle Gym® greiðir flutningsgjald  
 fyrir nýja íhluti.  Viðskiptavinur snúi sér til söluaðila leiktækisins sem  
 ákveður hvort gallaðir hlutir eru sendir til framleiðanda.  Áður  
 en gölluð vara er send til framleiðanda þarf að liggja fyrir skriflegt  
 samþykki Jungle Gym® sem sendir móttökunúmer fyrir sendingunni.   
 Kaupandi vörunnar framvísi sölukvittun.

� Ábyrgð kaupanda
• Það er á ábyrgð kaupanda að framfylgja reglulegu eftirliti og viðhaldi  
 á leiktækinu til að tryggja eðlilega endingu þess.  Þetta kemur fram  
 í leiðbeiningunum.
• Kaupandi ber ábygrð á öryggi barnanna sem nota leiktækið.

Lög og reglur í viðkomandi landi eru æðri ofangreindu.

Jungle Gym® áskilur rétt til breytinga á efni og hönnun leiktækjanna 
án fyrirvara.

GARANZIA DEL COSTRUTTORE

-XQJOH�*\P��JDUDQWLVFH�L�FRPSRQHQWL�IRUQLWL�GD�HYHQWXDOL�GLIHWWL�GL�
IDEEULFD]LRQH�SHU�OD�GXUDWD�GL���DQQL�GDOOD�GDWD�G·DFTXLVWR��&Lz�YDOH�
HVFOXVLYDPHQWH�SHU�LO�SULPR�SURSULHWDULR�H�D�FRQGL]LRQH�FKH�
�� L�GLIHWWL�VLDQR�GRYXWL�D�GLIHWWL�GHL�PDWHULDOL�R�D�GLIHWWL�GL�IDEEULFD]LRQH�
�� (·�LPSRUWDQWH�FKH�OH�LVWUX]LRQL�ULSRUWDWH�QHO�SUHVHQWH�PDQXDOH�VLD� 
 nella parte 1, 2 che nella 3 siano state seguite scrupolosamente.
�� L � FRPSRQHQW L� V LDQR� V WDW L� XW L O L]]DW L� HVF OXV LYDPHQWH� SHU� OD� 
� FRVWUX]LRQH�GL�DWWUH]]DWXUD�GD�JLRFR�DG�XVR�SULYDWR�

� La presente garanzia esclude qualsiasi rivendicazione nei casi di:
�� FRVWL�GL�PDQRGRSHUD�GHULYDQWL�GDOOD�VRVWLWX]LRQH�GL�XQ�HOHPHQWR� 
� GLIHWWRVR�
�� GDQQL�LQGLUHWWL�GHULYDQWL�GDOO·XWLOL]]R�GHOO·DWWUH]]R�
�� GDQQL�FDXVDWL�GD�DWWL�YDQGDOLFL��XVR�LPSURSULR��LQVWDOOD]LRQH�R� 
� PRQWDJJLR�HUURQHR��QRUPDOHXVXUD��FRQGL]LRQL�FOLPDWLFKH�HVWUHPH� 
� HG�DOWUH�FLUFRVWDQ]H�DQRPDOH��TXDORUD�VL�IRVVHUR�DSSRUWDWH�GHOOH� 
� PRGLÀFKH�DG�HOHPHQWL�R�DFFHVVRUL�

� Come ricorrere alla garanzia
� ,Q�XQ�SHULRGR�GL����JJ�-XQJOH�*\P��VRVWLWXLUj�LO�SH]]R�GLIHWWDWR� 
� JUDWXLWDPHQWH�D�FRQGL]LRQH�FKH�LO�SH]]R�YHQJD�ULWRUQDWR�DOOD� 
� FDVD�PDGUH�SHU�XQ·LVSH]LRQH��WUDVSRUWR�D�FDULFR�GHO�GHVWLQDWDULR�� 
� -XQJOH�*\P��UHVWLWLWXLUj�LO�SUH]]R�SUHSDJDWR�GDO�WUDVSRUWR��'RSR� 
� ���JLRUQL�GDO�ULWRUQR�GHO�SH]]R�GLIHWWRVR�FRQ�FRQVHJQD�SUHSDJDWD�� 
� VSHGLUj�LQGLHWUR�LO�SH]]R��,O�SXQWR�YHQGLWD�GHYH�HVVHUH�FRQWDWWDWR� 
� SHU�DXWRUL]]DUH�LO�ULWLUR�GHO�FRPSRQHQWH�GLIHWWRVR��1HVVXQ�SH]]R� 
� YHUUj�ULWLUDWR�VHQ]D�DXWRUL]]D]LRQH�VFULWWD�GHOOD�-XQJOH�*\P��DO� 
� SXQWR�YHQGLWD�RULJLQDULR�GHOO·DFTXLVWR��LO�TXDOH�FRQWHUUj�XQ�QXPHUR� 
� GL�DXWRUL]]D]LRQH��7XWWL�L�ULWRUQL�GHYRQR�HVVHUH�DFFRPSDJQDWL�GD� 
� XQ�GRFXPHQWR�GDWDWR�FRPSURYDQWH�O·DFTXLVWR�

� Responsabilità del proprietario
�� ,O�SURSULHWDULR�GHOO·DW WUH]]R�q�WHQXWR�DG�HI IHW WXDUH� L�FRQWUROO L� 
� SHULRGLFL�H�OD�PDQXWHQ]LRQH�DO�ÀQH�GL�HYLWDUH�XQ·XVXUD�SUHPDWXUD�� 
� /H�RSHUD]LRQL�GL�FRQWUROOR�H�GL�PDQXWHQ]LRQH�VRQR�GHVFULWWH�QHOOD� 
� GHO�SUHVHQWH�PDQXDOH�
�� ,O�SURSULHWDULR�GHYH�DGRWWDUH�WXWWH�OH�PLVXUH�SUHYHQWLYH�DO�ILQH�GL� 
� JDUDQWLUH�OD�VLFXUH]]D�GHL�EDPELQL�

4XDQWR� VRSUD�G LFKLDUDWR� QRQ� U LJXDUGD� L� G L U L W W L � V WDWXWDU L� GHO�
FRQVXPDWRUH��,Q�TXDQWR�DOFXQH�JLXULVGL]LRQL�GL�DOFXQL�SDHVL�QRQ�
SHUPHWWRQR�O·HVFOXVLRQH�R�OD�OLPLWD]LRQH�GL�TXDQWR�GLFKLDUDWR�VRSUD��
GL�FRQVHJXHQ]D�QRQ�GL�SXR·�DSSOLFDUH�LQ�WXWWL�L�FDVL
 
-XQJOH�*\P��VL�ULVHUYD�LO�GLULWWR�GL�DSSRUWDUH�PRGLÀFKH�DO�SURJHWWR��DO�
PDQXDOH�R�DO�PRGHOOR�VHQ]D�GDUQH�FRPXQLFD]LRQH�SUHYHQWLYD�

ZARUCNI PODNIMKY 

Pri normalnim pouzivani ma kupujici na produkt Jungle Gym® zaruku 
2 roky od data prodeje.Predpoklady pro uplatneni zaruky jsou:
• ze dily s materialovou nebo vyrobni vadou budou predlozeny
• ze byly splneny vsechny pokyny dilu 1, 2 a 3 navodu
• ze vyrobek byl pouzivan pouze v jedne domacnosti

� Tato zaruka se nevztahuje na:
• na praci s vymenou vadneho dilu
• na nahradu skody, ktera vznikla defektem
• na dily poskozene vandalismem, nespravnym uzivanim,  
 nespravnou instalaci, normalnim opotrebenim, extremnimi  
 klimatickymi podminkami a jinymi abnormalnimi podminkami.
• na vymenu dilu, jestlize bylo zmeneno prislusenstvi

� Postup pri uplatneni reklamace
• ve lhute do 30 dnu vymeni Jungle Gym® bezplatne defektni  
 dily. Predpokladem je zaslet defektni dily. Poplatky plati  
 prijemce. Jungle Gym® prebira naklady na prepravu pro zaslani  
 nahradniho zbozi.

 Po 30 denni lhute prevezmete jako zakaznik naklady na dopravu.  
 poslete defektni zbozi Jungle Gym®u. Junglr Gym vam posle  
 nahradni dil, naklady na dopravu jdou na vrub zakaznika.  
 Prodejni misto musi byt odesi latelem defektniho zbozi  
 kontaktovano a musi byt dan souhlas k odeslani defektniho  
 di lu.  Bez pisemneho souhlasu  prodejniho mista a j im  
 prideleneho cisla nebude zadny dil Jungle Gym®em prijat.  
 Vsechny reklamace musi doprovazen datovany ucet.

� Odpovednost zakaznika
• Je zakaznikova zodpovednost provadet udrzbu a pravidelne  
 prohlidky, aby se ujistil, ze vyrobek predcasne nestarne. Pokyny  
 pro udrzbu a kontroly jsou uvedeny v tomto navodu.
• Uzivatel je povinnen provadet vsechna opatreni, aby bylo  
 dosazeno bezpecnosti deti. 

Tento navod nezkracuje statutarni prava zakaznika. V zemich, ve 
kterych ma pravni vyklad vyjimky a omezeni,jak jsou vyse popsany, 
tyto nepripousti a jsou neucinne.
 
Jungle Gym® si vyhrazuje pravo zavadet materialove a designove 
zmeny.
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RAŽOTĀJA IEROBEŽOTĀ GARANTIJA 

Šī produkta normālu darbību garantē Jungle Gym® pirmajam pircējam 
2 gadi periodā no iegādes dienas, ja ievēroti šādi apstākļi: 
• Ja defekti izskaidrojami ar bojājumiem vai defektiem materiālos  
 vai ražošanas procesā. 
• Ja rokasgrāmatas 1., 2. un 3. nodaļas ir rūpīgi ievērotas un  
 norādes izpildītas. 
• Ja produkti ir lietoti tikai spēļu iekārtas konstruēšanā ģimenes  
 lietošanai. 
 
� Šī ierobežotā garantija nesedz:
• Darbu vai darba izmaksas defektīvo priekšmetu remontam. 
• Jebkādu negadījumu vai secīgus bojājumus. 
• Priekšmetus, kas bojāti vandālisma, nolaidības, nepareizas  
 l ietošanas, nepareizas uzstād īšanas, normā la nodiluma,  
 ekstrēmu laika apstākļu un citu nestandarta situāciju rezultātā.
• Ja veikti jebkādi uzlabojumi sastāvdaļām un priekšmetiem. 

� Garantijas procedūra
 30 dienu laikā Jungle Gym® bez maksas nomainīs bojāto preci,  
 nodrošinot, ka bojātā daļa tiks atgriezta pārbaudei, frakts  
 tiek iekasēts. Jungle Gym® atgriezīs daļu frakta priekšapmaksas.  
 Pēc 30 dienu perioda bojātās daļas atgriešanas frakts tiek  
 iepriekš apmaksāts un  Jungle Gym® sūtīs to atpakaļ Jums frakta  
 apmaksai. Ar iegādes vietu ir jāsazinās, lai autorizētu bojātās  
 da ļas atgr iešanu. Neviena prece netiks apstipr ināta bez  
 iepriekšēja Jungle Gym® rakstīta apstiprinājuma oriģinālās  
 iegādes vietai, kas ietver autorizācijas numuru. Visas atgriešanas  
 ir jāpavada ar apstiprinātu iegādes datumu. 

� Klienta atbildība
• Klienta atbildība ir veikt regulāras pārbaudes un apkopes,  
 kas novērš produkta priekšlaicīgu nolietošanos. Pārbaudes un  
 apkopes ir aprakstītas šajā rokasgrāmatā. 
• Klientam ir jāveic drošības profilakses pasākumi, lai nodrošinātu  
 bērnu drošību.

Augstāk aprakstītie noteikumi neietekmē klienta likumīgās tiesības. 
Dažu valstu jurisdikcija nepieļauj augstāk aprakstītos izņēmumus vai 
ierobežojumus, tādēļ tie netiek pielietoti visos gadījumos. 

Jungle Gym® patur sev tiesības veikt izmaiņas materiālos un 
konstrukcijā bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma.

RIBOTA GAMINTOJO GARANTIJA

Naudojant įprastomis sąlygomis, pirmajam pirkėjui „Jungle Gym®“ 
suteikia šiam produktui garantiją 2 metai nuo pirkimo datos, šiomis 
sąlygomis:
• Jeigu defektai yra susiję su medžiagų ydomis ar defektais arba  
 gamybos defektais.
• Jeigu buvo nuosekliai laikomasi ir 1, ir 2, ir 3 mūsų pateiktos  
 instrukcijos dalyje pateiktų nurodymų.
• Jeigu gaminiai buvo naudojami tiktai vienos šeimos asmeniniams  
 tikslams skirtai žaidimų aikštelei.
 
� Ši ribota garantija neapima:
• Darbų arba išlaidų, patirtų dėl defektų turinčios dalies keitimo.
• Jokios atsitiktinės žalos ar žalos, kuri yra defekto pasekmė.
• Gaminių, pažeistų dėl vandalizmo aktų, aplaidumo, netinkamo  
 naudojimo, netinkamo montavimo, įprasto nusidėvė j imo,  
 ekstremalių oro sąlygų ar kitokių neįprastų sąlygų.
• Jokių šių komponentų ir priedų modifikacijų.

� Garantinė procedūra
 Per 30 dienų laikotarpį „Jungle Gym®“ pakeis defektų turintį  
 gaminį nemokamai, jeigu defektų turinti dalis bus grąžinta  
 apžiūrėti (už pristatymą apmokant gavėjui). „Jungle Gym®“  
 grąž ins už transportavimą sumokėtą avansą. Praė jus 30- 
 ies dienų laikotarpiui, grąžinkite defektų turinčią dalį iš anksto  
 sumokėdami už transportavimą, ir „Jungle Gym®“ grąžins jums  
 dalį, už kurios transportavimą turėsite sumokėti ją atsiimdami.  
 Prieš grąžinant defektų turinčią dalį reikia susisiekti su jūsų  
 prekės pardavėju ir gauti jo patvirtinimą. Prekė nebus priimama  
 be išankstinio rašytinio „Jungle Gym®“ patvirtinimo, išduoto  
 pardavėjui pirmojo prekės pardavimo vietoje, kuriame bus  
 nurodytas patvirtinimo (leidimo) numeris. Prie visų grąžinamų  
 prekių turi būti pridėtas pirkimą patvirtinantis dokumentas su  
 data.

� Pirkėjo pareigos
• Kad gaminys per greitai nesusidėvėtų, pirkė jas privalo j į  
 reguliariai tikrinti ir prižiūrėti. Šios patikrinimo ir priežiūros  
 procedūros yra aprašytos šioje instrukcijoje.
• Pirkėjas turi imtis priemonių, užtikrinančių vaikų saugumą.

Aukščiau pateiktas teiginys neturi įtakos juridinėms pirkėjo teisėms. 
Kadangi kai kuriose šalyse tam tikri teisės aktai neleidžia taikyti 
aukščiau nurodytų išimčių ar apribojimų, jie gali būti taikomi ne visais 
atvejais.

„Jungle Gym®“ pasilieka teisę be išankstinio įspėjimo keisti medžiagas 
ir konstrukciją.

OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO PROIZVOĐAČA

Pod uvjetom uporabe proizvoda sukladno njegovoj namjeni Jungle Gym® 
kupcu daje jamstvo u trajanju od 2 godine pod sljedećim uvjetima:
• da se nedostatci odnose na pogreške ili defekte na materijalima  
 ili na tvorničke pogreške.
• da je korisnik detaljno proučio i pratio sve upute iz točaka 1, 2 i 3  
 iz korisničkih uputa.
• da su proizvodi korišteni samo za sastavljanje seta za igranje u  
 svrhu uporabe od strane samo jedne obitelji.
 
� Ovo ograničeno jamstvo ne pokriva:
• radove ili troškove rada na zamjeni defektnog elementa. 
• troškove otpreme u svrhu zamjene dijelova nakon isteka inicijalnog  
 perioda od 30 dana.
• bilo kakva slučajna ili posljedična oštećenja.
• oštećenja nastala uslijed vandalizma, nemara, neprimjerene  
 uporabe, nepropisnog postavljanja, uobičajenog habanja,  
 ekstremnih vremenskih uvjeta ili ostalih neuobičajenih uvjeta.
• estetska oštećenja koja se ne odnose na strukturni integritet  
 jedinice.
• slučajeve blijeđenja boje ili manje nedostatke koji nisu tehnički  
 uvjetovani ili se ne mogu spriječiti i koji se obično prihvaćaju u  
 robnoj razmjeni.
• bilo kakve modifikacije komponenata i dodataka.

� Postupak korištenja jamstva
Jungle Gym će u periodu od 30 dana bez naplate zamijeniti defektnu 
robu pod uvjetom da se defektni dio pošalje na pregled. Primatelj u tom 
slučaju preuzima troškove otpreme. Jungle Gym će o vlastitom trošku 
vratiti robu. Nakon isteka perioda od 30 dana pošaljite defektni dio uz 
podmirenje troškova otpreme te će Vam Jungle Gym vratiti robu. U tom 
slučaju primatelj preuzima troškove otpreme. Od prodajnog je mjesta 
potrebno zatražiti odobrenje za vraćanje defektnog dijela. Roba neće 
biti prihvaćena bez prethodnog pisanog odobrenja Jungle Gym-a. 
Sva vraćena roba mora imati pisani dokaz o kupnji i datumu kupnje. 
Ako vraćate defektni dio Jungle Gym-u, molimo Vas da ga zaštitite od 
oštećenja tijekom transporta. 

� Odgovornosti kupca
• Odgovornost je kupca da redovito pregleda i održava proizvod kako  
 bi ga zaštitio od preranog habanja. Ti su pregledi i postupci održavanja  
 navedeni u ovom priručniku.
• Kupac mora poduzeti sve mjere za zaštitu i sigurnost djece.

Jungle Gym ne priznaje ostale garancije i jamstva bilo koje vrste, izričita 
ili implicirana, činjenična ili zakonska, uključujući, bez ograničenja, 
implicirana jamstva za uporabljivost i izvodljivost za određenu svrhu.

Gornja odredba ne utječe na zakonska prava kupca.  Budući da jurisdikcije 
određenih država ne dozvoljavaju gornja isključenja ili ograničenja, ona 
se eventualno ne primjenjuju u svim slučajevima. Jungle Gym® zadržava 
pravo na izmjene materijala i dizajna bez prethodne najave.

A GYÁRTÓ KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIÁJA

A termék rendeltetésszerű használata esetén az eredeti vásárló felé 
a Jungle Gym® garanciát vállal a vásárlás keltétől számított 2 év, a 
következő feltételekkel:
• A felmerülő hibák az anyagban jelentkező hibáknak, illetve  
 hiányosságoknak vagy gyártási hibának tulajdoníthatók.
• Kezelési utasításunk 1. 2. és 3. sz. részének útmutatásait alaposan  
 elolvasták és maradéktalanul betartották.
• A termékeket kizárólag családi célra szolgáló játékgarnitúrák  
 összeépítésére használták.

� Ez a korlátozott garancia nem vonatkozik:
• a hibás elem pótlásához szükséges munkára vagy munkabérre,
• bármely véletlenül vagy közvetetten okozott kárra,
• a vandalizmus, hanyagság, nem rendeltetésszerű használat,  
 nem rendeltetésszerű telepítés, szokásos elhasználódás,  
 rendkívüli időjárási viszonyok vagy más, abnormális feltételek  
 következtében sérült darabokra,
• bármely,  az a lkatrészeken és tar tozékokon eszközöl t  
 módosításra.

� Garancia érvényesítési eljárás
 30 napon belül a Jungle Gym® ingyenesen kicseréli a hibás árut  
 fe l téve,  hogy a  h ibás darabot  e l lenő r zés cé l jából  –  a  
 fuvarköltségnek a Jungle Gym® álta l i  megtér í tésével  -  
 visszaküldik. A Jungle Gym® az érintett darabot - a fuvarköltség  
 előre kifizetésével - visszajuttatja. A 30 napos garanciális idő  
 leteltét követően a hibás darabot a fuvarköltség előre kifizetésével  
 kell visszaküldeni, és a Jungle Gym® azt az Ön fuvarköltségére  
 fogja Önnek visszaküldeni. A hibás darab visszaküldését a  
 vásárlás helyén kell engedélyeztetni. A Jungle Gym® előzetes  
 írásos hozzájárulása nélkül – mely tartalmazza az engedély  
 számát - az eredeti vásárlás helye semmilyen árut nem vesz  
 vissza. Minden visszaküldött áruhoz csatolni kell a vásárlást  
 igazoló, dátummal ellátott bizonylatot.

� A vevő felelőssége
• A vevő feladata rendszeres ellenőrzéseket és karbantartást  
 eszközölni annak biztosítására, hogy a termék idő előtt ne  
 használódjon el. Ezeket az ellenőrzéseket és a karbantartást ez  
 a kézikönyv említi.
• A vevő  minden óvintézkedést tegyen meg a gyermekek  
 biztonságának védelme érdekében.

A fenti nyilatkozat nem érinti a fogyasztó törvényes jogait. Mivel 
bizonyos országokban bizonyos jogintézmények nem teszik lehetővé a 
fent rögzített korlátozásokat, illetve kizárást, azok esetleg nem minden 
esetben érvényesek.

A Jungle Gym® fenntartja magának azt a jogot, hogy az anyagok 
és a modell tekintetében előzetes értesítés nélkül változtatásokat 
eszközölhessen.

PRODUSENTENS BEGRENSEDE GARANTI
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GWARANCJA PRODUCENTA

Pod warunkiem normalnego użytkowania, producent Jungle Gym® 
udziela gwarancji pierwszemu właścicielowi zestawu na okres 2 lata 
od daty zakupu, pod warunkiem, że:
• wszelkie uszkodzenia są spowodowane wadami materiałowymi lub  
 produkcyjnymi
• właściciel przestrzegał zaleceń zarówno części 1, 2 jak i 3 instrukcji  
 obsługi
• produkt został użyty do skonstruowana zestawu do zabawy  
 wyłącznie w warunkach domowych, do użytku prywatnego

� Gwarancja nie obejmuje:
• wszelkich prac ani kosztów robocizny przy wymianie uszkodzonych  
 części
• uszkodzeń przypadkowych 
• części i elementów uszkodzonych przez wandali, poprzez  
 zaniedbanie, nieprawidłową instalację, normalne zużycie i  
 ekstremalne warunki pogodowe
• uszkodzeń powstałych w wyniku dokonywania jakichkolwiek  
 modyfikacji części i elementów zestawu

� Procedura gwarancyjna
 Producent Jungle Gym® wymieni bezpłatnie wadliwy towar na  
 nowy w terminie 30 dni, pod warunkiem, iż wadliwa część zostanie  
 dostarczona do producenta w celu kontroli, za odpłatnością przy  
 odbiorze kurierowi. Jungle Gym® zwróci część opłaconą przesyłką.  
 Po upływie 30-dniowego terminu, należy zwrócić wadliwą część  
 przesyłką opłaconą a Jungle Gym® odeślę ją z powrotem, za  
 odpłatnością przy odbiorze kurierowi.. . Aby przekazać uszkodzoną  
 część do producenta na gwarancji, należy wcześniej skontaktować  
 się miejscem zakupu zestawu w celu dokonania autoryzacji. Bez  
 wcześniejszego pisemnego potwierdzenia wysłanego przez Jungle  
 Gym® do miejsca zakupu zestawu., które będzie zawierać numer  
 autoryzacyjny, żadna wadliwa części nie zostanie przyjęta do  
 wymiany. Do każdej reklamacji należy dołączyć dowód zakupu.

� Obowiązki  klienta
• Klient jest odpowiedzialny za dokonywanie regularnych przeglądów  
 i serwisowanie urządzeń zestawu celem zabezpieczenia ich przez  
 zbyt wczesnym zużyciem. Wskazówki dotyczące przeglądów i  
 serwisowania podane są w instrukcji obsługi. 
• Klient jest zobowiązany przedsięwziąć wszelkie kroki celem  
 zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa dzieciom.

Powyższe stwierdzenia nie eliminują statutowych praw Klienta. Nie-
które z powyższych ograniczeń mogą nie być stosowane w niektórych 
krajach. 

Jungle Gym® zastrzega sobie prawo do dokonywania zmian w mate-
riałach i projekcie urządzeń zestawu bez obowiązku wcześniejszego 
powiadomienia o tym fakcie.
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GARANŢIE LIMITATĂ A PRODUCĂTORILOR

Supus unei utilizări normale, acest produs este garantat de Jungle 
Gym® cumpărătorului iniţial pentru o perioadă de 2 ani de la data 
cumpărării, cu următoarele condiţii:
• Ca defecţiunile respective să fie datorate unor crăpături sau  
 defecte ale materialelor sau unor defecte de fabricaţie.
• Ca indicaţiile pentru  piesele 1, 2 şi 3 din manualul cu instrucţiuni  
 să fi fost respectate şi urmate cu stricteţe.
• Ca produsele să fi fost utilizate numai la asamblarea seturilor  
 de joacă exclusiv pentru utilizarea domestică a acestora de  
 către o singură familie.
 
� Această garanţie limitată nu acoperă:
• Manopera sau costul manoperei pentru înlocuirea articolului  
 defect.
• Orice pagube incidentale sau indirecte.
• Articole deteriorate din cauza vandalismului, neglijenţei, utilizării  
 necorespunzătoare, instalării necorespunzătoare, uzurii normale,  
 condiţiilor climatice extreme sau a altor condiţii anormale.
• Orice modificări efectuate în plus la componente şi accesorii.

� Procedura de garanţie 
 În termen de 30 de zile, compania Jungle Gym® va înlocui  
 gratuit produsele defecte, cu condiţia ca piesele defecte să  
 fie returnate pentru control, cu plata costurilor de transport.  
 Jungle Gym® va returna piesa cu costul transportului preplătit.  
 După o perioadă de 30 de zile, returnaţi piesa defectă cu costul  
 transportului preplătit, iar Jungle Gym® vă va trimite înapoi  
 piesa respectivă, cu plata costurilor de transport. Trebuie contactat  
 magazinul de unde a fost cumpărat produsul pentru a obţine  
 autorizarea de returnare a piesei defecte. Nici un produs nu va fi  
 acceptat fără aprobarea scrisă prealabilă a companiei Jungle  
 Gym® acordată magazinului de unde a fost cumpărat iniţial  
 produsul, care va include un număr de autorizare. Toate produsele  
 returnate trebuie însoţite de dovada datată a cumpărării acestora.

� Responsabilităţile clientului 
• Clientul este responsabil pentru efectuarea unor inspecţii şi  
 operaţiuni de întreţinere periodice pentru a se asigura că  
 produsul nu se uzează prematur. Aceste inspecţii şi operaţiuni  
 de întreţinere sunt menţionate în prezentul manual.
• Clientul trebuie să ia toate măsurile de precauţie necesare  
 pentru a garanta siguranţa copiilor.

Declaraţia de mai sus nu afectează drepturile legale ale unui client. 
Datorită faptului că anumite jurisdicţii din unele ţări nu permit 
excluderea sau limitările stabilite mai sus, este posibil ca acestea să 
nu se aplice în toate cazurile.

Jungle Gym® îşi rezervă dreptul de a aduce modificări materialelor 
şi designului fără o notificare prealabilă.

ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЯ

При условии целевого использования Jungle Gym® предоставляет 
первоначальному покупателю данного изделия гарантию сроком на 
2 года от даты покупки на следующих условиях:

 
 недостатками материалов или дефектами производства.

 
 всех частей 1, 2 и 3 данной инструкции.

 
 строительства игрового комплекса для частного использования  
 одной семьей.
 
� Данная ограниченная гарантия не покрывает:

 
 изначального 30-дневного срока.

 
 нецелевого использования, неправильной установки, естественного  
 износа, экстремальных погодных условий или иных  ненормальных  
 условий.

 
 изделия.
Случаи выцветания краски или незначительных отклонений, которые  

 не могли быть технически предусмотрены или предотвращены, и  
 являются в целом приемлемыми в данной отрасли.

� Порядок гарантийного обслуживания
В течение 30-дневного периода Jungle Gym® бесплатно заменит дефектные 
изделия, при условии отправки дефектной детали для проверки с оплатой 
доставки получателем. Jungle Gym® возместит предоплаченные расходы 
по отправке детали. По истечении 30-дневного периода, возврат 
дефектных деталей осуществляется с оплатой доставки отправителем. 
Jungle Gym® отправит Вам замену с оплатой за счет получателя. Перед 
возвратом дефектной детали необходимо связаться с точкой продажи для 
предварительного согласования возврата. Никакие изделия не будут приняты 
без предварительного письменного одобрения от Jungle Gym®. Все возвраты 
должны сопровождаться датированным подтверждением покупки. В случае 
возврата дефектной детали в Jungle Gym®, необходимо обеспечить ее защиту 
от повреждений при перевозке.

� обязанности клиента

обслуживания изделия для предотвращения его преждевременного износа. 
Процедура проверки и обслуживания описана в данной инструкции.

Jungle Gym® отказывается от всех других представлений и гарантий, 
любого вида, явных или подразумеваемых, фактических или в силу закона, 
включая, без ограничения, подразумеваемую гарантию пригодности для 
продажи и подразумеваемую гарантию пригодности для определенной цели.
Заявленное выше не затрагивает установленные законом права 
потребителя. Поскольку некоторые юрисдикции в некоторых странах не 
допускают применение сформулированных выше исключений или 
ограничений, они, в некоторых случаях могут быть неприменимы. 
Jungle Gym® оставляет за собой право вносить изменения в материалы 
и конструкцию без предварительного уведомления

OBMEDZENÁ ZÁRUKA POSKYTOVANÁ 
VÝROBCOM 

Za predpokladu normálneho použitia Jungle Gym® dáva záruku na tento 
výrobok prvému kupujúcemu na dobu 2 roky od dátumu predaja za 
nasledovných podmienok: 
• Závady sú dôsledkom chýb materiálov, alebo výroby. 
• Pokyny z časti 1, 2 a z časti 3 našej príručky boli kompletne  
 dodržiavané a zachovávané. 
• Výrobky boli používané pre stavbu ihriskovej konštrukcie  pre  
 privátne použitie v jednej rodine. 
 
� Táto obmedzená záruka sa nevzťahuje na: 
• Prácu alebo náklady a za prácu, potrebnú na výmenu vadnej časti. 
• Žiadne vedľajšie a následné škody. 
• Položky poškodené vandalizmom, nedbalosťou, nesprávnym  
 používaním, nesprávnou montážou, normálnym opotrebením,  
 extrémnymi poveternostnými podmienkami, alebo inými  
 abnormálnymi podmienkami. 
• Akékoľvek dodatočné úpravy komponentov a príslušenstva. 

� Postup pri reklamácii 
 Do 30 dní Jungle Gym® vymení vadný tovar bezplatne za  
 predpokladu, že vadná časť bude vrátená pre účel kontroly  
 zaslaním na dobierku. Jungle Gym® súčiastku vráti s uhradením  
 prepravných nákladov. Po uplynutí 30-dňovej doby vráťte  
 vadnú časť  a zaš l i te ju s úhradou prepravných nákladov;  
 Jungle Gym® Vám ju zašle naspäť formou dobierky.  Je potrebné  
 spojiť sa s predajňou, kde bolo zariadenie zakúpené a získať  
 súhlas k vráteniu vadnej časti. Ž iadny tovar nebude prijatý  
 bez predchádzajúceho písomného súhlasu od Jungle Gym® pre  
 predajňu, ktorá výrobok predala prvému zákazníkovi. Tento súhlas  
 bude obsahovať autorizačné číslo. Každé vrátenie vadných dielov  
 musí byť doložené dokladom o zakúpení s dátumom zakúpenia. 

� Zodpovednosť zákazníka 
• Zákazník je zodpovedný  za vykonávanie pravidelných  
 kontrol a údržby tak, aby nedošlo k predčasnému zostarnutiu  
 (znehodnoteniu) výrobku. Kontroly a údržba sú popísané v tejto  
 príručke. 
• Zákazník musí vykonať všetky opatrenia aby zaistil bezpečnosť  
 detí. 

Hore uvedené prehlásenie neovplyvňuje zákonom stanovené práva 
zákazníka. Pretože niektoré zákonodarstvo v určitých krajinách 
nepovoľuje hore uvedené výnimky alebo obmedzenia, nie je možná 
ich aplikácia vo všetkých prípadoch. 

Jungle Gym® si vyhradzuje právo na zmeny materiálov a konštrukcie 
bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia. 

PROIZVAJALČEVA OMEJENA GARANCIJA

Pogojeno z normalno uporabo tega izdelka velja garancija 
Jungle Gym® za kupca za dobo 2 leti od datuma nakupa pod  
naslednjimi pogoji:
• Da so tiste napake pripisljive  pomanjkljivostim ali napakam v  
 materialu ali proizvodnem postopku.
• Da so dosledno upoštevana in izvedena navodila v obeh delih, 1, 2 in  
 3 našega priročnika navodil.
• Da so izdelki uporabljeni samo za gradnjo igralne opreme za eno  
 družinsko stanovanjsko hišo.
 
� Ta omejena garancija ne pokriva:
• Delo ali stroške dela za zamenjavo elementov z napakami.
• Kakršenkoli slučajnih ali posledičnih poškodb.  
• Elementi poškodovani zaradi vandalizma, zanemarjenosti, nepravilne  
 uporabe, napačne montaže, normalne obrabe, ekstremnih  
 vremenskih razmer ali drugih nenormalnih pogojev. 
• Vsaka modifikacija na komponente ali dodatnih opem.

� Garancijski postopek
 V 30-ih dneh bo Jungle Gym® brezplačno zamenjal pomanjkljivo  
 blago pod pogojem, da vrnete pomanjkljivi del z prevozom po vzetju  
 za inspekcijo. Jungle Gym® bo poslal del z predplačnim prevozom.  
 Po 30 dneh, vrnite pomankljivi del z predplačanim prevozom in  
 Jungle Gym® ga bo poslal nazaj po prevozom plačljiv po vzetju. Morate  
 kontaktirati mesto nakupa zaradi odobritve za vračanje pomanjkljivega  
 dela. Nobeno blago ne bo sprejeto brez predhodne pismene odobritve  
 od Jungle Gym® na mestu originalnega nakupa, ki vsebuje številko  
 odobritve. Vse vrnjene pošiljke morajo biti opremljene z datiranim  
 dokazom nakupa.

� Odgovornosti kupca
• Kupec je odgovoren za izvajanje redne preglede in vzdrževanje,  
 da se prepriča, da se izdelek prezgodaj ne postara.  Te pregledi in  
 vzdrževanja so navedena v tem priročniku.
• Kupec mora skrbeti za vse varnostne ukrebe za jamstvo varnosti  
 otrok.

Zgornja izjava nima vpliva na zakonite pravice kupca. Ker nekatere 
jurisdikcije v nekaterih državah ne dovolijo izključitev ali omejenost, 
kakor so določene zgoraj, le te ne veljajo v vseh primerih. 

Jungle Gym® pridržuje pravice za spremembe v materialu in 
konstrukciji izdelkov brez predhodnega obvestila.

VALMISTAJAN MYÖNTÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU

1RUPDDO LVVD�Nl\ W|VVl� WlWl� WXRWHW WD�NRVNHH�-XQJOH�*\P®: in 
P\|QWlPl�WDNXX�WXRWWHHQ�DONXSHUlLVHOOH�RVWDMDOOH���YXRWWD�DMDQ�
RVWRSlLYlVWl�OXNLHQ��7DNXXVHHQ�VRYHOOHWDDQ�VHXUDDYLD�HKWRMD�
�� 3XXWWHHW�MRKWXYDW�PDWHULDDOLLQ�WDL�YDOPLVWXNVHHQ�OLLWW\YLVWl�YLUKHLVWl�
�� .l\WW|RKMHLGHQ�RVLHQ������MD���RKMHLVLLQ�RQ�WXWXVWXWWX�MD�QLLWl�RQ� 
� QRXGDWHWWX�SHUXVWHHOOLVHVWL�
�� 7XRWWHLWD�RQ�Nl\WHWW\�DLQRDVWDDQ�OHLNNLYlOLQHLGHQ�UDNHQWDPLVHHQ� 
� NRWLNl\W|VVl�
 
� Rajoitettu vastuu ei kata:
�� 7\|YRLPDD�WDL�W\|YRLPDNXVWDQQXNVLD��MRWND�OLLWW\YlW�YLUKHHOOLVHQ� 
� RVDQ�YDLKWRRQ�
�� 0LWllQ�VDWXQQDLVLD�WDL�VHXUDDPXNVHOOLVLD�YDKLQNRMD�
�� 9DQGDOLVPLQ��KXROLPDWWRPXXGHQ��HSlDVLDQPXNDLVHQ�Nl\W|Q�MD� 
 DVHQQXNVHQ��OXRQQROOLVHQ�NXOXPLVHQ��llULPPlLVWHQ�VllRORVXKWHLGHQ� 
� WDL�PXLGHQ�SRLNNHDYLHQ�RORVXKWHLGHQ�DLKHXWWDPLD�YDXULRLWD�
�� 2VLHQ�WDL�ODLWWHLGHQ�PXXWRNVLD�

� Takuukäsittely

� -XQJOH�*\P��YDLKWDD�YLDOOLVHQ�WXRWWHHQ�YHORLWXNVHWWD����SlLYlQ� 
� NXOXHVVD�HGHOO\WWlHQ��HWWl�YLDOOLQHQ�RVD�SDODXWHWDDQ�WDUNDVWXVWD� 
� YDUWHQ�UDKWL�SHULOOl�SHULDDWWHHQ�PXNDLVHVWL��-XQJOH�*\P��SDODXWWDD� 
� RVDQ�UDKWLYDSDDVWL�����SlLYlQ�NXOXWWXD�YLDOOLQHQ�RVD�YRLGDDQ� 
� SDODXWWDD�UDKWLYDSDDVWL�MD�-XQJOH�*\P��WRLPLWWDD�RVDQ�OlKHWWlMlOOH� 
� UDKWL�SHULOOl�SHULDDWWHHQ�PXNDLVHVWL��2VWRSDLNNDDQ�Wl\W\\�RWWDD� 
� \KWH\WWll�YLDOOLVHQ�RVDQ�SDODXWWDPLVHHQ�OLLWW\YlQ�K\YlNV\QQlQ� 
� VDDPLVHNVL��$ONXSHUlLQHQ�RVWRSDLNND�HL�K\YlNV\�WXRWHWWD�LOPDQ� 
� -XQJOH�*\P��LQ�HGHOWlYll�MD�K\YlNV\QWlQXPHURQ�VLVlOWlYll� 
� NLUMDOOLVWD�VXRVWXPXVWD��.DLNNLLQ�SDODXWXNVLLQ�Wl\W\\�OLLWWll�SlLYlWW\� 
 ostotosite.

� Asiakkaan vastuu

�� $VLDNNDDQ�YDVWXXOOD�RQ�VllQQ|OOLVWHQ�WDUNLVWXVWHQ�MD�KXROWRMHQ� 
� VXRULWWDPLQHQ�WXRWWHHQ�HQQHQDLNDLVHQ�YDQKHQWXPLVHQ�HVWlPLVHNVL�� 
� .\VHLVHW�WDUNDVWXNVHW�MD�KXROORW�RQ�HVLWHOW\�Nl\WW|RKMHHVVD�
�� $VLDNNDDQ�Wl\W\\�U\KW\l�NDLNNLLQ�YDURWRLPLLQ�ODVWHQ�WXUYDOOLVXXGHQ� 
 takaamiseksi.

(GHOOl�HVLWHW W\�HL�YDLNXWD�NXOXW WDMDQ� ODLQPXNDLVLLQ�RLNHXNVLLQ��
.RVND�MRLGHQNLQ�PDLGHQ�ODLQVllGlQW|�HL�K\YlNV\�HGHOOl�HVLWHWW\Ml�
SRLNNHXNVLD�MD�UDMRLWXNVLD��QLLWl�HL�YlOWWlPlWWl�YRLGD�VRYHOWDD�NDLNLVVD�
tapauksissa.

-XQJOH�*\P��SLGlWWll�RLNHXGHQ�WHKGl�PDWHULDDOHMD�MD�VXXQQLWWHOXD�
NRVNHYLD�PXXWRNVLD�LOPDQ�HGHOWlYll�LOPRLWXVWD�

GARANTIA LIMITADA DO FABRICANTE

2�SURGXWR�p�JDUDQWLGR�SHOD�-XQJOH�*\P���GHVGH�TXH�XWLOL]DGR�HP�
FRQGLo}HV�QRUPDLV��QXP�SHUtRGR�GH���DQRV�GHVGH�D�GDWD�GD�FRPSUD��
QDV�VHJXLQWHV�FLUFXQVWkQFLDV�
�� 2V�GHIHLWRV�DSUHVHQWDGRV�QR�DUWLJR�IRUQHFLGR�VHMDP�SURYHQLHQWHV� 
� GR�PDWHULDO�RX�GR�IDEULFR
�� $V�LQVWUXo}HV�GH�PRQWDJHP�VHMDP�ULJRURVDPHQWH�FXPSULGDV
�� 2�NLW�GHVWLQD�VH�~QLFD�H�H[FOXVLYDPHQWH�j�XWLOL]DomR�IDPLOLDU

� A garantia do fornecedor não cobre

�� 2�WUDEDOKR�RX�R�FXVWR�GR�WUDEDOKR�SDUD�D�UHSRVLomR�GR�DUWLJR� 
� GHIHLWXRVR
�� $OJXQV�GDQRV�DFLGHQWDLV�RX�FRQVHTXHQWHV
�� 'DQRV�FDXVDGRV�DR�HTXLSDPHQWR�SRU�DFWRV�GH�YDQGDOLVPR�� 
� QHJO LJrQFLD��XW L O L]DomR� LQDGHTXDGD�� LQVWDODomR� LPSUySULD�� 
� FRQG Lo}HV� D WPRV IpU L FDV� H[ W UHPDV� RX� RXW UDV� FRQG Lo}HV� 
� FRQVLGHUDGDV�DQRUPDLV��H�PRGLI LFDo}HV�DGLF LRQDGDV�DRV� 
� FRPSRQHQWHV�H�DRV�DFHVVyULRV�GR�DUWLJR�IRUQHFLGR

� Procedimento da garantia

� 1XP�SHUtRGR�GH����GLDV�D�-XQJOH�*\P��VXEVWLWXLUi�D�PHUFDGRULD� 
� GHIHLWXRVD�OLYUH�GH�FXVWRV�GHVGH�TXH�R�PDWHULDO�GHIHLWXRVR�VHMD� 
� GHYROYLGR�SDUD�YHULÀFDomR��2�FXVWR�GD�GHYROXomR�GR�DUWLJR�VHUi� 
� UHVWLWXtGR�DR�FOLHQWH�QR�FDVR�GH�VH�YHULILFDU�R�GHIHLWR��2�FOLHQWH� 
� GHYH�HIHFWXDU�XPD�UHFODPDomR�DQWHV�GH�GHYROYHU�D�PHUFDGRULD�� 
� 1HQKXPD�GHYROXomR�VHUi�DFHLWH�VHP�DXWRUL]DomR�SUpYLD��7RGDV� 
� DV�GHYROXo}HV�GHYHP�VHU�DFRPSDQKDGDV�SHOD�SURYD�GH�FRPSUD�

� Responsabilidades do cliente

�� e�GD� UHVSRQVDELO LGDGH�GR�FO LHQWH�H[HFXWDU� LQVSHFo}HV�H�D� 
� PDQXWHQomR�UHJXODUHV�SDUD�VH�DVVHJXUDU�TXH�R�SURGXWR�QmR� 
� HVWHMD�D�HQYHOKHFHU�SUHPDWXUDPHQWH��(VWDV�LQVSHFo}HV�H�D� 
� PDQXWHQomR�VmR�PHQFLRQDGDV�QHVWH�PDQXDO��
�� 2�FOLHQWH�GHYHUi�LQVSHFFLRQDU�WRGRV�RV�FRPSRQHQWHV�GR�SDUTXH� 
� TXH�XPD�YH]�GDQLILFDGRV��SRVVDP�SRU�HP�FDXVD��D�VHJXUDQoD� 
� GDV�FULDQoDV�

$V�LQGLFDo}HV�DFLPD�PHQFLRQDGDV�QmR�LQWHUIHUHP�QRV�GLUHLWRV�GR�
FRQVXPLGRU��3RUTXH�HP�DOJXPDV�MXULVGLo}HV�GH�DOJXQV�SDtVHV�QmR�
SHUPLWHP�D�H[FOXVmR�RX�DV�OLPLWDo}HV�DFLPD�PHQFLRQDGDV��HVWDV�QmR�
VH�SRGHP�DSOLFDU�HP�WRGRV�RV�FDVRV�

$�-XQJOH�*\P��UHVHUYD�R�GLUHLWR�GH�HIHFWXDU�DOWHUDo}HV�H�SURMHFWi�
ODV�VHP�DYLVR�SUpYLR�
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TILLVERKARENS BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI

)|UXWVDWW�DWW�GHQQD�SURGXNW�DQYlQGV�Sn�QRUPDOW�VlWW�OlPQDU�-XQJOH�
*\P��JDUDQWL�WLOO�GHQ�XUVSUXQJOLJD�N|SDUHQ�XQGHU�HQ�SHULRG�DY���nU�
IUnQ�LQN|SVGDJHQ�PHG�I|OMDQGH�I|UXWVlWWQLQJDU�
�� $W W� GHVVD�HYHQWXHO OD� IH O� lU� DW W� KlUU|UD� W L O O �PDWHU LD O �� H O OHU� 
� WLOOYHUNQLQJVIHO�
�� $WW�EnGH�GHO������RFK�GHO���L�YnUD�LQVWUXNWLRQHU�VWXGHUDWV�QRJJUDQW� 
� RFK�I|OMWV�WLOO�SXQNW�RFK�SULFND�
�� $WW�SURGXNWHQ�HQGDVW�DQYlQWV�Sn�GHW�VlWW�GHQ�lU�DYVHGG�I|U�L�HWW� 
� HQIDPLOMVKHP

� Den begränsade garantin omfattar inte:

�� $UEHWHW�HOOHU�DUEHWVNRVWQDGHQ�I|U�DWW�E\WD�XW�GHQ�GHIHNWD�YDUDQ�
�� 1nJUD�VRP�KHOVW�LQGLUHNWD�VNDGRU�RFK�I|OMGVNDGRU�
�� 'HODU�VNDGDGH�Sn�JUXQG�DY�YDQGDOLVP��XQGHUOnWHOVH��IHODNWLJ� 
� DQYlQGQLQJ��IHODNWLJ�PRQWHULQJ��QRUPDO�I|UVOLWQLQJ��H[WUHPD� 
� YlGHUI|UKnOODQGHQ�HOOHU�DQGUD�RQRUPDOD�I|UKnOODQGHQ�
�� 1nJUD�VRP�KHOVW�lQGULQJDU�DY�GHODU�RFK�WLOOEHK|U�

� Garantiprocedur

� ,QRP�HQ����GDJDUV�SHULRG�HUVlWWHU�-XQJOH�*\P��GHIHNWD�GHODU�XWDQ� 
� NRVWQDG�I|UXWVDWW�DWW�GH�GHIHNWD�GHODUQD�UHWXUQHUDV�I|U�LQVSHNWLRQ� 
� �PRWWDJDUHQ�EHWDODU�IUDNWHQ���-XQJOH�*\P��UHWXUQHUDU�GHODUQD� 
� PHG�IUDNWHQ�I|UEHWDOG��(IWHU�GHQQD����GDJDUV�SHULRG�NDQ�GHIHNWD� 
� GHODU�UHWXUQHUDV�PHG�IUDNW�I|UEHWDOG�RFK�-XQJOH�*\P��UHWXUQHUDU� 
� NRUUHNWD�GHODU�PRW�SRVWI|UVNRWW�HOOHU�OLNQDQGH��.RQWDNWD�DOOWLG� 
� LQN|SVVWlOOHW�I|U�DWW�In�WLOOnWHOVH�DWW�UHWXUQHUD�GH�GHIHNWD�GHODUQD�� 
� ,QJD�GHODU�DFFHSWHUDV�XWDQ�VNULIWOLJW�JRGNlQQDQGH�IUnQ�-XQJOH� 
� *\P��WLOO�SODWVHQ�I|U�GHW�XUVSUXQJOLJD�LQN|SHW��*RGNlQQDQGHW�VND� 
� LQQHIDWWD�HWW�JRGNlQQDQGHQXPPHU��$OOD�UHWXUHU�VND�nWI|OMDV�DY�HWW� 
� GDWHUDW�LQN|SVNYLWWR�

� Kundens skyldigheter
�� .XQGHQ�lU�VN\OGLJ�DWW�UHJHOEXQGHW�NRQWUROOHUD�RFK�XQGHUKnOOD� 
� SURGXNWHQ�Vn�DWW�GHQ�LQWH�VOLWV�XW�L�I|UWLG��.RQWUROO�RFK�XQGHUKnOO�DY� 
� SURGXNWHQ�QlPQV�L�KDQGERNHQV�DOOPlQQD�GHO�
�� .XQGHQ�PnVWH�YLGWD�DOOD�VlNHUKHWVnWJlUGHU�I|U�DWW�JDUDQWHUD� 
� EDUQHQV�VlNHUKHW�

8W WD ODQGHW� RYDQ�SnYHUNDU� LQWH� NRQVXPHQWHQV� ODJVWDGJDGH�
UlWWLJKHWHU��(IWHUVRP�ODJHQ�L�YLVVD�OlQGHU�LQWH�WLOOnWHU�XWHVOXWQLQJDU�
HOOHU�EHJUlQVQLQJDU�Vn�VRP�VDWWD�RYDQ�NDQ�GHW�YDUD�Vn�DWW�GH�LQWH�lU�
WLOOlPSOLJD�YLG�DOOD�WLOOIlOOHQ�

7UlGJnUGVYLUNHW�VRP�EHK|YV�RFK�LQVWUXNWLRQHU�I|U�VnJQLQJ�

ÜRETICILERIN LIMITLI GARANTISI

Ürün, doğru kullanılması ve aşağıdaki koşulların yerine getirilmesi 
halinde Jungle Gym® tarafından satın alındığı tarihten itibaren 2 yıl 
boyunca garantilidir:
• Hata malzemeden veya üretimdeki bir aksaklıktan kaynaklanıyorsa,
• Kullanım klavuzunun 1., 2. ve 3. bölümleri eksiksiz anlaşılmış ve  
 uygulanmış ise, 
• Ürün parçalarının sadece tek bir aile evinde/bahçesinde kullanılmak  
 üzere oyun seti yapılmasında kullanılması halinde. 

� Limitli garanti aşağidakileri kapsamaz:
• Hatalı ürünün işçiliği veya işçilik ücreti,
• Tesadüfi veya bağlantılı hasarlar, 
• Şiddet, ihmal, yalnış kullanım, normal aşınma, aşırı hava koşulları  
 veya diğer anormal koşullar,
• Parçalara yapılmış herhangi bir modifikasyon.

� Garanti prosedürü
 Jungle Gym®, hatalı ürünün kontrol için geri gönderilmesi halinde  
 (nakliye ücreti  Jungle Gym® tarafından ödenecektir), bozuk ürünü  
 ücretsiz olarak 30 gün içinde değiştirecektir. Jungle Gym® parçayı  
 nakliye ücretini karşılayarak geri gönderecektir. Hatalı ürün, 30 gün  
 geçtikten sonra gerigönderilirse, nakliye ücreti müşteri tarafından  
 karşılanacaktır. Jungle Gym® ürünü geri gönderirken de nakliye  
 ücretini karşılamayacaktır. Hatalı ürünün geri gönderilebilmesi için  
 satın alınan yer ile iletişime geçilip onay alınması gereklidir. Onay  
 numarasının da dahil edildiği yazılı onay olmadığı sürece Jungle  
 Gym® hiçbir malı kabul etmeyecektir. İade edilen tüm ürünlerde  
 onaylı satın alınma tarihinin de yazması gereklidir. 

� Müşterinin sorumluluklari
• Ürünün daha uzun kullanışabilmesini sağlamak için periyodik  
 kontrolleri ve bakımı yapmak müşterinin sorumluluğudur. Kontrol ve  
 bakımlar bu kullanım klavuzunda belirtilmiştir.
• Müşteri, çocukların güvenliğini sağlamak için tüm önlemleri almak  
 zorundadır.

Yukarıdaki cümle, müşterinin yasal haklarını etkilemez. Bazı ülkelerdeki 
yargı makamları yukarıdaki limit ve kısıtlamaları kabul etmediği için, 
tüm davalarda geçerli sayılamazlar. 

Jungle Gym® tüm malzeme ve tasarımlarda önceden bilgi vermeksizin 
değişiklik yapma hakkını saklı tutar.

メーカーの限定保証
本製品は、正常に使用され、下記の条件を満たす場合、ジャングル ジム
によって購入から2年月間、原購入者に対して保証されます：
• 欠陥が材料の欠陥または製造上の欠陥に起因すること
• 当社の取扱説明書の1、2、3部分の指示が完全に守られた場合
• 製品が単一の家庭の目的でプレイ セットの構造に適した使用がなさ 
 れた場合

� 上記の限定保証は下記をカバーしません：
• 不良品の交換に必要とされる労力または労力のコスト
• 偶発的ないし間接的損害
• バンダリズム、不注意、不当な使用、不適切な設置、正常な損耗、 
 異常気象または異常な状況に起因して損傷したもの
• ユニットの構造的な健全性に無関係な表面的な損傷
• 技術的に予想不可能または防止できないような色あせまたは軽微 
 な偏りは一般的に業界では許容されています。
• 製品に対する変更、またはジャングル ジムが販売したものではない 
 追加部品およびアクセサリ

� 保証手続き
欠陥商品は30日間に限り無料でジャングル ジムが交換します。ただし、
欠陥部品は点検のために送料着払いで返品されることを条件としま
す。30日以降は、お客さまが送料を負担して返品し、ジャングル ジムは
送料着払いでお客さまに返送します。欠陥品の返品の許可は、購入した
店で入手してください。事前に返品許可（許可番号が記載されたもの）を
ジャングル ジムが元々購入した店に与えていない商品は受取りを拒否
されます。返品はすべて日付の入った購入証明が添付されなければなり
ません。欠陥品をジャングル ジムに返品する場合は。部品が運送中に破
損しないように保護してください。

� お客さまの責任
• 製品が早期老化を発生しないように、定期的に点検とメンテナンス 
 を実施することはお客さまの責任です。点検とメンテナンスは本説 
 明書に記載されています。
• お客さまはお子さまの安全を守るべくあらゆる注意を払うものとし 
 ます。

ジャングル ジムはあらゆる種類の明示的または暗示的な、事実状のま
たは法律上の、上記以外の表明および保証を拒否し、それには、無制限
に、商品性に関する黙示の保証および特定の目的に対する黙示の保証
を含むものとします。

上記の叙述はお客さまの制定法上の権利に影響を及ぼすものではあり
ません。一部の国の裁判権は、上述のような除外または限定を許さない
ので、上記の叙述はすべての場合に適用されるわけではありません。

ジャングル ジムは材料および設計を事前に通知することなく変更する
権利を保留します。
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